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Appendix A: Description of Tables 
 

Table A-1. Historical Population. Table A-1 provides detailed historical population totals for 

each county in the BGRWPA for each decade from 1900 through 2010. Historical data provided 

was obtained from the U.S. Census Bureau. Table A-1 also provides region totals for each year 

listed, percent change in population from decade to decade, the State's total population, and its 

corresponding percent change from decade to decade. 

Table A-2. Historical Population by Subregion. Table A-2 categorizes the data listed in Table 

A-1 by the subregions identified in the BGRWPA, including the Rolling Plains, IH-35 Corridor 

and Lower Basin. Population totals for each subregion are provided as the summation of the 

populations of the counties within that subregion. 

Table A-3. Historical Use by Source. Table A-3 provides a listing of water use in the 

BGRWPA by source, either groundwater or surface water for 1980, 1990, 2000, 2010, 2016, 

and 2017. These data were obtained from the TWDB. The total water use for the region is also 

listed. 

Table A-4. Historical Groundwater Pumpage by Aquifer. Table A-4 provides a detailed listing 

of groundwater use by aquifer for 1980, 1990, 2000, 2010, 2016, and 2017. These data are a 

summary of data obtained from the TWDB for groundwater use in the BGRWPA. 

Table A-5. BGRWPA Reservoirs. Table A-5 provides a complete listing of the reservoirs in the 

BGRWPA with a permitted capacity of at least 2,500 acre-feet. This table is provided to 

supplement Table 1-5 in the report. 

Table A-6. Permitted Surface Water Diversions. Table A-6 lists the permitted diversions by 

county obtained from the TCEQ water-rights database. Table A-6 provides supplemental 

information to Table 1-6 in the report. 

Table A-7. Historical Use by County. Table A-7 provides detailed water-use data by county for 

the BGRWPA for 1980, 1990, 2000, 2010, 2016, and 2017. Region totals are also provided. The 

data were obtained from the TWDB. 

Table A-8. Historical Water Use by Type. Table A-8 lists water use as municipal, 

manufacturing, power generation, mining, irrigation or livestock watering for 1980, 1990, 2000, 

2010, 2016, and 2017. Region totals are included for each year. All data were obtained from the 

TWDB. 

Table A-9. Historical Water Use by County, Source and Type. Table A-9 provides 2017 

water use by source and type for each county in the BGRWPA. The percentage of use by 

source for each county is also included. The data were obtained from the TWDB. 
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Table A-1 BGRWPA Historical Population 

County 1900 1910 1920 1930 1940 1950 1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010

Bell 45,535 49,186 46,412 50,030 44,863 73,824 94,097 124,483 157,889 191,088 237,974 310,235

Bosque 17,390 19,013 18,032 15,750 15,761 11,836 10,809 10,966 13,401 15,125 17,204 18,212

Brazos 18,859 18,919 21,975 21,835 26,977 38,390 44,895 57,978 93,588 121,862 152,415 194,851

Burleson 18,367 18,687 16,855 19,848 18,334 13,000 11,177 9,999 12,313 13,625 16,470 17,187

Callahan 8,768 12,973 11,844 12,785 11,568 9,087 7,929 8,205 10,992 11,859 12,905 13,544

Comanche 23,009 27,186 25,748 18,430 19,245 15,516 11,865 11,898 12,617 13,381 14,026 13,974

Coryell 21,308 21,703 20,601 19,999 20,226 16,284 23,961 35,311 56,767 64,213 74,978 75,388

Eastland 17,971 23,421 58,505 34,156 30,345 23,942 19,526 18,092 19,480 18,488 18,297 18,583

Erath 29,966 32,095 28,385 20,804 20,760 18,434 16,236 18,141 22,560 27,991 33,001 37,890

Falls 33,342 35,649 36,217 38,771 35,984 26,724 21,263 17,300 17,946 17,712 18,576 17,866

Fisher 2,708 12,596 11,009 13,563 12,932 11,023 7,865 6,344 5,891 4,842 4,344 3,974

Grimes 26,106 21,205 23,101 22,642 21,960 15,135 12,709 11,855 13,580 18,828 23,552 26,604

Hamilton 13,520 15,315 14,676 13,523 13,303 10,660 8,488 7,198 8,297 7,733 8,229 8,517

Haskell 2,637 16,249 14,193 16,669 14,905 13,736 11,174 8,512 7,725 6,820 6,093 5,899

Hill 41,355 46,760 43,332 43,036 38,355 31,282 23,650 22,596 25,024 27,146 32,321 35,089

Hood 9,146 10,008 8,759 6,779 6,674 5,287 5,443 6,368 17,714 28,981 41,100 51,182

Johnson 33,819 24,460 37,286 33,317 30,384 31,390 34,720 45,769 67,649 97,165 126,811 150,934

Jones 7,053 24,299 22,323 24,233 23,378 22,147 19,299 16,106 17,268 16,490 20,785 20,202

Kent 899 2,655 3,335 3,851 3,413 2,249 1,727 1,434 1,145 1,010 859 808

Knox 2,322 9,625 9,240 11,368 10,090 10,082 7,857 5,972 5,329 4,837 4,253 3,719

Lampasas 8,625 9,532 8,800 8,677 9,167 9,929 9,418 9,323 12,005 13,521 17,762 19,677

Lee 14,595 13,132 14,014 13,390 12,751 10,144 8,949 8,048 10,952 12,854 15,657 16,612

Limestone 32,573 34,621 33,283 39,497 33,781 25,251 20,413 18,100 20,224 20,946 22,051 23,384

McLennan 59,772 73,250 82,921 98,682 101,898 130,194 150,091 147,553 170,755 189,123 213,517 234,906

Milam 39,666 36,780 38,104 37,915 33,120 23,585 22,263 20,028 22,732 22,946 24,238 24,757

Nolan 2,611 11,999 10,868 19,323 17,309 19,808 18,963 16,220 17,359 16,594 15,802 15,216

Palo Pinto 12,291 19,506 23,431 17,576 18,456 17,154 20,516 28,962 24,062 25,055 27,026 28,111

Robertson 31,480 27,454 27,933 27,240 25,710 19,908 16,157 14,389 14,653 15,511 16,000 16,622

Shackelford 2,461 4,201 4,960 6,695 6,211 5,001 3,990 3,323 3,915 3,316 3,302 3,378

Somervell 3,498 3,931 3,563 3,016 3,071 2,542 2,577 2,793 4,154 5,360 6,809 8,490

Stephens 6,466 7,980 15,403 16,560 12,356 10,597 8,885 8,414 9,926 9,010 9,674 9,630

Stonewall 2,183 5,320 4,086 5,667 5,589 3,679 3,017 2,397 2,406 2,013 1,693 1,490

Historical Population1
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Table A-1 Concluded BGRWPA Historical Population 

County 1900 1910 1920 1930 1940 1950 1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010

Taylor 10,499 26,293 24,081 41,023 44,147 63,370 101,078 97,853 110,932 119,655 126,551 131,506

Throckmorton 1,750 4,563 3,589 5,253 4,275 3,618 2,767 2,205 2,053 1,880 1,850 1,641

Washington 32,931 25,561 26,624 25,394 25,387 20,542 19,145 18,842 21,998 26,154 30,373 33,718

Williamson 38,072 42,228 42,934 44,146 41,698 38,853 35,044 37,305 76,521 139,551 211,474 367,234

Young 6,540 13,657 13,379 20,128 19,004 16,810 17,254 15,400 19,001 18,126 13,989 14,804

Region G Total 680,093 802,012 849,801 871,571 833,387 821,013 855,217 895,682 1,130,823 1,350,811 1,621,961 1,975,834

% Change 17.9% 6.0% 2.6% -4.4% -1.5% 4.2% 4.7% 26.3% 19.5% 20.1% 21.8%

Annual 

Growth Rate 1.70% 0.60% 0.30% -0.40% -0.10% 0.40% 0.50% 2.40% 1.80% 1.80% 1.99%

State Total 3,048,710 3,896,542 4,663,228 5,824,715 6,414,824 7,711,194 9,579,677 11,196,730 14,229,191 16,986,510 20,851,820 24,915,388

% Change 27.8% 19.7% 24.9% 10.1% 20.2% 24.2% 16.9% 27.1% 19.4% 22.8% 19.5%

Annual 

Growth Rate 2.50% 1.80% 2.20% 1.00% 1.90% 2.20% 1.60% 2.40% 1.80% 2.10%

Historical Population1

 

1Historical population data from U.S. Census Bureau 
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Table A-2 BGRWPA Historical Population by Subregion 

Sub-Region/

County 1900 1910 1920 1930 1940 1950 1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010

Bosque 17,390 19,013 18,032 15,750 15,761 11,836 10,809 10,966 13,401 15,125 17,204 18,212

Callahan 8,768 12,973 11,844 12,785 11,568 9,087 7,929 8,205 10,992 11,859 12,905 13,544

Comanche 23,009 27,186 25,748 18,430 19,245 15,516 11,865 11,898 12,617 13,381 14,026 13,974

Coryell 21,308 21,703 20,601 19,999 20,226 16,284 23,961 35,311 56,767 64,213 74,978 75,388

Eastland 17,971 23,421 58,505 34,156 30,345 23,942 19,526 18,092 19,480 18,488 18,297 18,583

Erath 29,966 32,095 28,385 20,804 20,760 18,434 16,236 18,141 22,560 27,991 33,001 37,890

Fisher 2,708 12,596 11,009 13,563 12,932 11,023 7,865 6,344 5,891 4,842 4,344 3,974

Hamilton 13,520 15,315 14,676 13,523 13,303 10,660 8,488 7,198 8,297 7,733 8,229 8,517

Haskell 2,637 16,249 14,193 16,669 14,905 13,736 11,174 8,512 7,725 6,820 6,093 5,899

Hood 9,146 10,008 8,759 6,779 6,674 5,287 5,443 6,368 17,714 28,981 41,100 51,182

Jones 7,053 24,299 22,323 24,233 23,378 22,147 19,299 16,106 17,268 16,490 20,785 20,202

Kent 899 2,655 3,335 3,851 3,413 2,249 1,727 1,434 1,145 1,010 859 808

Knox 2,322 9,625 9,240 11,368 10,090 10,082 7,857 5,972 5,329 4,837 4,253 3,719

Lampasas 8,625 9,532 8,800 8,677 9,167 9,929 9,418 9,323 12,005 13,521 17,762 19,677

Nolan 2,611 11,999 10,868 19,323 17,309 19,808 18,963 16,220 17,359 16,594 15,802 15,216

Palo Pinto 12,291 19,506 23,431 17,576 18,456 17,154 20,516 28,962 24,062 25,055 27,026 28,111

Shackelford 2,461 4,201 4,960 6,695 6,211 5,001 3,990 3,323 3,915 3,316 3,302 3,378

Somervell 3,498 3,931 3,563 3,016 3,071 2,542 2,577 2,793 4,154 5,360 6,809 8,490

Stephens 6,466 7,980 15,403 16,560 12,356 10,597 8,885 8,414 9,926 9,010 9,674 9630

Stonewall 2,183 5,320 4,086 5,667 5,589 3,679 3,017 2,397 2,406 2,013 1,693 1,490

Taylor 10,499 26,293 24,081 41,023 44,147 63,370 101,078 97,853 110,932 119,655 126,551 131,506

Throckmorton 1,750 4,563 3,589 5,253 4,275 3,618 2,767 2,205 2,053 1,880 1,850 1,641

Young 6,540 13,657 13,379 20,128 19,004 16,810 17,254 15,400 19,001 18,126 13,989 14,804

Totals 213,621 334,120 358,810 355,828 342,185 322,791 340,644 341,437 404,999 436,300 480,532 505,835

Historical Population1

Rolling Plains
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Table A-2 Concluded BGRWPA Historical Population by Subregion 

Sub-Region/

County 1900 1910 1920 1930 1940 1950 1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010

Bell 45,535 49,186 46,412 50,030 44,863 73,824 94,097 124,483 157,889 191,088 237,974 310,235

Hill 41,355 46,760 43,332 43,036 38,355 31,282 23,650 22,596 25,024 27,146 32,321 35,089

Johnson 33,819 24,460 37,286 33,317 30,384 31,390 34,720 45,769 67,649 97,165 126,811 150,934

McLennan 59,772 73,250 82,921 98,682 101,898 130,194 150,091 147,553 170,755 189,123 213,517 234,906

Williamson 38,072 42,228 42,934 44,146 41,698 38,853 35,044 37,305 76,521 139,551 211,474 367,234

Totals 218,553 235,884 252,885 269,211 257,198 305,543 337,602 377,706 497,838 644,073 822,097 1,098,398

Brazos 18,859 18,919 21,975 21,835 26,977 38,390 44,895 57,978 93,588 121,862 152,415 194,851

Burleson 18,367 18,687 16,855 19,848 18,334 13,000 11,177 9,999 12,313 13,625 16,470 17,187

Falls 33,342 35,649 36,217 38,771 35,984 26,724 21,263 17,300 17,946 17,712 18,576 17,866

Grimes 26,106 21,205 23,101 22,642 21,960 15,135 12,709 11,855 13,580 18,828 23,552 26,604

Lee 14,595 13,132 14,014 13,390 12,751 10,144 8,949 8,048 10,952 12,854 15,657 16,612

Limestone 32,573 34,621 33,283 39,497 33,781 25,251 20,413 18,100 20,224 20,946 22,051 23,384

Milam 39,666 36,780 38,104 37,915 33,120 23,585 22,263 20,028 22,732 22,946 24,238 24,757

Robertson 31,480 27,454 27,933 27,240 25,710 19,908 16,157 14,389 14,653 15,511 16,000 16,622

Washington 32,931 25,561 26,624 25,394 25,387 20,542 19,145 18,842 21,998 26,154 30,373 33,718

Totals 247,919 232,008 238,106 246,532 234,004 192,679 176,971 176,539 227,986 270,438 319,332 371,601

Region G Total 680,093 802,012 849,801 871,571 833,387 821,013 855,217 895,682 1,130,823 1,350,811 1,621,961 1,975,834

Lower Basin

Historical Population1

IH-35 Corridor

 

1Historical population data from U.S. Census Bureau 
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Table A-3 Historical Use by Source 

Water Source 

Year 

1980 1990 2000 2010 2016 2017 

Groundwater 270,270 280,840 356,557 436,860 393,398 432,527 

Surface Water 274,999 300,680 406,990 416,309 421,867 445,650 

Region Total 545,269 581,520 763,547 853,169 815,265 878,177 

 

Table A-4 Historical Groundwater Pumping by Aquifer  

Aquifer 

Year 

1980 1990 2000 2010 2016 2017 

Brazos Alluvium 29,426 36,528 23,070 129,064 110,859 133,065 

Carrizo-Wilcox 32,111 55,759 96,156 40,055 40,611 40,089 

Dockum 2,067 2,071 4,884 8,440 12,140 14,326 

Edwards-BFZ 9,428 12,314 34,372 18,744 15,589 13,696 

Edwards-TP 1,607 1,486 303 2,545 1,730 2,166 

Gulf Coast 3,326 4,870 7,251 4,162 2,907 2,708 

Queen City 1,556 1,707 2,132 2,813 2,356 2,676 

Seymour 94,996 60,795 101,710 62,601 66,934 76,405 

Sparta 1,042 1,423 1,595 4,445 4,948 4,529 

Trinity 80,601 92,655 90,180 61,816 70,511 72,121 

Woodbine 1,635 1,024 1,363 912 476 405 

Yegua-Jackson    3,600 3,021 3,079 

Blaine    406 279 335 

Ellenburger-San Saba    28 17 18 

Marble Falls    20 23 23 

Ogallala    7 1 1 

Other-Undiff 13,472 9,757 6,999 84,948 61,638 66,817 

Region Total 271,267 280,389 370,015 424,606 394,040 432,459 
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Table A-5 BGRWPA Reservoirs (Permit Capacity Greater than 2,500 acft) 

Municipal4 Industrial Irrigation Other Total

Abilene Elm Creek Taylor 11,868 1,675 0 0 0 1,675 City of Abilene

Alcoa Lake Sandy Creek Milam 15,650 0 14,000 0 0 14,000 Aluminum Co. of America

Alvarado Turkey Creek Johnson 4,781 500 300 0 0 800 City of Alvarado

Anson North Thompson Creek Jones 2,500 542 0 0 0 542 City of Anson

Aquilla Aquilla Creek Hill 52,400 13,896 0 0 0 13,896 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Belton Leon River Bell 469,600 130,257 0 0 0 130,257 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Brusy Creek3 Brazos River Falls 6,560 0 0 0 0 0 City of Marlin

Camp Creek Camp Creek Robertson 8,400 0 0 0 0 0 Camp Creek Water Co.

Cisco Sandy Creek Eastland 45,000 1,971 56 0 0 2,027 City of Cisco

Cleburne Nolan River Johnson 25,600 5,760 0 240 0 6,000 City of Cleburne

Clyde
North Prong Pecan 

Creek
Callahan 5,748 1,000 0 0 0 1,000 City of Clyde

Squaw Creek Reservoir2 Squaw Creek Somervell 151,500 0 23,180 0 0 23,180 TXU Electric Co.

Daniel Gonzales Creek Stephens 11,400 2,100 0 0 0 2,100 City of Breckenridge

Dansby Power Plant2 Thompsons Creek Brazos 15,227 0 850 0 0 850 City of Bryan

Davis/Catherine Dutchmen Creek Knox 7,479 0 0 2,031 0 2,031 League Ranch

Fort Parker Navasota River Limestone 3,100 0 0 6 0 6
Texas Parks and Wildlife 

Dept.

Fort Phantom Hill Elm Creek Jones 73,960 25,690 6,500 1,000 33,190 City of Abilene

Georgetown
North Fork San 

Gabriel River
Williamson 37,100 13,610 0 0 0 13,610 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Gibbons Creek Gibbons Creek Grimes 32,084 0 9,740 0 0 9,740 Texas Municipal Power Agency

Graham/Eddleman Flint Creek Young 52,386 11,000 8,400 100 500 20,000 City of Graham

Granbury Brazos River Hood 155,000 64,712 0 0 0 64,712 Brazos River Authority

Granger San Gabriel River Williamson 65,500 19,840 0 0 0 19,840 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Hubbard Creek Hubbard Creek Stephens 317,750 56,000 0 0 0 56,000 West Central Texas MWD

Kirby Cedar Creek Taylor 8,500 3,880 0 0 0 3,880 City of Abilene

Lake Creek Brazos River McLennan 8,500 0 10,000 0 0 10,000 Luminant Generation Co.

Leon Leon River Eastland 28,000 5,450 350 500 0 6,300 Eastland Co. WSD

Limestone Navasota River Robertson 225,400 65,074 0 0 0 65,074 Brazos River Authority

McCarty Salt Prong Shackelford 2,600 600 0 0 0 600 City of Albany

Mexia Navasota River Limestone 9,600 2,887 65 0 0 2,952 Bistone MWSD

Millers Creek Lake Millers Creek Baylor 30,696 3,500 1,000 0 500 5,000 North Central Texas MWD North Central Texas MWD

City of Abilene

Luminant Generation Co.

Eastland Co. WSD

Brazos River Authority

Bistone MWSD

Brazos River Authority

Texas Municipal Power Agency

City of Graham

Brazos River Authority

Brazos River Authority

West Central Texas MWD

TXU Electric Co.

City of Breckenridge

City of Bryan

League Ranch

City of Abilene, AEP Texas

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Brazos 

River Authority

City of Cisco

City of Cleburne

City of Clyde

Water Right Holders 

(Greater Than 1,000 acft)1

City of Abilene

Aluminum Co. of America

Brazos River Authority

Reservoir Stream County
Permitted 

Storage (acft)

Permitted Diversion (Acft/yr)
Owner
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Table A-5 Concluded BGRWPA Reservoirs (Permit Capacity Greater than 2,500 acft) 

Municipal4 Industrial Irrigation Other Total

New Marlin3 Brazos River Falls 3,135 6,000 2,000 0 0 8,000 City of Marlin

Palo Pinto Palo Pinto Creek Palo Pinto 44,124 12,500 6,000 0 0 18,500 Palo Pinto MWD

Possum Kingdom Brazos River Palo Pinto 724,739 230,750 0 0 0 230,750 Brazos River Authority

Proctor Leon River Comanche 59,400 19,658 0 0 0 19,658 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Robinson Off-Channel 

Reservoirs
Brazos River McLennan 8,037 13,100 0 0 0 13,100 City of Robinson

E-Area End Lake Yegua Creek Milam 7,173 0 0 0 0 Aluminum Co. of America

Somerville Yegua Creek Washington 160,110 48,000 0 0 0 48,000 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Stamford Paint Creek Haskell 60,000 10,000 0 0 0 10,000 City of Stamford

Stillhouse Hollow Lampasas River Bell 235,700 67,768 0 0 0 67,768 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Sweetwater Cottonwood Creek Nolan 10,000 2,730 960 50 0 3,740 City of Sweetwater

Tradinghouse Brazos River McLennan 37,800 0 15,000 0 0 15,000 Tradinghouse Power Co. LLC

Trammel Sweetwater Creek Nolan 2,500 2,000 0 0 0 2,000 City of Sweetwater

Truscott Brine5 Bluff Creek Knox 107,000 0 0 0 0 0 Red River Authority of Texas

Twin Oak2 Duck Creek Robertson 30,319 13,200 13,200 TXU Electric Co.

Lake Brazos Brazos River McLennan 3,537 5,600 0 0 0 5,600 City of Waco

Waco Bosque River McLennan 192,062 78,969 16,802 900 0 96,671 City of Waco

Wheeler Branch Wheeler Branch Somervell 4,118 2,000 0 0 0 2,000 Somervell County Water District

Whitney6 Brazos River Hill 50,000 18,336 0 0 0 18,336 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Reservoir Stream County
Permitted 

Storage (acft)

Permitted Diversion (Acft/yr)
Owner

Brazos River Authority

City of Sweetwater

TXU Electric Co.

City of Waco

City of Waco

Somervell County Water District

Aluminum Co. of America

Brazos River Authority

City of Stamford

Brazos River Authority

City of Sweetwater

Tradinghouse Power Co. LLC

City of Marlin

Palo Pinto MWD

Brazos River Authority

Brazos River Authority

City of Robinson

Water Right Holders 

(Greater Than 1,000 acft)1

 

1Reservoir information obtained from water rights listing provided by the TCEQ. Permitted Diversions shown do not include diversions permitted 

under the BRA System Operations permit.  2Only a  portion of the permitted diversion is consumptive. Of the total 118,947 acft/yr permitted for 

these facilities, 44,570 acft/yr is consumptive. 3This reservoir has not been constructed. Diversion authorization are associated with New Marlin 

Reservoir. 4Multipurpose authorizations are reported in the highest category of use. 5Only one of the two authorized reservoirs constructed. 6Total 

storage of Lake Whitney is over 600,000 acft. BRA has the only priority water right in the conservation storage of the reservoir.  
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Table A-6 Permitted Surface Water Diversions 

County 

Permitted Diversions (acft/yr) 

Municipal Industrial Irrigation Mining Other Total 

Bell 215,829 2 5,171 138 5 221,145 

Bosque 3,940 5 9,099 0 0 13,044 

Brazos 27,163 55,708 12,597 0 0 95,468 

Burleson 0 420 8,040 0 1,000 9,460 

Callahan 1,550 0 1,042 0 0 2,592 

Comanche 19,858 11 12,258 0 0 32,127 

Coryell 0 0 1,994 0 0 1,994 

Eastland 8,871 556 2,315 1,607 0 13,349 

Erath 80 0 4,763 30 25 4,898 

Falls 6,339 2,000 6,537 0 0 14,876 

Fisher 0 26 724 0 0 750 

Grimes 0 16,050 2,193 200 0 18,443 

Hamilton 614 3 3,331 0 0 3,947 

Haskell 10,000 0 1,316 0 0 11,316 

Hill 57,232 25,000 1,493 0 0 83,725 

Hood 64,747 0 3,901 0 0 68,648 

Johnson 6,980 300 903 125 0 8,308 

Jones 59,532 4,007 7,420 383 0 71,342 

Kent 0 0 554 5,900 0 6,454 

Knox 34 0 2,233 235 0 2,502 

Lampasas 4,642 48 2,370 0 0 7,060 

Lee 0 0 182 0 0 182 

Limestone 5,547 67 14 1,000 0 6,628 

McLennan 98,224 53,876 7,350 0 0 159,450 

Milam 2,792 33,512 7,884 0 0 44,188 

Nolan 5,740 45 636 0 0 6,421 

Palo Pinto 243,870 6,012 3,661 41 0 253,584 

Robertson 65,074 13,200 9,730 685 480 89,169 

Shackelford 774 50 138 0 0 962 

Somervell 5,000 23,180 764 0 0 28,944 

Stephens 58,100 97 1,078 218 0 59,493 

Stonewall 0 0 8 235 0 243 

Taylor 5,785 3,509 1,106 0 50 10,450 

Throckmorton 660 0 9 0 0 669 

Washington 97,500 50,020 50,002 500 0 198,022 

Williamson 88,760 30,003 6,369 858 0 125,990 

Young 11,250 8,509 1,304 600 0 21,663 

Region Total 1,176,487 326,216 180,488 12,755 1,560 1,697,506 
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Table A-7 Historical Use (acft/yr) by County 

County 

Year 

1980 1990 2000 2010 2016 2017 

Bell 31,507 35,866 49,886 57,523 59,028 60,352 

Bosque 4,893 5,403 7,808 10,210 7,945 8,620 

Brazos 29,300 41,264 39,097 71,551 74,249 79,363 

Burleson 9,508 9,956 22,165 32,085 20,551 30,629 

Callahan 3,608 3,396 3,378 3,066 2,083 2,234 

Comanche 31,034 54,850 42,113 30,602 28,506 33,182 

Coryell 11,898 11,202 18,044 16,185 14,024 13,976 

Eastland 19,781 16,491 20,512 9,182 6,157 6,772 

Erath 21,190 19,902 24,991 18,486 16,095 18,309 

Falls 10,103 10,966 7,585 12,986 10,544 12,425 

Fisher 5,075 4,630 4,358 6,231 4,141 4,646 

Grimes 3,534 15,969 10,195 20,362 14,489 13,412 

Hamilton 4,090 4,476 3,818 4,059 3,304 4,186 

Haskell 43,140 24,172 52,851 37,570 42,051 46,366 

Hill 5,648 5,286 6,553 10,095 8,136 8,116 

Hood 8,513 15,605 12,864 19,315 16,272 17,815 

Johnson 12,672 15,182 26,025 28,517 24,334 24,867 

Jones 14,803 9,703 10,540 5,587 5,491 5,201 

Kent 1,607 1,916 1,649 1,344 1,098 1,151 

Knox 51,309 33,774 44,926 30,338 29,736 36,119 

Lampasas 3,983 3,350 5,557 3,853 4,672 4,620 

Lee 3,957 4,677 5,876 7,429 4,364 5,073 

Limestone 4,800 9,766 27,494 32,474 21,366 21,279 

McLennan 70,528 58,934 74,850 56,616 66,864 68,621 

Milam 19,935 32,134 59,275 42,897 32,465 30,337 

Nolan 9,719 7,389 10,170 10,847 14,773 16,614 

Palo Pinto 8,749 7,067 8,302 13,035 7,558 9,265 

Robertson 24,856 25,504 25,394 122,268 105,778 123,708 

Shackelford 1,963 2,072 2,413 1,585 1,335 1,203 

Somervell 1,578 11,424 20,101 24,879 67,795 68,495 

Stephens 9,094 3,597 10,231 3,230 1,920 1,964 

Stonewall 1,461 1,719 1,129 910 614 695 

Taylor 32,040 31,573 43,122 23,999 24,756 25,550 

Throckmorton 838 1,475 1,145 805 665 946 

Washington 5,444 6,397 8,815 7,505 6,291 6,789 

Williamson 16,471 27,458 44,125 71,868 84,636 88,785 

Young 6,640 6,975 6,190 3,676 4,751 4,426 

Region Total 545,269 581,520 763,547 853,170 838,837 906,111 
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Table A-8 Historical Water Use (acft/yr) by Type 

Use Type 

Year 

1980 1990 2000 2010 2016 2017 

Municipal 215,744 236,955 319,141 326,414 346,937 362,506 

Manufacturing 21,124 32,240 56,993 46,131 9,804 10,821 

Power 28,686 57,657 86,963 76,545 154,706 153,229 

Mining 11,413 6,944 15,008 53,383 8,666 13,730 

Irrigation 229,387 200,954 232,991 298,754 267,635 315,648 

Livestock 38,915 46,770 52,451 51,943 43,860 44,035 

Region Total 545,269 581,520 763,547 853,170 831,608 899,969 
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Table A-9 Historical Water Use by County, Source and Type 

County 
Water 

Source 

Use Type 
County Total 

Percent of 
Total Municipal Manufacturing Mining Power Irrigation Livestock 

Bell 

G 2,663 13 11 0 817 218 3,722 6.5% 

S 49,988 604 0 0 2,653 509 53,754 93.5% 

Total 52,651 617 11 0 3,470 727 57,476 100% 

Bosque 

G 2,568 2 0 1 2,281 285 5,137 60% 

S 173 13 0 2,294 338 665 3,483 40% 

Total 2,741 15 0 2,295 2,619 950 8,620 100% 

Brazos 

G 36,810 1,418 345 63 35,261 406 74,303 96% 

S 367 0 38 301 1,609 754 3,069 4% 

Total 37,177 1,418 383 364 36,870 1,160 77,372 100% 

Burleson 

G 2,650 35 3,927 0 20,860 308 27,780 94% 

S 0 0 436 0 604 718 1,758 6% 

Total 2,650 35 4,363 0 21,464 1,026 29,538 100% 

Callahan 

G 317 0 0 0 239 216 772 35% 

S 809 0 0 0 5 648 1,462 65% 

Total 1,126 0 0 0 244 864 2,234 100% 

Comanche 

G 185 2 0 0 18,251 958 19,396 58% 

S 1,529 8 0 0 9,375 2,874 13,786 42% 

Total 1,714 10 0 0 27,626 3,832 33,182 100% 

Coryell 

G 629 0 0 0 364 148 1,141 8% 

S 11,823 2 0 0 0 840 12,665 92% 

Total 12,452 2 0 0 364 988 13,806 100% 

Eastland 

G 187 0 0 0 3,418 40 3,645 54% 

S 1,677 38 284 0 310 756 3,065 46% 

Total 1,864 38 284 0 3,728 796 6,710 100% 
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Table A-9 Historical Water Use by County, Source and Type (Continued) 

County 
Water 

Source 

Use Type 
County Total 

Percent of 
Total Municipal Manufacturing Mining Power Irrigation Livestock 

Erath 

G 3,881 63 0 0 7,050 2,050 13,044 71% 

S 400 0 0 0 82 4,783 5,265 29% 

Total 4,281 63 0 0 7,132 6,833 18,309 100% 

Falls 

G 1,310 0 0 0 6,661 303 8,274 67% 

S 2,023 0 0 0 412 1,716 4,151 33% 

Total 3,333 0 0 0 7,073 2,019 12,425 100% 

Fisher 

G 348 166 0 0 3,543 137 4,194 90% 

S 247 0 0 0 0 205 452 10% 

Total 595 166 0 0 3,543 342 4,646 100% 

Grimes 

G 2,982 230 0 1 399 319 3,931 29% 

S 0 0 0 8,651 0 746 9,397 71% 

Total 2,982 230 0 8,652 399 1,065 13,328 100% 

Hamilton 

G 441 0 0 0 1,288 260 1,989 48% 

S 722 0 0 0 0 1,475 2,197 52% 

Total 1,163 0 0 0 1,288 1,735 4,186 100% 

Haskell 

G 110 0 0 0 45,057 138 45,305 98% 

S 737 2 0 0 0 322 1,061 2% 

Total 847 2 0 0 45,057 460 46,366 100% 

Hill 

G 3,605 0 2 0 333 63 4,003 49% 

S 2,204 0 0 0 720 1,189 4,113 51% 

Total 5,809 0 2 0 1,053 1,252 8,116 100% 

Hood 

G 5,995 13 0 14 2,991 190 9,203 16% 

S 1,450 393 142 1,828 46,008 231 50,052 84% 

Total 7,445 406 142 1,842 48,999 421 59,255 100% 
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Table A-9 Historical Water Use by County, Source and Type (Continued) 

County 
Water 

Source 

Use Type 
County Total 

Percent of 
Total Municipal Manufacturing Mining Power Irrigation Livestock 

Johnson 

G 5,775 1,038 32 0 86 421 7,352 30% 

S 14,421 878 106 186 526 982 17,099 70% 

Total 20,196 1,916 138 186 612 1,403 24,451 100% 

Jones 

G 944 0 0 0 1,937 142 3,023 59% 

S 1,587 0 0 0 294 263 2,144 41% 

Total 2,531 0 0 0 2,231 405 5,167 100% 

Kent 

G 103 0 0 0 756 263 1,122 97% 

S 0 0 0 0 0 29 29 3% 

Total 103 0 0 0 756 292 1,151 100% 

Knox 

G 211 0 0 0 34,970 91 35,272 98% 

S 479 0 0 0 0 368 847 2% 

Total 690 0 0 0 34,970 459 36,119 100% 

Lampasas 

G 114 0 0 0 112 189 415 9% 

S 3,685 36 46 0 83 353 4,203 91% 

Total 3,799 36 46 0 195 542 4,618 100% 

Lee 

G 2,266 8 699 0 692 398 4,063 81% 

S 0 0 24 0 0 927 951 19% 

Total 2,266 8 723 0 692 1,325 5,014 100% 

Limestone 

G 1,759 16 149 628 0 14 2,566 13% 

S 659 7 405 15,141 0 1,392 17,604 87% 

Total 2,418 23 554 15,769 0 1,406 20,170 100% 

McLennan 

G 12,350 1,340 0 0 1,747 269 15,706 27% 

S 35,647 1,901 1 0 3,287 1,527 42,363 73% 

Total 47,997 3,241 1 0 5,034 1,796 58,069 100% 
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Table A-9 Historical Water Use by County, Source and Type (Continued) 

County 
Water 

Source 

Use Type 
County Total 

Percent of 
Total Municipal Manufacturing Mining Power Irrigation Livestock 

Milam 

G 4,664 0 103 841 5,208 480 11,296 37% 

S 4,390 0 11 13,183 308 1,120 19,012 63% 

Total 9,054 0 114 14,024 5,516 1,600 30,308 100% 

Nolan 

G 1,501 297 0 0 14,046 148 15,992 97% 

S 269 136 0 0 30 98 533 3% 

Total 1,770 433 0 0 14,076 246 16,525 100% 

Palo Pinto 

G 121 0 0 0 564 78 763 8% 

S 4,681 0 0 296 2,041 1,423 8,441 92% 

Total 4,802 0 0 296 2,605 1,501 9,204 100% 

Robertson 

G 2,208 35 3,011 5,232 74,946 620 86,052 70% 

S 0 0 2 34,901 1,302 1,446 37,651 30% 

Total 2,208 35 3,013 40,133 76,248 2,066 123,703 100% 

Shackelford 

G 3 0 0 0 117 5 125 10% 

S 574 0 2 0 0 502 1,078 90% 

Total 577 0 2 0 117 507 1,203 100% 

Somervell 

G 510 3 232 1 117 41 904 1% 

S 859 0 51 66,253 333 95 67,591 99% 

Total 1,369 3 283 66,254 450 136 68,495 100% 

Stephens 

G 22 0 1 0 45 40 108 5% 

S 1,376 7 2 0 111 360 1,856 95% 

Total 1,398 7 3 0 156 400 1,964 100% 
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Table A-9 Historical Water Use by County, Source and Type (Concluded) 

County 
Water 
Source 

Use Type 
County Total 

Percent of 
Total Municipal Manufacturing Mining Power Irrigation Livestock 

Stonewall 

G 107 0 1 0 89 335 532 77% 

S 79 0 0 0 0 84 163 23% 

Total 186 0 1 0 89 419 695 100% 

Taylor 

G 750 3 0 0 860 109 1,722 7% 

S 21,206 488 0 0 15 616 22,325 93% 

Total 21,956 491 0 0 875 725 24,047 100% 

Throckmorton 

G 4 0 47 0 50 0 101 11% 

S 124 0 12 0 0 704 840 89% 

Total 128 0 59 0 50 704 941 100% 

Washington 

G 1,517 194 294 0 200 168 2,373 35% 

S 2,707 81 33 0 0 1,506 4,327 65% 

Total 4,224 275 327 0 200 1,674 6,700 100% 

Williamson 

G 14,109 42 1,038 0 272 420 15,881 18% 

S 70,163 450 8 0 291 980 71,892 82% 

Total 84,272 492 1,046 0 563 1,400 87,773 100% 

Young 

G 183 0 0 0 46 135 364 8% 

S 2,584 50 1 274 614 539 4,062 92% 

Total 2,767 50 1 274 660 674 4,426 100% 
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Method of Determination for Groundwater Availability 

When available, the amount of groundwater available for development is based on the TWDB’s 

determination of modeled available groundwater (MAG), which is based on desired future 

conditions (DFC), as established by members of Groundwater Conservation Districts within a 

Groundwater Management Area (GMA). If a groundwater availability model (GAM) is available 

for an aquifer, it is to be used by the TWDB in making the MAG determination. 

For aquifers without an adopted MAG, the TWDB provided “total availability” estimates that are 

based on results from groundwater modeling during the development of the MAGs for other 

aquifers. For other aquifers, Brazos G utilized the groundwater availability estimate carried 

forward from the 2016 Brazos G Regional Water Plan; these were determined based on a 

variety of sources, predominately information from historical TWDB groundwater reports and the 

TWDB groundwater database. The Brazos G technical consultant requested specific 

groundwater availability estimates based on the above information, and coordinated closely with 

the TWDB staff to finalize the non-MAG groundwater availability estimates for aquifers in 

counties and river basins for which an official MAG has not been adopted. 

The MAG determination is based upon drought-of-record conditions which would occur 

simultaneously with increased, dry-year demands. For groundwater systems sensitive to annual 

hydrologic variability, this this is a ration approach. However, supplies from some aquifer 

systems, such as the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer, are not sensitive to annual or short-term 

fluctuations in hydrology. For these systems, simply applying the MAG has been found to be an 

overly conservative estimate of availability. With the realization that demands in many years will 

be substantially less than the dry-year demands, the Brazos G Regional Water Planning Group 

has adopted a MAG Peak Factor to increase planning supplies, which is based on developing 

an annual pumping pattern that reflects annual variation in pumping from an aquifer over a 

period while not exceeding the cumulative volume that would be pumped by the MAG in that 

same period. Any adjustments to the MAG, such as the MAG Peak Factor, must still honor the 

established DFCs for a given aquifer. A MAG Peak Factor is incorporated for the Carrizo-Wilcox 

Aquifer in Brazos County for this planning cycle. This peak factor is a composite factor 

representing the cumulative availability for the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer system from both the 

Carrizo and Simsboro Formations and represents an annual available groundwater supply 

which is 15 percent to 20 percent greater across the planning horizon than the MAG.  The 

development of this MAG Peak Factor is presented in Appendix N-1 of the Brazos G technical 

memorandum for this plan. 
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Blaine Aquifer 

Location 

The Blaine Aquifer, a minor aquifer, occurs in the extreme western part of Brazos G and east of 

the High Plains of Texas (Figure B-1). 

Geohydrology 

The Blaine Formation of the Pease River Group of Permian Age consists of beds of gypsum, 

anhydrite, halite, dolomite, sandstone, and shale. Not all beds are found throughout the 

formation, however the individual beds of gypsum and dolomite are laterally continuous. 

Recharge primarily occurs from precipitation on the outcrop, which is along the eastern edge of 

the formation. Discharge is to the wells, seepage to streams, or leakage to other formations. 

Saturated thickness reaches 300 feet in the aquifer, but freshwater saturated thickness 

averages about 135 feet. Groundwater occurs primarily in solution channels and caverns within 

the beds of anhydrite and gypsum that contribute to the overall poor quality of the water. 

Although some wells contain slightly saline water, with total dissolved solids between 1,000 and 

3,000 milligrams per liter, most contain moderately saline water, with total dissolved solids 

between 3,000 and 10,000 milligrams per liter, exceeding secondary drinking water standards 

for Texas. The aquifer is under water table conditions in the eastern part of the aquifer and 

under confined conditions to the west. 

Development and Use 

While the upper part of the Blaine provides irrigation supplies from solutioning of gypsum and 

dolomite beds in adjacent planning areas, Ogilbee (1962) reports that similar conditions are not 

present in Knox County. They probably do not exist in Fisher, Nolan and Stonewall Counties 

either. The TWDB data base shows only a few livestock and household wells in the Blaine 

Aquifer in the four counties. These data show inventoried Blaine wells be less than 200 ft deep. 

Water quality is highly variable. The TWDB estimated 2017 pumpage from Blaine Aquifer in 

Brazos G at 335 acft/yr, of which 6 acft/yr was for municipal use. 

Availability 

The Blaine Aquifer in Brazos G is in GMA-6. In a letter dated June 2017, the TWDB referenced 

a report titled GAM Run 16-031 MAG, which presents the MAG for the Blaine Aquifer in GMA-6. 

The MAG determination (Shi, 2017) utilized the Desired Future Conditions (DFC’s provided by 

the GMA-6 representative) and groundwater model of the Seymour and Blaine aquifers (Ewing 

et. al, 2004) Using the approach outlined by the TWDB, aquifer MAG was calculated each 

county. The only county in Brazos G with an adopted MAG for the Blaine Aquifer is Fisher 

County. Availability of the Blaine Aquifer in Knox and Stonewall Counties is provided by the 

TWDB and is estimated based on modeling from GMA-6; availability in Nolan County is 

estimated based on previous Brazos G Regional Water Plans, historical TWDB groundwater 

reports, and data from the TWDB groundwater database. 
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Blaine Aquifer 

Modeled Available Groundwater (acft/yr) 

COUNTY 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

FISHER 12,855 12,820 12,855 12,820 12,855 12,820 

KNOX A 700 700 700 700 700 700 

NOLAN A 100 100 100 100 100 100 

STONEWALL A 8,700 8,700 8,700 8,700 8,700 8,700 

TOTAL 22,355 22,320 22,355 22,320 22,355 22,320 

A Non-GAM estimate 

Well Yields and Water Quality 

Any extensive development of this aquifer is unlikely because of the frequent occurrence of 

poor-quality water and low well yields. 

Resource Considerations  

Counties in groundwater districts include: Knox (Rolling Plains Groundwater Conservation 

District (GCD)), Fisher (Clear Fork GCD), and Nolan (Wes-Tex GCD). 

References 

Duffin, G.L., and Beynon, B.E., 1992, Evaluation of water resources in parts of the Rolling 

Prairies region of North-Central Texas: TWDB Report 337. 

Muller, Daniel A., and Price, Robert D., 1979, Ground-water availability in Texas: TDWR Report 

238. 

Ogilbee, William and Osborne, F.L., 1962, Ground-water resources of Haskell and Knox 

Counties, Texas: TWC Bulletin 6209. 

Ewing, J.D., Jones, T.L., Pickens, J.F. and others, 2004, Groundwater Availability for the Seymour 

Aquifer: Texas Water Development Board Contract Report. 

http://www.twdb.state.tx.us/gam/symr/symr.htm 

Shi, J., 2017, Gam Run 16-031 MAG: Modeled Available Groundwater for the Seymour, Blaine, 

Ogallala, and Dockum Aquifers in Groundwater Management Area 6, Texas Water 

Development Board Groundwater Division. 

http://www.twdb.state.tx.us/gam/symr/symr.htm
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Figure B-1. Location of Blaine Aquifer in Brazos G 
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Brazos River Alluvium Aquifer 

Location 

The Brazos River Alluvium Aquifer is a minor aquifer and occurs along the floodplain and 

terrace deposits of the Brazos River downstream of Hill and Bosque Counties. The width of the 

aquifer ranges from less than one to almost seven miles. The Brazos River Alluvium Aquifer in 

Brazos G occurs in parts of Hill, Bosque, McLennan, Falls, Milam, Robertson, Burleson, Brazos, 

Washington and Grimes Counties. It is limited to the valley area along the Brazos River 

(Figure B-2). 

Geohydrology 

The river alluvium forms a floodplain and a series of terraces. The floodplain is of primary 

significance as a source of groundwater locally, however, groundwater also may occur in the 

terrace deposits that are outside the floodplain. The alluvium consists of layers of clay, silt, sand 

and various mixtures. The coarsest and best water-bearing zones are in the lower part of the 

aquifer. Water in the floodplain alluvium usually exists under water table conditions, although 

leaky artesian conditions may occur locally where there are extensive lenses of clay. The 

maximum saturated thickness of the alluvium is about 85 feet. The primary source of recharge 

is precipitation on the floodplain. Lesser amounts of recharge are losses of runoff in streams 

crossing the floodplain, groundwater discharge from adjacent aquifers and return flow from 

irrigation water. Discharge is mostly by seepage to the Brazos River, evapotranspiration, and 

wells. 

Development and Use 

The year 2017 Brazos G groundwater use for the Brazos River Alluvium Aquifer was estimated 

to be 133,065 acft with approximately 99 percent used for irrigation. 

Availability 

The Brazos River Alluvium Aquifer in Brazos G is in GMA-12. In a letter dated December 2017, 

the TWDB referenced a report titled GAM Run 17-030 MAG (Wade and Ballew, 2017), which 

presents the MAG for aquifers in the management area. The MAG volume for the Brazos River 

Alluvium Aquifer was determined using the groundwater availability model for the Brazos River 

Alluvium, version 1.01 (Ewing and Jigmond, 2016), which was developed to meet the Desired 

Future Conditions adopted by groundwater conservation district representatives of GMA-12. An 

adopted MAG is only available for Brazos, Burleson, Milam, and Robertson Counties. Non-MAG 

availability in Bosque, Falls, Hill, McLennan, and Washington Counties were provided by the 

TWDB and are estimated based average modeling for GMA-12. Non-MAG availability estimates 

for Grimes County are similarly based on modeling for GMA-14. 
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Brazos River Alluvium Aquifer 

Modeled Available Groundwater (acft/yr) 

COUNTY 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

BOSQUE A  830 830 830 830 830 830 

BRAZOS 81,581 80,311 80,081 79,976 79,913 79,872 

BURLESON 28,472 28,418 28,414 28,414 28,414 28,413 

FALLS A 16,684 16,684 16,684 16,684 16,684 16,684 

GRIMES A 5,112 5,112 5,112 5,112 5,112 5,112 

HILL  A 632 632 632 632 632 632 

MCLENNAN A 15,023 15,023 15,023 15,023 15,023 15,023 

MILAM 47,818 47,785 47,779 47,775 47,773 47,771 

ROBERTSON 61,161 57,959 57,633 57,544 57,503 57,480 

WASHINGTON A 5,770 5,770 5,770 5,770 5,770 5,770 

TOTAL 263,083 258,524 257,958 257,760 257,654 257,587 

A Non-GAM estimate 

Well Yields 

Yields from large supply wells are typically between 250 and 500 gallons per minute (gpm). Well 

yields are considerably less at the edges of the alluvium, and where there is minimal sand 

thickness or a considerable amount of silt and/or clay is present. 

Water Quality 

Water quality from the Brazos River Alluvium Aquifer varies widely, even within short distances. 

Concentrations of dissolved solids exceed 1,000 milligrams per liter (mg/L) in many areas; but, 

water is sufficiently fresh to meet drinking water standards in some areas. Data show the aquifer 

generally having 500 to 3,000 mg/L dissolved solids content. Areas with dissolved solids 

concentrations less than 500 mg/L or greater than 3,000 mg/L are of limited extent. Local 

groundwater contamination from agriculture chemicals is like1ly in intensively irrigated areas. 

Resource Considerations 

Any extensive development of this aquifer is likely to cause some reductions of streamflow in 

the Brazos and Little Brazos Rivers. 

Counties with groundwater conservation districts in the Brazos G include: Bosque (Middle 

Trinity GCD, Grimes (Bluebonnet GCD), Hill (Prairielands GCD), Robertson and Brazos (Brazos 

Valley GCD), McLennan (McLennan County GCD) and Milam and Burleson (Post Oak 

Savannah GCD). 

References 

Cronin, J.G., and Wilson, C.A., 1967, Groundwater in the flood-plain alluvium of the Brazos 

River, Whitney Dam to vicinity of Richmond, Texas: TWDB Report 41. 
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Ewing, J.E., and Jigmond, M., 2016, Final Numerical Model Report for the Brazos River 

Alluvium Aquifer Groundwater Availability Model: Contract report to the Texas Water 

Development Board. 

Wade, S.C., and Ballew, N., 2017, GAM Run 17-030 MAG: Modeled Available Groundwater for 

the Carrizo-Wilcox, Queen City, Sparta, Yegua-Jackson, and Brazos River Alluvium Aquifers in 

Groundwater Management Area 12, Texas Water Development Board Groundwater Division. 

Figure B-2. Location of Brazos River Alluvium Aquifer in Brazos G 
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Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer 

Location 

The Carrizo-Wilcox, a major aquifer within the Brazos G, is of major significance in water 

planning due to a relatively large supply of undeveloped water. It traverses a southeastern part 

of the Brazos G in a northeast-southwest-trending band and extends into adjoining planning 

areas (Figure B-3). It occurs within the Brazos G primarily in parts of Brazos, Burleson, Lee, 

Limestone, Milam, and Robertson Counties. 

Geohydrology 

The Carrizo Formation and the underlying Wilcox Group, which is divided into the Calvert Bluff, 

Simsboro, and Hooper units, form the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer. The Simsboro is a major water-

bearing unit across the Brazos G and also in neighboring planning areas. Between the Colorado 

and Trinity Rivers, the Simsboro sands are uniquely productive and are largely separated from 

overlying and underlying geologic units by clays of low permeability. The sands in the Simsboro 

and Carrizo are overwhelmingly the two most significant water-bearing zones in the Carrizo-

Wilcox. The Calvert Bluff and Hooper are generally tapped only by shallow wells. 

The Carrizo-Wilcox consists of a thick sequence of ancient river and delta deposits, consisting 

mostly of sand, silt, and clay. Total thickness is typically between 2,000 and 3,000 feet, and net 

sand thickness can exceed 50 percent of the total thickness. Some important coal (lignite) 

deposits occur primarily within the Calvert Bluff. From surface outcrops (recharge areas) the 

members of the Carrizo-Wilcox dip coastward beneath younger strata. Water table conditions 

occur in recharge areas, and artesian conditions occur in downdip areas. Precipitation is the 

main source of recharge. A substantial, but unknown, amount of potential recharge is lost 

through evapotranspiration in areas of the outcrop. Freshwater sands occur up to 30 miles 

south of recharge areas and to depths up to about 3,000 feet in the most permeable sands. 

Slightly saline water occurs just to the southeast (coastward) of the fresh water. Faulting within 

the Mexia-Talco Fault Zone occurs in an approximately 5-mile wide belt across parts of Lee, 

Burleson, Milam, and Robertson Counties. The faults affect position, continuity, and possibly 

water quality within the Carrizo-Wilcox zones in variable and mostly unknown ways. 

Development and Use 

The year 2017 Brazos G groundwater use for the Brazos River Alluvium Aquifer was estimated 

to be 40,089 acft with approximately 57 percent used for municipal purposes. Relatively large 

amounts of municipal water use is by Bryan, College Station, Texas A&M, Hearne and 

Rockdale. Most of the irrigation use occurs in Milam and Robertson Counties. 

Availability 

The Carrizo-Wilcox in Brazos G primarily lies within the boundary of GMA-12; however, a 

portion does extend across the northern part of Grimes County in GMA-14. In a letter dated 

December 2017 to GMA-12, the TWDB referenced a report titled GAM Run 17-030 MAG (Wade 

and Ballew, 2017) which presents the MAG within the management area. The MAG was 

determined using the groundwater availability model for the central part of the Carrizo-Wilcox, 



2021 Brazos G Regional Water Plan |  Appendix B       
Aquifer Descriptions and Groundwater Availability   

 

B-9 | October 2020  

Queen City, and Sparta aquifers, version 2.02 (Kelley and others, 2004), which was developed 

to meet the Desired Future Conditions adopted by groundwater conservation district 

representatives of GMA-12. No MAG has been adopted for the Carrizo-Wilcox within GMA-14; 

the groundwater availability values for Grimes County, as provided by the TWDB, are estimated 

based on from groundwater modeling from GMA-14. The results are presented in the following 

table. 

Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer 

Modeled Available Groundwater (acft/yr) 

COUNTY 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 A 

BRAZOS  44,832 47,844 49,418 53,969 57,167 57,167 

BRAZOS  
(MAG PEAK 
FACTOR) 

53,350 55,977 59,302 63,683 65,742 65,742 

BURLESON 23,242 28,039 32,511 36,485 38,694 38,694 

FALLS 867 875 884 895 895 895 

GRIMES B 8,274 8,274 8,274 8,274 8,274 8,274 

LEE 21,142 20,516 20,558 21,466 19,069 19,069 

LIMESTONE 11,353 11,483 11,664 11,966 11,966 11,966 

MILAM 23,928 20,211 19,119 21,366 22,327 22,327 

ROBERTSON 46,590 47,400 47,881 48,281 48,282 48,282 

WILLIAMSON 9 9 9 10 9 9 

TOTAL C 188,755 192,784 200,202 212,426 215,258 215,258 

A – Adopted MAG does not include a MAG determination for 2070; 2070 value extrapolated 
based on 2060 volume.  
B  - Non-GAM Estimate 
C – Values calculated using MAG Peak Factor for the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer in Brazos County.  

Well Yields 

Wide variations occur in individual well yields for the four Carrizo-Wilcox hydrogeologic units, 

mostly depending on well depth and local sand thickness. Estimated ranges for maximum 

individual well yields are from 500 to 2,000 gpm for the Carrizo, from 100 to 300 gpm for the 

Calvert Bluff, from 500 to 3,000 gpm for the Simsboro, and from 100 to 300 gpm for the Hooper. 

Water Quality 

Water generally meets drinking water standards, but local exceptions occur. Excessive iron 

concentrations are the most common water quality problem, and some water supplies must be 

treated. Hydrogen sulfide and methane occurrences are occasionally reported. Water obtained 

near the outcrops of the water-bearing zones generally is higher in hardness and lower in total 

dissolved solids content. In downdip areas the water is commonly a sodium-bicarbonate-type 

water, with total dissolved solids content ranging from about 300 to 800 mg/L and averaging 400 
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to 500 mg/L. The dissolved solid concentrations tend to be greater at the downdip limit of the 

aquifer. 

Resource Considerations 

Few development problems have occurred to date, and water-level declines have been 

relatively small or restricted to pumping centers near larger developments. No important 

pollution problems are evident. One potential impact of significant drawdown is dewatering 

existing wells due to the wells being too shallow or have casing diameters which restrict setting 

pumps at lower depths. 

 

There are four groundwater conservation districts that oversee the development and 

management of the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer within the Brazos G. The counties with a 

groundwater conservation district include: Lee (Lost Pines GCD), Robertson and Brazos 

(Brazos Valley GCD), Milam and Burleson (Post Oak Savannah GCD), and Grimes (Bluebonnet 

GCD). 
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Figure B-3. Location of Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer in Brazos G 
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Cross-Timbers Aquifer 

Location 

The Cross Timbers Aquifer was newly-designated as a minor aquifer in December 2017. The 

aquifer occurs in a band ranging in thickness from approximately 75 to 90 miles wide extending 

from the Red River at the Oklahoma-Texas border to the Colorado River in central Texas. With 

the exception of the westernmost counties, the Cross Timbers Aquifer is shown to underlay the 

counties of the Brazos G Upper Basin as well as portions of Hood and Lampasas County in the 

Brazos G Middle Basin (Figure B-16). 

Geohydrology 

Four separate formation groups comprise the Cross Timbers Aquifer: the Strawn, Canyon, 

Cisco-Bowie, and Wichita-Albany Groups. In general, the formation groups of the Cross 

Timbers Aquifer consist of limestone, shale, and sandstone which occur in layers or lenses 

indicating riverine and deltaic depositional environments (Ballew and French, 2019). The Strawn 

Group consists of shale, limestone, and sandstone with conglomerate and thin beds of coal. 

The Canyon Group overlays the Strawn Group and is comprised of massive too thin-bedded 

limestone, interbedded with shale, thin sandstone, and conglomerate. The Cisco Group, 

overlaying the Canyon Group, consists of shale, siltstone, sandstone, limestone, conglomerate, 

and some coal. The youngest of the formations, those in the Wichita Group, consists primarily of 

thin beds of limestone and fine grained sandstone; however, massive saturated limestone beds 

have been located near the top of the group (Ballew and French, 2019). Total aquifer thickness 

within the Brazos G is anticipated to be one the order of 3,000 to 5,000 ft thick based on 

generalized cross sections (Nicot and others, 2013). 

Development and Use 

Development is mostly limited to local use for household and livestock purposes. Approximately 

75 percent of the well completed in the Cross Timbers formation are domestic wells and 

approximately 20 percent are stock wells (Ballew and French, 2019). Pumpage estimates for 

the Cross Timbers Aquifer was not included specifically in the TWDB’s 2017 estimates; 

however, review of literature indicates that pumpage from ‘Other Aquifers’ identified by the 

TWDB within the same area as the Cross Timber Aquifer extent is likely from the Cross Timbers 

Aquifer (Ballew and French, 2019). The TWDB reports a usage from Other Aquifers in the 

region of the Cross Timbers Aquifer extent within Brazos G of 5,521 acft/yr with approximately 

53 percent used for irrigation and 33 percent for municipal use. 

Availability 

The Cross Timbers Aquifer lies within the boundaries of GMA-6. The most recent round of 

planning and selection of Desired Future Conditions by each groundwater management area 

did not include an adopted MAG for the Cross Timbers Aquifer. This is a newly designated 

aquifer by the TWDB; groundwater availability estimates in Shackelford and Stephens Counties 

are based on the availability provided for Other Aquifers in the 2016 Brazos G Regional Water 

Plan. 
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Cross-Timbers Aquifer 

Modeled Available Groundwater (acft/yr) 

COUNTY 2020 2030 2030 2050 2060 2070 

SHACKELFORD A 712 712 712 712 712 712 

STEPHENS A 620 620 620 620 620 620 

TOTAL 1,332 1,332 1,332 1,332 1,332 1,332 

A – Non-MAG estimate.  

Well Yields 

The geometry and aquifer properties vary widely within the Cross Timbers Aquifer and 

contribute to variability in well yields. Reported yield range as high as 57 to 189 gpm among the 

four formation groups with the Strawn Group being the most prolific; however, the majority of 

reported yields range are less than 30 to 45 gpm (Ballew and French, 2019). 

Water Quality 

Groundwater produced from the Cross Timbers Aquifer ranges from fresh to brackish with high 

variability of water quality within and between individual formations. The majority of wells 

sampled are completed in the Cisco Group and were found to have total dissolved solids 

concentrations less than 3,000 milligrams per liter with a median concentration of 839 milligrams 

per liter (Ballew and French, 2019). Samples analyses from all formations in the Cross Timbers 

Aquifer indicate the native groundwater is mostly fresh to slightly saline. Evaluations concerning 

chloride concentrations (Nicot and others, 2013) indicate an average chloride concentration in 

the Cross Timbers Aquifer approximately twice as much as that in the adjacent Trinity Aquifer, 

likely influenced by surface contamination of halite dissolution. 

Resource Considerations 

Counties with groundwater conservation districts include: Lampasas (Saratoga UWCD), Erath 

and Comanche (Middle Trinity GCD), Hood (Upper Trinity GCD), and Haskell (Rolling Plains 

GCD). 
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Figure B-4. Location of Cross-Timbers Aquifer in Brazos G 
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Dockum Aquifer 

Location 

The Dockum, a minor aquifer, occurs only along in the western parts of Nolan, Fisher, and Kent 

Counties within the Brazos G (Figure B-4). It’s important to note that there is a discrepancy in 

the occurrence of the Dockum as shown in Figure B-4 and in the Shamburger, 1967 report.  The 

Shamburger report shows the Dockum extending into the mid-part of Nolan County, while the 

TWDB delineation is limited to the extreme western edge of the county. 

Geohydrology 

Water is derived largely from sands and gravels in the Santa Rosa Formation of Permian age or 

from the Santa Rosa and the overlying Trinity Sands in a western Nolan County. Water table 

conditions mostly prevail. 

Development and Use 

The year 2017 groundwater use within the Brazos G totaled 14,326 acft.  Over 97 percent of the 

water produced from the Dockum Aquifer is for irrigation in Nolan County. 

Availability 

The Dockum in Brazos G is divided between GMA-6 and GMA-7. In letter dated December June 

2017 to GMA-6, the TWDB referenced a report titled GAM Run 16-031 MAG (Shi, 2017) which 

presents the modeled available groundwater for Kent and Fisher Counties. In letter dated 

September 2018 to GMA-7, the TWDB referenced a report titled GAM Run 16-026 MAG 

Version 2 (Jones, 2018) which presents the MAG for Nolan County. The MAG within both 

groundwater management areas was determined using the groundwater availability model for 

the High Plains Aquifer System (Deeds and Jigmond, 2015) and the specified Desired Future 

Conditions provided by the GMA-6 and GMA-7 representatives. Of the three counties in which 

the Dockum Aquifer is present, a MAG volume was only adopted for Fisher County. Availability 

of the Dockum Aquifer in Kent County, as provided by the TWDB, was estimated based on 

modeling from GMA-1; availability in Nolan County was estimated based on previous Brazos G 

Regional Water Plans, historical TWDB groundwater reports, and data from the TWDB 

groundwater database. 

Dockum Aquifer 

  Modeled Available Groundwater (acft/yr) 

COUNTY 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

FISHER 79 79 79 79 79 79 

KENT A 6,250 6,250 6,250 6,250 6,250 6,250 

NOLAN A 5,750 5,750 5,750 5,750 5,750 5,750 

TOTAL 12,079 12,079 12,079 12,079 12,079 12,079 

A – Non-MAG estimate 
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Well Yields and Water Quality 

Well yields vary widely, ranging from less than 10 gpm to 400 gpm and averaging 200 gpm. 

Water from the aquifer typically meets drinking water standards and contains 500 to 600 mg/L 

dissolved solids content. However, in heavily irrigated areas, elevated concentrations of nitrates 

have been reported. 

Resource Considerations 

There are three groundwater conservation districts in Brazos G counties where the Dockum 

Aquifer is present. Groundwater management in Nolan County is by Wes-Tex GCD. There is 

little pumpage from the Dockum in the Kent County (Salt Fork UWCD) and Fisher County (Clear 

Fork GCD). 
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Figure B-5. Location of Dockum Aquifer in Brazos G 
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Edwards (Balcones Fault Zone) Aquifer 

Location 

The northern segment of the Edwards (Balcones Fault Zone (BFZ)) Aquifer is a major aquifer 

and occurs in the southern part of the central Brazos G region. This segment of the aquifer also 

extends into the adjacent Region K planning area to the south, but only to the Colorado River. 

The northern segment of the Edwards (BFZ) is hydraulically separate from the Edwards (BFZ) 

occurring south of the Colorado River, referred to as the Barton Springs segment, and the San 

Antonio segment of the Edwards (BFZ) even further south. The northern segment of the 

Edwards (BFZ) appears to be overdeveloped except during average and wet times, and some 

supplies are subject to shortages in larger droughts. 

 

The Edwards (BFZ) in the Brazos G occurs in a narrow north-south-trending belt across parts of 

Williamson and Bell Counties (Figure B-5), essentially extending from Round Rock to Salado. 

Geohydrology 

The Edwards (BFZ) Aquifer consists of the Edwards and associated limestone, including the 

Comanche Peak, Kiamichi and Georgetown. However, significant water-bearing zones are 

normally restricted to the Edwards (BFZ), with associated limestone commonly yielding little to 

no water according to test drilling records (Harden, 1999). The source of the water is infiltration 

of rainfall and seepage from streams. The water moves primarily in honeycombed, solution-

enlarged voids and other enlarged secondary porosity zones along joints and faults. The 

formation dips to the east beneath younger strata. Water table conditions occur in recharge 

areas (mostly west of IH-35), and artesian conditions occur further east. At the eastern 

boundary of the aquifer the water quality becomes more mineralized and eventually unusable 

for most purposes. The water moves from recharge areas to natural spring discharge points and 

to wells. The three largest springs (and their approximate high and low flows) include San 

Gabriel Springs at Georgetown (zero to 25 cubic feet per second (cfs)), Berry Springs north of 

Georgetown (zero to 48 cfs) and Salado Springs at Salado (5 to 59 cfs). The Edwards (BFZ) 

responds more quickly than most other aquifers to drought and wet cycles. With adequate 

rainfall, the aquifer is able to supply substantial water to current users and sustain substantial 

springflow at the three main locations. In times of below-average rainfall or drought, discharge 

exceeds recharge with the result being most springflow decreases greatly or dries up and some 

wells begin to fail. Over the years more and more wells have been drilled and increasingly 

diminished springflow has occurred. Introduction of surface water supplies has slowed the trend, 

but competition for Edwards (BFZ) water in the area is continuing. 

Development and Use 

The year 2017 groundwater use within the Brazos G totaled 13,696 acft.  Approximately 86 

percent of the water is used for municipal supply, of which about 72 percent occurs in 

Williamson County. 
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Availability 

The Northern Edwards (BFZ) Aquifer in Brazos G is within GMA-8. In letter dated January 2018 

to GMA-8, the TWDB referenced a report titled GAM Run 17-029 MAG (Shi, 2018) which 

presents the MAG for the aquifers in the groundwater management area. The MAG volumes 

were determined using the groundwater availability model for the northern segment of the 

Edwards (BFZ) Aquifer, version 1.01 (Jones, 2003) and previous GAM run results (Anaya, 

2008) based on the specified Desired Future Conditions provided by the GMA-8 representative.  

The results are presented in the following table. 

Edwards (BFZ) Aquifer 

Modeled Available Groundwater (acft/yr) 

COUNTY 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

BELL 6,469 6,469 6,469 6,469 6,469 6,469 

WILLIAMSON 3,452 3,452 3,452 3,452 3,452 3,452 

TOTAL 9,921 9,921 9,921 9,921 9,921 9,921 

Well Yields 

Wide variations occur in individual well yields obtainable from the Edwards (BFZ). Well yields 

depend upon boreholes encountering secondary, solution-enlarged openings in the limestone. 

Wells used for public supply range from 200 to about 2,000 gpm. 

Water Quality 

Water, although hard, meets drinking water standards with dissolved solids content mostly less 

than 500 mg/L in developed areas. Further east, the water becomes more mineralized. The 

fluoride content is high in some of the downdip eastern areas. 

Resource Considerations 

Groundwater resources appear to be overdeveloped during record drought conditions. Existing 

local plans of the larger users have long included conjunctive use plans with surface waters 

from Lakes Georgetown, Travis, and/or Stillhouse Hollow. Significant groundwater pumpage 

can reduce springflow, and the aquifer is locally subject to pollution from surface sources. The 

higher withdrawals by wells can directly affect springflow and downstream surface water 

supplies. A groundwater district exists in Bell County (Clearwater UWCD). 
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Figure B-7. Location of Edwards (BFZ) Aquifer (northern segment) in Brazos G 
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Edwards-Trinity (Plateau) Aquifer 

Location 

The Edwards-Trinity (Plateau) Aquifer is a major aquifer in Texas due to its expansive coverage 

and available water supplies. In the Brazos G, this aquifer is found only in parts of Nolan and 

Taylor Counties (Figure B-6). It provides only a very small water supply to the planning region. 

Geohydrology 

Water from the Edwards-Trinity (Plateau) is derived largely from Cretaceous sands (Trinity) in 

Nolan County in combination with the underlying Dockum, where present. Water-table 

conditions are typical. Maximum well yields typically are less than 50 gallons per minute. In 

western Nolan County, much of the water production is associated with the Edwards-Trinity 

(Plateau) because of the surface geology, but the major water-bearing zone of higher capacity 

wells is the underlying Dockum. 

Development and Use 

The year 2017 groundwater use within the Brazos G totaled 2,166 acft.  Approximately 87 

percent of the water is used for municipal supply, of which about 82 percent occurs in Nolan 

County. 

Availability 

The Edwards-Trinity (Plateau) Aquifer in Brazos G is divided between GMA-7 and GMA-8. In a 

letter dated September 2018 to GMA-7, the TWDB referenced a report titled GAM Run 16-026 

MAG Version 2 (Jones, 2018) which presents the MAG for the aquifers in the management 

area. Similarly, a letter dated January 2018 to GMA-8 from the TWDB referenced a report titled 

GAM Run 17-029 MAG (Shi, 2018) which provides the MAG volumes for this management 

area. The MAG volume for Edwards-Trinity (Plateau) Aquifer in GMA-7 was developed using 

the single-layer alternative groundwater flow model for the Edwards-Trinity (Plateau) and Pecos 

Valley aquifers (Hutchinson an Others, 2011) which is an update to the previously developed 

groundwater availability model (Anaya and Jones, 2009). No MAG has been adopted for the 

Edwards-Trinity (Plateau) Aquifer in GMA-8. In lieu of this, groundwater availability in Nolan 

County is estimated based on previous Brazos G Regional Water Plans, historical TWDB 

groundwater reports, and data from the TWDB groundwater database. Groundwater availability 

in Taylor County was estimated based on the availability utilized in the 2016 Brazos G Regional 

Water Plan. 
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Edwards-Trinity (Plateau) Aquifer 

Modeled Available Groundwater (acft/yr) 

COUNTY 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

NOLAN A 693 693 693 693 693 693 

TAYLOR A 489 489 489 489 489 489 

TOTAL 1,182 1,182 1,182 1,182 1,182 1,182 

A – Non-MAG estimate 

Well Yields and Water Quality 

Potential well yields are generally less than 100 gpm. Typical waters meet drinking water 

standards and contain 400 to 500 mg/L dissolved solids content. 

Resource Consideration 

In 2012, the TWDB estimated the total pumpage from the aquifer to be 2,631 acft. Most of the 

usage was for municipal purposes in Nolan County. Few undeveloped supplies appear 

available. Existing supplies appear to be susceptible to droughts. 

 

Groundwater in Nolan County is regulated by Wes-Tex GCD. 
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Figure B-8. Location of Edwards-Trinity (Plateau) Aquifer in Brazos G 
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Ellenburger-San Saba Aquifer 

Location 

The Ellenburger-San Saba Aquifer, a minor aquifer, occurs in the Brazos G, but only in the 

southwestern part of Lampasas County (Figure B-7). It primarily occurs in adjacent planning 

area to the south and west. 

Geohydrology 

The aquifer consists of limestone and dolomites with secondary solutioning along fractures and 

faults. The aquifer extends from outcrops and dips to depths of perhaps 2,000 feet. Little is 

known about conditions in the deeper parts of the aquifer. In some areas the aquifer is believed 

to be connected to the Marble Falls Aquifer. Faults are believed to function as an important part 

in controlling groundwater flow and water levels. The aquifer supports numerous springs, is 

lightly used, and usually has less than 1,000 mg/L dissolved solids. 

Development and Use 

In 2017, the TWDB estimated pumpage in Brazos G to be about 18 acft with approximately 61 

percent of the use being for livestock and the remaining 39 percent for municipal use. 

Availability 

In a letter dated January 2018 to GMA-8, the TWDB referenced a report titled GAM Run 17-029 

MAG (Shi, 2018) which provides the MAG volumes for the aquifers in GMA-8. The MAG for the 

Ellenburger-San Saba Aquifer was developed using the groundwater availability model for the 

minor aquifers in the Llano Uplift region of Texas (Shi and Others, 2016) and Desired Future 

Conditions provided by GMA-8 representative. The results are presented in the following table. 

Ellenburger-San Saba 

Modeled Available Groundwater (acft/yr) 

COUNTY 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

LAMPASAS 2,601 2,593 2,601 2,593 2,601 2,593 

TOTAL 2,601 2,593 2,601 2,593 2,601 2,593 

Resource Considerations 

Groundwater resources are large in relation to current use and future local demand. The 

Saratoga Underground Water Conservation District has jurisdiction in Lampasas County. 
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Figure B-8. Location of Ellenburger-San Saba Aquifer in Brazos G 
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Gulf Coast Aquifer 

Location 

The Gulf Coast Aquifer, a major aquifer, occurs in a limited area in the southeastern part of the 

Brazos G. It occurs in a northeast-southwest-trending band and extends into adjoining planning 

areas (Figure B-8). In the Brazos G the aquifer is present primarily in Washington and in the 

southern two-thirds of Grimes Counties. A small part of the aquifer exists in the extreme 

southernmost part of Brazos County, but is not considered to be sufficiently productive for 

regional planning purposes. 

Geohydrology 

The Gulf Coast Aquifer consists primarily of four water-bearing zones, the deepest being the 

Catahoula. The Catahoula is overlain by the Jasper Aquifer (mostly within the Oakville 

Sandstone). The Burkeville confining layer separates the Jasper from the overlying Evangeline 

Aquifer, which is contained within the Fleming and Goliad Sands. The Chicot Aquifer overlies 

the Evangeline and is the uppermost component of the Gulf Coast Aquifer. The Chicot consists 

of the Lissie, Willis and younger formations. 

The water-bearing zones present consist of a complex sequence of ancient river and delta 

deposits, consisting mostly of interbedded and interfingering sands, silts and clays which 

thicken coastward. The strata form a leaky artesian aquifer system of large extent along the 

Texas Coastal Plain. Total thickness in the Brazos G is up to 1,200 feet, and net sand thickness 

is about 20 percent of the total thickness. From surface outcrops (recharge areas) the sand 

zones dip coastward beneath younger strata. Water table conditions occur in recharge areas, 

and artesian conditions occur in downdip areas. Precipitation is the main source of recharge, 

and large amounts of recharge are rejected by evapotranspiration in the outcrop. Mostly only 

freshwater sands occur in the Brazos G, and they extend to depths as great as 1,200 feet. 

However, some slightly saline water sands occur in the deeper extents of the Catahoula. 

Development and Use 

The year 2017 groundwater use within the Brazos G totaled 2,708 acft.  Approximately 75 

percent of the water was used for municipal and manufacturing supply. 

Availability 

The Gulf Coast Aquifer in Brazos G is primarily within GMA-14, though a small portion of the 

aquifer extends into southern most part of Brazos County in GMA-12. In letter dated December 

2016 to GMA-14, the TWDB referenced a report titled GAM Run 16-024 MAG (Wade, 2016) 

which presents the MAG for the aquifers in GMA-14. The MAG for the Gulf Coast Aquifer in 

GMA-14 was determined using the groundwater availability model for the northern part of the 

Gulf Coast Aquifer System, Version 3.01 (Kasmarek, 2013) Desired Future Conditions provided 

by the GMA-14 representative. 
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A letter from the TWDB to GMA-12, dated December 2017, referenced a report titled GAM Run 17-

030 MAG (Wade and Ballew, 2017) which provides the MAG volumes for the aquifers in GMA-12. 

No MAG has been adopted for the Gulf Coast Aquifer in GMA-12. In lieu of an adopted MAG, the 

Gulf Coast Aquifer MAG estimates are as provided by the TWDB and are based on modeling from 

GMA-14. 

Gulf Coast Aquifer 

Modeled Available Groundwater (acft/yr) 

COUNTY 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

BRAZOS A 1,189 1,189 1,189 1,189 1,189 1,189 

GRIMES 13,996 13,996 13,996 13,996 13,996 13,996 

WASHINGTON 13,031 13,031 13,031 13,031 13,031 13,031 

TOTAL 28,216 28,216 28,216 28,216 28,216 28,216 

A – Non-MAG estimate 

Well Yields 

Wide variations occur in individual well yields obtainable from the primary water-bearing sands, 

depending on area, depth, and local sand thickness. Estimated ranges for maximum individual 

well yields are 300 to 800 gpm. 

Water Quality 

Water generally meets drinking water standards, but local exceptions occur. Iron content is 

occasionally a problem. Waters obtained near the outcrops of the water-bearing zones are 

generally higher in hardness and lower in total dissolved solids content. In downdip areas the 

water is commonly a calcium-bicarbonate-type water, with total dissolved solids content ranging 

up to 1,000 mg/L. 

Resource Considerations 

Groundwater resources are largely undeveloped, few development problems have occurred to 

date and water-level declines are minimal to none. Few and limited water pollution problems are 

apparent. Counties with groundwater conservation districts include: Grimes (Bluebonnet GCD) 

and Robertson and Brazos (Brazos Valley GCD). 
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Figure B-9. Location of Gulf Coast Aquifer in Brazos G 
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Hickory Aquifer 

Location 

The Hickory Aquifer, a minor aquifer, occurs in the southwest half of Lampasas County and the 

western tip of Williamson County in the Brazos G. The aquifer primarily occurs in an adjacent 

planning area to the south and west of Brazos G. 

Geohydrology 

The aquifer consists of sandstones which dip northeast away from the Llano Uplift. No pumpage 

is listed in Brazos G in TWDB data files for year 2017, and no Hickory wells are known to exist 

within the Brazos G. Geophysical log data suggest that the aquifer is deeper than 3,500 feet.  

Development and Use 

Water-bearing properties are unknown, and water quality with excessive radiological 

parameters is likely. For these reasons, it is not considered in planning for the Brazos G.  

Availability 

The Saratoga Underground Water Conservation District encompasses Lampasas County. 

In a letter dated January 2018 to GMA-8, the TWDB referenced a report titled GAM Run 17-029 

MAG (Shi, 2018) which provides the MAG volumes for the aquifers in GMA-8. The MAG for the 

Hickory Aquifer was developed using the groundwater availability model for the minor aquifers 

in the Llano Uplift region of Texas (Shi and Others, 2016) and Desired Future Conditions 

provided by GMA-8 representative. The results are presented in the following table. 

Hickory Aquifer 

Modeled Available Groundwater (acft/yr) 

COUNTY 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

LAMPASAS 114 113 114 113 114 113 

WILLIAMSON 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 114 113 114 113 114 113 
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Bluntzer, R.L., 1992, Evaluation of the ground-water resources of the Paleozoic and Cretaceous 

aquifers in the Hill Country of Central Texas: TWDB Report 339. 

Preston, R.D., Pavlicek, D.J., Bluntzer, R.L., Derton, J., 1996, The Paleozoic and related 

aquifers of Central Texas: TWDB Report 346. 

Shi, J., Boghici, R., Kohlrenken, W., and Hutchinson, W.R., 20216, Numerical Model Report: 

Minor Aquifers of the Llano Uplift Region of Texas (Marble Falls, Ellenburger-San Saba, and 

Hickory). 



2021 Brazos G Regional Water Plan |  Appendix B 
Aquifer Descriptions and Groundwater Availability 

 

October 2020 | B-30 

Shi, J., 2018, GAM Run 17-029 MAG: Modeled Available Groundwater for the Trinity, 

Woodbine, Edwards (Balcones Fault Zone), Marble Falls, Ellenburger-San Saba, and Hickory 

Aquifers in Groundwater Management Area 8, Texas Water Development Board Groundwater 

Division. 

Williams, C.R., 2008. Adopted desired future conditions of the Ellenburger-San Saba, Hickory, 

and Marble Falls Aquifers: Memorandum dated June 9, 2008 and directed to Cheryl Maxwell, 

Administrative Agent for Groundwater Management Area 8. 



2021 Brazos G Regional Water Plan |  Appendix B       
Aquifer Descriptions and Groundwater Availability   

 

B-31 | October 2020  

Marble Falls Aquifer 

Location 

The Marble Falls Aquifer, a minor aquifer, occurs in the Brazos G only in Lampasas County 

(Figure B-9). It primarily occurs in an adjacent planning area to the south and west. 

Geohydrology 

The Marble Falls Aquifer occurs in discontinuous outcrops in the southwestern part of 

Lampasas County. Water occurs in secondary solution fractures, cavities and channels in the 

Marble Falls Limestone. The aquifer is connected to the Ellenburger-San Saba Aquifer where 

intervening beds are thin or absent and via faults. The aquifer supports numerous springs. The 

larger ones include the springs at Lampasas, which average about 9 cfs. 

Development and Use 

The TWDB estimates pumpage within Brazos G for year 2017 at 23 acft, of which 11 acft was 

for municipal use. 

Availability 

In a letter dated January 2018 to GMA-8, the TWDB referenced a report titled GAM Run 17-029 

MAG (Shi, 2018) which provides the MAG volumes for the aquifers in GMA-8. The MAG for the 

Marble Falls Aquifer was developed using the groundwater availability model for the minor 

aquifers in the Llano Uplift region of Texas (Shi and Others, 2016) and Desired Future 

Conditions provided by GMA-8 representative. The results are presented in the following table. 

Marble Falls Aquifer 

Modeled Available Groundwater (acft/yr) 

COUNTY 2020 2030 2030 2050 2060 2070 

LAMPASAS 2,845 2,837 2,845 2,837 2,845 2,837 

TOTAL 2,845 2,837 2,845 2,837 2,845 2,837 

Well Yields and Water Quality 

Aquifer use is limited to shallow, small wells. Water quality is suitable for most purposes near 

the outcrop area. 

Resource Considerations 

Groundwater resources are large in relation to current use and future local demand. Regulation 

is provided by the Saratoga Underground Water Conservation District for Lampasas County. 
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Figure B-10. Location of Marble Falls Aquifer in Brazos G 
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Queen City Aquifer 

Location 

The Queen City Aquifer, a minor aquifer, occurs in the southeastern part of the Brazos G and in 

adjoining planning areas. It forms a northeast-southwest-trending band primarily across parts of 

Robertson, Brazos, Grimes, Milam, Burleson and Lee Counties (Figure B-10). 

Geohydrology 

The water-bearing zones consist of sands interbedded with silts and clays. Total sand thickness 

ranges up to 300 feet. From their surface outcrop (recharge area) the sands dip coastward 

beneath younger strata. Freshwater occurs to depths up to 2,000 feet or more. Water table 

conditions occur in recharge areas, and artesian conditions exist in downdip areas. Precipitation 

and vertical leakage are the main sources of recharge. A large amount of recharge is rejected 

by evapotranspiration in the outcrop. 

Development and Use 

The year 2017 groundwater use within the Brazos G totaled 2,676 acft. About 29 percent of that 

use occurred in Milam County followed by 24 percent, 23 percent, and 21 percent in Lee, Milam, 

and Robertson Counties, respectively. Total use was about 60 percent for irrigation and 

26 percent for municipal use. The relatively small use is partly due to the presence and 

development of the Sparta Aquifer at shallower depths over most of the area where the Queen 

City is present. 

Availability 

The Queen City Aquifer in Brazos G is primarily in GMA-12, though a portion of the aquifer 

extends into the northern parts of Grimes and Washington Counties in GMA-14. In a letter dated 

December 2017 to GMA-12, the TWDB referenced a report titled GAM Run 17-030 MAG (Wade 

and Ballew, 2017) which presents the MAG within the management area. The MAG for the 

Queen City Aquifer was determined using the groundwater availability model for the central part 

of the Carrizo-Wilcox, Queen City, and Sparta aquifers, version 2.02 (Kelley and others, 2004), 

which was developed to meet the Desired Future Conditions adopted by groundwater 

conservation district representatives of GMA-12. No MAG has been adopted for the Queen City 

within GMA-14; the non-MAG groundwater availability for Grimes County, as provided by the 

TWDB, are based on modeling from GMA-14. 
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Queen City Aquifer 

Modeled Available Groundwater (acft/yr) 

COUNTY 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 A 

BRAZOS 836 883 887 891 891 891 

BURLESON 416 447 447 447 447 447 

GRIMES B 637 637 637 637 637 637 

LEE 757 774 791 810 829 829 

MILAM 53 56 56 56 56 56 

ROBERTSON 368 309 309 309 309 309 

TOTAL 3,067 3,106 3,127 3,150 3,169 3,169 

A – Adopted MAG does not include a MAG determination for 2070; 2070 value extrapolated based 
on 2060 volume. 

B – Non-MAG estimate 

Well Yields 

Estimated ranges for maximum individual well yields are 200 to 500 gpm. Wide variations can 

occur in individual well yields obtainable from the Queen City sands, depending on area, depth 

and local sand thickness. 

Water Quality 

Water typically meets drinking water standards, except for iron. High iron content is a common, 

but treatable, problem. Hydrogen sulfide or methane gas is reported occasionally. Waters 

obtained near the outcrops of the water-bearing zones generally are higher in hardness and 

lower in total dissolved solids content. In downdip areas the water is commonly a 

calcium/sodium- or sodium-bicarbonate-type water with total dissolved solids content ranging 

from 300 mg/L up to 1,000 mg/L or more. 

Resource Considerations 

Groundwater resources are partly undeveloped, and few development problems have occurred 

to date. Water level declines are minimal to none. Few and limited water pollution problems are 

apparent. 

 

Counties with groundwater districts include: Grimes (Bluebonnet GCD), Robertson and Brazos 

(Brazos Valley GCD), Lee (Lost Pines GCD), and Milam and Burleson (Post Oak Savannah 

GCD). 
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Figure B-11. Location of Queen City Aquifer in Brazos G 
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Seymour Aquifer 

Location 

The Seymour Aquifer is classified as a major aquifer in Texas and occurs in scattered, isolated 

areas in the western part of the Brazos G and in three other planning areas to the north. The 

Seymour is a shallow, alluvial aquifer used almost exclusively for irrigation.  

The largest area of the Seymour Aquifer is in Haskell and Knox Counties where nearly 

90 percent of the Seymour pumpage in Brazos G occurs. Other scattered areas of the aquifer 

extend over parts of Jones, Fisher, Kent, Stonewall, and Throckmorton Counties (Figure B-11). 

While the Seymour has a large surficial extent in these four counties, the aquifer generally has a 

relatively thin saturated thickness, is less productive and does not support widespread irrigation 

as it does in Knox and Haskell Counties. 

Geohydrology 

The Seymour consists of isolated areas of alluvium and is composed of gravel, sand and silty 

clay. The gravels, deposited by eastward flowing streams in geologic times, are mostly in the 

lower part of the Seymour. Total formation thickness is generally less than 100 feet. Water table 

conditions predominate. Direct infiltration of precipitation is the main source of recharge and is 

reasonably high. The historical pumpage in Knox and Haskell Counties is equivalent to 

capturing about 2.0 inches, or over 8 percent, of the annual precipitation. Recharge amounting 

of over 20 percent of precipitation has been observed for some seasons near Rochester in 

Haskell County. Water levels have fluctuated mostly in response to variations in rainfall and 

irrigation pumpage. Continuing water level declines have not occurred in most areas in Haskell 

and Knox Counties, and some rises have been noted. In all the other counties most water levels 

show a level or declining trend; and, few rises have been noted. 

Development and Use 

Within the Brazos G, the TWDB estimates total groundwater pumpage in 2017 to be 76,405 

acft. About 98 percent was used for irrigation. However, this aquifer is an important resource for 

several municipal water users in the northern part of the region. In Kent County, groundwater 

from the Seymour accounts for nearly all of the municipal supplies. Haskell and Knox Counties 

accounted for about 96 percent of the total withdrawals in year 2017. 

Availability 

The Seymour Aquifer in Brazos G is in GMA-6. In a letter dated June 2017, the  

TWDB referenced a report titled GAM Run 16-031 MAG (Shi, 2017) which presents the MAG for 

the aquifers in GMA-6. The GAM run report notes that the MAG for the Seymour Aquifer in Knox 

and Haskell Counties was determined using a refined groundwater availability model for the 

Seymour Aquifer (Jigmund and others, 2014); the Seymour MAG for Fisher County was 

determined using the groundwater availability model for the Seymour and Blaine Aquifers 

(Ewing and others, 2004). Both determinations incorporated Desired Future Conditions provided 

by the GMA-6 representative. 
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The 16-031 GAM results did not include a MAG determination for Jones, Kent, Stonewall, 

Throckmorton, and Young Counties. In lieu of an adopted MAG, the Seymour Aquifer MAG in 

these counties are estimates, as provided by the TWDB, based on modeling from GMA-6. 

Seymour Aquifer 

Modeled Available Groundwater (acft/yr) 

COUNTY 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

FISHER 6,718 6,132 6,149 6,472 6,490 6,131 

HASKELL 41,750 41,636 41,750 41,636 41,750 41,636 

JONES A 2,918 2,918 2,918 2,918 2,918 2,918 

KENT A 1,181 1,180 1,180 1,179 1,179 1,179 

KNOX 29,036 26,640 26,224 26,530 29,166 26,973 

STONEWALL A 233 230 224 215 214 214 

THROCKMORTON A 115 115 115 115 115 115 

YOUNG A 309 258 258 258 258 258 

TOTAL 82,260 79,109 78,818 79,323 82,090 79,424 

A – Non-MAG estimate 

Well Yields 

Well yields average 270 gpm and are as high as 1,300 gpm. Wide variations occur in individual 

well yields obtainable from the Seymour, depending on area, depth and local character and 

thickness of gravels. 

Water Quality 

Water quality is variable for many reasons. The dissolved solids content of natural water ranges 

from 300 to 3,000 mg/L with most values between 400 and 1,000 mg/L. Most water meets 

drinking water standards, except for nitrate content which typically ranges from 30 to 90 mg/L 

and commonly exceeds the limit of 45 mg/L for public supplies. Past oil field practices have 

impacted water quality locally. Many detailed maps of individual water quality parameters for 

Haskell and Knox Counties are in included in the TDWR Report 226 (Harden, 1978). 

Resource Considerations 

Groundwater resources, while significant, are essentially fully developed, although some added 

supplies could be developed in some areas of water level rises or in other areas in average to 

wet times. Counties with groundwater conservation districts include: Kent (Salt Fork UWCD) 

and Haskell and Knox (Rolling Plains GCD). There may be additional opportunities for 

conjunctive use or for recharge and conservation projects in the region, depending on surface 

water availability and cost effectiveness. 
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Figure B-12. Location of Seymour Aquifer in Brazos G 
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Sparta Aquifer 

Location 

The Sparta Aquifer, a minor aquifer, occurs in the southeastern part of the Brazos G and in 

adjoining planning areas. It occurs in a northeast-southwest-trending band primarily across 

parts of Brazos, Burleson, Grimes, Lee, Milam and Robertson Counties (Figure B-12). Its 

location is a short distance southeast of the Queen City Aquifer. Some users have wells 

screened across both zones. 

Geohydrology 

The water-bearing zones consist of sands interbedded with silts and clays. Total sand thickness 

ranges from about 100 to 200 feet. From their surface outcrop (recharge area) the sands dip 

coastward beneath younger strata. Freshwater occurs to depths up to 2,000 feet or more. Water 

table conditions occur in recharge areas, and artesian conditions occur in downdip areas. 

Precipitation and vertical leakage are the main sources of recharge. A large amount of recharge 

is rejected by evapotranspiration in the outcrop. 

Development and Use 

The year 2017 groundwater use within the Brazos G totaled 4,529 acft. About 60 percent that 

use was for municipal purposes, the majority of which occurred in Brazos County. 

Availability 

The Sparta Aquifer in Brazos G is primarily within GMA-12, though a portion of the aquifer 

extends into the northern parts of Grimes and Washington Counties in GMA-14. In a letter dated 

December 2017 to GMA-12, the TWDB referenced a report titled GAM Run 17-030 MAG (Wade 

and Ballew, 2017) which presents the MAG within the management area. The MAG for the 

Sparta Aquifer was determined using the groundwater availability model for the central part of 

the Carrizo-Wilcox, Queen City, and Sparta aquifers, version 2.02 (Kelley and others, 2004) and 

Desired Future Conditions provided by the GMA-12 representative. 

 

No MAG has been adopted for the Sparta Aquifer in GMA-14; the groundwater availability for 

Grimes County are estimates, as provided by the TWDB, based on modeling from GMA-14. The 

resulting MAG volumes for the Sparta Aquifer in Brazos G are presented in the table below. 
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Sparta Aquifer 

Modeled Available Groundwater (acft/yr) 

COUNTY 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 A 

BRAZOS 5,404 6,505 7,507 8,509 8,509 8,509 

BURLESON 2,246 4,042 5,613 6,735 6,735 6,735 

GRIMES B 2,571 2,571 2,571 2,571 2,571 2,571 

LEE 1,483 1,487 1,490 1,493 1,494 1,494 

ROBERTSON 510 510 510 510 510 510 

TOTAL 12,214 15,115 17,691 19,818 19,819 19,819 

A - Adopted MAG does not include a MAG determination for 2070; 2070 value extrapolated based on 
2060 volume. 

B – Non-MAG estimate.  

Well Yields 

Estimated ranges for maximum individual well yields are 200 to 600 gpm. Wide variations can 

occur in individual well yields obtainable from the Sparta, depending on area, depth and local 

sand thickness. 

 Water Quality 

Water typically meets drinking water standards, except for iron. High iron content is a common 

problem, and hydrogen sulfide gas is reported occasionally. Waters obtained near the outcrops 

of the water-bearing zones generally are higher in hardness and lower in total dissolved solids 

content. In downdip areas the water is commonly a calcium/sodium- or sodium-bicarbonate-type 

water with total dissolved solids content ranging from about 300 up to 1,000 mg/L or more. 

Well Yields 

Estimated ranges for maximum individual well yields are 200 to 600 gpm. Wide variations can 

occur in individual well yields obtainable from the Sparta, depending on area, depth and local 

sand thickness. 

Water Quality 

Water typically meets drinking water standards, except for iron. High iron content is a common 

problem, and hydrogen sulfide gas is reported occasionally. Waters obtained near the outcrops 

of the water-bearing zones generally are higher in hardness and lower in total dissolved solids 

content. In downdip areas the water is commonly a calcium/sodium- or sodium-bicarbonate-type 

water with total dissolved solids content ranging from about 300 up to 1,000 mg/L or more. 

Resource Considerations 

Groundwater resources are largely undeveloped, except in the vicinity of College Station and 

Texas A&M well fields. Few development problems have occurred to date, and water level 

declines have been limited except near these well fields and the former Bryan well fields. Few 
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and limited water pollution problems are apparent. Counties with groundwater conservation 

districts include: Lee (Lost Pines GCD), Robertson and Brazos (Brazos Valley GCD) and Milam 

and Burleson (Post Oak Savannah GCD). 
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Figure B-13. Location of Sparta Aquifer in Brazos G 
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Trinity Aquifer 

Location 

The Trinity Aquifer, a major aquifer, occurs in a north-south-trending band that extends in 

Brazos G from Williamson County in the south to Hood and Johnson Counties in the north. The 

aquifer supplies drinking water to numerous communities, homes and farms in Central Texas 

and irrigation water to many farms, especially in Comanche and Erath Counties. Considering 

the trends in water level declines as a reference, the aquifer appears to be overdeveloped in a 

large part of the confined area. 

 

The outcrop of the Trinity Aquifer in Brazos G occurs mostly in Callahan, Eastland, Erath, Hood, 

Somervell, Comanche, Hamilton, Coryell and Lampasas Counties. The confined area is mostly 

in Johnson, Hill, Bosque, McLennan, Coryell, Bell and Williamson Counties (Figure B-13). 

Geohydrology 

The aquifer is composed of the Paluxy, Glen Rose and Travis Peak Formations. The Travis 

Peak Formation is subdivided into the Hensell, Pearsall/CowCreek/Hamett, and Hosston/Sligo 

members. Updip where the Glen Rose thins or is missing, the Paluxy and Travis Peak 

Formations coalesce to form the Antlers Formation. The uppermost water-bearing zone is the 

Paluxy Formation. The lower water-bearing zone consists of Travis Peak Formation and is 

divided into the Hensell and Hosston Members in much of the eastern part of Brazos G. 

Groundwater is much more abundant in the lower zones than the upper zone. 

 

The water-bearing zones consist of a sand and limestone and are often interbedded with clay 

and shale. The aquifer outcrops in the western part of the north-south-trending band and is 

confined in the eastern part. The rocks dip east-southeast at a rate of about 15 feet per mile in 

the northwest part of Brazos G, gradually increase in dip to 40 feet per mile in the central part, 

and then rapidly increase in dip to 80 to 100 feet per mile east of the Luling-Mexia-Talco Fault 

Zone. Water table conditions occur in outcrop (recharge) areas, and confined (artesian) 

conditions occur in downdip areas. The aquifer is naturally recharged by precipitation in the 

outcrop area where soils have layers of sand and sandy loam. In the downdip area, some 

recharge to the heavily pumped water-bearing zones probably includes a very modest amount 

of leakage from over- and underlying formations. Discharge is mostly to wells, springs, seeps 

and evapotranspiration in the outcrop area, and to wells in the confined zone. 

Development and Use 

The year 2017 Brazos G groundwater use totaled 71,284 acft, of which 42 percent was 

municipal use and 49 percent irrigation. Comanche, Erath, and McLennan Counties account for 

the highest percentage of total pumpage at 26 percent, 18 percent, and 15 percent, 

respectively. 
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Availability 

The Trinity Aquifer in Brazos G is primarily located within GMA-8, though a small portion 

extends into Palo Pinto County in GMA-6. In letter dated January 2018 to GMA-8, the TWDB 

referenced a report titled GAM Run 17-029 MAG (Shi, 2018), which presents the MAG for the 

aquifers in the management area. The Trinity Aquifer MAG volume in GMA-8 was determined 

using the groundwater availability model for the northern portion of the Trinity and Woodbine 

aquifers (Kelley and others, 2014) and Desired Future Conditions provided by the GMA-8 

representative. No MAG has been adopted for the Trinity Aquifer in GMA-6; the groundwater 

availability estimate used for Palo Pinto County was taken from previous Brazos G Regional 

Water Plans and is based on historical TWDB reports and data included in the TWDB 

groundwater database. 

In addition, some municipal or county authorities in the North - Central Texas Trinity and 

Woodbine Aquifers and Central Texas -Trinity Aquifer in Priority Groundwater Management 

Areas (PGMAs) may require groundwater availability certification at a subdivision level. If these 

authorities choose to require a certification, the developer of a new subdivision plat is to follow 

TCEQ Chapter 230 - Groundwater Availability Certification for Platting rules. It is unknown how 

many, if any, of the authorities in these PGMAs require certifications. 

Well Yields 

Well yields have a wide variation in the Trinity Aquifer. In general, yields for large supply wells in 

the western part of the aquifer where the outcrop occurs are between 50 and 250 gpm. In the 

confined part, large wells usually produce between 200 and 700 gpm. Well yields are mostly 

related to the cumulative thickness of sand layers and water level in the water-bearing zone at 

the well. Potential well yields have declined substantially in areas with large declines in water 

levels from a combination of increased lift and the inability to create a cone of depression 

around the well. 

Water Quality 

Water quality from the Trinity Aquifer is acceptable for most municipal and industrial purposes; 

however, excess concentrations of certain constituents in some areas exceed drinking water 

standards. One concern is relatively high concentrations of bacteria and nutrients that have 

been found in some wells in Callahan, Eastland, Erath and Comanche Counties. Another 

concern is contamination from brines associated with oil and gas operations. Finally, limited 

areas are impacted by leakage of poor-quality water from overlying formations. 

Resource Considerations 

 Groundwater resources are considered to be within or less than development limits in the outcrop 

area and generally overdeveloped in the confined areas. The Trinity Aquifer in Brazos G is overseen 

by seven groundwater conservation districts, but these districts do not cover the entire aquifer area 

within the Brazos G. Counties with groundwater conservation districts include: Lampasas (Saratoga 

UWCD), Bell (Clearwater UWCD), Bosque, Comanche and Erath (Middle Trinity GCD), McLennan 

(McLennan County GCD), and Coryell (Tablerock GCD), Somerville, Johnson and Hill (Prairielands 

GCD) and Hood (Upper Trinity GCD). 
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Trinity Aquifer 

Modeled Available Groundwater (acft/yr) 

COUNTY 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

BELL 9,267 9,241 9,267 9,241 9,267 9,241 

BOSQUE 8,788 8,762 8,788 8,762 8,788 8,762 

CALLAHAN 1,729 1,725 1,729 1,725 1,729 1,725 

COMANCHE 12,072 12,039 12,072 12,039 12,072 12,039 

CORYELL 4,503 4,491 4,503 4,491 4,503 4,491 

EASTLAND 5,747 5,732 5,747 5,732 5,747 5,732 

ERATH 20,658 20,599 20,658 20,599 20,658 20,599 

FALLS 1,438 1,434 1,438 1,434 1,438 1,434 

HAMILTON 2,431 2,425 2,431 2,425 2,431 2,425 

HILL 4,029 4,017 4,029 4,017 4,029 4,017 

HOOD 12,458 12,424 12,458 12,424 12,458 12,424 

JOHNSON 9,422 9,396 9,422 9,396 9,422 9,396 

LAMPASAS 1,672 1,666 1,672 1,666 1,672 1,666 

LEE 0 0 0 0 0 0 

LIMESTONE 0 0 0 0 0 0 

MCLENNAN 20,691 20,635 20,691 20,635 20,691 20,635 

MILAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PALO PINTO A 12 12 12 12 12 12 

SOMERVELL 3,188 3,181 3,188 3,181 3,188 3,181 

TAYLOR 14 14 14 14 14 14 

WILLIAMSON 3,513 3,503 3,513 3,503 3,513 3,503 

TOTAL 121,632 121,296 121,632 121,296 121,632 121,296 

A – Non-MAG estimate 
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Figure B-14. Location of Trinity Aquifer in Brazos G 
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Woodbine Aquifer 

Location 

The Woodbine Aquifer, a minor aquifer, is in the north-central part of the Brazos G and in 

adjacent planning areas to the north. It occurs in a north-south-trending belt primarily across 

parts of Johnson and Hill Counties (Figure B-14). 

Geohydrology 

The Woodbine consists of water-bearing sandstone interbedded with shale. The sandstone 

tends to be thicker in the lower part of the formation. The upper part of the Woodbine has 

distinctly poorer water quality. Total formation thickness ranges up to slightly over 200 feet and 

sand thickness up to 100 feet. From their surface outcrop (recharge area) the water-bearing 

sands dip eastward beneath younger strata. Water table conditions occur in recharge areas, 

and artesian conditions occur in downdip areas. Precipitation is the main source of recharge. 

Maximum estimated transmissivities for the best yielding zones in the lower Woodbine are 

about 250 to 500 square ft per day. 

Development and Use 

Development is mostly limited to local use for household and livestock purposes. The TWDB 

estimates the total pumpage to be 405 acft in 2017. About 58 percent of the pumpage was for 

municipal purposes. 

Availability 

The Woodbine Aquifer in Brazos G is located in GMA-8. In a letter dated January 2018 to GMA-

8, the TWDB referenced a report titled GAM Run 17-029 MAG (Shi, 2018) which provides the 

MAG volumes for the aquifers in GMA-8. The MAG for the Woodbine Aquifer in GMA-8 was 

determined using the groundwater availability model for the northern portion of the Trinity and 

Woodbine aquifers (Kelley and others, 2014) and Desired Future Conditions provided by the 

GMA-8 representative. The MAG volume for the Woodbine Aquifer in Brazos G is presented in 

the following table. 

In addition, some municipal or county authorities in the North - Central Texas Trinity and 

Woodbine Aquifers in Priority Groundwater Management Areas (PGMAs) may require 

groundwater availability certification at a subdivision level. If these authorities choose to require 

a certification, the developer of a new subdivision plat is to follow TCEQ Chapter 230 - 

Groundwater Availability Certification for Platting rules. It is unknown how many, if any, of the 

authorities in these PGMAs require subdivision certifications. 
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Woodbine Aquifer 

Modeled Available Groundwater (acft/yr) 

COUNTY 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

HILL 588 586 588 586 588 586 

JOHNSON 1,985 1,980 1,985 1,980 1,985 1,980 

MCLENNAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 2,573 2,566 2,573 2,566 2,573 2,566 

Well Yields 

Estimated ranges for maximum individual well yields are 50 to 150 gpm. Wide variations occur 

in individual well yields obtainable from Woodbine sands, depending on area, depth, and local 

sand thickness. 

Water Quality 

Water typically meets drinking water standards. Waters obtained near the outcrop of the water-

bearing zones generally are higher in hardness and lower in total dissolved solids content. In 

confined areas the water is commonly a sodium-bicarbonate-type water with total dissolved 

solids content ranging from 500 to over 1,000 mg/L. The higher mineralized waters contain 

appreciably higher sulfate content. High iron concentrations are common in the outcrop areas. 

Resource Considerations 

The Woodbine is a relatively weak aquifer, supports little development and has minimal 

potential within the Brazos G. Few development problems have occurred to date, but large 

water level declines can be expected from any significant added development. Care must be 

taken in well construction to seal off the higher mineralized water in the upper part of the 

formation and to screen the best water-bearing zones in the lower part. No existing local plans 

are known. The groundwater conservation districts regulating the Woodbine in the Brazos G are 

McLennan County GCD and Prairielands GCD (Hill, Johnson Counties). 
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Figure B-15. Location of Woodbine Aquifer in Brazos G 
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Yegua-Jackson Aquifer 

Location 

The Yegua-Jackson Aquifer occurs in the southeastern part of the Brazos G and in adjoining 

planning areas. It occurs in a northeast-southwest-trending band that is 15-20 miles wide and 

primarily cuts across parts of Brazos, Burleson, Grimes, Lee, and Washington Counties 

(Figure B-15). Its location is a short distance downdip of the Sparta Aquifer and is covered by 

younger sediments in much of the area. 

Geohydrology 

The Yegua Formation consists of fine to medium sand that is interbedded with indurated fine-

grained sandstone and clay. It has a maximum thickness in Grimes County of nearly 1,200 ft. 

The Jackson Group consists of fine to medium sand, clay, and siltstone. Its maximum thickness 

is about 1,600 ft. From their surface outcrop (recharge area) the sands dip coastward beneath 

younger strata. Water table conditions occur in recharge areas, and artesian conditions occur in 

downdip areas. Precipitation is the main source of recharge. A large amount of recharge is 

rejected by evapotranspiration in the outcrop. 

Development and Use 

Development is mostly limited to local use for household and livestock purposes. The TWDB 

estimates the total pumpage to be 3, 079 acft in 2017. Over two-thirds of the pumpage occurred 

in Brazos County, the majority of which was for irrigation purposes. 

Availability 

The Yegua-Jackson Aquifer in Brazos G is in GMA-12 and 14. In a letter dated December 2017, 

the TWDB referenced a report titled GAM Run 17-030 MAG (Wade and Ballew, 2017) which 

provides the MAG volumes for the aquifers in GMA-12. The MAG for the Yegua-Jackson in 

GMA-12 was determined using version 1.01 of the groundwater availability model for the 

Yegua-Jackson Aquifer (Deeds and others, 2010) and Desired Future Conditions provided by 

the GMA-12 representative. 

 

The Yegua-Jackson Aquifer was not included in the most recent modeling and Desired Future 

Condition evaluation for GMA-14. Correspondingly, no MAG has been adopted for the Yegua-

Jackson in Grimes and Washington Counties. In lieu of a published MAG by the GMA, the 

groundwater availability in Grimes, Lee, and Washington Counties are estimates, as provided 

by the TWDB, based on modeling from GMAs -14, 13, and -12, respectively. 

Well Yields 

Estimated maximum individual well yields are about 500 gpm. Wide variations can occur in 

individual well yields, depending on area, depth and local sand thickness. 
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Water Quality 

Relatively shallow wells yield water that typically meets drinking water standards.. Waters 

obtained near the outcrops of the water-bearing zones generally are higher in hardness and 

lower in total dissolved solids content. In downdip areas, water with total dissolved solids 

content ranges from about 300 up to 1,000 mg/L or more. 

Resource Considerations 

Counties with groundwater conservation districts include: Lee (Lost Pines GCD), Robertson and 

Brazos (Brazos Valley GCD), and Grimes (Bluebonnet GCD). 

Yegua-Jackson Aquifer 

Modeled Available Groundwater (acft/yr) 

COUNTY 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070* 

BRAZOS 6,856 6,854 6,854 6,854 6,854 6,854 

BURLESON 14,544 12,576 12,564 12,478 12,326 12326 

GRIMES A 3,278 3,278 3,278 3,278 3,278 3,278 

LEE A 635 635 635 635 635 635 

WASHINGTON A 291 291 291 291 291 291 

TOTAL 25,604 23,634 23,622 23,536 23,384 23,384 

A – Non-MAG estimate 
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Figure B-16. Location of Yegua-Jackson Aquifer in Brazos G 
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Appendix C: Water Rights - Permitted and Actual Use

Table C-1: Water Rights- Permitted and Actual Use

Basin

Water Right 

No. County Water Right Holder Water Source

Permitted 

Amount Use 2011 2012 2013

Colorado 001660 Callahan City of Clyde Lake Clyde 1,000 MUN 123 48 166

58,200 MUN 38,006 35,099 35,882

16,802 IND 0 0 0

900 IRR 704 666 538

Brazos 002936 Bell US Department of the Army Lake Belton 12,000 MUN 6,914 5,925 5,201

35,804 MUN 17,680 13,921 14,701

IND 0 577 633

Brazos 002971 Lampasas City of Lampasas Sulphur Creek 3,760 MUN 0 0 90

2,031 IRR 0 0 0

OTH 0 0 0

11,000 MUN 5,358 2,274 3,273

8,400 IND 0 0 0

100 IRR 0 0 0

500 MIN 0 0 0

Brazos 003468 Eastland
Eastland Industrial Foundation, 

EBBA Iron Inc.
Lake Olden 1,607 MIN 0 0 265

5,450 MUN 0 0 0

350 IND 0 0 0

500 IRR 0 0 0

Brazos 003718 Kent Occidental Permian Ltd
Double Mountain 

Fork Brazos River 5,900 MIN 22 23 0

Brazos 003724 Haskell Frances Davis
Double Mountain 

Fork Brazos River 1,016 IRR 0 0 0

Brazos 003758 Milam Aluminum Company of America Lake Alcoa 18,000 IND 6,677 10,660 9,383

Brazos 003761 Milam City Of Cameron Little River 2,792 MUN 1,384 1,154 972

Brazos 003773 Milam Arledge & Shanahan Lp Little River 1,300 IRR 1,080 0 150

Brazos 003775 Milam Leifeste, Jesse Robertson Little River 1,767 IRR 128 176 66

Brazos 004013 Palo Pinto
Rocking Wranch LP, Dalton Bend 

Ranch LTD
Brazos River

1,329 IRR 304 288 329

12,500 MUN 4,497 4,189 3,948

6,000 IND 0 0 0

Brazos 004087 Comanche
Don Frazier Clark, et. al., Leland A 

Hodges Et Al
Copperas Creek

1,060 IRR 0 0 0

Brazos 004097 Somervell TXU Electric Company Squaw Creek 23,180 IND 19,548 22,280 20,514

Brazos 004104 Bosque Chisholm Trail Ventures Lp Brazos River 3,811 IRR 1,370 370 320

5,760 MUN 5,526 4,458 2,113

240 IRR 126 212 164

IND 0 0 0

Brazos 004128 Nolan City of Sweetwater Lake Trammel 2,000 MUN 0 0 0

2,730 MUN 0 0 0

960 IND 0 0 0

50 IRR 82 242 248

Brazos 004142 Taylor City of Abilene Lake Abilene 1,675 MUN 0 0 0

3,880 MUN 0 0 0

IND 0 0 0

IRR 1,422 113 37

Brazos 004151 Taylor AEP Texas North Company Upper Lytle Lake 2,500 IND 0 0 0

25,690 MUN 8,993 4,739 3,273

4,000 IND 14 42 48

1,000 IRR 8 4 3

Brazos 004165 Jones City of Abilene Deadman Creek 3,000 MUN 0 0 0

10,000 MUN 888 801 748

IND 0 0 0

College Lake OTH 0 0 0

1,971 MUN 854 776 676

56 IND 0 0 0

Brazos 004212 Eastland City of Cisco Battle Creek 1,000 MUN 12 167 10

56,000 MUN 18,762 22,075 20,883

IND 0 0 0

IRR 0 0 0

MIN 52 45 74

D&L 0 0 817

Brazos 004214 Stephens City of Breckenridge Lake Daniel 2,100 MUN 6 119 0

Brazos 004235 McLennan
Holy Land and Cattle, Glen 

Marecek et al
Brazos River

2,600 IRR 62 606 1,717

Brazos 004270 Falls Walsh Ranch LTD Partnership Brazos River 1,851 IRR 0 0 0

Brazos 004276 Falls Robert L. Macha, et. al. Brazos River 1,200 IRR 0 0 0

Reported Use

Brazos 002315 McLennan City of Waco Lake Waco

Brazos 003440 Knox League Ranch
Lake Davis, Lake 

Catherine

Brazos 002938 Bell City Of Temple Leon River

Brazos 003458 Young City of Graham
Lake 

Eddleman/Graham

Lake Leon

Brazos 004031 Palo Pinto Palo Pinto County MWD 1 Lake Palo Pinto

Brazos 003470 Eastland Eastland County WSD

Brazos 004106 Johnson City of Cleburne Lake Pat Clebburne

Brazos 004130 Nolan City of Sweetwater Lake Sweetwater

Brazos 004150 Taylor City of Abilene Lake Kirby

Brazos 004161 Jones City of Abilene
Fort Phantom Hill 

Reservoir

Brazos 004179 Haskell City of Stamford
Lake Stamford

Brazos 004211 Eastland City of Cisco Lake Cisco

Brazos 004213 Stephens West Central Texas MWD Hubbard Creek Lake
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Appendix C: Water Rights - Permitted and Actual Use

Basin

Water Right 

No. County Water Right Holder Water Source

Permitted 

Amount Use 2011 2012 2013

Brazos 004283 Brazos
KR Sod-Brazos LP, Harvest Guard 

LP, Ted Higginbottom, et. al.  
Brazos River

5,440 IRR 652 1,534 789

2,820 IRR 1,393 2,026 2,151

IND 0 0 70

Brazos 004340 McLennan City of Waco Brazos River 5,600 MUN 5 0 0

Brazos 004342 McLennan Tradinghouse Power Co Llc Brazos River 27,000 IND 0 0 0

Brazos 004344 McLennan Lola Robinson Tehuacana Crk 1,060 IRR 1,060 1,060 1,060

Brazos 004345 McLennan Luminant Generation Co Llc Brazos River 10,000 IND 0 0 0

6,000 MUN 763 605 553

2,000 IND 0 0 553

Brushy Creek 

Reservoir REC 0 0 0

Brazos 004363 Robertson Joe Reistino Estate Brazos River 1,500 IRR 500 1,500 0

Brazos 004364 Robertson Cliff A. Skiles, Jr. Little Brazos River 724 IRR 694 720 674

Brazos 004398 Robertson Gathan Reistino Brazos River 1,500 IRR 0 0 0

Brazos 004589 Jones City of Abilene Deadman Creek 4,330 IRR 381 169 55

Warrens Turf Nursery, INC. 52 IRR 0 0 0

Hillard Ranches, Inc. 606 IRR 0 0 0

James K. Wilson, et. al. 91 IRR 0 0 0

Brazos 005085 McLennan City of Robinson Brazos River 13,100 MUN 824 567 388

Brazos 005094 McLennan City of Waco Lake Waco 20,770 MUN 0 0 0

230,750 MUN 2,736 998 1,323

IND 60,445 5,454 12,322

IRR 16,554 3,459 4,113

MIN 2,083 1,601 2,595

OTH 241 45 107

64,712 MUN 8,263 5,849 5,752

IND 45,006 45,000 44,939

IRR 5,949 4,483 3,493

MIN 479 200 0

18,336 MUN 3,497 779 1,617

IND 24,514 19,232 24,921

13,896 MUN 6,743 5,451 7,288

IND 0 0 0

MIN 0 0 0

19,658 MUN 3,306 2,868 2,607

IND 0 0 0

IRR 4,908 7,858 5,582

MIN 0 0 0

100,257 MUN 59,548 53,637 55,734

IND 9,726 7,176 26,453

IRR 6,273 247 1,741

MIN 0 0 0

67,768 MUN 65,194 28,182 26,241

IND 8,107 0 2

IRR 27,841 360 12

MIN 0 0 0

13,610 MUN 13,441 13,444 13,443

IND 0 0 0

IRR 0 0 0

MIN 0 0 0

19,840 MUN 4,262 3,453 3,548

IND 602 0 3,351

IRR 0 0 0

MIN 0 0 0

48,000 MUN 7,033 3,271 3,251

IND 29,459 4,069 15,523

IRR 5,015 0 17,607

MIN 0 12 8

65,074 MUN 2,680 1,091 994

IND 60,118 43,838 41,575

IRR 1,052 362 393

MIN 28 16 37

Brazos 005268 Brazos City of Bryan Thompsons Creek 850 IND 0 0 0

Brazos 004355 Falls City of Marlin

New Marlin Lake

Brazos 004318 Bosque

CHS Farms LTD. McPherson et. 

al. Lakeview Recreation 

Association INC, Smith Bend 

Ranch Ltd

Brazos River

Brazos 004591 Milam Little River

Brazos 005155 Palo Pinto Brazos River Authority Possum Kingdom

Brazos 005156 Hood Brazos River Authority Lake Granbury

Brazos 005157 Hill Brazos River Authority Lake Whitney

Brazos 005158 Hill Brazos River Authority Lake Aquilla

Brazos 005159 Comanche Brazos River Authority Lake Proctor

Williamson Brazos River Authority Lake Georgetown

Brazos 005163 Williamson Brazos River Authority Lake Granger

Brazos 5160 Bell Brazos River Authority Lake Belton

Brazos 005161 Bell Brazos River Authority
Lake Stillhouse 

Hollow

Reported Use

Brazos 005164 Washington Brazos River Authority Lake Somerville

Brazos 005165 Robertson Brazos River Authority Lake Limestone

Brazos 005162
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Appendix C: Water Rights - Permitted and Actual Use

Basin

Water Right 

No. County Water Right Holder Water Source

Permitted 

Amount Use 2011 2012 2013

1,200 IRR 290 213 281

420 IND 0 0 0

Brazos 005272 Milam Aluminum Company of America Alcoa Lake 14,000 IND 0 0 0

2,887 MUN 125 0 0

65 IND 0 0 0

Brazos 005289 Limestone City of Groesbeck Navasota River 2,500 MUN 736 0 567

Brazos 005298 Robertson TXU Duck Creek 13,200 IND 12,346 10,933 11,603

Brazos 005307 Grimes Texas Municipal Power Agency Navasota River 6,000 IND 3,277 3,245 5,044

Brazos 005311 Grimes Texas Municipal Power Agency Gibbons Creek 9,740 IND 4,751 3,392 5,610

Brazos 005447 Palo Pinto Palo Pinto County MWD 1 Brazos River 1,153 REC 0 0 0

Brazos 005470 Robertson Clifford A Skiles Jr Et Ux Brazos River 514 IRR 510 514 510

Brazos 005551 Bosque City of Clifton N Bosque River 2,004 MUN 567 483 209

Brazos 005744 Somervell Somervell County Water District Wheeler Branch 2,000 MUN 67.18 487.94 478.79

Brazos 005912 Brazos City of Bryan

Burton, Still, Turkey, 

Carters, Navasota, 

Brazos 14,282 MUN 0 0 0

Brazos 005913 Brazos City of College Station

Carters Crk, Lick 

Crk, Navasota River, 

Brazos Rive 12,881 MUN 0 0 0

Reported Use

Brazos 005271 Burleson Texas A&M University Middle Bayou

Brazos 005287 Limestone Bistone Municipal WSD Lake Mexia
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Vegetative Regions 
 

Rolling Plains. The original prairie vegetation included tall and mid-grasses such as little 

bluestem (Schizachyrium scoparium var. frequens), big bluestem (Andropogon gerardii), sand 

bluestem (Andropogon halli), side-oats grama (Bouteloua curtipendula), Indian grass 

(Sorghastrum nutans), switchgrass (Panicum virgatum), hairy grama (B. hirsuta), blue grama 

(B. gracilis), Canada wildrye (Elymus canadensis) and western wheat (Agropyron smithii). 

Mesquite (Prosopis glandulosa) is a common invader on all soils, while shinnery oak (Quercus 

harvardii) and sand sage (Artemisia filifolia) invade only sandy soils. Juniper (Juniperus spp.) 

clings to steep slopes along rivers. 

Blackland Prairies. Studies have shown that the native vegetation of the Blackland Prairies 

should be classified as true prairie with little bluestem being a climax dominant.1 Big bluestem, 

Indiangrass, switchgrass, hairy grama, sideoats grama, tall dropseed (Sporobolus asper var. 

asper), silver bluestem (Bothriochloa saccharoides) and Texas wintergrass (Stipa leucotricha) 

represent other important grasses in the vegetational region. With heavy grazing practices, 

invading or increasing species such as buffalograss (Buchloe dactyloides), Texas grama 

(Bouteloua rigidiseta) and smutgrass (Sporobolus indicus), along with other annuals, may 

become prevalent.2 Improved pastures with the introduced grass species such as dallisgrass 

(Paspalum dilatatum) and bermudagrass (Cynodon dactylon) are common in the area. Asters 

(Aster spp.), prairie bluet (Hedyotis nigricans var. nigricans), prairie clover (Dalea spp.) and late 

coneflower (Rudbeckia serotina) are common forbs of these prairies.3 

Wooded areas along riparian strips in the Blackland Prairies include such species as black 

willow (Salix nigra), oaks (Quercus spp.), pecan (Carya illinoinensis), osage orange (Maclura 

pomifera), elms (Ulmus spp.) and eastern cottonwood (Populus deltoides).4 Woody invasive 

species that are commonly found in the vegetational area include post oak (Quercus stellata), 

blackjack oak (Q. marilandica) and cedar elm (Ulmus crassifolia) in the north, with honey 

mesquite (Prosopis glandulosa) being a common invader in the southern portion of the region.5 

Post Oak Savannah. Typical native woody vegetation in this area includes post oak (Quercus 

stellata), blackjack oak (Q. marilandica), eastern juniper (Juniperus virginiana) and hackberries 

(Celtis spp.). Yaupon (Ilex vomitoria), American beautyberry (Callicarpa americana) and 

greenbriar (Smilax bona-nox) are common understory constituents of wooded areas. Common 

 

1 Gould, 1975. 
2 Gould, 1975 and Correll, S.S. and Johnston, M.C., Manual of the Vascular Plants of Texas, University of 

Texas at Dallas, 1970. 
3 Hatch, S.L., Ghandi, K.N. and Brown, L.E., Checklist of the Vascular Plants of Texas, Texas Agricultural 

Experiment Station, Texas A&M University, College Station, Texas, 1990. 
4 Hatch, et. al., 1990. 
5 Gould, 1975. 
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native grasses in this region include little bluestem (Schizachyrium scoparium), Indiangrass 

(Sorghastrum nutans), switchgrass (Panicum virgatum) and Texas wintergrass (Stipa 

leucotricha). Forbs typical of the prairie portions include indigobush (Amorpha fruiticosa v. 

angustifolia), senna (Cassia sp.), tick-clover (Desmodium spp.), prairie-clover (Petalostemon 

spp.), western ragweed (Ambrosia psilostachya) and croton (Croton spp.).6 

Cross Timbers and Prairies. Upland vegetation within this region may vary from open 

savannah consisting of such native grasses as little bluestem (Schizachyrium scoparium), big 

bluestem (Andropogon gerardi), Indian grass (Sorghastrum nutans), switchgrass (Panicum 

virgatum), Canada wild-rye (Elymus canadensis), side-oats grama (Bouteloua curtipendula), 

hairy grama (B. hirsuta), tall dropseed (Sporobolus sp.) and Texas wintergrass (Stipa 

leucotricha). 

Much of this region has been utilized for agriculture, primarily in the form of ranchland. With the 

advent of overgrazing and land mismanagement, invading grasses such as hairy tridens 

(Erioneuron pilosum), Texas grama (B. rigidiseta) and red lovegrass (Eragrostis secundiflora) 

have become common, along with dense brush consisting of post oak (Quercus stellata), 

blackjack oak (Q. marilandica), mesquite (Prosopis glandulosa) and junipers (Juniperus sp.). 

Along streams, riparian vegetation is typically dominated by such hardwood tree species as 

cedar elm (Ulmus crassifolia) and pecan (Carya illinoinensis) and oaks, but mesquite is also a 

typical invader in these areas.7 

Edwards Plateau. Grasses that are typical of the Edwards Plateau region include switchgrass 

(Panicum virgatum), Indian grass (Sorghastrum nutans), beardgrass (Bothriochloa spp.), little 

bluestem (Schizachyrium scoparium), sideoats grama (Bouteloua curtipendula), Canada wildrye 

(Elymus canadensis), curly mesquite (Hilaria belangeri) and buffalograss (Buchloe dactyloides). 

Other plants commonly found within this vegetational area include ashe juniper (Juniperus 

ashei), plateau live oak (Quercus fusiformis), Texas oak (Q. texana), Texas persimmon 

(Diospyros texana), elbowbush (Forestiera pubescens), Texas mountain laurel (Sophora 

secundiflora), prickly-pear cactus (Opuntia spp.) and pencil cactus (O. leptocaulis).8 

 

6 Correll and Johnston, 1970 and Gould, 1975. 
7 Correll and Johnston, 1970 and Hatch, et. al., 1990. 
8 Hatch, et. al., 1990. 
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Biotic Provinces 
 

Kansan. The mixed-grass plains region is dominated by little bluestem, big bluestem 

(Andropogon gerardii) and western wheatgrass. The mesquite-grass association is dominated 

by mesquite (prosopis grandulosa), with various species of grama (Bouteloua spp.), three-awn 

(Aristida spp.) and broomweed (Gutierrezia texana). The short-grass plains are dominated by 

buffalograss (Buchloe dactyloides) with various species of grama grasses. 

Characteristic mammals of the Kansan province include: black-footed ferret (Mustela nigripes), 

striped skunk (Mephitis mephitis), coyote (Canis latrans), northern grasshopper mouse 

(Onychomys leucogaster), southern plains woodrat (Neotoma micropus) and Ord=s Kangaroo 

rat (Dipodomys ordii). 

Austroriparian. Common Austroriparian province mammals within Texas include: Virginia 

opossum (Didelphis virginaiana), eastern mole (Scalopus aquaticus), eastern pipistrelle 

(Pipistrellus subflavus), eastern red bat (Lasiurus borealis), eastern gray squirrel (Sciurus 

carolinesis), eastern flying squirrel (Glaucomys volans), Baird's pocket gopher (Geomys 

breviceps), white-footed mouse (Peromyscus leucopus), hispid cotton rat (Sigmodon hispidus), 

eastern woodrat (Neotoma floridana), eastern cottontail (Sylvilagus floridanus) and swamp 

rabbit (Sylvilagus aquaticus). 

Land turtles common to this province are ornate box turtle (Terrapene ornata) and eastern box 

turtle (Terrapene carolina). Common snake species found in this Texas region include: 

cottonmouth moccasin (Agkistrodon piscivorus leucostoma), copperhead (Agkistrodon 

contortirx), rough green snake (Opheodrys aestivus), rat snake (Elaphe obsoleta), coachwhip 

(Masticophis flagellum) and speckled kingsnake (Lampropeltis geluta holbrooki). Several 

Austroriparian species apparently reach their western limits in this Texas province, including the 

eastern harvest mouse (Reithrodontomys humulis), cotton mouse (Peromyscus gossypinus), 

spotted salamander (Ambystoma maculatum), marbled salamander (Ambystoma opacum), 

mole salamander (Ambystoma talpoideum), pig frog (Rana grylio) and pickerel frog (Rana 

palustris). 

Balconian. Fifty-seven species of mammals are known from the Balconian province but no 

species is restricted to this province. The mammalian fauna of the Balconian contains a strong 

influence from the Chihuahuan species that range into the province from the west and the 

Austroriparian province from the east. 

Some common mammals are the nine-banded armadillo (Dasypus novimcinctus), fox squirrel 

(Sciurus niger), white-footed mouse (Peromyscus leucopus), black rat (Rattus rattus), house 

mouse (Mus musculus), raccoon (Procyon lotor) and white-tailed deer (Odocoileus virginiana). 

Approximately 400 avian species have been recorded as occurring in the Balconian Biotic 

Province. Common species include mourning dove (Zenaida macroura), yellow-billed cuckoo 

(Coccyzus americanus), chimney swift (Chaetura pelagica), black-chinned hummingbird 
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(Archilochus alexandri), red-bellied woodpecker (Melanerpes carolinus), purple martin (Progne 

subis), cliff swallow (Hirundo pyrrhonota), blue jay (Cyanocitta cristata), Carolina chickadee 

(Parus carolinensis), tufted titmouse (Parus bicolor), Carolina wren (Thryothorus ludovicianus), 

Bewick's wren (Thryomanes bewickii), northern mockingbird (Mimus polyglottos), white-eyed 

vireo (Vireo griseus), black-and-white warbler (Mniotilta varia), northern cardinal (Cardinalis 

cardinalis), rufous-crowned sparrow (Aimophila ruficeps), lark sparrow (Chodestes grammacus), 

great-tailed grackle (Quiscalus mexicanus) and house sparrow (Passer domesticus). 

Texan. Mammals typical of this province include the Virginia opossum (Didelphis virginiana), 

eastern mole (Scalopus aquaticus), fox squirrel (Sciurus niger), Louisiana pocket gopher 

(Geomys breviceps), fulvous harvest mouse (Reithrodontomys fulvescens), white-footed mouse 

(Peromyscus leucopus), hispid cotton rat (Sigmodon hispidus), eastern cottontail (Sylvilagus 

floridanus) and swamp rabbit (S. aquaticus). Animals typical of grasslands of this province 

include the thirteen-lined ground squirrel (Spermophilus tridecemlineatus), hispid pocket mouse 

(Chaetodipus hispidus), deer mouse (Peromyscus maniculatus) and black-tailed jackrabbit 

(Lepus californicus). 

Typical anuran species to this province are the Hurter's spadefoot (Scaphiopus holbrookii 

hurteri), Gulf Coast toad (Bufo valliceps), Woodhouse's toad (Bufo woodhousii), gray treefrog 

(Hyla versicolor/chrysoscelis), green treefrog (Hyla cinerea), bullfrog (Rana catesbeiana), 

southern leopard frog (Rana sphenocephala) and eastern narrowmouth toad (Microhylla 

carolinensis). 
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Table D-1. Federal and State-Listed Threatened and Endangered Species of Potential 

Occurrence in the BGRWPA 

Common Name Scientific Name USFWS/State County of Occurrence 

Amphibians 

Houston toad Anaxyrus houstonensis LE/E Be, Br, Bu, Fa, Gr, Le, Li, Mi, Ro, Wa, Wi 

Salado Springs 
salamander 

Eurycea chisholmensis LT/-- Be, Wi 

Georgetown salamander Eurycea naufragia LT/-- Wi 

Barton Springs salamander Eurycea sosorum LE/E Wi 

Jollyville Plateau 
salamander 

Eurycea tonkawae LT/-- Wi 

Black-spotted newt 
Notophthalmus 

meridionalis 
--/T Li 

Arachnids 

Reddell harvestman Reddell harvestman LE/-- WI 

Bone Cave harvestman Texella reyesi LE/-- Wi 

Birds 

Zone-tailed hawk Buteo albonotatus --/T Be, Ca, Co, Cr, Ea, Ha, La, Wi 

Red knot Calidris canutus rufa LT/-- 
Be, Bo, Br, Bu, Fa, Gr, Hi, Jo, Le, Li, Mc, 

Mi, Ro, Wa, Wi 

Piping plover Charadrius melodus LT/T 
Be, Bo, Br, Bu, Fa, Gr, Hi, Ho, Jo, Le, Li, 

Mc, Mi, Ro, So, Wa, Wi 

Reddish egret Egretta rufescens --/T Wa 

Swallow-tailed kite Elanoides forficatus --/T Br, Bu, Fa, Gr, Le, Li, Mi, Ro, Wa, Wi 

Whooping crane Grus americana LE/E 
Be, Bo, Br, Bu, Ca, Co, Cr, Ea, Er, Fa, Gr, 
Ha, Hs, Hi, Ho, Jo, Jn, Kn, La, Le, Li, Mc, 

Mi, Pa, Ro, Sh, So, St, Th, Wa, Wi, Yo 

Bald eagle Haliaeetus leucocephalus --/T 

Be, Bo, Br, Bu, Ca, Co, Cr, Ea, Er, Fa, Fi, 
Gr, Ha, Hs, Hi, Ho, Jo, Jn, Ke, Kn, La, Le, 

Li, Mc, Mi, Nola, Pa, Ro, Sh, So, St, Sn, Ta, 
Th, Wa, Wi, Yo 

Black rail Laterallus jamaicensis PT/-- 

Be, Bo, Br, Bu, Ca, Co, Cr, Ea, Er, Fa, Fi, 
Gr, Ha, Hs, Hi, Ho, Jo, Jn, Ke, Kn, La, Le, 

Li, Mc, Mi, Nola, Pa, Ro, Sh, So, St, Sn, Ta, 
Th, Wa, Wi, Yo 

Wood stork Mycteria americana --/T Be, Br, Bu, Fa, Gr, Le, Li, Mi, Ro, Wa, Wi 

Eskimo curlew Numenius borealis LE/E Wa 
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Common Name Scientific Name USFWS/State County of Occurrence 

Red-cockaded woodpecker Picoides borealis LE/E Gr 

White-faced ibis Plegadis chihi --/T 

Be, Bo, Br, Bu, Ca, Co, Cr, Ea, Er, Fa, Fi, 
Gr, Ha, Hs, Hi, Ho, Jo, Jn, Ke, Kn, La, Le, 

Li, Mc, Mi, Nola, Pa, Ro, Sh, So, St, Sn, Ta, 
Th, Wa, Wi, Yo 

Golden-cheeked warbler Setophaga chrysoparia LE/E 
Be, Bo, Cr, Cr, Ea, Er, Ha, Hi, Ho, Jo, La, 

Mc, Pa, So, St, Wi, Yo 

Interior least tern 
Sternula antillarum 

athalassos 
LE/E 

Be, Bo, Br, Bu, Co, Cr, Ea, Er, Fa, Gr, Ha, 
Hi, Ho, Jo, La, Le, Li, Mc, Mi, Pa, Ro, Sh, 

So, St, Th, Wa, Wi, Yo 

Black-capped vireo Vireo atricapilla --/E 
Be, Bo, Ca, Co, Cr, Ea, Er, Ha, Hi, Ho, Jo, 

La, Mc, No, Pa, Sh, So, St, Ta, Wi, Yo 

Fish 

Western creek chubsucker Erimyzon claviformis --/T Br, Gr 

Smalleye shiner Notropis buccula LE/-- 
Be, Bo, Br, Bu, Fa, Fi, Hs, Hi, Ke, Kn, Mc, 

Mi, Pa, Ro, Sn, Wa, Yo 

Sharpnose shiner Notropis oxyrhynchus LE/-- 
Bo, Br, Bu, Fa, Fi, Hs, Hi, Ke, Kn, Li, Mc, 

Mi, Pa, Ro, Sn, Wa, Yo 

Paddlefish Polyodon spathula --/T Gr 

Insects 

Coffin Cave mold beetle Batrisodes texanus LE/-- Wi 

Tooth Cave ground beetle Rhandine peresphone LE/-- Wi 

Kretschmarr Cave mold 
beetle 

Texamaurops reddelli LE/-- Be, Wi 

Mammals 

Louisiana black bear 
Ursus americanus 

luteolus 
--/T Gr 

Rafinesque's big-eared bat Corynorhinus rafinesquii --/T Gr 

Texas kangaroo rat Dipodomys elator --/T Kn 

Mollusks 

False spike mussel Quadrula mitchelli --/T Mi, Wi 

Texas fatmucket Lampsilis bracteata C/T No, Ta 

Smooth pimpleback Quadrula houstonensis C/T 
Be, Bo, Br, Bu, Co, Cr, Fa, Gr, Ha, Hi, La, 

Le, Li, Mc, Mi, Ro, Sh, Wa, Wi 

Texas fawnsfoot Truncilla macrodon C/T 
Be, Bo, Br, Bu, Cr, Er, Fa, Gr, Ha, Hs, Hi, 
Ho, Jo, Jn, La, Li, Mc, Mi, Pa, Ro, Sh, So, 

St, Th, Wa, Wi, Yo 
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Common Name Scientific Name USFWS/State County of Occurrence 

Texas pimpleback Quadrula petrina C/T La 

Plants 

Large-fruited sand-verbena Abronia macrocarpa LE/E Ro 

Navasota ladies’-tresses Sprianthes parksii LE/E Br, Bu, Gr, Li, Mi, Ro, Wa 

Reptiles 

Alligator snapping turtle Macroclemys temminckii --/T Gr, Li 

Brazos water snake Nerodia harteri --/T 
Bo, Er, Hs, Ho, Jo, Jn, Kn, La, Pa, Sh, So, 

St, Th, Yo 

Texas Horned Lizard Phrynosoma cornutum --/T 

Be, Bo, Br, Bu, Ca, Co, Cr, Ea, Er, Fa, Fi, 
Gr, Ha, Hs, Hi, Ho, Jo, Jn, Ke, Kn, La, Le, 

Li, Mc, Mi, Nola, Pa, Ro, Sh, So, St, Sn, Ta, 
Th, Wa, Wi, Yo 

Timber Rattlesnake Crotalus horridus --/T 
Bo, Br, Bu, Cr, Ea, Fa, Gr, Hi, Le, Mc, Mi, 

Ro, Ta, Wa, Wi 

United States Fish and Wildlife Service Listing Abbreviations (USFWS):    
LE: Endangered (in danger of extinction throughout all or a significant portion of its range)    
LT: Threatened (likely to become endangered within the foreseeable future)    
PE, PT: Proposed endangered/threatened    
LE/SA,LT S/A: Endangered/threatened by similarity of appearance    
DL, PDL: Delisted, proposed delisted    
C: Candidate for listing, with biological vulnerability and threats to support listing    
LT w/CH: Threatened with Critical Habitat in Texas    
  --: Not Federally Listed    
 
Texas Parks and Wildlife Department (TPWD) Listing Abbreviations:    
E: Listed as Endangered by the State of Texas    
T: Listed as Threatened by the State of Texas    
--: Rare, but with no regulatory listing status    

County Name Abbreviations 

Be: Bell Kn: Knox 
Bo: Bosque  La: Lampasas 
Br: Brazos Le: Lee 
Bu: Burleson Li: Limestone 
Ca: Callahan Mc: McLennan 
Co: Comanche Mi: Milam 
Cr: Coryell No: Nolan 
Ea: Eastland Pa: Palo Pinto 
Er: Erath Ro: Robertson 

Fa: Falls Sh: Shackelford 
Fi: Fisher So: Somervell 

Gr: Grimes St: Stephens 
Ha: Hamilton Sn: Stonewall 
Hs: Haskell Ta: Taylor 
Hi: Hill Th: Throckmorton 

Ho: Hood Wa: Washington 
Jo: Johnson Wi: Williamson 
Jn: Jones Yo: Young 
Ke: Kent     
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Irrigation 
Surveys of the BGRWPA counties were completed in 1994 by the TWDB and in 1997, and 

every five years thereafter, by the US Department of Commerce (Census of Agriculture). The 

total irrigated acreage for the BGRWPA was 214,096 acres in the 1994 survey, 186,955 acres 

in the 2007 survey, and 171,052 acres in 2017.  

Irrigated acreage has declined from 1994 to the present time in the Cross Timbers Region by 

33,535 acres. Acreage in Comanche and Erath Counties comprise the majority of total rrigated 

acreage in the region at 39 and 32 percent, respectively.  

For the Rolling Plains Regiion, irrigated acreage decreased by 35,498 during the same period. 

The region is continuing in its trend toward dry land crops such as small grains, hay and silage. 

Haskell and Knox Counties contain the largest portions of total irrigated acreage in the region at 

32 and 24 percent, respectively.   

In the Southeast and Central Region, total irrigated acreage decreased by 43,044 acres 

between 1994 and present day. This region contains the greatest quantity of irrigated acreage in 

the BGRWPA at approximately 34 percent of all irrigated acreage. Robertson and Brazos 

Counties contain the most irrigated acreage among the counties in the Brazos G area.  

The Blackland Region is the only region for which irrigated acreage has increased between 

1994 and now; the total increase across this period within the region is 10,857 acres. Nearly 2/3 

of the total irrigated acreage in the Blackland Region is within Falls, Johson, Milam, Bell and 

McLennan Counties.  

Livestock 
The Cross Timbers region is a major dairy area of the state. Erath County is the leading county 

in the Cross Timbers region as well as the Brazos G RWPA as a whole in terms of the number 

of dairy cows; Comanche County ranks second followed by Hamilton County in the Blacklands 

region at a distant third. Over 80 percent of the total number of dairy cows in the Brazos G 

RWPA are located in Erath and Comanche Counties. Dairy water requirements vary widely, 

depending on the types of waste removal and cow washing systems. Surveys of 11 dairies in 

Erath County in the early 1990s showed a daily water use of about 100 gallons per milking cow 

on dairies with sprinklers for washing cow udders prior to milking. The water use included about 

30 gallons of drinking water, 40 gallons for manure removal and 30 gallons for washing cow 

udders prior to milking. If the dairy does not use a cow washing system, the daily water use 

averaged about 80 gallons per milking cow. For an average of 100 gallons of water per day per 

milking cow, the BGRWPA dairy water use for 96.112 milking cows is 897 acre feet per month. 

The source of this water is virtually all ground water from the Trinity Aquifer as each dairy has its 

own water supply. With farm numbers declining and size increasing more producers are 

adopting the latest technology to increase profitability. The evolution from pasture and dry lot to 

free stall barns will require greater water use. Misting and evaporative systems for summer 
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months will be needed for animal cooling purposes. Manure removal, sanitation, and 

disinfection will elevate water use as well 

Other significant livestock raised in the BGRWPA in 2017 were cattle and calves, beef cattle, 

swine, and sheep. Total number of swine and sheep of all ages were 17,011 and 116,934, 

respectively. Beef cows numbered 609,657 head and all cattle and calves totaling 2,007,473.  

Table E-1. 2017 Agricultural Production Statistics 

Agricultural 
District 

Market Value ($1,000) Livestock 
% Value 

Area (Acres) 

Crops Livestock Total Farmland Cropland  Harvested Irrigated 

Rolling Plains (2N and 2S) 

Fisher 26,969 8,770 35,739 25% 477,985 248,701 117,465 10,483 

Haskell 37,084 17,234 54,318 32% 565,019 292,993 171,959 14,799 

Jones 29,853 11,637 41,490 28% 516,507 313,784 163,775 4,584 

Kent 1,027 8,839 9,866 90% 577,532 45,233 8,274 * 

Knox 13,546 46,982 60,528 78% 488,811 207,442 84,359 11,204 

Nolan 25,790 10,819 36,609 30% 466,360 161,878 82,492 3,500 

Stonewall 6,878 8,665 15,543 56% 468,896 113,441 32,801 829 

Taylor 11,155 20,386 31,541 65% 484,257 159,183 73,715 1,237 

Subtotal, 
Rolling Plains 

152,302 133,332 285,634 47% 4,045,367 1,542,655 734,840 46,636 

Cross Timbers (3) 

Callahan 3,043 28,197 31,240 90% 477,812 85,494 38,364 228 

Comanche 23,374 149,891 173,265 87% 486,940 137,619 79,666 17,388 

Eastland 4,969 18,550 23,519 79% 489,773 80,149 36,910 1,862 

Erath 19,105 293,172 312,277 94% 625,532 134,317 83,481 14,310 

Hood 7,693 11,251 18,944 59% 205,407 39,738 26,751 2,746 

Palo Pinto 10,280 32,939 43,219 76% 572,847 72,990 24,915 4,383 

Shackelford 812 15,797 16,609 95% 536,848 49,374 12,211 315 

Somervell 1,152 2,948 4,100 72% 82,967 15,692 10,890 348 

Stephens 568 10,056 10,624 95% 470,191 37,077 7,959 274 

Throckmorton 5,519 21,741 27,260 80% 506,892 157,174 55,675 384 

Young 2,599 19,095 21,694 88% 574,982 114,482 30,912 1,863 

Subtotal, 
Cross 
Timbers 

79,114 603,637 682,751 88% 5,030,191 924,106 407,734 44,101 

Blacklands (4) 

Bell 38,084 38,947 77,031 51% 487,052 152,593 125,623 2,305 

Bosque 6,950 38,109 45,059 85% 626,135 81,212 50,870 1,366 

Coryell 8,180 28,096 36,276 77% 456,973 92,075 46,919 1,372 

Falls 42,395 115,545 157,940 73% 391,898 203,819 134,445 3,964 

Hamilton 6,358 55,668 62,026 90% 483,812 86,099 42,709 1,509 

Hill 64,572 49,429 114,001 43% 523,070 256,384 222,565 1,197 
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Agricultural 
District 

Market Value ($1,000) Livestock 
% Value 

Area (Acres) 

Crops Livestock Total Farmland Cropland  Harvested Irrigated 

Johnson 17,116 40,734 57,850 70% 411,151 136,697 105,382 3,735 

Lampasas  2,019 16,421 18,440 89% 469,013 40,422 17,210 447 

Limestone 10,018 56,239 66,257 85% 492,631 72,996 51,347 479 

McLennan 59,457 120,209 179,666 67% 573,288 262,493 222,963 2,232 

Milam 33,273 96,245 129,518 74% 497,481 168,032 119,711 2,680 

Williamson 66,101 48,822 114,923 42% 559,261 231,511 192,774 1,586 

Subtotal, 
Blacklands 

354,523 704,464 1,058,987 67% 5,971,765 1,784,333 1,332,518 22,872 

Southeast and Central (5S and 8N) 

Brazos 15,603 76,034 91,637 83% 290,539 50,016 37,633 12,059 

Burleson 22,340 36,251 58,591 62% 333,334 67,888 53,045 17,941 

Grimes 14,041 33,468 47,509 70% 340,833 54,265 45,233 3,981 

Lee 15,226 41,717 56,943 73% 328,668 41,365 31,673 788 

Robertson 24,623 133,520 158,143 84% 474,785 107,261 82,635 20,356 

Washington 5,456 30,159 35,615 85% 320,184 68,726 52,761 2,318 

Subtotal, 
Southeast 
and Central 

97,289 351,149 448,438 78% 2,088,343 389,521 302,980 57,443 

Region Total 683,228 1,792,582 2,475,810 72% 17,135,666 4,640,615 2,778,072 171,052 

Source: 2017 Census of Agriculture: https://www.nass.usda.gov/Quick_Stats/CDQT/chapter/1/table/1.  

*Information withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual farms. 

https://www.nass.usda.gov/Quick_Stats/CDQT/chapter/1/table/1
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Table E-2. Livestock Numbers—2017 Census of Agriculture 

Agricultural District 
Cattle and 

Calves 
Beef 
Cows 

Dairy 
Cows 

Swine Sheep 

Rolling Plains (2N and 2S) 

Fisher 19,981 11,006 3 * 138 

Haskell 26,684 10,072 0 314 318 

Jones 22,624 11,553 0 226 1,977 

Kent 17,095 10,448 0 0 0 

Knox 27,010 7,096 0 * * 

Nolan 13,935 6,896 0 486 205 

Stonewall 24,364 11,018 0 54 480 

Taylor 41,163 * * 186 1,050 

Subtotal, Rolling Plains 192,856 68,089 3 1,266 4,168 

Cross Timbers (3)  

Callahan 49,682 27,442 0 156 1,645 

Comanche 118,048 39,747 26,477 1,324 12,196 

Eastland 43,876 24,496 86 1,210 3,953 

Erath 183,469 42,250 54,378 296 9,041 

Hood 22,453 13,182 0 198 1,460 

Palo Pinto 43,186 21,998 0 127 2,397 

Shackelford 29,764 15,949 0 6 * 

Somervell 7,347 4,057 0 28 1,104 

Stephens 23,196 12,982 0 125 549 

Throckmorton 41,715 17,954 0 23 * 

Young 38,181 * * 257 621 

Subtotal, Cross Timbers 600,917 220,057 80,941 3,750 32,966 

Blacklands (4) 

Bell 36,868 * * 803 5,150 
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Agricultural District 
Cattle and 

Calves 
Beef 
Cows 

Dairy 
Cows 

Swine Sheep 

Bosque 51,327 24,182 0 229 2,349 

Coryell 54,847 26,279 0 538 12,101 

Falls 115,649 * * 206 2,242 

Hamilton 66,072 26,686 8,324 471 15,680 

Hill 60,770 * * 640 3,579 

Johnson 62,889 28,786 3,606 523 3,139 

Lampasas  27,589 * * 110 13,746 

Limestone 77,749 37,435 310 239 737 

McLennan 86,168 36,934 2,872 590 6,121 

Milam 80,225 * * 978 2,700 

Williamson 78,853 34,109 0 377 6,929 

Subtotal, Blacklands 799,006 214,411 15,112 5,704 74,473 

Southeast and Central (5S and 8N) 

Brazos 63,394 31,506 56 1,468 2,450 

Burleson 56,360 35,575 0 794 844 

Grimes 57,350 * * 858 726 

Lee 76,128 40,019 0 1,144 767 

Robertson 93,789 * * 1,110 148 

Washington 67,673 * * 917 392 

Subtotal, Southeast and 
Central 

414,694 107,100 56 6,291 5,327 

Region Total 2,007,473 609,657 96,112 17,011 116,934 

Source: 2017 Census of Agriculture: https://www.nass.usda.gov/Quick_Stats/CDQT/chapter/1/table/1.  

*Information withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual farms. 

 

 

 

https://www.nass.usda.gov/Quick_Stats/CDQT/chapter/1/table/1
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Table E-3. Selected Crop Acreages—2017 Census of Agriculture 

Agricultural District 

Grains 

Cotton Soybeans 

All Hay 

 & Silage Peanuts 

Total in 

County Corn Sorghum Wheat 

Rolling Plains (2N and 2S)  

Fisher 2,478 * * 76,475 0 10,845 0 89,798 

Haskell * 5,767 81,389 85,786 0 6,340 1,107 180,389 

Jones 0 1,852 67,055 79,795 0 13,687 0 162,389 

Kent 0 * 4,639 2,043 0 1,440 0 8,122 

Knox 0 * 62,024 16,527 0 5,482 0 84,033 

Nolan * 1,590 15,274 60,821 0 6,159 0 83,844 

Stonewall 0 * 4,411 23,047 0 4,537 0 31,995 

Taylor 0 3,095 31,449 18,085 0 20,481 0 73,110 

Subtotal, Rolling Plains 2,478 12,304 266,241 362,579 0 68,971 1,107 713,680 

Cross Timbers (3) 

Callahan 0 * 21,892 * 0 15,638 0 37,530 

Comanche 1,060 781 3,103 6,050 * 48,609 2,136 61,739 

Eastland * * 2,805 * 0 30,442 * 33,247 

Erath * 1,449 1,401 195 0 70,205 177 73,427 

Hood 0 0 * 0 0 23,503 0 23,503 

Palo Pinto 0 0 1,840 0 0 20,940 0 22,780 

Shackelford * 0 5,734 * 0 4,879 0 10,613 

Somervell 0 0 0 0 0 10,483 0 10,483 

Stephens 0 300 1,506 0 0 6,146 0 7,952 

Throckmorton 0 * 45,532 2,681 0 6,956 0 55,169 

Young 0 0 18,687 777 0 11,192 0 30,656 

Subtotal, Cross Timbers 1,060 2,530 102,500 9,703 0 248,993 2,313 367,099 

Blacklands (4)  

Bell 67,409 7,264 14,635 6,261 * 28,533 0 124,102 
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Agricultural District 

Grains 

Cotton Soybeans 

All Hay 

 & Silage Peanuts 

Total in 

County Corn Sorghum Wheat 

Bosque 3,965 1,299 5,035 6,243 0 33,526 0 50,068 

Coryell 1,657 4,705 6,596 * 5,111 23,891 0 41,960 

Falls 66,617 2,455 18,087 4,676 3,499 28,434 0 123,768 

Hamilton * 1,335 2,946 742 * 30,199 0 35,222 

Hill 102,992 3,587 38,929 20,690 352 46,187 0 212,737 

Johnson 21,843 2,585 15,826 3,634 4,056 56,063 0 104,007 

Lampasas  0 0 2,242 0 0 13,643 0 15,885 

Limestone 7,114 637 * 4,687 * 34,760 0 47,198 

McLennan 88,312 5,243 35,796 11,308 * 65,699 0 206,358 

Milam 45,752 10,072 7,994 13,473 1,048 39,064 0 117,403 

Williamson 108,423 8,970 13,714 27,204 0 33,790 0 192,101 

Subtotal, Blacklands 514,084 48,152 161,800 98,918 14,066 433,789 0 1,270,809 

Southeast and Central (5S and 8N)  

Brazos 1,788 1,428 0 11,527 0 20,642 0 35,385 

Burleson 8,618 2,802 * 9,262 1,048 29,192 0 50,922 

Grimes * * 900 * 0 40,308 0 41,208 

Lee 355 * * 0 * 30,504 0 30,859 

Robertson 19,593 3,746 * 12,309 4,192 39,439 0 79,279 

Washington 46 0 * * 0 51,656 0 51,702 

Subtotal, Southeast and Central 30,400 7,976 900 33,098 5,240 211,741 0 289,355 

Region Total 548,022 70,962 531,441 504,298 19,306 963,494 3,420 2,640,943 

Source: 2017 Census of  Agriculture - https://www.nass.usda.gov/Quick_Stats/CDQT/chapter/1/table/1 

*Information withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual farms. 

 

https://www.nass.usda.gov/Quick_Stats/CDQT/chapter/1/table/1
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Table E-4. Summary of Irrigation Surveys 

Agricultural District 

Irrigated Acreage 

2007US 

 Agricultural  

Census 

2012 US  

Agricultural  

Census 

2017 US  

Agricultural  

Census 

Rolling Plains (2N and 2S) 

Fisher 4,569 2,553 10,483 

Haskell 35,058 27,500 14,799 

Jones 3,877 3,576 4,584 

Kent 815 1,092 * 

Knox 21,929 21,583 11,204 

Nolan 5,158 3,307 3,500 

Stonewall 2,399 741 829 

Taylor 5,087 1,095 1,237 

Subtotal, Rolling Plains 78,892 61,447 46,636 

Cross Timbers (3) 

Callahan 633 704 228 

Comanche 12,627 18,101 17,388 

Eastland 5,141 8,930 1,862 

Erath 12,101 12,337 14,310 

Hood 4,336 2,821 2,746 

Palo Pinto 601 712 4,383 

Shackelford * * 315 

Somervell 473 59 348 

Stephens 226 * 274 

Throckmorton 1,358 * 384 

Young * 229 1,863 

Subtotal, Cross Timbers 37,496 43,893 44,101 
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Agricultural District 

Irrigated Acreage 

2007US 

 Agricultural  

Census 

2012 US  

Agricultural  

Census 

2017 US  

Agricultural  

Census 

Blacklands (4) 

Bell 2,746 3,084 2,305 

Bosque 1,043 656 1,366 

Coryell 767 420 1,372 

Falls 4,361 5,069 3,964 

Hamilton 763 619 1,509 

Hill 1,189 920 1,197 

Johnson 1,907 2,386 3,735 

Lampasas  437 166 447 

Limestone 759 330 479 

McLennan 2,937 3,509 2,232 

Milam 2,784 2,486 2,680 

Williamson 964 1,281 1,586 

Subtotal, Blacklands 20,657 20,926 22,872 

Southeast and Central (5S and 8N) 

Brazos 9,027 7,291 12,059 

Burleson 14,480 19,598 17,941 

Grimes 1,991 1,609 3,981 

Lee 1,433 940 788 

Robertson 21,541 19,679 20,356 

Washington 1,438 1,438 2,318 

Subtotal, Southeast and Central 49,910 50,555 57,443 

Region Total 186,955 176,821 171,052 

Source: 2017 Census of  Agriculture - https://www.nass.usda.gov/Quick_Stats/CDQT/chapter/1/table/1 

* Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual farms 

 

https://www.nass.usda.gov/Quick_Stats/CDQT/chapter/1/table/1
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TABLE F-1.  Brazos River Basin Water Rights in the Brazos G Area

Water 

Right 

Number

Type (6 = Certificate 

of Adjudication, 1 = 

Permit)

Sequence Permit # OwnerName Annual Authorized Diversion (acft) Use Type
Priority

Date
Reservoir Name

Reservoir 

Capacity (acft)

1015 6 1 BETTY JUNE PASCHAL 45 Irrigation 11/4/1969

1030 6 1 ALVA C ALEXANDER 17 Irrigation 1/1/1964

1051 6 1 DOUGLAS R STEVENS 4 Irrigation 1/1/1966

1052 6 1 CAROLYN MAY BROWN 22 Irrigation 1/1/1963

1053 6 1 JANET BURNS 110 Irrigation 1/1/1962

1054 6 1 MARY L MARKS 26 Irrigation 1/1/1961

1061 6 1 GARLAND H RICHARDS 549 Irrigation 9/2/1969 713

1103 6 1 BETTY SMITH WESSELS 50 Irrigation 6/20/1961

1104 6 1 DAVID SMITH 25 Irrigation 4/1/1963

1105 6 1 JAMES E SMITH JR 69 Irrigation 4/1/1963

1106 6 1 LLOYD H GILES 5 Irrigation 1/1/1967

1107 6 1 DALE K PRICE ET UX 30 Irrigation 5/1/1963

1660 6 1 CITY OF CLYDE 1000 Municipal 2/2/1965 LAKE CLYDE 5748

1660 6 2 CITY OF CLYDE Recreation 2/2/1965 LAKE CLYDE

1661 6 1 L G CHRANE 26 Irrigation 5/15/1967 29

1662 6 1 L G CHRANE 35 Irrigation 5/15/1967 35

1663 6 1 LINDA JO PARKER 36 Irrigation 5/15/1967 36

1664 6 1 ROSALEA C BONNER ET AL 164 Irrigation 10/13/1969 200

1666 6 1 J H SMART 65 Irrigation 2/24/1969 LITTLE PECAN 76

1667 6 1 JOHN D MONTGOMERY 120 Irrigation 7/29/1974 124

1672 6 1 EDWIN M EDWARDS ET UX Domestic/Livestock 1/26/1970 93

1673 6 1 ESTATE OF CLAUD JOY 22 Irrigation 1/1/1966

1674 6 1 PAULINE COATS LAWSON 88 Irrigation 9/9/1968 88

1675 6 1 YVONNE PEEVEY & E GALLIVAN 2 Irrigation 1/1/1963

1676 6 1 ESTATE OF DAN L CHILDRESS ET AL 45 Irrigation 3/16/1964 45

1677 6 1 CHAD CUNNINGHAM ET UX 90 Irrigation 5/13/1963 111

1678 6 1 WELDON J LAMB ET AL 134 Irrigation 12/9/1963 183

1679 6 1 DOROTHY W WHITTINGTON 40 Irrigation 3/24/1969 132

1680 6 1 COLLIS EAGER 40 Irrigation 3/24/1969 132

1681 6 1 MATACORP LTD A TEXAS LP 40 Irrigation 3/24/1969 132

1682 6 1 G V CUNNINGHAM 30 Irrigation 2/10/1971 185

1683 6 1 OLIVER D WORTHY 65 Irrigation 2/10/1971 185

1684 6 1 RAYMOND A DEBUSK 7 Irrigation 1/1/1966

1689 6 1 LAKEWOOD RECREATIONAL CENTER 22 Irrigation 8/9/1965 150

1694 6 1 J W VINSON Domestic/Livestock 2/21/1966 12

1695 6 1 R & N CATTLE CO 34.235 Irrigation 2/2/1970

1695 6 2 BELIA I LOYOLA 145.765 Irrigation 2/2/1970 180

1696 6 1 GERALD N REID 49 Irrigation 3/1/1947

1697 6 1 TOMMY JOE & HELEN R ABBOTT 5 Irrigation 11/22/1918 450

1697 6 2 TOMMY JOE & HELEN R ABBOTT 7 Irrigation 6/20/1961

1697 6 3 TOMMY JOE & HELEN R ABBOTT 48 Industrial 6/20/1961

1763 6 1 ERWIN T BAUCUM TRUSTEE 2.7 Irrigation 11/22/1918

1763 6 2 ERWIN T BAUCUM TRUSTEE 3.5 Irrigation 6/20/1961

1764 6 1 I H STEED TRUSTEE 26.9 Irrigation 11/22/1918

1764 6 2 I H STEED TRUSTEE 34.5 Irrigation 6/20/1961

2201 6 1 A B COPELAND JR 197 Irrigation 3/18/1968

2202 6 1 JAMES F EVERETT Domestic/Livestock 8/21/1972 252

2203 6 1 LARRY R JONES Domestic/Livestock 8/21/1972 252

2204 6 1 JERRY J RANKIN ET AL Domestic/Livestock 8/21/1972 252

2205 6 1 JACK BERRY 150 Irrigation 12/21/1970 307

2206 6 1 RONNIE DUANE BRANCH ET UX 60 Irrigation 1/3/1972 185

2207 6 1 ELVIS RAY STONE SR ET AL 23 Irrigation 1/3/1972 185

2208 6 1 B R FANNING 40 Irrigation 7/6/1971 121

2208 6 2 JOHN MOCEK ET UX 20 Irrigation 7/6/1971

2209 6 1 H B LANE 3 Irrigation 9/12/1977 7

2210 6 1 RAYMOND L JARRATT 92 Irrigation 4/1/1953

2211 6 1 J T HICKS 85 Irrigation 1/24/1977 147

2212 6 1 BRUCE S TERRILL Domestic/Livestock 8/21/1972 200

2213 6 1 WILBURN L GAINES Domestic/Livestock 8/21/1972 200
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TABLE F-1.  Brazos River Basin Water Rights in the Brazos G Area

Water 

Right 

Number

Type (6 = Certificate 

of Adjudication, 1 = 

Permit)

Sequence Permit # OwnerName Annual Authorized Diversion (acft) Use Type
Priority

Date
Reservoir Name

Reservoir 

Capacity (acft)

2214 6 1 G K LEWALLEN Domestic/Livestock 8/21/1972 200

2215 6 1 GREAT SOUTHERN RANCH INC 54 Irrigation 2/26/1968 160

2216 6 1 CRAIG W RAY 54 Irrigation 2/26/1968 160

2217 6 1 O H FRAZIER & M B CASEY Domestic/Livestock 2/5/1973 240

2218 6 1 SAMUEL M FRAZIER ET AL Domestic/Livestock 7/10/1978 240

2219 6 1 JAMES F JOHNSON ET UX 13 Irrigation 12/31/1964

2220 6 1 HAROLD PACK 12 Irrigation 5/31/1963

2221 6 1 KENNETH & BETTY YVON LESLEY 18 Irrigation 12/31/1962

2221 6 2 KENNETH & BETTY YVON LESLEY 82 Irrigation 11/4/1999

2222 6 1 HARM & ZWAANTINA TE VELDE TRST 110 Irrigation 10/31/1962

2223 6 1 JEFF BUSBY Irrigation 8/15/1977

2224 6 1 VALERIE JANE HICKIE Domestic/Livestock 3/11/1974 280

2225 6 1 TY MURRAY 34 Irrigation 6/30/1966

2226 6 1 T T FAIR ET UX 61 Irrigation 7/31/1960

2227 6 1 CHARLIE S EVERETT & WIFE 60 Irrigation 11/18/1965

2228 6 1 ERMA GAYNELLE RICHARDSON 60 Irrigation 2/26/1968 272

2229 6 1 W T CRUMLEY ET UX 44 Irrigation 5/31/1953

2230 6 1 TY MURRAY 76 Irrigation 10/24/1966 200

2231 6 1 ESTATE OF C C WINTERS 42 Irrigation 10/24/1966 200

2232 6 1 CHARLES A & ROBERT S ELLIOTT 16 Irrigation 3/25/1968 172

2233 6 1 J W OGLE ET AL 18 Irrigation 7/31/1957

2234 6 1 BRUCE E TODD 125 Irrigation 12/31/1963

2235 6 1 7 M RANCH TRUST 8 Irrigation 4/30/1963

2236 6 1 BRUCE E TODD 24 Irrigation 12/31/1961

2237 6 1 MAX L GORDON & ELOISE GORDON 90 Irrigation 6/4/1958 181

2238 6 1 JON DAVID MAYFIELD TRUST 106.02 Irrigation 7/31/1955 60

2238 6 2 LYNDA KIKER MAYFIELD 89.98 Irrigation 7/31/1955

2239 6 1 A H LINNE 32 Irrigation 6/27/1955 164

2240 6 1 A DWAIN MAYFIELD ET AL 137 Irrigation 10/13/1970 137

2241 6 1 WAYNE PITTMAN ET AL 33 Irrigation 12/22/1969 148

2242 6 1 MRS W K RICHARDSON 40 Irrigation 12/22/1969 148

2243 6 1 BETTY E ROBBINS ET AL 90 Irrigation 9/8/1958 188

2244 6 1 DONALD MCLEAN 27 Irrigation 2/2/1965 54

2245 6 1 DORIS S HEIZER 20 Irrigation 2/2/1965 54

2246 6 1 DON MITCHELL ET AL 152 Irrigation 3/30/1966 199

2247 6 1 BAR-TO-LO CORPORATION 35 Irrigation 4/8/1968 179

2247 6 2 BAR-TO-LO CORPORATION 50 Irrigation 7/13/1995 27

2248 6 1 ALWINA LUINE HEIZER HANCOCK 62 Irrigation 9/30/1957 179

2249 6 1 THOMAS H & DOLORES C BENSON 19 Irrigation 4/8/1968 179

2250 6 1 JAMES ALLEN SHADDEN 4 Irrigation 7/31/1967

2251 6 1 TOMMY W TRIMBLE JR 28 Irrigation 7/18/1963

2252 6 1 J B PUTTY TRUSTEE 30 Irrigation 12/31/1963

2253 6 1 J P CATTLE COMPANY Domestic/Livestock 7/30/1973 270

2254 6 1 W E PUTTY 65 Irrigation 12/31/1955

2255 6 1 WAYNE V DUNCAN ET UX 47.65 Irrigation 12/31/1962

2255 6 2 ROBERT L BOYKIN ET AL 26.83 Irrigation 12/31/1962

2255 6 3 GARY W DUNCAN ET AL 84.52 Irrigation 12/31/1962

2258 6 1 ROBERT E SPOLEC ET UX 32 Irrigation 12/31/1966

2259 6 1 F MELVIN JOHNSON 112 Irrigation 12/31/1965

2260 6 1 F MELVIN & HELENE JOHNSON 56 Irrigation 7/31/1950

2261 6 1 CECIL PARKS 8 Irrigation 12/31/1967

2262 6 1 VERNON CLARK BEAIRD 30 Irrigation 12/31/1967

2263 6 1 WILLIAM VAN ZANDT SLOAN & WIFE 65 Irrigation 12/31/1959

2264 6 1 WILLIAM VAN ZANDT SLOAN & WIFE 45 Irrigation 12/31/1955

2265 6 1 DEREL FILLINGIM 268 Irrigation 12/31/1955

2266 6 1 KARL T BUTZ JR 18 Irrigation 12/31/1966

2267 6 1 RONNIE W PARTAIN 0.2572 Irrigation 12/31/1947

2267 6 2 MARGO JOY PARTAIN BATTERSHELL 0.7428 Irrigation 12/31/1947

2268 6 1 BARRY L POLK ET UX 11 Irrigation 12/31/1963
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2269 6 1 MICHAEL J LOTT ET UX 4 Irrigation 12/31/1966

2270 6 1 J N BURNS 24 Irrigation 5/31/1967 26

2271 6 1 ALBERT N PIKE 15 Irrigation 12/31/1950

2271 6 2 EUGENIA PIKE GOODMAN Irrigation 12/31/1950

2272 6 1 KKW2 LTD 42 Irrigation 12/31/1966

2273 6 1 W F LONG 98 Irrigation 11/6/1979 UPPER HOUSE, HOUSE & SHIPMAN 528

2276 6 1 LOUIS A BEECHERL JR 90 Irrigation 12/31/1954 10 RESERVOIRS 3399

2276 6 2 LOUIS A BEECHERL JR 81 Irrigation 10/20/1969 10 RESERVOIRS

2276 6 3 LOUIS A BEECHERL JR 155 Irrigation 10/20/1969 10 RESERVOIRS

2277 6 1 THOMAS G PETERS ET UX 10 Irrigation 12/31/1951

2278 6 1 WILLIAM E GIPSON 114 Irrigation 12/31/1966

2279 6 1 JOHN DAVID BELL ET UX 9 Irrigation 12/31/1967

2280 6 1 JOHN DAVID BELL ET UX 69 Irrigation 7/31/1955

2281 6 1 RAY J MILLER 7 Irrigation 4/30/1960

2282 6 1 LESTER M ALBERTHAL JR 253 Irrigation 12/31/1958

2283 6 1 MARGARET D WHITE 8 Irrigation 12/31/1964

2284 6 1 L C HOWARD JR ET UX 25 Irrigation 12/31/1939

2284 6 2 E R HOWARD ET UX Irrigation 12/31/1939

2285 6 1 LEONARD C RADDE 35 Irrigation 12/31/1949

2287 6 1 BILLY G AND IRIS S HODGES 7 Irrigation 12/31/1965 13

2288 6 1 SHANNON LAIRD HODGES ET AL 3.5 Irrigation 12/31/1965

2289 6 1 TEXAS PARKS & WILDLIFE DEPT Recreation 9/22/1969 360

2290 6 1 J L JENSON 16.1 Irrigation 12/31/1956

2290 6 2 LINNIE B CROSLEY ET VIR 28.9 Irrigation 12/31/1956

2291 6 1 CITY OF CLIFTON 600 Municipal 3/14/1963 EXEMPT 100

2291 6 2 CITY OF CLIFTON 7 Irrigation 12/31/1963

2292 6 1 W O GLOFF 261 Irrigation 12/31/1949

2293 6 1 PATRICK H WILSON ET UX 7 Irrigation 12/31/1905

2294 6 1 RD JL & ML LUNDBERG 80 Irrigation 6/30/1946

2295 6 1 REGINALD & NALLIE LINDBERG 49 Irrigation 6/30/1953

2298 6 1 CHARLES E STEVENS 104 Irrigation 4/5/1965

2299 6 1 D I BULLION 22 Irrigation 12/31/1960

2300 6 1 WILLIAM J HIX ET AL 100 Irrigation 12/31/1967

2301 6 1 ABIGAIL HALBERT KAMM 70 Irrigation 5/31/1958

2302 6 1 STEVEN K CAPERTON ET UX 122 Irrigation 12/31/1966

2303 6 1 THEODORE A NUGENT ET UX 30 Irrigation 6/30/1955

2304 6 1 HUGH WHITFIELD DAVIS 3.132 Irrigation 6/30/1955

2304 6 2 THEODORE A NUGENT ET UX 43.868 Irrigation 6/30/1955

2305 6 1 TALBERT FARMS LLC 40 Irrigation 7/31/1963

2306 6 1 LYNDA GAIL BRITTON POWERS 5 Irrigation 12/31/1899

2307 6 1 SAMUEL N & TESSIE B CARROLL 23 Irrigation 12/31/1963

2308 6 1 IRA H WESTERFIELD 10 Irrigation 7/31/1966

2309 6 1 JERRY AND JOY CLEMMONS 10 Irrigation 12/31/1967

2310 6 1 JIM HERING 16 Irrigation 12/31/1946 18

2311 6 1 W T HIX Domestic/Livestock 5/16/1977 740

2312 6 1 ROBERT HALL 162 Irrigation 12/31/1950 55

2313 6 1 IRA H WESTERFIELD 14 Irrigation 7/31/1985 5

2314 6 1 RAINBOW LAKE INC Recreation 12/31/1930 105

2315 6 1 CITY OF WACO 39100 Municipal 1/10/1929 LAKE WACO 104100

2315 6 2 CITY OF WACO Industrial 1/10/1929 LAKE WACO

2315 6 3 CITY OF WACO 19100 Municipal 4/16/1958 LAKE WACO

2315 6 4 CITY OF WACO Industrial 4/16/1958 LAKE WACO

2315 6 5 CITY OF WACO 900 Irrigation 2/21/1979 LAKE WACO

2315 6 6 CITY OF WACO 16802 Industrial 1/10/1929 LAKE WACO

2316 6 1 C L SLIGH FARMS 193 Irrigation 10/30/1925

2317 6 1 CHARLOTTE B JOHNSON ET AL 248 Irrigation 11/20/1918

2318 6 1 FRANK W SIPAN ET AL 35 Irrigation 12/31/1957

2579 6 1 JAMES GENE PLENTL ET UX 7.1 Irrigation 12/31/1942

2579 6 2 JAMES LEE RICE ET UX 15.9 Irrigation 12/31/1942
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2580 6 1 JAMES I HARDY ET UX 8.73 Irrigation 12/31/1930

2580 6 2 LESLIE HARDY 33.98 Irrigation 12/31/1930

2580 6 3 JANICE MILES 30.29 Irrigation 12/31/1930

2581 6 1 BONNIE TERRY 24.95 Irrigation 12/31/1930

2581 6 2 ROBERT E TERRY 47.51 Irrigation 12/31/1930

2581 6 3 FLOYD G SELF JR ET UX 47.56 Irrigation 12/31/1930

2581 6 4 DANNY LEE TERRY 23.98 Irrigation 12/31/1930

2585 6 1 LAZY H INC 119 Irrigation 12/31/1959

2586 6 1 W A SPIVEY 86 Irrigation 12/31/1955

2587 6 1 LESTER GIBSON AND FOY GIBSON 83 Irrigation 2/28/1955

2588 6 1 FOY GIBSON 15 Irrigation 12/31/1911

2589 6 1 LESTER GIBSON 26 Irrigation 12/31/1911

2590 6 1 LESTER GIBSON AND FOY GIBSON 66 Irrigation 12/31/1911

2592 6 1 LESTER GIBSON AND FOY GIBSON 94 Irrigation 12/31/1911

2594 6 1 MORRIS L ELLIS ET UX 122 Irrigation 12/31/1911

2596 6 1 VICKIE R MARLEY MCDANIEL ET AL 6 Irrigation 12/31/1966

2597 6 1 PHILLIP L MORRIS 4.9 Irrigation 3/31/1964

2597 6 2 LOLA E MORRIS 2.1 Irrigation 3/31/1964

2599 6 1 STANLEY MERLIN MCANELLY 96 Irrigation 12/31/1930

2600 6 1 ELSIE MILLICAN ET AL 203 Irrigation 12/31/1954

2605 6 1 VICKI LEE WILLIAMS BROWN 65 Irrigation 12/31/1965

2813 6 1 RUDOLPH CARL DROSCHE JR 153 Irrigation 7/22/1965

2814 6 1 GRACE OLENA ADAMS 0 Storage 12/31/1953 3

2814 6 2 LARRY WAYNE ADAMS 118.6 Irrigation 12/31/1953

2814 6 3 LARRY WAYNE ADAMS 83 Irrigation 12/31/1953

2814 6 4 CHARLIE THOMAS 170 Irrigation 12/31/1953

2815 6 1 NANCY PAGE ALLEN ET VIR 69 Irrigation 12/31/1968

2816 6 1 JOE B COOPER III ET UX 36 Irrigation 12/31/1968

2818 6 1 P D GUNTER 18 Irrigation 8/31/1950

2819 6 1 J B GUNTER 32 Irrigation 8/31/1950

2820 6 1 WILLIAM R & CAROLINE MILLER 46 Irrigation 12/31/1966

2821 6 1 JUANITA M ANDERS ET VIR 29 Irrigation 12/31/1965

2822 6 1 MCMINN RANCHES LTD 106 Irrigation 12/31/1965

2823 6 1 J E TATUM 22 Irrigation 12/31/1957

2824 6 1 MAX DERDEN 39.42 Irrigation 12/31/1963

2824 6 2 CHARLES S THOMAS ET UX 50.58 Irrigation 12/31/1963

2825 6 1 MONTE CARMICHAEL ET AL 80 Irrigation 3/31/1967

2826 6 1 BURK DENMAN 46 Irrigation 7/31/1966

2827 6 1 J A DENMAN 6 Irrigation 12/31/1957

2828 6 1 J A DENMAN 24 Irrigation 12/31/1957

2829 6 1 MARTIN L GEYE ET AL 56 Irrigation 3/31/1960

2830 6 1 O J BLAKEY 87 Irrigation 8/31/1954

2830 6 2 DON GROMATZKY 30 Irrigation 8/31/1954

2831 6 1 GARY CROW 57 Irrigation 12/31/1960

2832 6 1 ANN WEAVER ADAIR 47 Irrigation 12/31/1966

2833 6 1 JOANNA HOFER 24 Irrigation 7/31/1966

2834 6 1 WILLIE EYVONNE MANNING RAY 43 Irrigation 12/31/1961

2835 6 1 WILLIAM MILTON NORTH 293.62 Irrigation 5/31/1958

2836 6 1 NELSON SHAVE 87 Irrigation 12/31/1967

2837 6 1 WADE N CARAWAY 135.92 Irrigation 5/31/1958

2837 6 2 WADE N CARAWAY 47.46 Irrigation 5/31/1967

2838 6 1 ED A ROSS ET AL 37 Irrigation 12/31/1961

2839 6 1 ED A ROSS ET AL 40 Irrigation 12/31/1961

2840 6 1 ED A ROSS ET AL Storage 11/6/1978 13

2841 6 1 WALTER E & JOYCE SWINDLE 26.7 Irrigation 8/31/1965

2842 6 1 BILLY JACK & PATSY TYUS 4.3 Irrigation 8/31/1965

2843 6 1 WINDY HILL RANCH LTD 29 Irrigation 1/30/1967 59

2844 6 1 WINDY HILL RANCH LTD 29 Irrigation 1/30/1967

2845 6 1 WINDY HILL RANCH LTD 27.5 Irrigation 6/10/1968 55
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2846 6 1 GUY G HALL 27.5 Irrigation 6/10/1968

2846 6 2 GUY G HALL 10.5 Irrigation 6/14/1971

2847 6 1 G G HALL 13 Irrigation 12/31/1966 2.6

2848 6 1 M D STEPHEN 31.5 Irrigation 4/5/1971

2849 6 1 J & J DAIRY 28.93 Irrigation 4/5/1971

2849 6 2 BYRON JONES ET AL 2.57 Irrigation 4/5/1971

2850 6 1 J A HULSEY 29 Irrigation 12/31/1966

2851 6 1 J W BARBEE 72 Irrigation 12/31/1945 164

2851 6 2 J W BARBEE 87 Irrigation 8/1/1966

2852 6 1 DEAN H BOTTLINGER ET UX 149 Irrigation 12/31/1964

2853 6 1 GAYLON D & CLARA JONES 52 Irrigation 12/31/1957

2854 6 1 ROY L NEWSOM 25.2 Irrigation 12/31/1963

2854 6 2 VERNON N NEWSOM Irrigation 12/31/1963

2854 6 3 CLETA J (MILLER) STAPP 18.8 Irrigation 12/31/1963

2855 6 1 CHARLES S THOMAS ET UX 91 Irrigation 12/31/1946

2856 6 1 JACK D GRAHAM 1 Irrigation 12/31/1954

2857 6 1 J L ROBERSON JR ET AL 47.723 Irrigation 12/31/1955

2857 6 2 J RALPH LEE 105.277 Irrigation 12/31/1955

2858 6 1 J RALPH LEE ET UX 18 Irrigation 12/31/1967

2859 6 1 LARRY A DUNN ET UX 98 Irrigation 12/31/1965

2860 6 1 EARL KAVANAUGH 15 Irrigation 12/31/1936

2860 6 2 ORENA KAVANAUGH Irrigation 12/31/1936

2860 6 3 MAURINE K WATTS Irrigation 12/31/1936

2861 6 1 ACY L WATSON 1 Irrigation 12/31/1967 5

2862 6 1 MEL ANDERS ET UX 15 Irrigation 10/31/1955

2863 6 1 RIVERSIDE RANCH LP 43 Irrigation 12/31/1961

2864 6 1 K A SPARKS ET AL 185 Irrigation 12/31/1934

2865 6 1 RIVERSIDE RANCH LP 169 Irrigation 12/31/1934

2866 6 1 RIVERSIDE RANCH LP 82 Irrigation 12/31/1939

2867 6 1 KIRBY JACK WARREN ET AL 4 Irrigation 12/31/1889

2868 6 1 ARVORD M ABERNETHY 50 Irrigation 12/31/1908

2869 6 1 BETTY JEAN HARRIS TOOLEY 105 Irrigation 12/31/1962

2870 6 1 CITY OF HAMILTON 614 Municipal 1/22/1923 614

2871 6 1 TRUST FOR SETH THOMAS MOORE JR 72 Irrigation 12/31/1944 15

2872 6 1 TRUST FOR SETH THOMAS MOORE JR 2.5 Industrial 12/31/1944 3 RESERVOIRS 15

2873 6 1 R F MANNING 20 Irrigation 12/31/1964

2874 6 1 PAULA MEADE KUNETKA ET AL 85 Irrigation 12/31/1954 75

2875 6 1 LEONARD T WARLICK ET UX 54 Irrigation 12/31/1958 75

2876 6 1 CHARLES CRAIG JR 15 Irrigation 12/31/1963

2877 6 1 JOHNNY O HARPER ET UX 126.54 Irrigation 12/31/1954

2877 6 2 JAMES CHESEBROUGH ET UX 14.03 Irrigation 12/31/1954

2877 6 3 JOSEPH H MCGOWEN ET UX 9.43 Irrigation 12/31/1954

2878 6 1 O C & WILLIE NADINE MARSHALL 37 Irrigation 12/31/1957

2879 6 1 PAUL F MCCLINTON 46 Irrigation 12/31/1960 12

2879 6 2 PAUL F MCCLINTON 93 Irrigation 12/31/1960

2880 6 1 TEXAS STARDANCE HOLDINGS LP 19 Irrigation 12/31/1945

2881 6 1 MOODY E COURTNEY 124 Irrigation 12/31/1963

2882 6 1 TEXAS STARDANCE HOLDINGS LP 196 Irrigation 12/31/1950

2883 6 1 DAVID C COURTNEY 5 Irrigation 12/31/1960

2884 6 1 TEXAS STARDANCE HOLDINGS LP 200 Irrigation 12/31/1954

2885 6 1 MOODY E COURTNEY 71 Irrigation 12/31/1966

2886 6 1 W J ALEXANDER 10 Irrigation 12/31/1966

2887 6 1 JOHN F TAYLOR ET AL 30 Irrigation 7/31/1964

2888 6 1 GEORGE T REYNOLDS III ET UX 2 Irrigation 12/31/1929

2890 6 1 DON THOMAS ROGERS 8 Irrigation 12/31/1963

2891 6 1 W F MORELAND BY PASS TRUST 57 Irrigation 8/31/1964

2892 6 1 W N & MARY JANE WHISENHUNT 32 Irrigation 12/31/1957

2893 6 1 SEABORN L ASHBY 10 Irrigation 8/1/1918

2894 6 1 SAN PABLO CORPORATION 2 Irrigation 12/31/1965
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2895 6 1 WILLIAM TRAVIS LAXSON 29 Irrigation 12/31/1959

2896 6 1 MARGARET CALLAWAY 124 Irrigation 12/31/1965

2897 6 1 R H MELTON 8 Irrigation 12/31/1967

2898 6 1 DONALD J MACKIE ET UX 8 Irrigation 12/31/1925

2898 6 2 GLENNIS G EGGER 15 Irrigation 12/31/1925

2899 6 1 TEXAS DEPT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE 70 Irrigation 1/25/1971

2900 6 1 CHARLES C POWELL 14 Irrigation 12/31/1964

2901 6 1 MORSE FAMILY PARTNERSHIP LTD 100 Irrigation 12/31/1965

2902 6 1 QUENTIN G MCCORKLE ET UX 18 Irrigation 12/31/1957

2903 6 1 GLENROOK FARMS 530 Irrigation 11/8/1913

2904 6 1 STERLIN J BARNARD 40 Irrigation 12/31/1939

2905 6 1 DAN G DAVIDSON ESTATE 14 Irrigation 12/31/1967

2906 6 1 THELMA R CARTER 36 Irrigation 8/6/1925

2907 6 1 LEO LUEDTKE ET UX 237 Irrigation 12/31/1958

2907 6 2 DENNIS CHARLES LUEDTKE ET AL 150 Irrigation 12/31/1958

2908 6 1 DAN G DAVIDSON 22 Irrigation 12/31/1967

2909 6 1 RUDOLF DROSCHE 26 Irrigation 7/22/1965

2910 6 1 CARL DROSCHE 77 Irrigation 12/31/1963

2911 6 1 GLENN DIPPEL ET AL 74 Irrigation 4/30/1963

2911 6 2 JOHN SHAUD ET UX Irrigation 4/30/1963

2914 6 1 PAT & MABEL RUTH GRIMES 18 Irrigation 12/31/1928

2915 6 1 ROBERT L MOORE 38 Irrigation 3/31/1959

2921 6 1 W J & ANITA FAYE HOPPER 28 Irrigation 3/31/1967

2922 6 1 EDNA HOPPER 9 Irrigation 6/30/1966

2923 6 1 HENRY MARWITZ ET AL 12.54 Irrigation 12/31/1913

2923 6 2 BILLY H ROBERTS ET UX 32.46 Irrigation 12/31/1913

2924 6 1 JERRY W & BONNIE JEAN HOPPER 59 Irrigation 5/31/1966 3

2926 6 1 WILLIAM JACKSON WISDOM 13 Irrigation 5/31/1938

2927 6 1 ELVIN L GENTRY ET UX 9 Irrigation 6/30/1950

2928 6 1 GARY L LUNDBERG ET UX 13 Irrigation 7/31/1950

2929 6 1 REGINALD & NONA FA WIEDEBUSCH 4 Irrigation 3/31/1970

2930 6 1 CYRUS B CATHEY ESTATE 31 Irrigation 9/30/1962

2931 6 1 RONNAL S BEASLEY ET UX 52 Irrigation 12/31/1965

2932 6 1 JAMES BILLINGSLEY 6 Irrigation 5/31/1962

2933 6 1 MARSHALL JOE HANNA 46 Irrigation 8/31/1954

2934 6 1 ROBERT M SCOTT ET AL 66 Irrigation 11/30/1965

2935 6 1 ESTATE OF JEAN WOODWARD WHALEY 38 Storage 4/30/1963 190

2936 6 1 U S DEPT OF THE ARMY 10000 Municipal 8/24/1953 LAKE BELTON 12000

2936 6 2 U S DEPT OF THE ARMY 2000 Municipal 8/23/1954

2937 6 1 BARGE RANCH LTD 59 Irrigation 7/31/1963

2938 6 1 CITY OF TEMPLE 15804 Municipal 10/30/1915 500

2938 6 2 CITY OF TEMPLE Industrial 10/30/1915

2938 6 3 CITY OF TEMPLE 20000 Municipal 1/11/1957 BELTON RESERVOIR

2939 6 1 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY 38800 Industrial 2/7/1949

2940 6 1 EVELYN FRANCES BYLER ET AL 63 Irrigation 6/30/1965

2941 6 1 SHALLOW FORD CONSTRUCTION CO 36 Irrigation 12/31/1966

2942 6 1 PYLE BROTHERS INC 5.135 Irrigation 12/31/1915

2942 6 2 VAUGHN T BAIRD 194.865 Irrigation 12/31/1915

2943 6 1 CITY OF KILLEEN & KILLEEN WILLOWS INC 220 Irrigation 7/31/1978 3 RES 46

2943 6 2 CITY OF KILLEEN & KILLEEN WILLOWS INC Recreation 7/31/1978

2944 6 1 FRANKLIN LIMESTONE COMPANY 138 Mining 4/28/1975 28

2945 6 1 GLENN BAIRD 36 Irrigation 6/30/1966

2946 6 1 J BARRY SIEBENLIST ET UX 24 Irrigation 5/20/1974

2947 6 1 PHILLIP E POWELL ET UX 11 Irrigation 8/31/1952

2948 6 1 CHESTER E DICKSON ET UX 278 Irrigation 7/31/1960

2949 6 1 CHESTER E DICKSON ET UX 37 Irrigation 7/31/1960

2950 6 1 DAVID R KRAUSS ET UX 25 Irrigation 8/31/1962

2951 6 1 MICHAEL ANDREW MONTGOMERY ET AL 33.83 Irrigation 7/31/1963

2952 6 1 CLOUD CONSTRUCTION CO INC 16 Irrigation 12/31/1962 37
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2953 6 1 ROGER W HINDS ET UX 89.08 Irrigation 4/15/1984

2953 6 2 CHARLES N VERHEYDEN ET UX 75.27 Irrigation 4/15/1984

2953 6 3 DENNIS J LYNCH ET UX 69.65 Irrigation 4/15/1984

2958 6 1 FOSSIL CREEK REALTY INC 2.63 Irrigation 9/27/1976

2958 6 2 SAMUEL G TOUB 7.25 Irrigation 9/27/1976

2958 6 3 W G BETTIS ET AL 0.12 Irrigation 9/27/1976

2959 6 1 JOHN R & LYNN COATS 23 Irrigation 12/31/1950

2960 6 1 NORTH MIDLAND DEVELOPMENT INC 46 Irrigation 12/31/1967

2961 6 1 M K & RUTH NEAL PATTESON 54 Irrigation 5/31/1957

2962 6 1 LEONARD J TROVERO SR 28 Irrigation 3/31/1925

2963 6 1 FRANCES VIRGINIA NUCKLES ET AL 40.86 Irrigation 6/30/1957 45

2963 6 2 JOSEPH HENRY LANGFORD ET UX 7.14 Irrigation 6/30/1957

2964 6 1 EARL BROOKS 1 Irrigation 5/31/1929

2965 6 1 JIMMIE E BOULTINGHOUSE ET AL 34.25 Irrigation 6/30/1963

2965 6 2 ROY LEE BOULTINGHOUSE 18.75 Irrigation 6/30/1963

2966 6 1 MARVIN E & MARY BLANCHE WHITE 31 Irrigation 6/30/1963 4

2967 6 1 H Y JR & LOIS POLLARD PRICE 5 Irrigation 12/31/1963 40

2968 6 1 MARK J NASH JR Recreation 1/7/1974 200

2969 6 1 BURRELL ROITCH 8 Irrigation 12/31/1946

2970 6 1 FRED WILLIS ET UX 2.63 Irrigation 12/31/1946

2970 6 2 CHARLES E BLANTON 51.17 Irrigation 12/31/1946

2970 6 3 CITY OF LAMPASAS 6.2 Irrigation 12/31/1946

2971 6 1 CITY OF LAMPASAS 3760 Municipal 6/23/1914

2972 6 1 CITY OF LAMPASAS Recreation 12/31/1956 20

2972 6 2 CITY OF LAMPASAS 228 Irrigation 12/31/1963 22

2973 6 1 MELVIN POTTS 6 Irrigation 3/31/1964 3

2974 6 1 E C O'NEAL JR 144 Irrigation 5/11/1913

2975 6 1 RAY A & ELIZABETH K JONES 46 Irrigation 6/13/1914

2976 6 1 RAY A JONES 48 Industrial 6/26/1914

2977 6 1 CURTIS KIDD ET UX 42 Irrigation 5/7/1914

2978 6 1 GUNDERLAND PARK RANCH INC 54 Irrigation 12/31/1961 15

2979 6 1 JOHN T HIGGINS 95 Irrigation 12/31/1915 21

2980 6 1 JUDITH ANN LANSFORD ET AL 1 Irrigation 1/29/1926

2981 6 1 DOROTHY N CAPPS 6.32 Irrigation 5/31/1963

2981 6 2 JOE D BOYD 45.36 Irrigation 5/31/1963

2981 6 3 WYLIE R CAPPS 6.32 Irrigation 5/31/1963

2982 6 1 A J DEWAYNE KENDRICK 6 Irrigation 5/31/1963

2983 6 1 LARRY L BROWN ET UX 7 Irrigation 5/31/1963

2984 6 1 DOYLE & BARBARA J WALKER 18 Irrigation 5/31/1963

2985 6 1 RAYMOND DWAYNE JONAS ET UX 18 Irrigation 5/31/1963

2986 6 1 JAMES BUFORD BRIGGS 46.8 Irrigation 2/6/1919

2987 6 1 ROBERT C HALLMARK ET AL 2 Irrigation 6/24/1914

2988 6 1 JOE T & CAROLINE PARKS 3 Irrigation 6/23/1914

2996 6 1 BRADLEY B WARE 100 Irrigation 4/1/1966

2997 6 1 SUNTEX FULLER CORP 60.1 Irrigation 9/30/1963

2997 6 2 CLIFFORD D FRIESEN ET UX 3.9 Irrigation 9/30/1963

2998 6 1 CW DUNCAN JR TRUSTEE 157 Irrigation 12/31/1925

2999 6 1 PAUL EUGENE BLUM 3 Irrigation 5/31/1947

3000 6 1 JAMES L SHEPHERD 105 Irrigation 4/30/1957

3001 6 1 EDD MELTON 12 Irrigation 12/31/1967

3002 6 1 GENE & NELDA FAY RAY 150 Irrigation 12/31/1961

3003 6 1 BENNIE M GIBBS 32 Irrigation 6/30/1967

3004 6 1 ESTATE OF DR JAMIE W BARTON 50 Irrigation 8/2/1967

3005 6 1 VAIL E & BETTY LOGSDON 5 Irrigation 6/30/1965

3006 6 1 KARL B WAGNER ESTATE 48 Irrigation 4/30/1967

3007 6 1 RIVER FARM LTD 48 Irrigation 12/31/1947

3007 6 2 RIVER FARM LTD 192 Irrigation 9/20/1982

3008 6 1 ELEANOR B TUTTLE 61 Irrigation 6/30/1950

3009 6 1 JOSEPH LEWIS ET UX 81 Irrigation 12/31/1962
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3010 6 1 CLIFFORD D JONES 10 Irrigation 6/30/1955

3011 6 1 LOYCE W RAY 16.55 Irrigation 12/31/1962

3011 6 2 LAWANA ELLIS ET VIR 46.99 Irrigation 12/31/1962

3011 6 3 MIKEL DUPES ET AL 0.46 Irrigation 12/31/1962

3012 6 1 STAGECOACH INN PROPERTIES INC Recreation 8/2/1976 1 ON-CHAN & 1 OFF-CHAN RES 9

3013 6 1 STAGECOACH MILL CREEK RESORTS INC 168 Irrigation 4/15/1965 10

3013 6 2 STAGECOACH MILL CREEK RESORTS INC 168 Irrigation 5/14/1999

3014 6 1 EDWIN A BAILEY ESTATE 63 Irrigation 12/31/1883 6

3014 6 2 EDWIN A BAILEY ESTATE 2 Industrial 12/31/1883

3015 6 1 PAUL T BOSTON 36 Irrigation 12/31/1963

3355 1 1 3645 DAVID THOMAS BRIDGFORD 30 Irrigation 8/16/1976 2 RES 24

3364 6 1 MUSTANG CREEK RANCH 183 Irrigation 5/31/1963 70

3389 6 1 MOUNTAIN VALLEY COUNTRY CLUB Recreation 6/11/1979 218

3410 6 1 UNITED FEDERAL SAVINGS & LOAN Recreation 6/11/1979 24

3413 6 1 SAMUEL E CLONTS 182 Irrigation 8/31/1957 100

3413 6 2 MARION C PERDUE Irrigation 8/31/1957

3413 6 3 MABEL C WILSON Irrigation 8/31/1957

3414 6 1 CITY OF BENJAMIN 34 Municipal 1/2/1929 915

3440 6 1 LEAGUE RANCH 2000 Irrigation 6/13/1958 LAKE DAVIS 4477

3440 6 2 LEAGUE RANCH 31 Irrigation 5/17/1965 LAKE CATHERINE 1750

3440 6 3 LEAGUE RANCH Recreation 5/17/1965 LAKE CATHERINE

3440 6 4 LEAGUE RANCH Storage 5/15/1972 LAKE DAVIS/LAKE CATHERINE 1252

3441 6 1 CITY OF MUNDAY Recreation 12/18/1939 150

3446 6 1 J J KEETER TRUST 4.5 Irrigation 9/2/1959

3446 6 2 CLYDE STUTEVILLE 4.5 Irrigation 9/2/1959

3447 6 1 R T WELLS JR 45 Irrigation 5/31/1964

3448 6 1 GEORGE W WILKINSON 45 Irrigation 2/28/1966 2

3449 6 1 THROCKMORTON LAND & CATTLE CO Domestic/Livestock 1/23/1950 705

3450 6 1 CITY OF THROCKMORTON 600 Municipal 11/20/1940 1675

3451 6 1 GEORGE W WILKINSON 26 Irrigation 8/31/1966

3451 6 2 GEORGE W WILKINSON 27 Industrial 8/31/1966

3452 6 1 CITY OF NEWCASTLE 250 Municipal 11/22/1966 WHISKEY CR RES & NEWCASTLE LAKE 801

3453 6 1 PITCOCK BROTHERS READY-MIX 100 Mining 12/19/1960

3455 6 1 CHARLES D CROW & WANDA L CROW 76 Industrial 6/30/1967

3455 6 2 CHARLES D CROW & WANDA L CROW 6 Industrial 6/20/1977 82

3455 6 3 CHARLES D CROW & WANDA L CROW Irrigation 6/20/1977

3456 6 1 RONALD D STEPHENS 59 Irrigation 12/31/1959 55

3457 6 1 LOUIS PITCOCK JR ET AL 60 Irrigation 12/8/1969

3458 6 1 CITY OF GRAHAM 4000 Municipal 11/21/1927 LAKE EDDLEMAN 13386

3458 6 2 CITY OF GRAHAM 7000 Municipal 11/15/1954 LAKE GRAHAM 39000

3458 6 3 CITY OF GRAHAM 1000 Industrial 11/21/1927

3458 6 4 CITY OF GRAHAM 7400 Industrial 11/15/1954

3458 6 5 CITY OF GRAHAM 100 Irrigation 11/15/1954

3458 6 6 CITY OF GRAHAM 500 Mining 11/15/1954

3458 6 7 CITY OF GRAHAM Storage 2/8/1982 SALT CREEK RESERVOIR 40

3459 6 1 ZACK BURKETT 12 Irrigation 8/31/1964

3460 6 1 JANE H CRAVENS 76 Irrigation 8/20/1928

3461 6 1 MRS T T CAMPBELL 27 Irrigation 3/31/1963

3465 6 1 EASTLAND CO WSD 450 Municipal 10/28/1919 LAKE EASTLAND 1740

3465 6 2 EASTLAND CO WSD Recreation 10/28/1919 LAKE EASTLAND

3465 6 3 CITY OF EASTLAND 50 Industrial 10/28/1919

3465 6 4 CITY OF EASTLAND 100 Irrigation 10/28/1919

3466 6 1 CITY OF EASTLAND Recreation 1/12/1976 RINGLING LAKE 144

3467 6 1 WAYNE HARGRAVE ET UX 12 Irrigation 12/31/1965

3468 6 1 EBAA IRON INC 1000 Mining 12/15/1919 LAKE OLDEN 1607

3468 6 2 EASTLAND INDUSTRIAL FOUNDATION 607 Mining 12/15/1919

3469 6 1 LARRY MORROW 21 Irrigation 8/21/1967

3470 6 1 EASTLAND CO WSD 2437.5 Municipal 3/21/1952 LAKE LEON 28000

3470 6 2 EASTLAND CO WSD 1747.5 Municipal 3/25/1986 LAKE LEON
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3470 6 3 EASTLAND CO WSD 1265 Municipal 5/17/1931 LAKE LEON

3470 6 4 EASTLAND CO WSD 350 Industrial 3/25/1986

3470 6 5 EASTLAND CO WSD 500 Irrigation 3/25/1986

3471 6 1 GLYNN A WILSON 50 Irrigation 10/11/1977 RESERVOIR 1 115

3471 6 2 GLYNN A WILSON 50 Irrigation 4/1/1991 RESERVOIR 2 125

3473 6 1 RONNIE LOVE 40 Irrigation 10/27/1969

3474 6 1 JERRY P MEHAFFEY 30 Irrigation 4/28/1969

3475 6 1 C M PIPPIN JR 8 Irrigation 5/26/1969

3476 6 1 GARTH PETTIT 51 Irrigation 4/30/1952

3479 6 1 TEDDY J SNIDER ET UX 30 Irrigation 4/5/1966 35

3480 6 1 SAUL PULLMAN Domestic/Livestock 10/31/1977 60

3481 6 1 WILL D BROWN ET UX 25 Irrigation 7/29/1968 40

3482 6 1 JOHNNY W & MARY C EAVES 13 Irrigation 7/31/1964 25

3483 6 1 MATTHEW STANLEY HOUSE 90 Irrigation 7/21/1969 244

3484 6 1 MURTICE C RODGERS 40 Irrigation 5/13/1970

3485 6 1 H L PERRIN ET UX 148 Irrigation 1/2/1973 350

3485 6 2 H L PERRIN ET UX Irrigation 4/6/1973

3486 6 1 RONNIE N LOVE ET UX 150 Irrigation 10/20/1975 3 EXEMPT DAMS/RESERVOIRS 225

3486 6 2 RONNIE N LOVE ET UX 148 Irrigation 1/2/1973 1 RES

3486 6 3 RONNIE N LOVE ET UX Irrigation 4/6/1973

3487 6 1 D B WARREN 40 Irrigation 2/19/1968

3488 6 1 MAX BUSH ET UX 30 Irrigation 9/22/1969

3489 6 1 THOMAS H BIRDSONG III 140 Irrigation 10/13/1969 323

3490 6 1 JOHN J HOLLAND 60 Irrigation 6/5/1967 60

3492 6 1 G D LINDLEY 52 Irrigation 8/21/1967 52

3493 6 1 EDDIE LINDLEY 35 Irrigation 4/27/1970 35

3494 6 1 MOODY B KOONCE 140 Irrigation 3/22/1971

3495 6 1 MOODY B KOONCE 94 Irrigation 5/23/1967

3496 6 1 NANNIE LEE THOMPSON 21 Irrigation 10/28/1968

3497 6 1 HERRALD ABELS 50 Irrigation 7/28/1975

3498 6 1 RAYMOND L GILDER 100 Irrigation 12/14/1970 189

3499 6 1 N L BOX 3 Irrigation 8/31/1951 25

3500 6 1 OBBCO RANCH CORPORATION 24 Irrigation 4/30/1966

3501 6 1 HAROLD D HIGGINBOTTOM 65 Irrigation 3/22/1971 70

3502 6 1 DONALD K SETZLER 64 Irrigation 1/30/1978

3503 6 1 HAROLD LEE MORRIS ET UX Domestic/Livestock 2/28/1977 45

3504 6 1 ELMER RAY JOINER 20 Irrigation 4/8/1968

3505 6 1 RONNIE P STEPHENS ET AL 36 Irrigation 7/22/1968

3506 6 1 J V STEWART 3 Irrigation 3/31/1963 10

3511 6 1 A D MCCLELLAN 73 Irrigation 8/31/1966

3512 6 1 JIMMY DALE JOHNSON 6 Irrigation 12/31/1963

3514 6 1 GAINES OIL COMPANY 7 Irrigation 8/1/1966

3515 6 1 ROBERT JESS HOFFMAN Domestic/Livestock 5/1/1972 292

3516 6 1 RUBY JOHNSON Domestic/Livestock 5/1/1972 292

3517 6 1 MERLE JO PARKS TRUSTEE 250 Irrigation 7/29/1968 266

3518 6 1 KELLER-HYDEN INC 110 Irrigation 8/8/1967

3519 6 1 GARY D BEARD ET AL 25 Irrigation 6/15/1970

3520 6 1 BEN HAMNER 40 Irrigation 9/11/1967

3521 6 1 TRUETT & PATSY SPRUILL 40 Irrigation 5/5/1969

3522 6 1 JAMES L HUGHES 7 Irrigation 7/31/1965 10

3523 6 1 ROBERT M & IMOGENE BURNS 20 Irrigation 6/9/1969

3524 6 1 JULIA BETH COOK ET AL 25 Irrigation 12/8/1975

3525 6 1 THOMAS H BIRDSONG III 10 Irrigation 10/13/1969

3526 6 1 TROYAT UNDERWOOD 20 Irrigation 8/30/1976 20

3528 6 1 ROBERT EARL DENNIS 100 Irrigation 9/15/1969 121

3530 6 1 LOUIS SCHKADE ET AL 14 Irrigation 6/30/1967

3530 6 2 LOUIS SCHKADE ET AL 46 Irrigation 9/9/1969

3531 6 1 JOHN R SCOTT ET UX 40 Irrigation 12/8/1975

3532 6 1 JIMMY L BINGHAM ET AL 29 Irrigation 3/29/1971 29
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3533 6 1 BOBBY L SKAGGS & GENE E SKAGGS 25 Irrigation 3/24/1969

3534 6 1 JUNE M ROUNTREE TRUSTEE 24 Irrigation 7/31/1967 8

3535 6 1 JACK & THELMA LOU RILEY 8 Irrigation 10/26/1971

3536 6 1 LYNDELL F COAN 31 Irrigation 4/26/1971

3537 6 1 RODNEY C STEPHENS Storage 12/17/1973 9

3538 6 1 WILLIAM T MORRIS ET UX 30 Irrigation 11/19/1973

3539 6 1 ED GLOVER JR 75 Irrigation 3/17/1969

3540 6 1 SPRUILL BROS DRILLING CO 1 Irrigation 4/25/1967

3540 6 2 JAMES L FARLEY ET UX 89 Irrigation 4/25/1967 NORTH RESERVOIR & SOUTH RESERVOIR 153

3540 6 3 JAMES L FARLEY ET UX 23 Irrigation 7/31/1967

3541 6 1 SAM D & MARTHA L UPSHAW 45 Irrigation 5/6/1968

3542 6 1 NABORS LAKE DEVELOPMENT CORP Recreation 4/28/1976 NABORS LAKE 450

3543 6 1 PETER G FAGAN ET UX 28 Irrigation 5/4/1970 29

3544 6 1 JIM LAMPMAN ET AL 17 Irrigation 12/31/1964

3546 6 1 E A WALKER 7.5 Irrigation 7/31/1965 11

3546 6 2 E A WALKER 1.5 Irrigation 4/26/1971

3547 6 1 ELISABETH LEE SANDERS 70 Irrigation 4/1/1968

3548 6 1 SEBORN E GOLDEN 166 Irrigation 5/17/1965

3549 6 1 T A NOWLIN 42 Irrigation 5/20/1968

3550 6 1 THOMAS A LEE JR ET UX 27.6 Irrigation 9/11/1967

3551 6 1 BOBBY W STRAUB 30 Irrigation 4/5/1985

3552 6 1 J V SKAGGS 80 Irrigation 6/7/1971

3553 6 1 LEE ROY COTTON 53 Irrigation 6/13/1966

3554 6 1 E J TERRY 25 Irrigation 6/30/1969

3555 6 1 MARK C GRIFFIN ET UX 100 Irrigation 5/22/1978

3556 6 1 GAYLE MCGINNIS 7.5 Irrigation 4/15/1968

3557 6 1 LAKE PROCTOR IRRIGATION AUTHORITY 97.5 Irrigation 4/15/1968

3558 6 1 STEVEN MARK BIGGS ET AL 12 Irrigation 7/31/1961

3560 6 1 CHARLES BOB & DEALVA SNELL Domestic/Livestock 12/8/1975

3561 6 1 ROBERT S BUTLER Domestic/Livestock 6/24/1974 267

3565 6 1 ROBERT S BUTLER Domestic/Livestock 1/28/1974 236

3567 6 1 BYRON R GIBSON Recreation 9/3/1974 81

3568 6 1 ALICE MAE JONES 50 Irrigation 9/17/1970 25

3569 6 1 MARGARET JANES 10 Irrigation 2/7/1972

3572 6 1 A T GILCHREST 140 Irrigation 3/18/1968

3573 6 1 G H BINGHAM DBA 4B FARMS 42.9 Irrigation 5/8/1972

3573 6 2 MICHAEL BINGHAM 17.1 Irrigation 5/8/1972

3575 6 1 BOBBY N HUDDLESTON 16 Irrigation 4/30/1955

3575 6 2 BOBBY N HUDDLESTON 130 Irrigation 9/25/1972 130

3578 6 1 ORO PECANLANDS INC ET AL 700 Irrigation 11/11/1974 829

3579 6 1 T A NOWLIN 32 Irrigation 7/31/1969 50

3580 6 1 G E BINGHAM ET AL 70 Irrigation 4/24/1972

3581 6 1 ELDON WADE BUTLER 65 Irrigation 1/5/1970

3584 6 1 DINA BAXTER NEAL 30 Irrigation 12/31/1959 4

3585 6 1 WAYNE D GILLIAM 17 Irrigation 7/30/1973 17.39

3585 6 2 WAYNE D GILLIAM 23 Irrigation 9/2/1980

3586 6 1 GLENDA G HENRY 154 Irrigation 10/13/1970 960

3587 6 1 GEORGE E BINGHAM ET UX 95.61 Irrigation 10/13/1970

3587 6 2 GEORGE E BINGHAM ET AL 99.32 Irrigation 10/13/1970

3587 6 3 GEORGE E BINGHAM ET AL Recreation 10/13/1970

3588 6 1 BILLY J GRESSETT ET AL 29.24 Irrigation 10/13/1970

3588 6 2 BILLY J GRESSETT ET AL Recreation 10/13/1970

3589 6 1 LOUIS G & BETTY HARELIK 185.19 Irrigation 10/13/1970

3589 6 2 LOUIS G & BETTY HARELIK Recreation 10/13/1970

3590 6 1 CLINTON D GEYE 321.64 Irrigation 10/13/1970

3590 6 2 CLINTON D GEYE Recreation 10/13/1970

3592 6 1 LEON Y NICHOLS 109 Irrigation 4/23/1967

3593 6 1 VERA MULL 8 Irrigation 6/30/1965 25

3593 6 2 VERA MULL 17 Irrigation 6/30/1969
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3594 6 1 WOLFE PECANLANDS INC 16 Irrigation 2/22/1971

3595 6 1 REX MCGINNIS 10 Irrigation 4/15/1956 4

3596 6 1 R C PINKARD 280 Irrigation 8/25/1969 400

3596 6 2 GENE E CAGLE ET UX Irrigation 8/25/1969

3596 6 3 BILLIE STEWART KINSEY Irrigation 8/25/1969

3597 6 1 J F REED Recreation 2/7/1972 657

3598 6 1 JOE MCENTIRE & JOHN MCENTIRE Recreation 2/7/1972

3599 6 1 JOE J MCENTIRE Recreation 2/7/1972

3600 6 1 GARY HALL ET AL Recreation 2/7/1972

3601 6 1 H REESE WARD & DONALD L WARD Recreation 2/7/1972 657

3601 6 2 H REESE WARD & DONALD L WARD Domestic/Livestock 2/7/1972

3602 6 1 DENNIS L & LAVORICE M SHELTON Domestic/Livestock 5/28/1974

3603 6 1 PAUL L RAINS Domestic/Livestock 5/19/1975

3604 6 1 LARRY C STEELE ET UX Domestic/Livestock 8/10/1972 15

3604 6 2 LARRY C STEELE ET UX Domestic/Livestock 5/19/1975 35

3605 6 1 GARY G & MARY LOU HALL Domestic/Livestock 2/28/1972 41

3606 6 1 GARY G HALL ET UX 3 Irrigation 7/31/1963

3607 6 1 T C MAZUREK JR Domestic/Livestock 2/17/1975

3608 6 1 NORMAN MOORE ET UX 21 Irrigation 10/26/1971

3608 6 2 AVERY MOORE Irrigation 10/26/1971

3609 6 1 JOHN M HATHCOCK 50 Irrigation 10/18/1971

3610 6 1 JOHN C TAYLOR ET UX 143 Irrigation 7/19/1971 193

3611 6 1 HUGH MONSELLE O'BRIEN 38 Irrigation 12/31/1969

3612 6 1 FRED S DAVIS 93 Irrigation 5/31/1959 40

3613 6 1 HUGH MONSELLE O'BRIEN 95 Irrigation 5/17/1971

3614 6 1 JAMES DONALD CHESTER 10 Irrigation 11/18/1965 10

3615 6 1 A E VINEYARD 48 Irrigation 6/16/1969

3616 6 1 B J VINEYARD 12 Irrigation 6/16/1969

3617 6 1 WALTER MAZUREK 3 Irrigation 4/29/1968

3618 6 1 OBBCO RANCH CORPORATION 85 Irrigation 7/31/1967

3618 6 2 OBBCO RANCH CORPORATION 9 Irrigation 5/6/1968

3619 6 1 JFB FARMS A PARTNERSHIP 20 Irrigation 2/22/1971 30

3620 6 1 E J ALDERMAN 25 Irrigation 5/31/1967

3620 6 2 E J ALDERMAN 72 Irrigation 9/11/1967

3622 6 1 CURTIS LESLEY & ROYCE LESLEY 50 Irrigation 6/28/1976 50

3623 6 1 TIMOTHY LEN MATTHEWS 26 Irrigation 4/23/1966 10

3624 6 1 PAULINE HALL 14 Irrigation 4/23/1966

3626 6 1 WOLFE PECANLANDS INC 160 Irrigation 7/15/1963

3627 6 1 DINAH KAY DENSMAN 13 Irrigation 1/15/1967

3629 6 1 CAROLUS VOLLEMAN ET UX 48 Irrigation 9/8/1975

3630 6 1 J H VAN ZANT 30 Irrigation 12/31/1929

3631 6 1 J Z STARK 50 Irrigation 7/31/1966

3632 6 1 RANDLE JOE EVANS 3 Irrigation 6/10/1967

3633 6 1 DONALD DEE SALTER ET AL 61 Irrigation 5/31/1967

3634 6 1 BEATRICE LOGGINS 31 Irrigation 7/31/1964

3635 6 1 JOE RILEY 84 Irrigation 6/30/1952

3636 1 1 3931 GEORGE CHASE 109 Irrigation 11/6/1978 HOG CREEK WATERSHED PROJECT 419

3636 6 1 GAYLAND STEPHENS ET UX 40 Irrigation 7/31/1952

3636 1 2 3931 EVELYN WILIE MOODY 110 Irrigation 11/6/1978 HOG CREEK WATERSHED PROJECT

3637 6 1 GORES INCORPORATED 450 Irrigation 12/31/1946 84

3638 6 1 J B GUNTER & P D GUNTER 40 Irrigation 12/31/1958 25

3639 6 1 GAIL W & MARY L YORK 35 Irrigation 7/31/1951 4.5

3640 6 1 SCOTT G SALTER 23 Irrigation 12/31/1963 4

3641 6 1 BERRY RAY BINGHAM Domestic/Livestock 10/29/1973

3642 6 1 CARL DWAIN HALL 9 Irrigation 7/31/1960

3643 6 1 JOE PAUL MCCULLOUGH ET UX 69 Irrigation 4/30/1953 36

3644 6 1 BILL BLUE 1.35 Irrigation 7/5/1976

3644 6 2 RODNEY STEPHENS 13.65 Irrigation 7/5/1976 15

3645 6 1 CLAYTON W MERCER 18 Irrigation 7/12/1971 18
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3646 6 1 THOMAS E LUKER 7 Irrigation 6/30/1967

3647 6 1 DONALD W MOORE 41 Irrigation 9/30/1954 126

3648 6 1 EVA F MOORE 49 Irrigation 8/31/1952 6

3649 6 1 CULLEN STEPHENS 130 Irrigation 6/30/1950

3650 6 1 GUY E MOORE 34 Irrigation 7/31/1964 7.5

3651 6 1 JOHN R MOORE ET UX 107 Irrigation 7/31/1961

3651 6 2 JOE D MOORE 15 Irrigation 7/31/1961

3652 6 1 O A DICKEY 8 Irrigation 7/31/1964

3653 6 1 LARRY WAYNE ADAMS 851.4 Irrigation 8/31/1963

3654 6 1 CAROLYN RINEHART HAYES 32.67 Irrigation 7/31/1963

3654 6 2 CAROLYN RINEHART HAYES ET VIR 32.66 Irrigation 7/31/1963

3654 6 3 KENNETH RAY RINEHART 32.67 Irrigation 7/31/1963

3655 6 1 ARBIE N BOYD ET UX 22 Irrigation 12/31/1957

3655 6 2 GARY K BOYD Irrigation 12/31/1957

3656 6 1 MARTIN W & JUANITA SEIDER 36 Irrigation 7/31/1966

3657 6 1 LEO C HAGGARD ET UX 56 Irrigation 7/31/1965

3658 6 1 H L WILLINGHAM ESTATE 7 Irrigation 3/31/1963

3659 6 1 ERW INC 200 Municipal 7/20/1925 LAKE EANES 1000

3659 6 2 ERW INC 200 Irrigation 3/29/1976 LAKE EANES

3660 6 1 BELVE BEAN 58 Irrigation 7/31/1952

3660 6 2 BELVE BEAN 11 Industrial 7/31/1961

3661 6 1 C H MCCALL ET UX 187 Irrigation 6/30/1964

3662 6 1 JIMMY E GORE 2.77 Irrigation 12/18/1947

3662 6 2 DORIS S GORE 166.45 Irrigation 4/22/1975 4800

3662 6 3 JIMMY E GORE ET AL 291.46 Irrigation 4/22/1975 4800

3662 6 4 KENNETH D HARVICK ET AL 139.32 Irrigation 4/22/1975

3663 6 1 R E BASHAM JR 67 Irrigation 4/30/1949 36

3701 6 1 COUNTY OF KENT Storage 10/1/1925 296

3702 6 1 DON H MURPHY Recreation 11/24/1969 850

3716 6 1 CAROL SUE REED 134 Irrigation 12/31/1958 2

3717 6 1 BALDRIDGE FAMILY LAND 420 Irrigation 8/31/1951

3718 6 1 OCCIDENTAL PERMIAN LTD 3525 Mining 3/5/1958

3718 6 2 OCCIDENTAL PERMIAN LTD 2375 Mining 7/22/1969

3720 6 1 BILLIE JOE MCCOMBS 44 Irrigation 10/5/1963 185

3721 1 1 3969 MCTAN CORPORATION Irrigation 3/12/1979 128

3721 6 1 BRUCE & PATSY K COX 100 Irrigation 2/28/1965 176

3721 1 2 3969 MCTAN CORPORATION Recreation 3/12/1979

3721 6 2 BRUCE & PATSY K COX 26 Industrial 3/31/1966

3724 6 1 FRANCES DAVIS 1016 Irrigation 8/31/1955

3725 6 1 OLIN E TEAGUE VETERANS CENTER Recreation 1/24/1977 96

3726 6 1 MOLLIE H BROOKS ET AL 5 Irrigation 7/31/1960 12

3726 6 2 MOLLIE H BROOKS ET AL 5 Irrigation 11/6/1969

3727 6 1 B R LAUTERBORN 72 Irrigation 10/11/1977 201

3727 6 2 DOYR CORNELISON ET UX Irrigation 10/11/1977

3727 6 3 ROBERT L OGDEN ET UX Irrigation 10/11/1977

3728 6 1 PATRICK J ATKINSON JR ET UX Recreation 6/5/1978 246

3728 6 2 LARRY J HOWELL ET UX Recreation 6/5/1978

3728 6 3 JERRY D GRIFFITH ET UX Recreation 6/5/1978

3729 6 1 JOE GLASER 100 Industrial 9/27/1976 387

3730 6 1 JOE P (JR) & HENRIETTA CALLAN 21 Irrigation 3/1/1967 0.187

3731 6 1 REUBEN FLOYD CLARK 29 Irrigation 12/31/1962

3732 6 1 SAN GABRIEL RIVER RANCH INC Recreation 5/17/1976 26

3733 6 1 GEORGETOWN BUILDERS INC Recreation 9/17/1970 40

3733 6 2 GEORGETOWN BUILDERS INC Recreation 11/22/1976 4

3734 6 1 GEORGETOWN COUNTRY CLUB 45 Irrigation 12/31/1941 10

3736 6 1 HENRY GRADY RYLANDER 1 Irrigation 6/30/1961

3737 6 1 ALAMO CONCRETE PRODUCTS LTD 300 Mining 5/4/1970

3738 6 1 CITY OF GEORGETOWN Recreation 12/6/1976 11

3739 6 1 GENE H BINGHAM ET AL 240 Mining 3/1/1964
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3740 6 1 WENDELL F GIBSON 20 Irrigation 5/1/1963

3741 6 1 LINDA ANN SMITH 10.9 Irrigation 5/1/1964

3741 6 2 THEODORE & MARY KALLUS REV LIVING TRUST 17.1 Irrigation 5/1/1964

3742 6 1 MAXINE HARRIS 16.85 Irrigation 5/1/1964

3742 6 2 R SCOTT POPE ET UX 7.15 Irrigation 5/1/1964

3743 6 1 J L ENTERPRISES LLP 32 Irrigation 3/31/1954

3744 6 1 T D VAUGHAN 110.3 Irrigation 9/30/1952

3745 6 1 BEN W KURIO (BWK PARTNERSHIP) 33 Irrigation 12/31/1963

3746 6 1 CHARLENE M SEFCIK 12 Irrigation 12/31/1957

3747 6 1 JIMMY F BYERS 284 Irrigation 7/31/1966

3748 6 1 A C STEARNS ESTATE 203 Industrial 12/31/1945

3749 6 1 W T PEARSON JR 110 Irrigation 4/30/1967

3750 6 1 T R COFFIELD 125 Irrigation 6/30/1943

3751 6 1 BERTHA S JOHNSON 30 Irrigation 8/18/1922

3752 6 1 CITY OF TAYLOR Recreation 5/17/1976 26

3753 6 1 THE ESTATE OF JOHN V STILES 1 Irrigation 7/1/1963 0.5

3754 6 1 CITY OF THORNDALE 60 Municipal 6/20/1961

3755 6 1 W A & JACK WINTERROWD 50 Irrigation 4/30/1963 263

3756 6 1 LESTER W STILES 3 Irrigation 7/1/1953

3757 6 1 CITY OF THORNDALE 100 Municipal 9/15/1966 469

3757 6 2 CITY OF THORNDALE 150 Municipal 9/20/1982

3758 6 1 ALCOA INC 18000 Industrial 12/12/1951 LAKE ALCOA

3759 6 1 JAMES FERGUSON ET UX 300 Irrigation 8/29/1977 50

3760 6 1 CLIFFORD L GUSTAFSON ET UX 41.5 Irrigation 7/17/1925

3761 1 1 4047 ROBERT W NORRIS 400 Irrigation 5/27/1980

3761 6 1 CITY OF CAMERON 2792 Municipal 3/20/1914 10

3762 1 1 4048 ELLIS G & JEAN M MARSHALL 100 Irrigation 5/27/1980

3762 6 1 B & B MINNOW FARM Industrial 2/12/1973

3763 1 1 4049 PAUL J MEYER ET AL 360.655 Irrigation 5/27/1980 20

3763 6 1 SHERWOOD PROPERTIES INC 40 Irrigation 7/31/1952

3764 6 1 HAROLD B & OPAL B FISHER 45 Irrigation 7/1/1952

3765 6 1 BRL RANCHES LP 148 Irrigation 7/28/1956

3766 6 1 FORTY-FOUR FARMS LP 90 Irrigation 12/31/1952 2

3767 6 1 FIVE WELLS RANCH COMPANY 120 Irrigation 7/19/1971 358

3768 6 1 MICHAEL LLOYD ET UX 112 Industrial 2/28/1977

3768 6 2 MICHAEL LLOYD ET UX 12.7 Irrigation 5/31/1965

3768 6 3 MICHAEL LLOYD ET UX Irrigation 2/28/1977 309

3769 6 1 LARRY WAYNE MCCLAREN 150 Irrigation 8/31/1956

3770 6 1 COLVIN COBB ET AL 149 Irrigation 6/30/1959

3771 6 1 ELLIOTT W ATKINSON ET AL 15 Irrigation 7/31/1962

3772 6 1 V T WHITE 8 Irrigation 7/31/1966

3773 6 1 ARLEDGE & SHANAHAN LP 1300 Irrigation 8/31/1956 11.56

3774 6 1 COLVIN COBB ET AL 30 Irrigation 6/30/1959

3775 6 1 LLOYD E LEIFESTE ET UX 1200.25 Irrigation 4/10/1960

3775 6 2 LLOYD E LEIFESTE ET UX 500 Irrigation 9/29/2000

3775 6 3 JESSE ROBERTSON 66.75 Irrigation 4/10/1960

3808 1 1 4087 DON FRAZIER CLARK ET AL 808.84 Irrigation 12/3/1980 1271

3808 1 2 4087 DON FRAZIER CLARK ET AL 251.16 Irrigation 12/3/1980

3809 1 1 4079 L P REED RANCH LTD 230 Irrigation 11/3/1980 6 EXEMPT RESERVOIRS

3826 1 1 4122 UPPER LEON RIVER MWD Irrigation 5/11/1981 RELEASED FROM LAKE PROCTOR 45

3844 1 1 4088 CUSTER D SWIFT ET AL 107.22 Irrigation 11/10/1980 421

3844 1 2 4088 WINNIE D ANDERSON 246 Irrigation 11/10/1980

3844 1 3 4088 DONALD FEIST ET AL 48.78 Irrigation 11/10/1980

3851 1 1 4180 WALNUT CREEK FARMS OF GRANBURY 2.99 Irrigation 12/12/1981

3851 1 2 4180 MURRAY RANDLE 2.4 Irrigation 12/12/1981

3851 1 3 4180 SAM C COWAN JR 1.56 Irrigation 12/12/1981

3851 1 4 4180 GERALD E KIMMEL ET UX 10.05 Irrigation 12/12/1981 17

3880 1 1 4197 LYNDELL F COAN ET AL Domestic/Livestock 3/22/1982 60

3902 1 1 4210 ESTATE OF PAUL L RAINS 30 Irrigation 5/3/1982
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3902 1 2 4210 GARY G HALL ET UX 20 Irrigation 5/3/1982

3902 1 3 4210 DENNIS L SHELTON 10 Irrigation 5/3/1982

3913 1 1 4212 CAPITOL AGGREGATES LTD 118 Mining 5/3/1982 70

3913 1 2 4212 CAPITOL AGGREGATES LTD Industrial 5/3/1982

3934 1 1 4263 TROY MORRIS ET UX 25 Irrigation 11/8/1982 25

3936 1 1 4235 HOLY LAND & CATTLE 2600 Irrigation 8/30/1982

3939 1 1 4257 KENNETH & BETTY YVON LESLEY 245 Irrigation 11/1/1982 725

3941 6 1 SELECTED LANDS CORP 300 Irrigation 7/1/1974 160

3941 6 2 SELECTED LANDS CORP Recreation 7/1/1974

3953 6 1 LAKE WINONA PROP OWNERS ASSN Recreation 10/27/1975

3956 6 1 LAKE HOLLYHILL OWNERS ASSN Recreation 11/10/1975

3971 1 1 4314 TONKAWA SPRINGS HOMEOWNERS ASSN INC Recreation 1/31/1983 7.5

3971 1 2 4314 TONKAWA SPRINGS HOMEOWNERS ASSN INC Domestic/Livestock 1/31/1983

3999 6 1 MARVIN H MCMURREY JR ET AL 25 Irrigation 8/16/1956

4000 1 1 4246 THOMAS E LOVELACE ET AL 20 Irrigation 9/20/1982

4000 6 1 CURTIS MITCHELL 31 Irrigation 4/30/1963

4001 6 1 JENNIE M & M F EWTON 40 Irrigation 5/31/1962

4002 1 1 4241 JOSEPH B MORROW ET UX 32.9 Irrigation 9/20/1982

4002 1 2 4241 TIPTON MALONE MURRELL 7.1 Irrigation 9/20/1982

4003 1 1 4242 MIKE H BERRY ET UX 29.7 Irrigation 9/20/1982

4003 6 1 MRS G C MOORE 41 Irrigation 9/30/1974

4004 6 1 CITY OF GRAFORD 50 Municipal 2/1/1957 50

4004 6 2 CITY OF GRAFORD 5 Municipal 3/18/1932

4005 6 1 W J RHODES ET AL 781 Irrigation 4/30/1932 250

4006 6 1 SAN ROC LLC 63 Irrigation 12/31/1958

4007 6 1 MARY E RIPPETOE 50 Irrigation 6/7/1976

4008 6 1 LAWRENCE M CAREY ET AL 46.94 Irrigation 7/1/1956

4008 6 2 CHRISTMANN CORPORATION 63.052 Irrigation 7/1/1956

4009 6 1 ERNEST E AMMONS 4.32 Irrigation 12/31/1962

4009 6 2 CHRISTMANN CORPORATION 19.68 Irrigation 12/31/1962

4010 6 1 CHARLES W & JEAN WELCH 33 Irrigation 12/31/1962

4011 1 1 4282 HARVEST GUARD INC 1398.29 Irrigation 12/20/1982

4011 6 1 JACKIE LEE CHASTAIN ET AL 8 Irrigation 7/31/1966

4011 1 2 4282 GERTRUDIS C ESTRADA ET UX (MARIA PAULA) 4.71 Irrigation 12/20/1982

4012 1 1 4280 BILLY G CURRY ET AL 440 Irrigation 12/13/1982

4012 6 1 EARL W & ANITA GARDNER 236 Irrigation 9/30/1964

4013 1 1 4276 ROBERT L MACHA ET AL 1200 Irrigation 11/29/1982

4013 6 1 ROCKING W RANCH LP 900 Irrigation 11/14/1947 7 RESERVOIRS 646

4013 6 2 DALTON BEND RANCH LTD 429 Storage 11/14/1947

4014 1 1 4270 WALSH RANCH LTD PARTNERSHIP 1851 Irrigation 9/22/1982

4014 6 1 FRED HAGAMAN ET AL 500 Irrigation 4/12/1926 1158

4014 6 2 FRED HAGAMAN ET AL 100 Industrial 4/12/1926

4015 1 1 4249 CHAMBERLIN FAMILY TRUST 350 Irrigation 9/20/1982

4015 6 1 FRED HAGAMAN ET AL 27 Irrigation 12/31/1963

4015 1 2 4249 CALVIN KRAEMER ET UX 350 Irrigation 9/20/1982

4016 1 1 4283 KR SOD-BRAZOS LP 1742.45 Irrigation 12/20/1982

4016 6 1 HUBERT H CAPPS 22 Irrigation 5/17/1971

4016 1 2 4283 KR SOD-BRAZOS LP 990 Irrigation 3/13/1984

4016 1 3 4283 KR SOD-BRAZOS LP Domestic/Livestock 12/20/1982 RES 1 (21 AF) & RES 3 (9 AF) ON BIG CRK 30

4016 1 4 4283 KR SOD-BRAZOS LP 1400 Irrigation 12/20/1982

4016 1 5 4283 HARVEST GUARD INC 756.55 Irrigation 12/20/1982

4016 1 6 4283 TED HIGGINBOTTOM ET AL 551 Irrigation 12/20/1982 RES 2 13

4017 1 1 4284 JERRY M MOORE 591.876 Irrigation 12/20/1982

4017 6 1 LYNDAL D GARNER JR ET UX 40 Irrigation 11/19/1973

4017 1 2 4284 MELANIE M KOLBY 370.524 Irrigation 12/20/1982

4018 6 1 ROSS HODGES 40 Irrigation 11/19/1973 48

4019 6 1 CITY OF STRAWN 160 Municipal 4/19/1937 1200

4020 6 1 PERRY R HORTON ET AL 362 Irrigation 2/15/1963

4021 6 1 R J CARAWAY 30 Irrigation 3/1/1971 164
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4021 6 2 R J CARAWAY 41 Mining 3/1/1971

4022 6 1 PENNY SPARKS 60 Irrigation 4/30/1963

4023 1 1 4320 DON WEINACHT ET AL 600 Irrigation 2/7/1983

4023 6 1 A D CRAWFORD 30 Irrigation 4/30/1964 30

4024 1 1 4322 LVGC INC 300 Irrigation 2/7/1983 15

4024 6 1 CITY OF GORDON 360 Municipal 6/4/1973 1023

4024 6 2 CITY OF GORDON 45 Municipal 5/22/1978 60

4025 6 1 TARRANT INVESTMENT CO INC 60 Municipal 10/15/1973 700

4025 6 2 TARRANT INVESTMENT CO INC 30 Mining 10/15/1973

4025 6 3 TARRANT INVESTMENT CO INC Recreation 10/15/1973

4026 6 1 WINGSHOT LP 20 Municipal 10/15/1973

4027 6 1 JACK R DAUGHERTY 80 Irrigation 1/20/1965 969

4028 6 1 HELEN H MCDANIEL 38 Irrigation 5/31/1933 30

4029 6 1 FAWCETT LIMITED 2 Irrigation 1/5/1970 26

4030 6 1 FAWCETT LIMITED Recreation 2/7/1977 307

4031 6 1 PALO PINTO CO MWD 1 10000 Municipal 7/3/1962 LAKE PALO PINTO 44100

4031 6 2 PALO PINTO CO MWD 1 2500 Municipal 9/8/1964 LAKE PALO PINTO 24

4031 6 3 PALO PINTO CO MWD 1 6000 Industrial 7/3/1962 LAKE PALO PINTO

4032 6 1 CHARLIE RAY COCKBURN 16 Irrigation 7/31/1965

4033 6 1 JAMES R & JANICE MOORE 12 Industrial 6/26/1972 24

4034 6 1 HELEN H MCDANIEL 30 Irrigation 3/31/1955 15

4035 6 1 HELEN H MCDANIEL 5 Irrigation 12/31/1963

4036 6 1 FAWCETT LIMITED 55 Irrigation 10/11/1977 139

4037 6 1 WILLIAM S SQUYRES ET AL 100 Irrigation 4/30/1965

4038 6 1 HERMAN PETTY 150 Irrigation 5/31/1964

4042 1 1 4321 T W WHALEY JR 700 Irrigation 10/3/1983

4048 6 1 H D HOWARD 25 Irrigation 11/8/1976

4048 6 2 H D HOWARD 35 Municipal 11/8/1976

4048 6 3 H D HOWARD Recreation 11/8/1976

4049 6 1 FRED L THORMANN 12 Irrigation 4/30/1964 2

4050 6 1 ROBIN THORMANN ET AL 23 Irrigation 4/30/1964 2

4054 6 1 JESSE T CROWDER JR TRUST 4.31 Irrigation 7/31/1962

4054 6 2 JOHN WESSLER ET AL 26.85 Irrigation 7/31/1962

4054 6 3 T J WELLMAN 7.84 Irrigation 7/31/1962

4055 6 1 JUSRYN COMPANY INC 42 Irrigation 7/31/1955

4056 6 1 J M LEONARD TRUST 144 Irrigation 8/31/1967 1454

4057 6 1 MARY L & C W KILLOUGH 109 Irrigation 6/30/1962

4058 6 1 OAK TRAIL OWNERS ASSOCIATION Recreation 12/20/1976 24

4059 6 1 HELEN T DURHAM ESTATE 35 Irrigation 12/31/1963

4060 6 1 ESTATE OF E E DURHAM ET UX 248.438 Irrigation 7/31/1950

4060 6 2 MAXIE OVERSTREET 74.344 Irrigation 7/31/1950

4060 6 3 DURHAM OVERSTREET TRUST 146.609 Irrigation 7/31/1950

4060 6 4 DURHAM OVERSTREET TRUST Municipal 7/31/1950

4060 6 5 DURHAM OVERSTREET TRUST Industrial 7/31/1950

4060 6 6 OVERSTREET FAMILY LP ET AL 146.609 Irrigation 7/31/1950

4060 6 7 OVERSTREET FAMILY LP Municipal 7/31/1950

4060 6 8 OVERSTREET FAMILY LP Industrial 7/31/1950

4061 6 1 BURTON S BURKS SR ET AL 65 Irrigation 5/31/1956

4062 6 1 MARK O THOMAS FAMILY IRREVOCABLE ASSET 383 Irrigation 12/31/1955 LAKE GRANBURY

4063 1 1 4384 N S WATERMAN JR ET UX 270 Irrigation 7/11/1983 30

4063 6 1 GRANPEN ASSOCIATES LP 270.13 Irrigation 7/31/1963

4063 6 2 ALAMO BUILDERS LP 4.42 Irrigation 7/31/1963

4063 6 3 THE RESORT AT EAGLE MOUNTAIN LAKE LP 24.47 Irrigation 7/31/1963

4063 6 4 JUSRYN COMPANY INC 48.98 Irrigation 7/31/1963

4064 6 1 BURTON S BURKS ET UX 25 Irrigation 12/31/1963

4065 6 1 ROBERT & C J WHITEHEAD 84 Irrigation 8/31/1963

4066 6 1 COMANCHE HARBOR OWNERS ASSN Recreation 12/20/1976 43

4067 6 1 COURTS K CLEVELAND JR 63 Irrigation 12/31/1956

4068 6 1 LOU ANN LANGFORD 72 Irrigation 7/31/1967
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4069 6 1 WALKER MURRAY RANDLE 120 Irrigation 10/21/1974

4070 6 1 LESLIE L MABERY 141 Irrigation 8/31/1956

4071 6 1 R E MABERY 83 Irrigation 8/31/1956

4072 6 1 LENMO INC 308 Irrigation 12/31/1956 OFF-CHANNEL RES 1

4072 6 2 LENMO INC 172 Irrigation 12/31/1963 FROM LAKE GRANBURY

4072 6 3 LENMO INC 117 Irrigation 5/31/1962 FROM LAKE GRANBURY

4073 6 1 JAMES R ROBINSON 42 Irrigation 8/19/1956

4074 6 1 E F ALLISON 26 Irrigation 8/19/1956

4075 6 1 THE R K HANGER TRUST Recreation 7/5/1976 300

4076 1 1 4410 CULLEN V MANCUSO ET UX 93 Irrigation 11/7/1983

4076 6 1 D J VAUGHN 15.49 Irrigation 7/10/1966

4076 1 2 4410 JAMES BARNETT ET AL 157 Irrigation 11/7/1983

4076 6 2 ROBIN K SNIDER ET AL 23.51 Irrigation 7/10/1966

4077 6 1 D J BROWN ET UX 30 Irrigation 8/31/1964

4078 1 1 4401 JOHN R WOODALL ET AL 825 Irrigation 9/26/1983

4078 6 1 ROBERT & MARGARET KING INV INC 54 Irrigation 9/30/1957

4079 6 1 JAMES ROBERT HILL 92 Irrigation 8/31/1964 20

4080 1 1 4398 GATHAN REISTINO 1500 Irrigation 7/19/1983 47

4080 6 1 J V & M G DURANT 112 Irrigation 7/2/1966

4081 6 1 F L VAUGHN 160 Irrigation 7/2/1966

4082 6 1 S B GRISSOM 203 Irrigation 7/31/1950

4083 6 1 ROBERT L FOREE JR 45 Irrigation 9/30/1963

4084 6 1 EARL R ALLISON 9.12 Irrigation 11/19/1973 25

4084 6 2 EARL R ALLISON 25 Other 11/19/1973

4084 6 3 DANE ALLISON ET UX 15.88 Irrigation 11/19/1973

4085 6 1 EARL R ALLISON 10.34 Irrigation 12/9/1974

4085 6 2 DANE ALLISON ET UX 17.66 Irrigation 12/9/1974

4086 6 1 GARY & BEVERLY LEWELLEN 15 Irrigation 9/2/1975 2

4087 6 1 LELAND A HODGES ET AL 81 Irrigation 9/30/1965 360

4088 6 1 MILTON C & VIVIAN YOUNG 55 Irrigation 6/30/1966 2

4089 6 1 JACOB T & LAURA DAMERON 31 Irrigation 3/31/1963

4090 6 1 RICHARD T LIETZ ESTATE 197 Irrigation 8/14/1967 332

4091 1 1 4419 RIVER CHASE SUBDIVISION II LTD Domestic/Livestock 1/3/1984 11

4091 6 1 KENNETH LESLEY 360 Irrigation 1/20/1965 511

4092 6 1 ROBERT D ADAMS SR 6 Irrigation 7/31/1964

4093 6 1 ERNEST H CANNON 94 Irrigation 12/31/1963

4094 6 1 J B SANDERSON ET AL 16 Irrigation 6/30/1935

4095 1 1 4430 SIDNEY KACIR 240 Irrigation 1/17/1984

4095 6 1 J C MCFALL 10 Irrigation 12/31/1949

4095 1 2 4430 SIDNEY KACIR 308 Irrigation 8/16/1999

4096 6 1 CITY OF GLEN ROSE Recreation 5/28/1974 2

4097 6 1 TXU ELECTRIC CO 23180 Industrial 4/25/1973 SQUAW CREEK RESERVOIR 151500

4098 6 1 BOB HARRIS OIL CO 258 Irrigation 7/31/1954

4099 6 1 DOROTHY W LITTLE ET AL 5 Irrigation 8/31/1949

4100 6 1 TRINITY MATERIALS INC 125 Mining 12/31/1959

4101 6 1 TEXAS PARKS & WILDLIFE DEPT Recreation 9/9/1969 CEDAR LAKE 1450

4102 6 1 STANDARD INVESTMENT CO 77 Irrigation 12/31/1963

4102 6 2 STANDARD INVESTMENT CO Industrial 12/31/1963

4103 6 1 CYRIL WAGNER JR ET AL 186 Irrigation 12/31/1955

4104 6 1 CHISHOLM TRAIL VENTURES LP 3811 Irrigation 12/31/1957

4105 6 1 WESLEY RAY CARSON 8.04 Irrigation 1/31/1977

4105 6 2 CREPE MYRTLE OF TEXAS INC 3.96 Irrigation 1/31/1977

4106 6 1 CITY OF CLEBURNE 5760 Municipal 8/6/1962 LAKE PAT CLEBURNE 25600

4106 6 2 CITY OF CLEBURNE Industrial 8/6/1962 LAKE PAT CLEBURNE

4106 6 3 CITY OF CLEBURNE 240 Irrigation 3/29/1976 LAKE PAT CLEBURNE

4106 6 4 CITY OF CLEBURNE Municipal 8/30/2004 LAKE PAT CLEBURNE

4106 6 5 CITY OF CLEBURNE Industrial 8/30/2004 LAKE PAT CLEBURNE

4106 6 6 CITY OF CLEBURNE Irrigation 8/30/2004 LAKE PAT CLEBURNE

4107 6 1 RIVERVIEW GOLF CLUB LP 231 Irrigation 12/31/1964 12
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4108 6 1 HARRY V DULICK 15.19 Irrigation 6/30/1961

4108 6 2 HARRY V DULICK 5 Industrial 6/30/1961

4108 6 3 DSF LTD 11.815 Irrigation 6/30/1961

4109 1 1 4436 BETTY KACIR WHEELER 400 Irrigation 2/28/1984

4109 6 1 LOUIS & VIRGINIA GREGORY 10 Irrigation 5/8/1969 10

4110 6 1 LUCILLE C BUTLER 20 Irrigation 7/31/1966

4111 6 1 PAUL C MURPHY JR 6 Irrigation 7/31/1953 15

4112 6 1 LOUIS & VIRGINIA GREGORY 12 Irrigation 3/23/1964

4113 6 1 JAMES M WALKER 43 Irrigation 5/31/1964 140

4114 6 1 THOMAS BROTHERS GRASS LTD 300 Irrigation 7/31/1955

4114 6 2 THOMAS BROTHERS GRASS LTD Irrigation 7/31/1955 LAKE GRANBURY

4114 6 3 THOMAS BROTHERS GRASS LTD Irrigation 7/31/1955 LAKE GRANBURY

4115 6 1 H & H FEEDLOT INC 45 Industrial 12/31/1958 127

4116 6 1 MARJORIE HAMBRIGHT 2 Irrigation 12/31/1926

4117 6 1 BETTY BELL 1 Irrigation 12/31/1955

4118 6 1 ZANNA H ANDERSON 8 Irrigation 12/31/1963

4119 6 1 ALFRED L CAREY ET UX 5 Irrigation 12/31/1963 5

4120 6 1 MAX D CARRIKER ESTATE ET AL 74 Irrigation 12/31/1937 15

4121 6 1 WILLARD L BURK 263 Irrigation 5/31/1936 26

4122 6 1 MAX D CARRIKER ESTATE 60 Irrigation 12/31/1962 22

4123 6 1 FREDDIE MAC STUART 17 Irrigation 2/29/1928 12

4124 1 1 4226 BRUCE E TODD 225 Irrigation 6/21/1982 180

4124 6 1 ALFRED S WALDROP ET AL 55 Irrigation 4/3/1926

4126 6 1 BOYD H LAKEY 55 Irrigation 12/31/1949 20

4127 6 1 JAMES RANDOLPH SCOTT 120 Irrigation 4/30/1967

4128 1 1 4451 FLOYD GUNN 102 Irrigation 5/8/1984

4128 6 1 CITY OF SWEETWATER 2000 Municipal 10/8/1914 LAKE TRAMMEL 2500

4129 6 1 SWEETWATER COUNTRY CLUB INC 40 Irrigation 7/6/1916 892

4130 1 1 4450 UNITED STATES ARMY CORP ENG 5 Recreation 5/8/1984 5

4130 6 1 CITY OF SWEETWATER 2730 Municipal 10/17/1927 LAKE SWEETWATER 10000

4130 6 2 CITY OF SWEETWATER 960 Industrial 10/17/1927

4130 6 3 CITY OF SWEETWATER 50 Irrigation 10/17/1927

4132 6 1 HARRY C REAUGH & WIFE 212 Irrigation 12/31/1965

4133 6 1 THOMAS HICKS ET UX 59.84 Irrigation 12/31/1964

4133 6 2 KENNETH M FARRINGTON 165.16 Irrigation 12/31/1964 7

4134 6 1 BILLY DOAN 45 Irrigation 10/6/1969

4135 1 1 4453 CITY OF CRAWFORD 55 Municipal 5/15/1983 230

4135 6 1 TIN CUP COUNTRY CLUB LP 28 Irrigation 5/2/1966

4136 6 1 TLC INVESTMENTS LLC 338 Mining 7/22/1948 850

4136 6 2 TLC INVESTMENTS LLC 7 Industrial 7/22/1948

4136 6 3 TLC INVESTMENTS LLC Recreation 7/22/1948

4137 6 1 TERRI THOMAS 54 Irrigation 7/13/1926

4138 6 1 ROGER F BOYD ET UX 2 Irrigation 3/16/1964

4139 6 1 CITY OF ABILENE Municipal 8/3/1949 DIVERSION TO FT PHANTOM HILL 608

4140 1 1 4443 JOE D DUNCAN Other 4/10/1984

4140 6 1 RALPH BRIDWELL ET UX 10 Irrigation 12/31/1966

4140 6 2 JAMES GRAY BRIDWELL 155 Irrigation 12/31/1966

4141 6 1 DOLLY KEESEE 69 Irrigation 5/31/1967

4142 6 1 CITY OF ABILENE 1675 Municipal 1/23/1918 LAKE ABILENE 11868

4143 6 1 KICKAPOO LAND CO 50 Recreation 12/18/1972 66

4144 6 1 FIRST CHOICE FEEDERS LP 73 Industrial 12/31/1964 120

4145 1 1 4454 JOHN W NIGLIAZZO ET UX 448 Irrigation 5/15/1984

4145 6 1 BILL JAY ET AL 168 Industrial 12/31/1964 150

4146 6 1 J H TAYLOR GAS COMPANY 4 Irrigation 5/31/1948 6

4147 6 1 LEE ARTHUR PRESSWOOD 14 Irrigation 5/31/1963

4148 6 1 RILEY G MAXWELL CO 3.48 Irrigation 8/31/1964

4148 6 2 A L RHODES 0.01 Irrigation 8/31/1964

4148 6 3 EDWARD DUSTY RHODES 1.51 Irrigation 8/31/1964

4149 6 1 NOEL W PETRE 42 Irrigation 4/30/1963
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4150 6 1 CITY OF ABILENE 3880 Municipal 10/10/1927 LAKE KIRBY 8500

4150 6 2 CITY OF ABILENE Industrial 10/10/1927 LAKE KIRBY

4150 6 3 CITY OF ABILENE Irrigation 10/10/1927

4151 6 1 AEP TEXAS NORTH COMPANY 2500 Industrial 10/12/1928 UPPER LYTLE LAKE

4152 6 1 LYTLE LAKE WCID 230 Municipal 6/10/1914 LYTLE LAKE 1184

4152 6 2 LYTLE LAKE WCID 360 Industrial 11/21/1967 LYTLE LAKE

4152 6 3 LYTLE LAKE WCID Recreation 11/21/1967 LYTLE LAKE

4153 6 1 CITY OF ABILENE Industrial 6/10/1914 62

4153 6 2 CITY OF ABILENE Recreation 6/10/1914

4154 6 1 AEP TEXAS NORTH COMPANY Industrial 5/12/1921 CEDAR CREEK 10

4155 6 1 RAYMOND MCNUTT 6 Irrigation 12/31/1959

4156 6 1 ROY ELTON ROBBINS & WIFE 5 Irrigation 5/31/1964

4157 6 1 H C WELCH 70 Irrigation 12/31/1967

4158 6 1 ROY J GRIFFITH 75 Irrigation 11/30/1944 175

4158 6 2 ROY J GRIFFITH Irrigation 11/30/1944

4159 6 1 J C GRIFFITH 42 Irrigation 12/31/1938 80

4160 6 1 WOODROW W GRIFFITH Recreation 10/15/1974 40

4161 6 1 CITY OF ABILENE 25690 Municipal 3/25/1937 FORT PHANTOM HILL RES 73960

4161 6 2 CITY OF ABILENE 4000 Industrial 3/25/1937 FORT PHANTOM HILL RES

4161 6 3 CITY OF ABILENE 1000 Irrigation 3/25/1937 FORT PHANTOM HILL RES

4162 6 1 JAMES H ICE 179 Irrigation 12/31/1959

4163 6 1 PATRICIA A COOK ET AL 44 Irrigation 12/31/1959

4164 6 1 J N MONTGOMERY & WIFE 32 Irrigation 12/31/1966

4165 6 1 CITY OF ABILENE 3000 Municipal 9/3/1954

4166 1 1 4470 SAMUEL W JONES ET UX 120 Irrigation 7/31/1984

4166 6 1 IRLENE M SMITH ET AL 32 Irrigation 12/31/1965

4166 1 2 4470 SAMUEL W JONES ET UX Irrigation 7/31/1984

4167 6 1 GEOCHEMICAL SURVEYS 40 Mining 8/28/1967 6

4168 6 1 ZOHN MILAM 15 Irrigation 5/31/1956

4169 6 1 RICHARD SCHKADE 62 Irrigation 10/19/1970

4169 6 2 RICHARD SCHKADE 5 Mining 10/19/1970 0.1

4170 6 1 J M ALEXANDER RANCH CO LTD 200 Irrigation 7/31/1962

4171 1 1 4482 35/45 INVESTORS LP Recreation 8/14/1984 EXEMPT RESERVOIR 19

4171 6 1 MARY LOIS WILSON 310 Irrigation 12/31/1918

4172 6 1 VIOLET H FRAZIER 92 Irrigation 7/31/1963

4173 6 1 VIOLET H FRAZIER 40 Irrigation 7/31/1965

4174 6 1 MARILOU DOUTHIT RYDL Recreation 10/2/1918 375

4174 6 2 ADRON STALEY Recreation 10/2/1918 375

4174 6 3 C G VICKERS ET AL Recreation 10/2/1918 375

4175 6 1 H R STASNEY & SONS LTD 21 Municipal 7/1/1926 108

4175 6 2 H R STASNEY & SONS LTD 63 Mining 7/1/1926

4176 6 1 JOSEPH ELMER COX 28.8 Irrigation 12/31/1962

4176 6 2 KIRK MERRITT ET UX 91.2 Irrigation 12/31/1962 1

4177 6 1 W B GRIFFITH ET AL 95 Irrigation 12/31/1955 18

4178 6 1 EMILEE G GOFF ET AL 78 Irrigation 12/31/1955 30

4179 6 1 CITY OF STAMFORD 10000 Municipal 6/8/1949 LAKE STAMFORD 59810

4179 6 2 CITY OF STAMFORD Industrial 6/8/1949 LAKE STAMFORD

4179 6 3 CITY OF STAMFORD Storage 6/8/1949 COLLEGE LAKE 190

4179 6 4 CITY OF STAMFORD Municipal 4/4/2000 DETENTION POND 705

4179 6 5 CITY OF STAMFORD Industrial 4/4/2000 DETENTION POND

4180 6 1 CITY OF HAMLIN 300 Municipal 3/3/1939 1900

4181 6 1 CITY OF ANSON 542 Municipal 4/18/1950 ANSON NORTH LAKE 2500

4182 6 1 CITY OF ANSON Recreation 3/3/1975 CITY LAKE 560

4183 6 1 MARSHALL D O'DELL 150 Irrigation 5/8/1978 7

4184 6 1 HASKELL COUNTY COUNTRY CLUB 7 Irrigation 7/25/1977  2 RES: 75 AF & 15 AF 75

4184 6 2 HASKELL COUNTY COUNTRY CLUB Recreation 7/25/1977  2 RES: 75 AF & 15 AF

4185 6 1 ERNEST D FINCHER 10 Irrigation 7/14/1975 10

4186 6 1 RAYMOND C TAYLOR ET AL 43 Irrigation 9/16/1966 60

4187 6 1 GEORGE E CLARK EXEMPT INVESTMENT TRUST 300 Irrigation 12/31/1952
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4188 6 1 T C HARRIS JR 40 Irrigation 12/31/1914

4189 6 1 GEORGE E CLARK EXEMPT INVESTMENT TRUST 69 Irrigation 8/31/1958

4190 6 1 BRECKENRIDGE PARTNERSHIP LTD 70 Irrigation 8/31/1958

4191 6 1 MICHELLE SMITH 33.3803 Irrigation 5/31/1964

4191 6 2 WILLIAM RANDOLPH SMITH 47.53 Irrigation 5/31/1964

4191 6 3 DAVID IVAN BANDY ET AL 96.4122 Irrigation 5/31/1964

4191 6 4 KILLION PARTNERS LTD 17.6775 Irrigation 5/31/1964

4192 6 1 MRS W R POWERS ESTATE 30 Irrigation 12/31/1915

4193 6 1 MONTY CHRIS CLEVELAND Domestic/Livestock 4/13/1920 165

4194 6 1 CITY OF WOODSON Storage 3/14/1963 1003

4194 6 2 STEPHENS REGIONAL SPECIAL UTILITY DIST 60 Municipal 3/14/1963

4195 6 1 GILBERT E BRANDENBERGER ET UX 22 Irrigation 6/30/1962

4196 6 1 ICBT BRAZOS BEND LLC 18 Irrigation 5/20/1967

4197 6 1 J W SULLIVAN 20 Irrigation 12/31/1955

4198 6 1 MONTY CHRIS CLEVELAND Domestic/Livestock 2/16/1920 430

4199 6 1 OWEN D WOODWARD 98 Irrigation 12/31/1924 3

4200 6 1 CHARLES EZZELL ET UX Domestic/Livestock 11/15/1976 200

4201 6 1 CITY OF BAIRD Domestic/Livestock 6/19/1914 T P LAKE 390

4202 6 1 CITY OF BAIRD 550 Municipal 7/6/1949 BAIRD LAKE 2070

4203 6 1 A E DYER JR 24 Irrigation 7/31/1963 2 RES; 2.5 AF & 5 AF 7.5

4204 6 1 MARTHA W GEORGE ET AL 16 Irrigation 7/31/1963

4205 6 1 EUGENE LEE FINLEY 50 Irrigation 12/31/1946

4206 6 1 TERRY T POSEY ET UX 40 Irrigation 9/8/1927 13

4207 6 1 CITY OF MORAN 90 Municipal 4/2/1923 MORAN CITY LAKE & UNNAMED RES 181

4208 6 1 CITY OF ALBANY 600 Municipal 3/25/1941 MCCARTY LAKE 2600

4209 6 1 DAMSON OIL CORP ET AL 50 Industrial 3/3/1925 LAKE DELAFOSSE 773

4210 6 1 JAMES R GREEN 35 Irrigation 5/31/1965 72

4211 6 1 CITY OF CISCO 1971 Municipal 4/16/1920 LAKE CISCO 45000

4211 6 2 CITY OF CISCO 56 Industrial 9/5/1978

4212 1 1 4528 CARL MOODY ET AL 300 Irrigation 1/3/1985

4212 6 1 CITY OF CISCO 1000 Municipal 11/8/1954 110

4213 6 1 WEST CENTRAL TEXAS MWD 56000 Municipal 5/28/1957 HUBBARD CREEK LAKE 317750

4213 6 2 WEST CENTRAL TEXAS MWD Industrial 5/28/1957

4213 6 3 WEST CENTRAL TEXAS MWD Irrigation 8/14/1972

4213 6 4 WEST CENTRAL TEXAS MWD Mining 5/28/1957

4213 6 5 WEST CENTRAL TEXAS MWD Domestic/Livestock 8/14/1972

4214 6 1 CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE 2100 Municipal 4/26/1946 LAKE DANIEL 11400

4215 6 1 T C FAMBRO & SONS 6 Irrigation 7/31/1947 7

4216 6 1 SARAH SATTERWHITE 30 Irrigation 4/30/1966

4217 6 1 SWANSON MULESHOE RANCH LTD 218 Mining 4/28/1975 GRAND LAKE 375

4218 1 1 4520 THE SILVER QUAIL COMPANY 172 Irrigation 11/27/1984

4218 6 1 JACK T ROBERTSON JR 32 Irrigation 6/30/1955

4219 6 1 ELLA PEARL ROBERTSON 22 Irrigation 12/31/1945

4220 6 1 ELLA PEARL ROBERTSON 39 Irrigation 4/30/1964

4221 6 1 ELLA PEARL ROBERTSON 42 Irrigation 8/31/1949

4222 6 1 ELLA PEARL ROBERTSON 45 Irrigation 4/30/1961

4223 6 1 BRECKENRIDGE GASOLINE CO 97 Industrial 6/1/1926

4223 6 2 BRECKENRIDGE GASOLINE CO Mining 6/1/1926

4224 6 1 BRECKENRIDGE GASOLINE CO Recreation 3/16/1920 454

4225 6 1 E E RILEY 30 Irrigation 12/31/1954

4226 6 1 LAURA ELIZABETH STOKES ROACH 628 Irrigation 6/30/1961

4227 6 1 C R BALDWIN JR 181 Irrigation 8/31/1946

4242 6 1 WILLIAM T MORAN ESTATE Recreation 10/6/1975 270

4244 6 1 DARRELL R HALL Recreation 6/23/1975 290

4245 6 1 W T BRACEWELL Recreation 4/14/1975

4258 1 1 4567 CITY OF CLEBURNE 720 Municipal 5/21/1985 552

4264 1 1 4577 GEORGE BINGHAM ET AL 40 Irrigation 6/18/1985

4266 1 1 4589 CITY OF ABILENE 4330 Irrigation 7/2/1985 7 HOLDING PONDS 1003.6

4266 1 2 4589 CITY OF ABILENE Irrigation 7/2/1985 7 HOLDING PONDS
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4279 1 1 4591 WARRENS TURF NURSERY INC 52.2 Irrigation 7/9/1985

4279 1 2 4591 HILLIARD RANCHES INC 606.47 Irrigation 7/9/1985 38

4279 1 3 4591 JAMES GREGORY WILSON ET AL 91.33 Irrigation 7/9/1985

4315 6 1 CLIFFORD N AUTEN 30 Irrigation 12/31/1960

4316 6 1 B W BOWERS & WIFE 75 Irrigation 12/31/1961

4317 6 1 MARY ANN JENKINS ET AL 243 Irrigation 12/31/1963

4318 6 1 CHS FARMS LTD 497 Irrigation 12/31/1921

4318 6 2 JOHN MCPHERSON ET AL 150 Irrigation 12/31/1921

4318 6 3 LAKEVIEW RECREATION ASSOCIATION INC 20 Irrigation 12/31/1921 2 RES 8.54

4318 6 4 SMITH BEND RANCH LTD 2153 Irrigation 12/31/1921 288

4318 6 5 SMITH BEND RANCH LTD Municipal 12/31/1921

4318 6 6 SMITH BEND RANCH LTD Industrial 12/31/1921

4319 6 1 BIRCH WILFONG 34 Irrigation 3/31/1962

4320 6 1 WARREN D WHITLOW ET UX 84 Irrigation 7/31/1967

4321 6 1 DAVID BALLEW 337 Irrigation 8/31/1963

4322 6 1 RONALD LEE BURNETTE 175 Irrigation 6/30/1964

4323 6 1 RONALD LEE BURNETTE 18 Irrigation 6/30/1956

4323 6 2 KENNETH GAGE BURNETTE 155 Irrigation 6/30/1956

4324 6 1 CHARLES L HARLESS ET UX 305 Irrigation 6/30/1965 12

4325 6 1 NELDA KATHRYN CARGILL 48 Irrigation 6/30/1967

4326 6 1 DAN WELDON WILLIAMS 6 Irrigation 12/31/1959

4327 6 1 DAN WELDON WILLIAMS 4 Irrigation 12/31/1959

4328 6 1 GEORGE L MOORE 40 Irrigation 7/1/1964

4329 6 1 THOMAS BROTHERS GRASS LTD 74 Industrial 12/31/1964

4329 6 2 JIMMY LEWIS GIFFORD ET UX 856 Irrigation 12/31/1964

4330 6 1 KARL LEE REDDELL & WIFE 16 Irrigation 12/31/1940

4331 6 1 DIANA M WELLBORN ET AL 44 Irrigation 12/31/1940

4332 6 1 KARL LEE REDDELL ET AL 32 Irrigation 12/31/1940

4333 6 1 HILLSBORO COUNTRY CLUB 8 Irrigation 6/14/1976 18

4334 6 1 JOE R CUNNINGHAM ET UX 1 Irrigation 8/11/1964 50

4335 6 1 ALPHONS D URBANOVSKY 40 Irrigation 7/31/1964

4336 6 1 FAYE SMITH ROMINE 55 Irrigation 6/30/1953

4336 6 2 KAYE SMITH BOYD 55 Irrigation 6/30/1953

4337 6 1 NATALIE RISINGER 58 Irrigation 6/30/1966

4338 6 1 JIM G DOLLINS SR 130 Irrigation 5/23/1963

4339 6 1 BONNIE T GEORGE 100 Irrigation 5/23/1963

4339 6 2 CHARLENE WALKER Irrigation 5/23/1963

4339 6 3 JEANNETTE & BILLY O ENGLISH Irrigation 5/23/1963

4340 6 1 CITY OF WACO 5600 Municipal 6/29/1914 LAKE BRAZOS 3537

4340 6 2 CITY OF WACO Industrial 6/29/1914 LAKE BRAZOS

4340 6 3 CITY OF WACO Recreation 1/8/1968 LAKE BRAZOS

4342 6 1 TRADINGHOUSE POWER CO LLC 12000 Industrial 8/21/1926 TRADINGHOUSE CREEK LAKE 37800

4342 6 2 TRADINGHOUSE POWER CO LLC 15000 Industrial 9/16/1966 TRADINGHOUSE CREEK LAKE

4343 6 1 OAK LAKE CLUB Recreation 2/12/1973

4344 6 1 LOLA ROBINSON 1060 Irrigation 3/16/1918

4345 6 1 LUMINANT GENERATION CO LLC 10000 Industrial 3/6/1951 LAKE CREEK 8500

4346 6 1 W J DUBE 200 Irrigation 8/28/1925

4347 6 1 VANCE DUNNAM JR 12 Irrigation 11/2/1970 TRIB OF SOUTH FORK COW BAYOU 200

4348 6 1 JOE RAY HATTER SR 70 Irrigation 1/6/1965 TRIB OF S FK COW

4349 6 1 RDS LAND CO LLC 199 Irrigation 1/23/1978

4350 6 1 JOHN P ESTES ESTATE TRUST ET AL 20 Irrigation 5/24/1966 NORTH COW BAYOU 44

4351 6 1 MONT HAMM 160 Irrigation 5/2/1955 80

4352 6 1 GOELZER CATTLE COMPANY Recreation 1/25/1965 569

4353 6 1 DENNIS L BIRKES ET AL 40 Irrigation 6/21/1965 200

4354 6 1 JEAN W EPPERSON 50 Irrigation 6/21/1965

4355 6 1 CITY OF MARLIN 4000 Municipal 4/9/1948 NEW MARLIN RES 3135

4355 6 2 CITY OF MARLIN 2000 Municipal 11/27/1956

4355 6 3 CITY OF MARLIN Recreation 11/1/1976 MARLIN CITY LAKE 791

4355 6 4 CITY OF MARLIN 2000 Industrial 11/27/1956
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4355 6 5 CITY OF MARLIN Recreation 6/16/1986 BRUSHY CR RES 6560

4356 6 1 DAVID L ROBERTS ET UX 84 Irrigation 2/7/1967 512

4356 6 2 DAVID L ROBERTS ET UX Recreation 2/7/1967

4357 6 1 CAMP FIRE INC BLUEBONNET COUNCIL Recreation 2/11/1965 195

4358 6 1 JOHN C ISAACS ET AL 991 Irrigation 5/3/1982

4359 6 1 JOHN C ISAACS ET AL 991 Irrigation 10/22/1925

4360 6 1 CITY OF ROSEBUD 224 Municipal 11/28/1961 CITY LAKE 408

4361 6 1 ELIOT FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 184 Irrigation 12/31/1961

4362 6 1 LEE J FAZZINO ET UX 363 Irrigation 6/30/1959

4363 6 1 JOE REISTINO ESTATE 1068 Irrigation 9/19/1983

4363 6 2 JOE REISTINO ESTATE 432 Irrigation 12/31/1951

4364 6 1 CLIFF A SKILES JR 724 Irrigation 12/31/1958 6

4365 6 1 WESLEY E ANDERSON ET AL 976 Irrigation 12/31/1953

4366 6 1 ELLEN WIESE BRIEN ET AL 275 Irrigation 6/30/1957

4366 6 2 ELLEN WIESE BRIEN ET AL 125 Irrigation 10/31/1983

4367 6 1 CLIFFORD A SKILES ET UX 46.83 Irrigation 12/31/1959

4367 6 2 PLANTERS AND MERCHANTS STATE BANK 98.17 Irrigation 12/31/1959

4368 6 1 GLORIA ELY HOLDEN 76 Irrigation 8/31/1956

4369 6 1 GENE W BONORDEN 4 Irrigation 12/31/1965 4

4370 6 1 ONAH B PENN ET AL 297 Irrigation 12/31/1954 15

4371 6 1 SAM F DESTEFANO 410 Irrigation 7/31/1956

4371 6 2 SAM F DESTEFANO 290 Irrigation 2/7/1983

4372 6 1 FORBIN INVESTMENTS N V 700 Irrigation 3/9/1981 120

4373 6 1 DRAYTON MCLANE JR Recreation 2/24/1975 177

4373 6 2 DRAYTON MCLANE JR Recreation 2/24/1975 156

4374 6 1 LAKE WOODROW INC Recreation 6/26/1972 166

4375 6 1 FLOYD KEMPENSKI 2.3 Irrigation 12/31/1963

4375 6 2 JOHN D KEMPENSKI ET UX 1.7 Irrigation 12/31/1963 2 RES EQUALLING 20 AF 20

4376 6 1 NELSON FAMILY FARMING TRUST 74 Irrigation 8/31/1963

4377 6 1 GEORGE C GASSEN 20 Irrigation 12/31/1958 3 DAMS & RESERVOIRS 48

4378 6 1 ROBERT H BENBOW Recreation 6/27/1977 166

4767 6 1 JAMES IRA DUFF 60 Irrigation 12/31/1961

4987 6 1 CITY OF HUBBARD Recreation 12/15/1975

4988 6 1 ROSSON RANCHES INC Recreation 7/6/1970

4989 6 1 VELMA MASH ET AL 24 Irrigation 7/24/1972

4990 6 1 F J MCCAULEY 8 Irrigation 8/11/1964

4990 6 2 F J MCCAULEY Recreation 8/11/1964

4991 6 1 THE RUDMAN PARTNERSHIP ET AL 83 Irrigation 8/11/1964

4991 6 2 THE RUDMAN PARTNERSHIP ET AL Recreation 8/11/1964

4996 6 1 CITY OF COOLIDGE 160 Municipal 11/27/1956 RESERVOIRS 1, 2, & 3 538

4996 6 2 CITY OF COOLIDGE 2 Industrial 11/30/1981 RESERVOIRS 1, 2, & 3

4996 6 3 CITY OF COOLIDGE Recreation 11/30/1981 RESERVOIRS 1, 2, & 3

4999 6 1 CARL G LARAMORE 43 Irrigation 5/31/1961 96

4999 6 2 CARL G LARAMORE Recreation 5/31/1961

5000 1 1 5000 CITY OF MART 500 Municipal 9/3/1985 NEW LAKE MART 1640

5000 6 1 JOHN MICHAEL PERCIFIELD ET AL 8 Irrigation 6/30/1966 SEE 08-4999 FOR 96-AF RES

5000 1 2 5000 CITY OF MART Recreation 9/3/1985 NEW LAKE MART

5000 6 2 JOHN MICHAEL PERCIFIELD ET AL Recreation 6/30/1966 SEE 08-4999 FOR 96-AF RES

5001 6 1 CITY OF ALVARADO 500 Municipal 8/29/1961 LAKE ALVARADO 4781

5001 6 2 CITY OF ALVARADO 300 Industrial 8/29/1961

5002 6 1 DAN A PARKER ET UX 135 Irrigation 8/17/1970

5004 6 1 GEORGE W MARTI ET AL 30 Irrigation 5/31/1965 65

5005 6 1 BILLIE LOUISE YOUNG 21 Irrigation 7/31/1963

5006 6 1 ISLAND GROVE RANCH LTD 200 Irrigation 4/8/1975 239

5028 1 1 5028 O'GRADY SIX O RANCH & CATTLE CO LC Recreation 11/8/1985 895

5053 1 1 5053 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY Mining 4/3/1986 6 RES. RESERVOIR DP-1 1420

5053 1 2 5053 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY Recreation 4/3/1986 RESERVOIR DP-1

5053 1 3 5053 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY Other 4/3/1986 RESERVOIR DP-1

5053 1 4 5053 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY Domestic/Livestock 4/3/1986 RESERVOIR DP-1
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5073 1 1 5073 THOMAS RANDOLPH SIMPSON 60 Irrigation 7/8/1986

5076 1 1 5076 HAYNES CORPORATION 25 Irrigation 7/18/1986

5077 1 1 5077 BILL F FULTON ET UX 600 Irrigation 7/21/1986

5081 1 1 5081 BRAZOS COAL LIMITED Recreation 8/6/1986 RES 4, RES 11, RES 12 106

5085 1 1 5085 CITY OF ROBINSON 3290 Municipal 8/14/1986 1550

5085 1 2 5085 CITY OF ROBINSON 3172 Municipal 8/14/1986 2197

5085 1 3 5085 CITY OF ROBINSON 1805 Municipal 8/14/1986 1290

5085 1 4 5085 CITY OF ROBINSON 4833 Municipal 8/14/1986 3000

5088 1 1 5088 TC & E REALTY INC 37 Irrigation 8/19/1986

5089 1 1 5089 TC & E REALTY INC 60 Irrigation 8/19/1986

5094 1 1 5094 CITY OF WACO 20081 Municipal 9/12/1986 LAKE WACO ENLARGEMENT 87962

5094 1 2 5094 CITY OF WACO 688 Municipal 1/21/1988 LAKE WACO ENLARGEMENT

5094 1 3 5094 CITY OF WACO Recreation 9/12/1986 LAKE WACO ENLARGEMENT

5106 1 1 5106 WALNUT CREEK MINING COMPANY Mining 10/22/1986 95

5116 6 1 RED RIVER AUTHORITY Other 9/20/1976 TRUSCOTT BRINE RES 107000

5117 1 1 5117 WALNUT CREEK MINING COMPANY Other 12/31/1986 SPC 17 & SPC 3 126

5118 1 1 5118 KILLEEN SAVINGS & LOAN ASSN Recreation 1/12/1987 3

5119 6 1 INEZ H BOYD ET AL 20 Irrigation 9/8/1969

5132 1 1 5132 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY Industrial 5/13/1987 RESERVOIRS P-14, SP-7, SP-4, SP-8, DITCH CD-42157

5132 1 2 5132 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY Recreation 5/13/1987 RESERVOIRS P-14, SP-7, SP-4, SP-8, DITCH CD-4

5132 1 3 5132 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY Other 5/13/1987 RESERVOIRS P-14, SP-7, SP-4, SP-8, DITCH CD-4

5132 1 4 5132 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY Domestic/Livestock 5/13/1987 RESERVOIRS P-14, SP-7, SP-4, SP-8, DITCH CD-4

5148 1 1 5148 ALTURA POWER LP 458 Industrial 7/23/1987 178

5155 6 1 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY 230750 Municipal 4/6/1938 POSSUM KINGDOM LAKE 724739

5155 6 2 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Industrial 4/6/1938 POSSUM KINGDOM LAKE

5155 6 3 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Irrigation 4/6/1938 POSSUM KINGDOM LAKE

5155 6 4 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Mining 4/6/1938 POSSUM KINGDOM LAKE

5155 6 5 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Hydropower 4/6/1938 POSSUM KINGDOM LAKE

5155 6 6 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Recreation 4/6/1938 POSSUM KINGDOM LAKE

5156 6 1 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY 64712 Municipal 2/13/1964 LAKE GRANBURY 155000

5156 6 2 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Industrial 2/13/1964 LAKE GRANBURY

5156 6 3 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Irrigation 2/13/1964 LAKE GRANBURY

5156 6 4 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Mining 2/13/1964 LAKE GRANBURY

5156 6 5 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Recreation 2/13/1964 LAKE GRANBURY

5157 6 1 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY 18336 Municipal 8/30/1982 LAKE WHITNEY 50000

5157 6 2 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Industrial 8/30/1982 LAKE WHITNEY

5157 6 7 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Recreation 8/30/1982 LAKE WHITNEY

5158 6 1 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY 13896 Municipal 10/25/1976 LAKE AQUILLA 52400

5158 6 2 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Industrial 10/25/1976 LAKE AQUILLA

5158 6 3 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Mining 10/25/1976 LAKE AQUILLA

5158 6 4 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Recreation 10/25/1976 LAKE AQUILLA

5159 6 1 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY 19658 Municipal 12/16/1963 LAKE PROCTOR 59400

5159 6 2 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Industrial 12/16/1963 LAKE PROCTOR

5159 6 3 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Irrigation 12/16/1963 LAKE PROCTOR

5159 6 4 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Mining 12/16/1963 LAKE PROCTOR

5159 6 5 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Recreation 12/16/1963 LAKE PROCTOR

5160 1 1 5160 CAMP COOLEY LTD Domestic/Livestock 10/2/1987 ARTESIAN & WOLF LAKES DAMS 923.2

5160 6 1 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY 100257 Municipal 12/16/1963 LAKE BELTON 457600

5160 1 2 5160 CAMP COOLEY LTD 456 Irrigation 7/27/1999 ARTESIAN & WOLF LAKES DAMS

5160 6 2 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Industrial 12/16/1963 LAKE BELTON

5160 1 3 5160 CAMP COOLEY LTD 480 Storage 7/27/1999 ARTESIAN & WOLF LAKES DAMS 480

5160 6 3 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Irrigation 12/16/1963 LAKE BELTON

5160 6 4 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Mining 12/16/1963 LAKE BELTON

5160 6 5 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Recreation 12/16/1963 LAKE BELTON

5161 1 1 5161 WILLIAM D CARROLL ET UX 54 Irrigation 11/13/1987

5161 6 1 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY 67768 Municipal 12/16/1963 LAKE STILLHOUSE HOLLOW 235700

5161 6 2 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Industrial 12/16/1963 LAKE STILLHOUSE HOLLOW

5161 6 3 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Irrigation 12/16/1963 LAKE STILLHOUSE HOLLOW

5161 6 4 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Mining 12/16/1963 LAKE STILLHOUSE HOLLOW
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TABLE F-1.  Brazos River Basin Water Rights in the Brazos G Area
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Date
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Reservoir 
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5161 6 5 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Recreation 12/16/1963 LAKE STILLHOUSE HOLLOW

5162 1 1 5162 CITY OF ASPERMONT 8 Irrigation 11/12/1987 1196

5162 6 1 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY 13610 Municipal 2/12/1968 LAKE GEORGETOWN 37100

5162 6 2 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Industrial 2/12/1968 LAKE GEORGETOWN

5162 6 3 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Irrigation 2/12/1968 LAKE GEORGETOWN

5162 6 4 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Mining 2/12/1968 LAKE GEORGETOWN

5162 6 5 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Recreation 2/12/1968 LAKE GEORGETOWN

5163 6 1 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY 19840 Municipal 2/12/1968 LAKE GRANGER 65500

5163 6 2 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Industrial 2/12/1968 LAKE GRANGER

5163 6 3 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Irrigation 2/12/1968 LAKE GRANGER

5163 6 4 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Mining 2/12/1968 LAKE GRANGER

5163 6 5 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Recreation 2/12/1968 LAKE GRANGER

5164 6 1 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY 48000 Municipal 12/16/1963 LAKE SOMERVILLE 160110

5164 6 2 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Industrial 12/16/1963 LAKE SOMERVILLE

5164 6 3 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Irrigation 12/16/1963 LAKE SOMERVILLE

5164 6 4 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Mining 12/16/1963 LAKE SOMERVILLE

5164 6 5 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Recreation 12/16/1963 LAKE SOMERVILLE

5165 6 1 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY 65074 Municipal 5/6/1974 LAKE LIMESTONE 225400

5165 6 2 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Industrial 5/6/1974 LAKE LIMESTONE

5165 6 3 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Irrigation 5/6/1974 LAKE LIMESTONE

5165 6 4 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Mining 5/6/1974 LAKE LIMESTONE

5165 6 5 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Recreation 5/6/1974 LAKE LIMESTONE

5188 1 1 5188 CITY OF TAYLOR Recreation 7/20/1988 11.62

5226 1 1 5226 CITY OF TEMPLE Recreation 3/28/1989

5227 1 1 5227 FIVE WELLS RANCH COMPANY Domestic/Livestock 3/30/1989 295

5255 1 1 5255 GLORIA JEAN DUKES 75 Irrigation 8/28/1989

5268 6 1 CITY OF BRYAN 55708 Industrial 5/30/1972 15227

5268 6 2 CITY OF BRYAN Recreation 5/30/1972

5269 6 1 THE TRAVELERS INSURANCE CO 37.82 Irrigation 1/30/1978

5269 6 2 R O LAWRENCE III ET UX 716.73 Irrigation 1/30/1978

5269 6 3 WILLARD H ZUMWALT JR ET UX 180.45 Irrigation 1/30/1978

5270 6 1 LEISURE LAKE INC Recreation 6/1/1976

5271 6 1 TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY 1200 Irrigation 5/11/1954 64

5271 6 2 TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY 420 Industrial 9/21/1970

5272 6 1 ALCOA INC 14000 Industrial 12/12/1951 ALCOA LAKE 15650

5273 6 1 ROCKDALE COUNTRY CLUB 1 Irrigation 10/11/1977 2

5274 1 1 5274 J R GRIMSHAW ET UX 25 Irrigation 12/13/1989

5274 6 1 JOHN MEKOLIK & WIFE 18 Irrigation 9/23/1974

5275 6 1 LUDWIG M KIPP & WIFE 58 Irrigation 7/28/1969

5276 6 1 GEORGE W SPRANKLE 2.25 Irrigation 6/26/1972

5277 6 1 TOMMY BREDTHAUER ET AL 20 Irrigation 6/30/1959 RES 1, RES 2, RES 3 101

5278 6 1 K L NIXON Recreation 11/16/1950 135.2

5279 6 1 BIRCH CREEK FOREST PROPERTIES Recreation 12/2/1974 RES 1, RES 2, RES 3 15

5280 6 1 WALDO NIENSTEDT 20 Industrial 6/1/1981 4

5281 6 1 HARRY H BOWERS Recreation 3/3/1980 60

5282 1 1 5282 CITATION 1994 INVEST LTD PART 235 Mining 2/2/1990

5282 6 1 RUSSELL F WIGGINS Recreation 11/9/1981 EAST-WEST LAKE & LAKE NO 3 675

5283 6 1 BEAVER CREEK DEVELOPERS Recreation 2/3/1975 113

5284 6 1 SEALY & ROBERT HUTCHINGS 30 Irrigation 1/9/1967 EXEMPT LAKE

5285 6 1 WILLIAM J TERRELL ET AL 752 Irrigation 12/20/1982

5286 6 1 JOYCE ANN FREDE 463.973 Irrigation 12/31/1956

5286 6 2 JOYCE ANN FREDE 403.455 Irrigation 12/31/1956

5286 6 3 WILLIE BALDOBINO ET UX 53.527 Irrigation 12/31/1956

5286 6 4 WILLIE BALDOBINO ET UX 46.545 Irrigation 12/31/1956

5287 6 1 BISTONE MUNICIPAL WSD 2887 Municipal 4/15/1957 LAKE MEXIA 9600

5287 6 2 BISTONE MUNICIPAL WSD 65 Industrial 4/15/1957

5288 6 1 TEXAS PARKS & WILDLIFE DEPT 6 Irrigation 1/18/1939 FORT PARKER LAKE 3100

5288 6 2 TEXAS PARKS & WILDLIFE DEPT Recreation 1/18/1939 FORT PARKER LAKE

5289 6 1 CITY OF GROESBECK 2500 Municipal 6/13/1921 150
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5290 1 1 5290 TEXAS DEPT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE 250 Irrigation 4/3/1990 30

5290 6 1 ERNI LUNA ET AL 8 Irrigation 12/4/1972

5290 1 2 5290 TEXAS DEPT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE 598 Irrigation 4/3/1990 277

5294 6 1 D G BROWN Recreation 12/31/1954 BROWNS LAKE 186.8

5295 1 1 5295 JAY D & DEBORAH MILLS 200 Irrigation 5/11/1990 RESERVOIR 1 175

5295 6 1 J G KENNEDY Recreation 3/29/1976 KENNEDY LAKE 285

5297 6 1 CAMP COOLEY LTD Recreation 4/3/1972 ANTELOPE LAKE 420

5298 6 1 TXU ELECTRIC CO 1378000 Industrial 7/1/1974 TWIN OAK RESERVOIR 30319

5300 6 1 DAVID PATE ET UX Recreation 4/11/1955 KURY LAKE 290

5301 6 1 CAMP CREEK WATER CO Recreation 6/14/1948 CAMP CREEK LAKE 8400

5305 6 1 JOHN E SMITH Recreation 1/17/1977 OAKLAND LAKE 272

5306 6 1 SELECTED LANDS LTD NO 18 Recreation 4/28/1975 K RANCH LAKE 216

5307 6 1 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY 6000 Industrial 12/15/1980 NAVASOTA RIVER INTAKE 17

5308 6 1 BRIARCREST COUNTRY CLUB INC 12 Irrigation 9/27/1976 12

5308 6 2 BRIARCREST COUNTRY CLUB INC Recreation 9/27/1976

5309 6 1 CITY OF BRYAN Recreation 1/6/1975 COUNTRY CLUB LAKE 73

5310 6 1 CARTER LAKE HOME OWNERS CORP Recreation 1/6/1969 CARTER LAKE 481

5311 6 1 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY 9740 Industrial 2/22/1977 GIBBONS CREEK RES 32084

5312 6 1 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY 200 Mining 5/24/1982 LAKE CARLOS 91.9

5312 6 2 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY Industrial 5/24/1982 LAKE CARLOS

5312 6 3 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY Recreation 5/24/1982 LAKE CARLOS

5312 6 4 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY Other 5/24/1982 LAKE CARLOS

5312 6 5 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY Domestic/Livestock 5/24/1982 LAKE CARLOS

5313 6 1 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY Recreation 8/9/1971 WALTRIP LAKE 519

5314 6 1 WOODLAKE PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION Recreation 10/21/1974 FRIERSON LAKE 230

5315 6 1 NAVASOTA FISHING CLUB INC Recreation 2/14/1972

5316 6 1 CHAPPELL HILLS INC Recreation 4/7/1980 RES 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 56

5326 1 1 5326 WALNUT CREEK MINING COMPANY Industrial 10/24/1990 STRUCTURES SPC-4 & SPC-18 49.8

5329 1 1 5329 PEBBLE CREEK COUNTRY CLUB INC 325 Irrigation 11/16/1990 16

5329 1 2 5329 PEBBLE CREEK COUNTRY CLUB INC Recreation 11/16/1990 16

5330 1 1 5330 CITY OF TEMPLE 187 Irrigation 11/19/1990 LAKE JIM THORNTON & MARVIN FENN FISHING POND210.5

5330 1 2 5330 CITY OF TEMPLE Recreation 11/19/1990

5345 1 1 5345 TAC REALTY INC Recreation 2/8/1991 14.3

5346 1 1 5346 SPECIAL CAMPS FOR SPECIAL KIDS Recreation 3/8/1991 90

5349 1 1 5349 BRAZOS FARM LTD 780 Irrigation 2/28/1991

5354 1 1 5354 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY 200 Industrial 4/1/1991 SP-13 & SP-20 191.4

5357 1 1 5357 COLLEGE STATION, CITY OF Recreation 4/11/1991 WOLF PEN CR 13.35

5367 6 1 CAMP COOLEY LTD Recreation 2/25/1974 1298

5385 1 1 5385 NANTUCKET LTD Recreation 9/19/1991

5416 1 1 5416 JAMES DONALD CHESTER 10 Irrigation 4/15/1992 13

5419 6 1 DELBERT L GERSCH 11 Irrigation 7/31/1965

5422 1 1 5422 ARKEMA INC 119 Other 6/10/1992

5430 6 1 DORMAN SELL FARM INC 20 Irrigation 6/28/1971 1 RESERVOIR 275

5431 6 1 KERMIT BLUME 15 Irrigation 7/31/1958 1 RESERVOIR 159

5435 1 1 5435 PLAINS PETROLEUM OPERATING CO 235 Mining 11/5/1992

5447 1 1 5447 PALO PINTO MWD 1 1153 Recreation 2/3/1993 1153

5458 1 1 5458 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY 100 Industrial 4/5/1993 POND SP-50 253

5470 6 1 CLIFFORD A SKILES JR ET UX 514 Irrigation 11/22/1917

5473 1 1 5473 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY 10 Industrial 11/19/1993 POND SP-64 5.7

5482 1 1 5482 WALNUT CREEK MINING COMPANY Other 6/29/1994 POND SPC-22 7.6

5533 1 1 5533 DEL WEBB TEXAS LP 26.1 Irrigation 7/11/1995 RES 1, RES 2, RES 3 45.4

5540 1 1 5540 ALCOA INC Domestic/Livestock 10/9/1995 NORTH END LAKE 356.1

5540 1 2 5540 ALCOA INC Other 10/9/1995 E-AREA END LAKE 7173.3

5551 1 1 5551 CITY OF CLIFTON 2004 Municipal 4/3/1996 2000

5566 1 1 5566 STEWART & MARY THOMPSON &TRUST 250 Irrigation 1/15/1997 7

5570 1 1 5570 DAVID MOODY TRUSTEE ET AL 365 Irrigation 1/17/1997

5594 1 1 5594 BRADLEY B WARE 130 Irrigation 7/1/1997

5603 1 1 5603 WILLIAM GAVRANOVIC JR 3500 Irrigation 10/10/1997

5603 1 2 5603 WILLIAM GAVRANOVIC JR 850 Irrigation 10/10/1997
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5616 1 1 5616 PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH COUNCIL TX Recreation 9/30/1998 730.3

5619 1 1 5619 CITY OF STEPHENVILLE Recreation 11/30/1998 2

5619 1 2 5619 CITY OF STEPHENVILLE Recreation 11/30/1998 2

5628 1 1 5628 BLUEGREEN SOUTHWEST Recreation 5/5/1999 RES NO 2, NORTH SITE RESERVOIR 1773

5628 1 2 5628 BLUEGREEN SOUTHWEST Recreation 5/5/1999 RES NO 1, SOUTH SITE RESERVOIR 538

5658 1 1 5658 UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS Other 10/18/1999 MALLOW POND 10

5658 1 2 5658 UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS Other 10/18/1999 CEDAR ELM POND 30

5658 1 3 5658 UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS Other 10/18/1999 D'S POND 40

5658 1 4 5658 UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS Other 10/18/1999 FLIPPAN POND 30

5658 1 5 5658 UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS Other 10/18/1999 KITE POND 38

5658 1 6 5658 UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS Other 10/18/1999 ZGABAY POND 60

5658 1 7 5658 UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 1000 Other 10/18/1999 FLAG POND 900

5667 1 1 5667 NNP-TERAVISTA LP Recreation 12/13/1999 12 ON-CHANNEL RESERVOIRS 90.64

5677 1 2 5677 LOWER COLORADO RIVER AUTHORITY Municipal 2/2/2000

5680 1 1 5680 RONNIE P STEPHENS ET UX Irrigation 3/3/2000 3.3

5689 1 1 5689 LEE J FAZZINO ET UX 492 Irrigation 6/23/2000

5690 1 1 5690 LEE J FAZZINO ET UX 414 Irrigation 6/23/2000

5691 1 1 5691 LEE J FAZZINO ET UX 200 Irrigation 6/23/2000

5692 1 1 5692 ZEBRA INVESTMENTS INC 67 Mining 7/19/2000

5715 1 1 5715 LOWER COLORADO RIVER AUTHORITY 882 Municipal 10/30/2000 LOMETA RESERVOIR

5715 1 2 5715 LOWER COLORADO RIVER AUTHORITY Storage 10/30/2000 LOMETA RESERVOIR 554.6

5729 1 1 5729 MICHAEL HORTON ET UX 60 Irrigation 2/7/2001

5729 1 2 5729 MICHAEL HORTON ET UX Domestic/Livestock 2/7/2001 48

5730 1 1 5730 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY 25000 Municipal 3/7/1938 LAKES TRAVIS & BUCHANAN

5730 1 2 5730 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Industrial 3/7/1938 LAKES TRAVIS & BUCHANAN

5730 1 3 5730 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY Irrigation 3/7/1938 LAKES TRAVIS & BUCHANAN

5738 1 1 5738 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY ET AL Recreation 2/5/2001 POND B1P-5 207.95

5741 1 1 5741 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY Recreation 5/24/2001 POND A1P-1 631.2

5741 1 2 5741 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY Recreation 5/24/2001 POND B1P-6 571.3

5744 1 1 5744 SOMERVELL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 5000 Municipal 6/27/2001 PALUXY RIVER RESERVOIR 35.2

5744 1 2 5744 SOMERVELL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT Industrial 6/27/2001 PALUXY RIVER RESERVOIR

5744 1 3 5744 SOMERVELL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT Irrigation 6/27/2001 PALUXY RIVER RESERVOIR

5744 1 4 5744 SOMERVELL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT Recreation 6/27/2001 PALUXY RIVER RESERVOIR

5744 1 5 5744 SOMERVELL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT Municipal 6/27/2001 WHEELER BRANCH RESERVOIR 4118

5744 1 6 5744 SOMERVELL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT Industrial 6/27/2001 WHEELER BRANCH RESERVOIR

5744 1 7 5744 SOMERVELL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT Irrigation 6/27/2001 WHEELER BRANCH RESERVOIR

5744 1 8 5744 SOMERVELL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT Recreation 6/27/2001 WHEELER BRANCH RESERVOIR

5748 1 1 5748 CITY OF NAVASOTA 430 Irrigation 2/28/2003 0.2521

5752 1 1 5752 WILLIAM GAVRANOVIC ET UX 1200 Irrigation 10/18/2001

5752 1 2 5752 WILLIAM GAVRANOVIC ET UX Irrigation 10/18/2001

5752 1 3 5752 WILLIAM GAVRANOVIC ET UX Irrigation 10/18/2001

5752 1 4 5752 WILLIAM GAVRANOVIC ET UX Irrigation 10/18/2001 OFF-CHANNEL RES 367.26

5752 1 5 5752 WILLIAM GAVRANOVIC ET UX 1260 Irrigation 10/18/2001

5753 1 1 5753 BAR W RANCH 100 Irrigation 10/15/2001 83.5

5755 1 1 5755 RIVER PLACE PROPERTY OWNERS ASSN INC Recreation 12/4/2001 132.65

5770 1 1 5770 TXU MINING COMPANY LP 685 Mining 4/3/2002

5770 1 2 5770 TXU MINING COMPANY LP Mining 4/3/2002

5770 1 3 5770 TXU MINING COMPANY LP Mining 4/3/2002

5770 1 4 5770 TXU MINING COMPANY LP Mining 4/3/2002

5771 1 1 5771 BUHARI INC 2 Irrigation 4/12/2002 20.8

5771 1 2 5771 BURL G HARRIS 18 Irrigation 4/12/2002

5788 1 1 5788 SMILING MALLARD DEVELOPMENT LTD Recreation 9/30/2002 LAKE ARAPAHO 436

5791 1 1 5791 EDWARD D JOHNSON ET UX 40 Irrigation 11/14/2002 RES 1 AND RES 2 89.3

5802 1 1 5802 CITY OF ALBANY 50 Irrigation 4/10/2003 5

5802 1 2 5802 CITY OF ALBANY Recreation 4/10/2003

5803 1 1 5803 ALCOA INC 650 Industrial 7/24/2003 POND 026 936

5803 1 2 5803 ALCOA INC Irrigation 7/24/2003 C AREA RESERVOIR 13492

5803 1 3 5803 ALCOA INC Mining 7/24/2003

5803 1 4 5803 ALCOA INC Domestic/Livestock 7/24/2003
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5816 1 1 5816 ALCOA INC 650 Industrial 10/23/2003 RESERVOIR F 506

5816 1 2 5816 ALCOA INC Irrigation 10/23/2003 RESERVOIR FG-1 462

5816 1 3 5816 ALCOA INC Mining 10/23/2003 RESERVOIR FG-2 1669

5816 1 4 5816 ALCOA INC Domestic/Livestock 10/23/2003 RESERVOIR G 1743

5840 1 1 5840 CITY OF WACO Irrigation 07/13/2004

5851 1 1 5851 BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY 434703 Irrigation 10/15/2004

5858 1 1 5858 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY Recreation 10/21/2004 26 ON-CHANNEL RESERVOIRS 3515.4

5858 1 1 5858 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY Irrigation 10/21/2004 3515.4

5858 1 2 5858 TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY Other 10/21/2004 26 ON-CHANNEL RESERVOIRS

5882 1 1 5882 KIMBERLIN PK TRST/CHARLOTTE J PARKS TRST Recreation 4/18/2005 1282

5882 1 2 5882 KIMBERLIN PK TRST/CHARLOTTE J PARKS TRST Other 4/18/2005

5882 1 3 5882 KIMBERLIN PK TRST/CHARLOTTE J PARKS TRST Domestic/Livestock 4/18/2005
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"A. B. COPELAND, JR." C2201_1 197 0 0 Erath Irrigation

JACK BERRY C2205_1 150 0 0 Erath Irrigation

H. W. NORTHCUTT C2206_1 60 0 0 Erath Irrigation

"ELVIS RAY STONE SR, ET AL" C2207_1 23 0 0 Erath Irrigation

B R FANNING C2208_1 40 0 0 Erath Irrigation

JOHN MOCEK ET UX C2208_2 20 0 0 McLennan Irrigation

H. B. LANE C2209_1 3 0 0 Erath Irrigation

RAYMOND L. JARRATT C2210_1 92 0 0 Erath Irrigation

J. T. HICKS C2211_1 85 0 0 Erath Irrigation

GREAT SOUTHERN RANCH INC C2215_1 54 0 0 Erath Irrigation

CRAIG W. RAY C2216_1 54 0 0 Erath Irrigation

"JAMES F JOHNSON, ET UX" C2219_1 13 0 0 Erath Irrigation

HAROLD PACK C2220_1 12 0 0 Erath Irrigation

KENNETH & BETTY YVON LESLEY C2221_1 18 0 0 Erath Irrigation

HARM & ZWAANTINA TE VELDE TRST C2222_1 110 0 0 Erath Irrigation

TY MURRAY C2225_1 34 0 0 Erath Irrigation

T T FAIR ET UX C2226_1 61 0 0 Erath Irrigation

CHARLIE S EVERETT & WIFE C2227_1 60 0 0 Erath Irrigation

SWAN E RICHARDSON JR C2228_1 60 14 12 Erath Irrigation

J B MCCONNELL C2229_1 44 0 0 Erath Irrigation

TY MURRAY C2230_1 76 0 0 Erath Irrigation

ESTATE OF C C WINTERS C2231_1 42 0 0 Erath Irrigation

CHARLES A & ROBERT S ELLIOTT C2232_1 16 6 6 Erath Irrigation

J W OGLE ET AL C2233_1 18 0 0 Erath Irrigation

BRUCE E TODD C2234_1 125 0 0 Erath Irrigation

7 M RANCH TRUST C2235_1 8 0 0 Erath Irrigation

BRUCE E TODD C2236_1 24 0 0 Erath Irrigation

MAX L GORDON & ELOISE GORDON C2237_1 90 0 0 Erath Irrigation

JON DAVID MAYFIELD TRUST C2238_1 130 1 1 Erath Irrigation

A. H. LINNE C2239_1 32 0 0 Erath Irrigation

A DWAIN MAYFIELD ET AL C2240_1 137 0 0 Erath Irrigation

"WAYNE PITTMAN, ET AL" C2241_1 33 0 0 Erath Irrigation

MRS W K RICHARDSON C2242_1 40 0 0 Erath Irrigation

BEN E. ROBBINS C2243_1 90 9 9 Erath Irrigation

DONALD MCLEAN C2244_1 27 0 0 Erath Irrigation

DORIS S HEIZER C2245_1 20 0 0 Erath Irrigation

DON MITCHELL ET AL C2246_1 152 0 0 Erath Irrigation

BAR-TO-LO CORPORATION C2247_1 35 0 0 Erath Irrigation

ALWINA LUINE HEIZER HANCOCK C2248_1 62 0 0 Erath Irrigation

THOMAS H. & DOLORES C. BENSON C2249_1 19 0 0 Erath Irrigation

OTEY SHADDEN C2250_1 4 0 0 Erath Irrigation

WANDA TRIMBLE C2251_1 28 0 0 Erath Irrigation

J B PUTTY TRUSTEE C2252_1 30 0 0 Erath Irrigation

W E PUTTY C2254_1 65 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

WAYNE V DUNCAN ET UX C2255_1 47.7 0 0 Erath Irrigation

ROBERT L BOYKIN ET AL C2255_2 26.8 0 0 Erath Irrigation

GARY W DUNCAN ET AL C2255_3 84.5 0 0 Erath Irrigation

RANDOLPH M ROTEN C2258_1 32 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

F MELVIN JOHNSON C2259_1 112 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

F. MELVIN & HELENE JOHNSON C2260_1 56 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

CECIL PARKS C2261_1 8 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

VERNON CLARK BEAIRD C2262_1 30 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

WILLIAM VAN ZANDT SLOAN & WIFE C2263_1 65 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

WILLIAM VAN ZANDT SLOAN & WIFE C2264_1 45 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

DEREL FILLINGIM C2265_1 268 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

KARL T BUTZ JR C2266_1 18 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

RONNIE W PARTAIN C2267_1 0.3 0 0 Erath Irrigation

MARGO JOY PARTAIN BATTERSHELL C2267_2 0.7 0 0 Erath Irrigation

"BARRY L. POLK, ET UX" C2268_1 11 0 0 Erath Irrigation

MICHAEL J LOTT ET UX C2269_1 4 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

J. N. BURNS C2270_1 24 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

ALBERT N PIKE & EUGENIA PIKE GOODMAN C2271_1 15 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

DAVID H. MONNICH C2272_1 42 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

W.F.LONG C2273_1 98 0 0 Somervell Irrigation

W.F.LONG C2273_2 6.38 0 0 Somervell Irrigation

LOUIS A BEECHERL JR C2276_1 81 81 81 Bosque Irrigation

LOUIS A BEECHERL JR C2276_4 155 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

LOUIS A BEECHERL JR C2276_5 100.24 0 2 Bosque Irrigation
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LOUIS A BEECHERL JR C2276_6 1.09 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

LOUIS A BEECHERL JR C2276_8 90 2 2 Bosque Irrigation

"THOMAS G PETERS, ET UX" C2277_1 10 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

WILLIAM E. GIPSON C2278_1 114 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

LOUISE P L HAMPE ET AL C2279_1 9 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

JOHN DAVID BELL ET UX C2280_1 69 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

RAY J MILLER C2281_1 7 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

LESTER M ALBERTHAL JR C2282_1 253 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

MARGARET D WHITE C2283_1 8 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

L C AND ISABELLE C HOWARD C2284_1 25 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

LEONARD C RADDE C2285_1 35 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

BILLY G AND IRIS S HODGES C2287_1 7 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

SHANNON LAIRD HODGES ET AL C2288_1 3.5 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

J. L. JENSON C2290_1 16.1 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

JAMES CROSLEY ET UX C2290_2 28.9 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

CITY OF CLIFTON C2291_1 7 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

CLIFTON C2291_2 600 0 0 Bosque Municipal

W. O. GLOFF C2292_1 261 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

ESTHER K WIEDERAENDERS C2293_1 7 7 7 Bosque Irrigation

"R.D.,J.L.,&M.L. LUNDBERG" C2294_1 80 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

REGINALD & NALLIE LINDBERG C2295_1 49 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

CHARLES E. STEVENS C2298_1 104 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

D. I. BULLION C2299_1 22 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

WILLIAM J. HIX ET AL C2300_1 100 0 0 Bosque Irrigation

ABIGAIL HALBERT KAMM C2301_1 70 0 0 McLennan Irrigation

STEVEN K CAPERTON ET UX C2302_1 122 0 0 McLennan Irrigation

"WALTER WARREN FAIR, ET UX" C2303_1 30 0 0 McLennan Irrigation

HUGH WHITFIELD DAVIS C2304_1 3.1 0 0 McLennan Irrigation

WALTER WARREN FAIR ET UX C2304_2 43.9 0 0 McLennan Irrigation

BERTRAND A TALBERT C2305_1 40 0 0 McLennan Irrigation

HARRY A. & ATHALIA P. BRITTON C2306_1 5 5 5 McLennan Irrigation

SAMUEL N. & TESSIE B. CARROLL C2307_1 23 0 0 McLennan Irrigation

IRA H WESTERFIELD C2308_1 10 0 0 McLennan Irrigation

JERRY AND JOY CLEMMONS C2309_1 10 0 0 McLennan Irrigation

JIM HERING C2310_1 16 0 0 McLennan Irrigation

ROBERT HALL C2312_1 162 0 0 McLennan Irrigation

IRA H. WESTERFIELD C2313_1 14 0 0 McLennan Irrigation

WACO C2315_1 39100 36,745 35,470 McLennan Municipal

WACO C2315_2 19100 19,100 19,100 McLennan Municipal

CITY OF WACO C2315_3 900 900 900 McLennan Irrigation

C. L. SLIGH FARMS C2316_1 193 22 22 McLennan Municipal

CHARLOTTE B JOHNSON ET AL C2317_1 248 182 124 McLennan Irrigation

FRANK W SIPAN ET AL C2318_1 35 2 1 McLennan Irrigation

RUDOLPH CARL DROSCHE JR C2813_1 153 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

ESTATE OF WAYNE ADAMS; GRACE 

OLENA ADAMS C2814_1 83 6 6 ComancheIrrigation

ESTATE OF WAYNE ADAMS; GRACE 

OLENA ADAMS C2814_2 170 19 18 ComancheIrrigation

NANCY PAGE ALLEN ET VIR C2815_1 69 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

E W CANTRELL ET UX C2816_1 36 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

P D GUNTER C2818_1 18 3 3 ComancheIrrigation

J B GUNTER C2819_1 32 6 5 ComancheIrrigation

WILLIAM R & CAROLINE MILLER C2820_1 46 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

ERICH & META SEIDER C2821_1 29 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

JUANITA MARTHA ANDERS C2822_1 106 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

J E TATUM C2823_1 22 1 1 ComancheIrrigation

MAX DERDEN & CHARLES S THOMAS ET UX C2824_1 90 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

MONTE CARMICHAEL ET AL C2825_1 80 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

BURK DENMAN C2826_1 46 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

J A DENMAN C2827_1 6 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

J A DENMAN C2828_1 24 1 1 ComancheIrrigation

MARTIN L GEYE ET AL C2829_1 56 3 3 ComancheIrrigation

RICKIE STEPHENS C2830_1 87 4 4 ComancheIrrigation

DON GROMATZKY C2830_2 30 2 2 Hamilton Irrigation

GARY CROW C2831_1 57 3 3 ComancheIrrigation

ANN WEAVER ADAIR C2832_1 47 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

CHARLIE BRANDT SHOCKLEY C2833_1 24 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

WILLIE EYVONNE MANNING RAY C2834_1 43 2 2 ComancheIrrigation
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HARTENSE NORTH C2835_1 294 15 15 Hamilton Irrigation

NELSON SHAVE C2836_1 87 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

WADE N CARAWAY C2837_1 136.4 7 7 Hamilton Irrigation

WADE N CARAWAY C2837_2 47 2 2 Hamilton Irrigation

ED A ROSS ET AL C2838_1 37 2 2 Hamilton Irrigation

ED A ROSS ET AL C2839_1 40 2 2 Hamilton Irrigation

WALTER E & JOYCE SWINDLE C2841_1 26.7 0 0 Erath Irrigation

BILLY JACK & PATSY TYUS C2842_1 4.3 0 0 Erath Irrigation

DEBORAH VINES C2843_1 29 0 0 Erath Irrigation

BOBBY JOHN FOSTER C2844_1 29 0 0 Erath Irrigation

BOBBY JOHN FOSTER C2845_1 27.5 0 0 Erath Irrigation

GUY G HALL C2846_1 27.5 0 0 Erath Irrigation

GUY G HALL C2846_2 10.5 0 0 Erath Irrigation

G G HALL C2847_1 13 0 0 Erath Irrigation

M D STEPHEN C2848_1 31.5 0 0 Erath Irrigation

J & J DAIRY &  BYRON JONES ET AL C2849_1 31.5 0 0 Erath Irrigation

J A HULSEY C2850_1 29 0 0 Erath Irrigation

J A HULSEY C2850_2 10.81 0 0 Erath Irrigation

J W BARBEE C2851_1 72 22 22 ComancheIrrigation

J W BARBEE C2851_2 87 4 4 ComancheIrrigation

DEAN H BOTTLINGER ET UX C2852_1 149 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

GAYLON D & CLARA JONES C2853_1 52 3 3 ComancheIrrigation

ERNEST L NEWSOM C2854_1 44 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

LARRY WAYNE ADAMS C2855_1 91 16 14 Hamilton Irrigation

JACK D GRAHAM C2856_1 1 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

J L ROBERSON JR ET AL C2857_1 153 8 8 Hamilton Irrigation

J L ROBERSON JR ET AL C2858_1 18 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

LARRY A DUNN ET UX C2859_1 98 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

EARL& ORENA KAVANAUGH & MAURINE K 

WATTS C2860_1 15 3 3 Hamilton Irrigation

ACY L WATSON C2861_1 1 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

TOM J THOMPSON C2862_1 15 1 1 Hamilton Irrigation

RIVERSIDE ACQUISITIONS LLC C2863_1 43 2 2 Hamilton Irrigation

K A SPARKS ET AL C2864_1 185 39 31 Hamilton Irrigation

RIVERSIDE ACQUISITIONS LLC C2865_1 169 36 28 Hamilton Irrigation

RIVERSIDE ACQUISITIONS LLC C2866_1 82 17 14 Hamilton Irrigation

GERALDINE D WARREN ET AL C2867_1 4 4 4 Hamilton Irrigation

ARVORD M ABERNETHY C2868_1 50 41 37 Hamilton Irrigation

BETTY JEAN HARRIS TOOLEY C2869_1 105 5 5 Hamilton Irrigation

HAMILTON C2870_1 614 16 16 Hamilton Municipal

"SETH THOMAS MOORE, SR., ET AL" C2871_1 72 4 4 Hamilton Irrigation

SETH MOORE C2872_1 2.5 0 0 Hamilton Manufacturing

R F MANNING C2873_1 20 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

HARRIET MEAD HAVENS C2874_1 85 49 49 Hamilton Irrigation

LEONARD T WARLICK ET UX C2875_1 54 20 20 Hamilton Irrigation

CHARLES CRAIG JR C2876_1 15 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

THOMAS E MURDOCK ESTATE C2877_1 150 8 8 Hamilton Irrigation

O C & WILLIE NADINE MARSHALL C2878_1 37 1 1 Hamilton Irrigation

O C & WILLIE NADINE MARSHALL C2878_2 14.88 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

PAUL F MCCLINTON C2879_1 46 10 10 Hamilton Irrigation

PAUL F MCCLINTON C2879_2 93 5 5 Hamilton Irrigation

BILLY R FISHER ET UX C2880_1 19 3 3 Hamilton Irrigation

MOODY E COURTNEY C2881_1 124 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

JOHN C COURTNEY ET UX C2882_1 196 34 30 Hamilton Irrigation

DAVID C COURTNEY C2883_1 5 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

JOHN C COURTNEY ET UX C2884_1 200 10 10 Hamilton Irrigation

MOODY E COURTNEY C2885_1 71 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

W J ALEXANDER C2886_1 10 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

JOE TRUETT LIGHTSEY ET AL C2887_1 30 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

GEORGE T REYNOLDS III ET UX C2888_1 2 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

DON THOMAS ROGERS C2890_1 8 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

W F MORELAND BY PASS TRUST C2891_1 57 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

W N & MARY JANE WHISENHUNT C2892_1 32 2 2 Coryell Irrigation

SEABORN L ASHBY C2893_1 10 2 3 Coryell Irrigation

SAN PABLO CORPORATION C2894_1 2 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

WILLIAM TRAVIS LAXSON C2895_1 29 1 1 Coryell Irrigation

WILLIAM TRAVIS LAXSON C2895_2 11.35 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

MARGARET CALLAWAY C2896_1 124 0 0 Coryell Irrigation
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R H MELTON C2897_1 8 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

DONALD J MACKIE ET UX& GLENNIS G EGGER C2898_1 23 5 4 Coryell Irrigation

CHARLES C POWELL C2900_1 14 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

JACK & MINNIE MORSE C2901_1 100 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

QUENTIN G MCCORKLE ET UX C2902_1 18 1 1 Coryell Irrigation

GLENROOK FARMS C2903_1 530 530 530 Coryell Irrigation

STERLIN J BARNARD C2904_1 40 8 7 Coryell Irrigation

DAN G DAVIDSON ESTATE C2905_1 14 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

THELMA R CARTER C2906_1 36 8 6 Coryell Irrigation

LEO LUEDTKE ET UX C2907_1 237 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

DENNIS CHARLES LUEDTKE ET AL C2907_2 150 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

DAN G DAVIDSON C2908_1 22 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

RUDOLF DROSCHE C2909_1 26 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

CARL DROSCHE C2910_1 77 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

GLENN DIPPEL ET AL& JOHN SHAUD ET UX C2911_1 74 4 4 Coryell Irrigation

PAT & MABEL RUTH GRIMES C2914_1 18 4 3 Coryell Irrigation

ROBERT L MOORE C2915_1 38 0 0 Bell Irrigation

W J & ANITA FAYE HOPPER C2921_1 28 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

LEE R HOPPER C2922_1 9 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

HENRY MARWITZ ET AL C2923_1 12.5 5 5 Hamilton Irrigation

BILLY H ROBERTS ET UX C2923_2 32.5 8 8 Hamilton Irrigation

JERRY W & BONNIE JEAN HOPPER C2924_1 59 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

WILLIAM JACKSON WISDOM C2926_1 13 2 2 Hamilton Irrigation

ELVIN L GENTRY ET UX C2927_1 9 1 1 Hamilton Irrigation

GARY L LUNDBERG ET UX C2928_1 13 2 2 Hamilton Irrigation

REGINALD & NONA FA WIEDEBUSCH C2929_1 4 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

CYRUS B CATHEY ESTATE C2930_1 31 3 3 Hamilton Irrigation

RONNAL S BEASLEY ET UX C2931_1 52 0 0 Hamilton Irrigation

JAMES BILLINGSLEY C2932_1 6 1 1 Hamilton Irrigation

MARSHALL JOE HANNA C2933_1 46 4 4 Coryell Irrigation

ROBERT M SCOTT ET AL C2934_1 66 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

JEAN ARMOR WHALEY C2935_1 38 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

JEAN ARMOR WHALEY C2935_2 15.09 0 0 Coryell Irrigation

FORT HOOD C2936_1 10000 10,000 10,000 Bell Municipal

FORT HOOD C2936_2 2000 2,000 2,000 Bell Municipal

VERNON & BETTY ANN BARGE C2937_1 59 3 3 Bell Irrigation

TEMPLE C2938_1 15804 10,503 9,394 Bell Municipal

"EVELYN FRANCES BYLER, ET AL" C2940_1 63 1 1 Bell Municipal

SHALLOW FORD CONSTRUCTION CO C2941_1 36 1 1 Bell Irrigation

PYLE BROTHERS INC&VAUGHN T BAIRD C2942_1 200 200 200 Bell Irrigation

CITY OF KILLEEN & Killeen Willows, Inc. C2943_1 20 6 6 Bell Irrigation

FRANKLIN LIMESTONE COMPANY C2944_1 138 1 1 Bell Irrigation

GLENN BAIRD C2945_1 36 1 1 Bell Mining

J BARRY SIEBENLIST ET UX C2946_1 24 0 0 Bell Irrigation

PETER GROTHAUS ET UX C2947_1 11 2 2 Bell Irrigation

"CHESTER E. DICKSON, ET UX" C2948_1 278 29 29 Bell Irrigation

"CHESTER E. DICKSON, ET UX" C2949_1 37 4 4 Bell Irrigation

DAVID R KRAUSS ET UX C2950_1 25 3 3 Bell Irrigation

ALFRED F NAGEL ET UX C2951_1 35 4 4 Bell Irrigation

CLOUD CONSTRUCTION CO INC C2952_1 16 11 11 Bell Irrigation

ROGER W HINDS ET UX C2953_1 89 1 0 Bell Irrigation

CHARLES N VERHEYDEN ET UX C2953_2 75.3 1 0 Bell Irrigation

DENNIS J LYNCH ET UX C2953_3 69.7 1 0 Bell Irrigation

HOMER MCCASLAND C2954_1 285 0 0 Bell Irrigation

FOSSIL CREEK REALTY INC C2958_1 2.63 0 0 Lampasas Irrigation

SAMUEL G TOUB C2958_2 7.25 0 0 Lampasas Irrigation

W G BETTIS ET AL C2958_3 0.12 0 0 Lampasas Irrigation

JOHN R & LYNN COATS C2959_1 23 4 4 Lampasas Irrigation

ALBERT S & WINIFRED L BAKER C2960_1 46 0 0 Lampasas Irrigation

M K & RUTH NEAL PATTESON C2961_1 54 8 7 Lampasas Irrigation

"LEONARD J TROVERO, SR" C2962_1 28 21 21 Lampasas Irrigation

FRANCES VIRGINIA NUCKLES ET AL C2963_1 48 40 40 Lampasas Irrigation

EARL BROOKS C2964_1 1 0 0 Lampasas Irrigation

JIMMIE E BOULTINGHOUSE ET AL C2965_1 34.3 3 3 Lampasas Irrigation

ROY LEE BOULTINGHOUSE C2965_2 18.8 2 2 Lampasas Irrigation

MARVIN E & MARY BLANCHE WHITE C2966_1 31 8 8 Lampasas Irrigation

H Y JR & LOIS POLLARD PRICE C2967_1 5 0 0 Lampasas Irrigation

BURRELL ROITCH C2969_1 8 0 0 Lampasas Irrigation
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FRED WILLIS ET UX C2970_1 2.6 0 0 Lampasas Irrigation

CHARLES E BLANTON C2970_2 51.2 0 0 Lampasas Irrigation

CITY OF LAMPASAS C2970_3 6.2 0 0 Lampasas Irrigation

LAMPASAS C2971_1 3760 815 815 Lampasas Municipal

CITY OF LAMPASAS C2972_2 228 0 0 Lampasas Irrigation

MELVIN POTTS C2973_1 6 0 0 Lampasas Irrigation

E C O'NEAL JR C2974_1 144 70 70 Lampasas Irrigation

RAY A & ELIZABETH K JONES C2975_1 46 46 42 Lampasas Irrigation

RAY A JONES C2976_1 48 48 38 Lampasas Manufacturing

CURTIS KIDD ET UX C2977_1 42 42 42 Lampasas Irrigation

"GUNDERLAND PARK RANCH, INC" C2978_1 54 21 21 Lampasas Irrigation

JOHN T HIGGINS C2979_1 95 83 58 Lampasas Irrigation

ROBERT L GUYLER C2980_1 1 0 0 Lampasas Irrigation

DOROTHY N CAPPS C2981_1 6.3 1 1 Lampasas Irrigation

JOE D BOYD C2981_2 45.4 4 4 Lampasas Irrigation

WYLIE R CAPPS C2981_3 6.3 1 1 Lampasas Irrigation

A J DEWAYNE KENDRICK C2982_1 6 1 1 Lampasas Irrigation

RALPH D & ROBBIE BURROW C2983_1 7 1 1 Lampasas Irrigation

DOYLE & BARBARA J WALKER C2984_1 18 2 2 Lampasas Irrigation

R B & FRANCES M PORTER C2985_1 18 2 2 Lampasas Irrigation

JAMES BUFORD BRIGGS C2986_1 46.8 33 17 Lampasas Irrigation

ROBERT C HALLMARK ET AL C2987_1 2 2 2 Lampasas Irrigation

JOE T & CAROLINE PARKS C2988_1 3 3 3 Lampasas Irrigation

WINTHROP ALDRICH ET UX C2997_1 64 6 6 Bell Irrigation

GRA'DELLE DUNCAN C2998_1 157 157 144 Bell Irrigation

LAVALLA R BLUM C2999_1 3 1 1 Bell Irrigation

JAMES L SHEPHERD C3000_1 105 16 14 Bell Irrigation

EDD MELTON C3001_1 12 0 0 Bell Irrigation

GENE & NELDA FAY RAY C3002_1 150 14 14 Bell Irrigation

BENNIE M GIBBS C3003_1 32 0 0 Bell Irrigation

ESTATE OF DR JAMIE W BARTON C3004_1 50 0 0 Bell Irrigation

VAIL E & BETTY LOGSDON C3005_1 5 0 0 Bell Irrigation

KARL B WAGNER ESTATE C3006_1 48 0 0 Bell Irrigation

RIVER FARM LTD C3007_1 48 7 7 Bell Irrigation

RIVER FARM LTD C3007_2 192 3 2 Bell Irrigation

ELEANOR B TUTTLE C3008_1 61 11 11 Bell Irrigation

JOSEPH LEWIS ET UX C3009_1 81 7 7 Bell Irrigation

CLIFFORD D JONES C3010_1 10 1 1 Bell Irrigation

W J RAY ET UX C3011_1 16.6 2 2 Bell Irrigation

LAWANA ELLIS ET VIR C3011_2 47 4 4 Bell Irrigation

MIKEL DUPES ET AL C3011_3 0.5 0 0 Bell Irrigation

MILL CREEK GOLF & COUNTRY CLUB C3013_1 168 10 10 Bell Irrigation

EDWIN A BAILEY ESTATE C3014_1 63 8 8 Bell Irrigation

PAUL T BOSTON C3015_1 36 0 0 Bell Irrigation

SAMUEL E CLONTS, ET AL C3413_1 182 0 0 Knox Irrigation

COUNTY-OTHER, KNOX C3414_1 34 34 34 Knox Municipal

LEAGUE RANCH C3440_1 2000 0 0 Knox Irrigation

LEAGUE RANCH C3440_2 31 26 18 Knox Irrigation

LEAGUE RANCH C3440_3 0.1 0 0 Knox NIF

J J KEETER TRUST & CLYDE STUTEVILLE C3446_1 9 0 0 ThrockmortonIrrigation

R T WELLS JR C3447_1 45 0 0 Young Irrigation

GEORGE W WILKINSON C3448_1 45 0 0 Young Irrigation

THROCKMORTON C3450_1 600 0 0 ThrockmortonMunicipal

GEORGE W WILKINSON C3451_1 26 0 0 Young Irrigation

GEORGE W WILKINSON C3451_2 27 0 0 Young Manufacturing

NEWCASTLE C3452_1 250 0 0 Young Municipal

PITCOCK BROTHERS READY-MIX C3453_1 100 0 0 Young Mining

ROBERT O ANDREWS FAMILY TRUST C3454_1 64 0 0 Young Irrigation

CHARLES D CROW & WANDA L CROW C3455_1 76 0 0 Young Manufacturing

CHARLES D CROW & WANDA L CROW C3455_2 6 0 0 Young Manufacturing

RONALD D STEPHENS C3456_1 59 0 0 Young Irrigation

LOUIS PITCOCK JR ET AL C3457_1 60 0 0 Young Irrigation

GRAHAM C3458_1 4000 487 487 Young Municipal

CITY OF GRAHAM C3458_2 1000 0 0 Young Manufacturing

GRAHAM C3458_3 7000 0 0 Young Municipal

CITY OF GRAHAM C3458_4 7400 0 0 Young Manufacturing

CITY OF GRAHAM C3458_5 100 0 0 Young Irrigation

CITY OF GRAHAM C3458_6 500 0 0 Young Mining
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ZACK BURKETT C3459_1 12 0 0 Young Irrigation

EAFCO LIMITED PARTNERSHIP C3460_1 76 13 13 Young Irrigation

MRS T T CAMPBELL C3461_1 27 0 0 Young Irrigation

EASTLAND CO WSD C3465_1 450 344 340 Eastland Municipal

CITY OF EASTLAND C3465_2 50 34 34 Eastland Manufacturing

CITY OF EASTLAND C3465_3 100 38 38 Eastland Irrigation

WAYNE HARGRAVE, ET UX C3467_1 12 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

EASTLAND INDUSTRIAL FOUNDATION C3468_1 1607 1,068 927 Eastland Mining

LARRY MORROW C3469_1 21 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

EASTLAND CO WSD C3470_1 810 59 59 Eastland Municipal

EASTLAND CO WSD C3470_2 455 0 0 Eastland Municipal

EASTLAND CO WSD C3470_3 1560 0 0 Eastland Municipal

EASTLAND CO WSD C3470_4 877.5 0 0 Eastland Municipal

EASTLAND CO WSD C3470_5 1118 0 0 Eastland Municipal

EASTLAND CO WSD C3470_6 629.5 0 0 Eastland Municipal

EASTLAND CO WSD C3470_7 350 0 0 Eastland Manufacturing

EASTLAND CO WSD C3470_8 500 0 0 Eastland Municipal

RONNIE LOVE C3473_1 40 0 0 Eastland Municipal

JERRY P MEHAFFEY C3474_1 30 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

C M PIPPIN JR C3475_1 8 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

GARTH PETTIT C3476_1 51 8 8 ComancheIrrigation

TEDDY J SNIDER ET UX C3479_1 30 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

WILL D BROWN ET UX C3481_1 25 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

JOHNNY W & MARY C EAVES C3482_1 13 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

D B WARREN C3483_1 90 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

MURTICE C RODGERS C3484_1 40 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

D B WARREN C3487_1 40 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

HELEN L DICKSON C3488_1 30 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

THOMAS H BIRDSONG, III C3489_1 140 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

JOHN J HOLLAND C3490_1 60 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

G D LINDLEY C3492_1 52 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

EDDIE LINDLEY C3493_1 35 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

MOODY B KOONCE C3494_1 140 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

MOODY B KOONCE C3495_1 94 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

NANNIE LEE THOMPSON C3496_1 21 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

HERRALD ABELS C3497_1 50 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

RAYMOND L GILDER C3498_1 100 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

N L BOX C3499_1 3 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

OBBCO RANCH CORPORATION C3500_1 24 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

HAROLD D HIGGINBOTTOM C3501_1 65 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

ELMER RAY JOINER C3504_1 20 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

WAYNE MOORE ET UX C3505_1 36 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

J V STEWART C3506_1 3 3 3 Erath Irrigation

A D MCCLELLAN C3511_1 73 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

JIMMY DALE JOHNSON C3512_1 6 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

GAINES OIL COMPANY C3514_1 7 0 0 Erath Irrigation

MERLE JO PARKS TRUSTEE C3517_1 250 0 0 Erath Irrigation

KELLER-HYDEN INC C3518_1 110 0 0 Erath Irrigation

GARY D BEARD ET AL C3519_1 25 0 0 Erath Irrigation

BEN HAMNER C3520_1 40 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

TRUETT & PATSY S PRUILL C3521_1 40 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

JAMES L HUGHES C3522_1 7 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

ROBERT M & IMOGENE BURNS C3523_1 20 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

THOMAS H BIRDSONG III C3525_1 10 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

MARGRETTE JEAN MOON C3528_1 121 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

MARGRETTE JEAN MOON C3528_2 59.86 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

LOUIS SCHKADE ET AL C3530_1 14 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

LOUIS SCHKADE ET AL C3530_2 7.86 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

LOUIS SCHKADE ET AL C3530_3 46 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

LOUIS SCHKADE ET AL C3530_4 28.79 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

JIMMY L BINGHAM ET AL C3532_1 29 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

BOBBY L SKAGGS & GENE E SKAGGS C3533_1 25 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

JUNE M.ROUNTRE E, TRUSTEE C3534_1 24 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

JACK & THELMA LOU RILEY C3535_1 8 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

LYNDELL F COAN C3536_1 31 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

ED GLOVER JR C3539_1 75 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

SPRUILL BROTHERS DRILLING CO C3540_1 90 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

SPRUILL BROTHERS DRILLING CO C3540_2 49.13 0 0 ComancheIrrigation
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SPRUILL BROTHERS DRILLING CO C3540_3 41.46 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

SAM D & MARTHA L UPSHAW C3541_1 45 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

HELEN SUE WILSON C3543_1 28 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

JIM LAMPMAN ET AL C3544_1 17 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

E A WALKER C3546_1 7.5 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

E A WALKER C3546_2 1.5 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

A G LEE C3547_1 70 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

SEBORN E GOLDEN C3548_1 166 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

T A NOWLIN C3549_1 42 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

THOMAS A LEE JR ET UX C3550_1 60 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

J V SKAGGS C3552_1 80 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

LEE ROY COTTON C3553_1 53 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

E J TERRY C3554_1 25 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

GAYLE MCGINNIS C3556_1 7.5 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

LAKE PROCTOR IRR AUTH C3557_1 97.5 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

STEVEN MARK BIGGS ET AL C3558_1 12 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

ALICE MAE JONES C3568_1 50 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

HEARSHEL JANES C3569_1 10 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

A T GILCHREST C3572_1 140 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

BOBBY N HUDDLESTON C3575_1 16 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

T.A. NOWLIN                             COPP C3579_1 32 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

ELDON WADE BUTLER C3581_1 65 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

JULIA JO BAXTER                         MART C3584_1 93.65 3 3 ComancheIrrigation

WAYNE D GILLIAM C3585_1 23 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

DON P CHESTER ET UX C3586_1 154 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

GEORGE E BINGHAM ET AL C3587_1 195 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

BILLY J. GRESSETT, ET AL C3588_1 29 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

LOUIS G & BETTY HARELIK C3589_1 185 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

CLIFTON D & FRANKIE GEYE C3590_1 322 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

LEON Y NICHOLS C3592_1 109 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

VERA MULL C3593_1 8 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

VERA MULL C3593_2 17 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

WOLFE PECANLANDS INC C3594_1 16 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

REX MCGINNIS C3595_1 10 3 3 ComancheIrrigation

R C PINKARD C3596_1 280 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

BOBBIE G WILSON C3606_1 3 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

NORMAN MOORE ET UX C3608_1 21 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

JOHN M HATHCOCK C3609_1 50 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

JOHN O SIMPSON C3610_1 143 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

HUGH MONSELLE O'BRIEN C3611_1 38 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

FRED S DAVIS C3612_1 93 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

HUGH MONSELLE O'BRIEN C3613_1 95 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

DON P CHESTER C3614_1 10 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

A E VINEYARD C3615_1 48 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

B J VINEYARD C3616_1 12 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

WALTER MAZUREK C3617_1 3 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

OBBCO RANCH CORPORATION C3618_1 47 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

OBBCO RANCH CORPORATION C3618_2 79.21 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

OBBCO RANCH CORPORATION C3618_3 9 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

OBBCO RANCH CORPORATION C3618_4 8.35 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

JFB FARMS A PARTNERSHIP C3619_1 20 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

E J ALDERMAN C3620_1 25 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

E J ALDERMAN C3620_2 72 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

MRS MERLE MATTHEWS C3623_1 26 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

MRS MERLE MATTHEWS C3623_2 18.53 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

PAULINE HALL C3624_1 14 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

PAULINE HALL C3624_2 10.7 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

WOLFE PECANLANDS INC C3626_1 160 8 8 ComancheIrrigation

DINAH KAY DENSMAN ET AL C3627_1 13 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

BOBBY & LINDA SIKES C3629_1 48 0 0 Erath Irrigation

J H VAN ZANT C3630_1 30 6 5 ComancheIrrigation

J Z STARK C3631_1 50 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

RANDLE JOE EVANS C3632_1 3 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

DONALD DEE SALTER ET AL C3633_1 61 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

BEATRICE LOGGINS C3634_1 31 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

JOE RILEY C3635_1 84 13 13 ComancheIrrigation

GAYLAND STEPHENS ET UX C3636_1 40 6 6 ComancheIrrigation

GORES INCORPORATED C3637_1 450 71 71 ComancheIrrigation
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GORES INCORPORATED C3637_2 176.71 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

J B GUNTER & P D GUNTER C3638_1 40 7 7 ComancheIrrigation

GAIL W & MARY L YORK C3639_1 35 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

SCOTT G. SALTER C3640_1 23 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

CARL DWAIN HALL C3642_1 9 1 1 ComancheIrrigation

JOHN PAUL MCCULLOUGH ET UX C3643_1 69 4 4 ComancheIrrigation

BILL BLUE C3644_1 15 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

MARK & SHERRI GUNTER C3645_1 18 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

THOMAS E LUKER C3646_1 7 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

DONALD W MOORE C3647_1 41 15 15 ComancheIrrigation

EVA F MOORE C3648_1 49 7 7 ComancheIrrigation

EVA F MOORE C3648_2 21.31 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

CULLEN STEPHENS C3649_1 130 23 20 ComancheIrrigation

GUY E MOORE C3650_1 34 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

JOHN R MOORE ET UX C3651_1 107 5 5 ComancheIrrigation

JOE D MOORE C3651_2 15 1 1 ComancheIrrigation

O A DICKEY C3652_1 8 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

LARRY WAYNE ADAMS C3653_1 12 1 1 ComancheIrrigation

ESTATE OF WAYNE ADAMS; GRACE 

OLENA ADAMS C3653_2 700 91 74 ComancheIrrigation

GRACE OLENA ADAMS C3653_3 258 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

CAROLYN HAYES  TRUSTEE C3654_1 65.3 3 3 ComancheIrrigation

CAROLYN RINEHART HAYES C3654_2 32.7 2 2 ComancheIrrigation

ARBIE N BOYD ET UX & GARY K BOYD C3655_1 22 1 1 ComancheIrrigation

MARTIN W & JUANITA SEIDER C3656_1 36 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

LEO C HAGGARD ET UX C3657_1 56 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

H L WILLINGHAM ESTATE C3658_1 7 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

COUNTY-OTHER, COMANCHE C3659_1 200 137 126 ComancheMunicipal

ERW INC ET AL C3659_2 200 79 69 ComancheIrrigation

BELVE BEAN C3660_1 58 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

BELVE BEAN C3660_2 11 0 0 ComancheManufacturing

C H MCCALL ET UX C3661_1 187 0 0 ComancheIrrigation

"JIMMY E GORE, ET AL" C3662_1 600 489 465 ComancheIrrigation

R E BASHAM JR C3663_1 67 43 40 ComancheIrrigation

CAROL SUE REED C3716_1 134 0 0 Kent Irrigation

BALDRIDGE FAMILY LAND TX PARTN C3717_1 420 0 0 Kent Irrigation

TEXACO INC C3718_1 3525 0 0 Kent Mining

TEXACO INC C3718_2 2375 0 0 Kent Mining

SUN EXPLORATION&PROD CO ET AL C3719_1 165 0 0 Fisher Mining

BILLIE JOE MCCOMBS C3720_1 44 0 0 Fisher Irrigation

BRUCE & PATSY K COX C3721_1 100 0 0 Fisher Irrigation

BRUCE & PATSY K COX C3721_2 26 0 0 Fisher Manufacturing

SUN EXPLORATION&PRODUCTION CO C3722_1 565 0 0 Stonewall Mining

DON W DAVIS C3724_1 1016 0 0 Haskell Irrigation

MOLLIE H BROOKS ET AL C3726_1 5 4 4 Bell Irrigation

MOLLIE H BROOKS ET AL C3726_2 5 3 3 Bell Irrigation

"B R LAUTERBORN, HERMAN NEUSCH" C3727_1 72 28 28 Milam Irrigation

JOE GLASER C3729_1 100 3 3 Milam Manufacturing

JOE P (JR) & HENRIETTA CALLAN C3730_1 21 1 1 WilliamsonIrrigation

REUBEN FLOYD CLARK C3731_1 29 3 3 WilliamsonIrrigation

GEORGETOWN COUNTRY CLUB C3734_1 45 17 17 WilliamsonIrrigation

HENRY GRADY RYLANDER C3736_1 1 0 0 WilliamsonIrrigation

GENE H BINGHAM ET AL C3739_1 240 39 39 WilliamsonMining

WENDELL F. GIBSON C3740_1 20 2 2 WilliamsonIrrigation

LINDA ANN SMITH C3741_1 10.9 0 0 WilliamsonIrrigation

TED KALLUS ET UX C3741_2 17.1 0 0 WilliamsonIrrigation

MAXINE HARRIS C3742_1 16.9 0 0 WilliamsonIrrigation

R SCOTT POPE ET UX C3742_2 7.2 0 0 WilliamsonIrrigation

JL ENTERPRISES LLP C3743_1 32 2 2 WilliamsonIrrigation

T. D. VAUGHAN C3744_1 110 17 17 WilliamsonIrrigation

BEN W KURIO (BWK PARTNERSHIP) C3745_1 33 1 1 WilliamsonIrrigation

CHARLENE M SEFCIK C3746_1 12 1 1 WilliamsonIrrigation

JIMMY F. BYERS C3747_1 284 4 4 WilliamsonIrrigation

A C STEARNS ESTATE C3748_1 203 103 103 WilliamsonManufacturing

W T PEARSON JR C3749_1 110 2 2 Milam Irrigation

T.R. COFFIELD C3750_1 125 19 19 Milam Irrigation

BERTHA S. JOHNSON C3751_1 30 30 30 WilliamsonIrrigation

THE ESTATE OF JOHN V STILES C3753_1 1 1 1 WilliamsonIrrigation
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THORNDALE C3754_1 60 44 44 WilliamsonMunicipal

W.A. & JACK WINTERROWD C3755_1 29 22 22 WilliamsonIrrigation

W.A. & JACK WINTERROWD C3755_2 21 21 21 WilliamsonIrrigation

LESTER W. STILES C3756_1 3 0 0 WilliamsonIrrigation

THORNDALE C3757_1 100 86 86 WilliamsonMunicipal

DONNY LINDNER ET UX C3759_1 300 40 40 Milam Irrigation

DONNY LINDNER ET UX C3759_2 139.09 0 0 Milam Irrigation

CLIFFORD L GUSTAFSON ET UX C3760_1 41.5 42 42 Milam Irrigation

CAMERON C3761_1 2792 2,792 2,792 Milam Municipal

ESTATE OF HUBERT L MCCLAREN C3763_1 40 6 6 Milam Irrigation

HAROLD B & OPAL B FISHER C3764_1 45 7 7 Milam Irrigation

LARRY WAYNE MCCLAREN ET AL C3765_1 148 15 15 Milam Irrigation

LINDA ETHRIDGE GROTHE C3766_1 90 16 16 Milam Irrigation

FIVE WELLS RANCH COMPANY C3767_1 120 11 11 Bell Irrigation

MICHAEL LLOYD ET UX C3768_1 12.7 1 1 Milam Irrigation

MICHAEL LLOYD ET UX C3768_2 112 2 3 Milam Manufacturing

LARRY WAYNE MCCLAREN C3769_1 150 15 15 Milam Irrigation

JANE SMOOT C3770_1 149 15 15 Milam Irrigation

"ELLIOTT W. ATKINSON, ET AL" C3771_1 15 1 1 Milam Irrigation

V.T. WHITE C3772_1 8 0 0 Milam Irrigation

ARLEDGE & SHANAHAN LP C3773_1 1300 130 130 Milam Irrigation

ARLEDGE & SHANAHAN LP C3773_2 343.71 0 0 Milam Irrigation

JANE SMOOT C3774_1 30 3 3 Milam Irrigation

LLOYD E LEIFESTE ET UX C3775_1 577.66 52 52 Milam Irrigation

VERONICA ROESSLER ET AL C3775_2 622.59 56 56 Milam Irrigation

Robertson (Fee) C3775_3 66.75 6 6 Milam Irrigation

LLOYD E LEIFESTE ET UX C3775_4 500 0 0 Milam Irrigation

MARVIN H MCMURREY JR ETAL C3999_1 25 1 1 Palo Pinto Irrigation

CURTIS MITCHELL C4000_1 31 4 4 Palo Pinto Irrigation

JENNIE M & M F EWTON C4001_1 40 5 5 Palo Pinto Irrigation

MRS G C MOORE C4003_1 41 0 0 Palo Pinto Irrigation

GRAFORD C4004_1 5 1 1 Palo Pinto Municipal

GRAFORD C4004_2 50 41 41 Palo Pinto Municipal

W. J. RHODES ETAL C4005_1 781 2 2 Palo Pinto Irrigation

"SAN ROC, LLC" C4006_1 63 11 7 Palo Pinto Irrigation

MARY E. RIPPETOE C4007_1 50 0 0 Palo Pinto Irrigation

W. A. CAREY C4008_1 110 19 8 Palo Pinto Irrigation

ERNEST E. AMMONS C4009_1 24 3 2 Palo Pinto Irrigation

CHARLES W. & JEAN WELCH C4010_1 33 4 2 Palo Pinto Irrigation

"JACKIE LEE CHASTAIN, ET AL" C4011_1 8 0 0 Palo Pinto Irrigation

EARL W. & ANITA GARDNER C4012_8 236 0 0 Palo Pinto Irrigation

ROCKING W RANCH LP C4013_2 298.56 0 0 Palo Pinto Irrigation

ROCKING W RANCH LP C4013_3 294.57 0 0 Palo Pinto Irrigation

ROCKING W RANCH LP C4013_4 287.4 0 0 Palo Pinto Irrigation

FRED HAGAMAN ET AL C4014_1 500 214 214 Eastland Irrigation

FRED HAGAMAN ET AL C4014_2 100 25 25 Eastland Manufacturing

FRED HAGAMAN ET AL C4015_1 27 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

HUBERT H CAPPS C4016_1 22 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

LYNDAL D GARNER JR ET UX C4017_1 40 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

ROSS HODGES C4018_1 40 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

STRAWN C4019_1 160 160 160 Palo Pinto Municipal

PERRY R. HORTON ETAL C4020_1 362 0 0 Palo Pinto Irrigation

R. J. CARAWAY C4021_1 30 0 0 Palo Pinto Irrigation

R. J. CARAWAY C4021_2 41 0 0 Palo Pinto Mining

PENNY SPARKS C4022_1 60 0 0 Palo Pinto Irrigation

A. D. CRAWFORD C4023_1 30 0 0 Eastland Irrigation

GORDON C4024_1 115 0 0 Palo Pinto Municipal

GORDON C4024_2 45 0 0 Palo Pinto Municipal

GORDON C4024_3 245 0 0 Palo Pinto Municipal

COUNTY-OTHER, ERATH C4025_1 60 0 0 Erath Municipal

TARRANT INVESTMENT CO INC C4025_2 30 0 0 Erath Mining

COUNTY-OTHER, ERATH C4026_1 20 0 0 Erath Municipal

JACK R DAUGHERTY C4027_1 80 0 0 Palo Pinto Irrigation

J L MCDANIEL C4028_1 38 1 1 Erath Irrigation

"EARL WADDELL, INC." C4029_1 2 0 0 Palo Pinto Irrigation

PALO PINTO CO MWD 1 C4031_1 5200 3,022 2,892 Palo Pinto Municipal

PALO PINTO CO MWD 1 C4031_2 2800 1,176 1,176 Palo Pinto Municipal

PALO PINTO CO MWD 1 C4031_3 1300 546 546 Palo Pinto Municipal
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PALO PINTO CO MWD 1 C4031_4 700 294 294 Palo Pinto Municipal

PALO PINTO CO MWD 1 C4031_5 3480 1,444 1,358 Palo Pinto Steam-Electric

CHARLIE RAY COCKBURN C4032_1 16 0 0 Palo Pinto Municipal

J L MCDANIEL C4034_1 30 4 4 Erath Irrigation

J. E. MCDANIEL C4035_1 5 0 0 Palo Pinto Irrigation

"EARL WADDELL, INC." C4036_1 55 0 0 Palo Pinto Irrigation

ROY E SQUYRES ET AL C4037_1 100 0 0 Palo Pinto Irrigation

HERMAN PETTY C4038_1 150 0 0 Palo Pinto Irrigation

H D HOWARD C4048_1 25 0 0 Hood Irrigation

COUNTY-OTHER, HOOD C4048_2 35 0 0 Hood Municipal

FRED L THORMANN C4049_1 12 0 0 Hood Irrigation

FRED L THORMANN C4050_1 23 0 0 Hood Irrigation

JESSE T CROWDER JR TRUST C4054_1 12.15 1 1 Hood Irrigation

JOHN WESSLER ET AL C4054_2 26.85 2 2 Hood Irrigation

MCI LAND COMPANY C4055_1 42 4 4 Hood Irrigation

"BANK ONE TEXAS NA, TRUSTEE" C4056_1 144 66 66 Hood Irrigation

MARY L & C W KILLOUGH C4057_1 109 12 10 Hood Irrigation

HELEN T DURHAM ESTATE C4059_1 35 3 3 Hood Irrigation

LORENE DURHAM ESTATE ET AL C4060_1 616 112 112 Hood Irrigation

BURTON S BURKS SR ET AL C4061_1 65 8 8 Hood Irrigation

THOMAS FAMILY TRUST C4062_1 383 49 49 Hood Irrigation

FRED GRIMES ET AL C4063_1 348 37 33 Hood Irrigation

BURTON S BURKS JR C4064_1 25 2 2 Hood Irrigation

ROBERT & C J WHITEHEAD C4065_1 84 9 8 Hood Irrigation

COURTS K CLEVELAND JR C4067_1 63 8 7 Hood Irrigation

COLLIE W OLIVER C4068_1 72 0 0 Hood Irrigation

WALKER MURRAY RANDLE C4069_1 120 0 0 Hood Irrigation

LESLIE L. MABERY C4070_1 141 18 18 Hood Irrigation

R E MABERY C4071_1 83 11 11 Hood Irrigation

JAMES E ANTHONY ET AL C4072_1 308 40 37 Hood Irrigation

JAMES E ANTHONY ET AL C4072_2 172 14 14 Hood Irrigation

JAMES E ANTHONY ET AL C4072_3 117 12 12 Hood Irrigation

JAMES R. ROBINSON C4073_1 42 5 5 Hood Irrigation

E. F. ALLISON C4074_1 26 3 3 Hood Irrigation

D. J. VAUGHN C4076_1 15.5 0 0 Hood Irrigation

ROBIN K SNIDER ET AL C4076_2 23.5 1 1 Hood Irrigation

D. J. BROWN C4077_1 30 1 1 Hood Irrigation

ROBERT & MARGARET KING INV INC C4078_1 54 7 6 Hood Irrigation

JAMES ROBERT HILL C4079_1 92 1 1 Hood Irrigation

J V & M G DURANT C4080_1 112 3 3 Somervell Irrigation

F. L. VAUGHN C4081_1 160 5 5 Somervell Irrigation

S. B. GRISSOM C4082_1 203 36 36 Somervell Irrigation

ROBERT L FOREE JR C4083_1 45 5 4 Hood Irrigation

EARL R ALLISON C4084_1 25 1 1 Erath Irrigation

EARL R ALLISON C4084_2 1.8 0 0 Erath NIF

EARL R ALLISON C4085_1 10.3 0 0 Erath Irrigation

DANE ALLISON ET UX C4085_2 17.7 6 6 Erath Irrigation

GARY & BEVERLY LEWELLEN C4086_1 15 0 0 Erath Irrigation

LELAND A HODGES ET AL C4087_1 81 73 73 Hood Irrigation

MILTON C. & VIVIAN YOUNG C4088_1 55 4 4 Hood Irrigation

JACOB T. & LAURA DAMERON C4089_1 31 3 3 Erath Irrigation

RICHARD T. LIETZ ESTATE C4090_1 197 32 32 Erath Irrigation

KENNETH LESLEY C4091_1 360 98 98 Erath Irrigation

"ROBERT D. ADAMS, SR." C4092_1 6 0 0 Erath Irrigation

ERNEST H CANNON C4093_1 94 8 8 Hood Irrigation

J B SANDERSON ET AL C4094_1 16 4 4 Somervell Irrigation

J. C. MCFALL C4095_1 10 2 2 Somervell Irrigation

TEXAS UTILITIES ELECTRIC CO C4097_1 23180 63 63 Somervell Steam-Electric

BOB HARRIS OIL CO C4098_1 258 44 44 Somervell Irrigation

DOROTHY W. LITTLE ETAL C4099_1 5 1 1 Somervell Irrigation

LAFARGE CORPORATION C4100_1 125 62 62 Johnson Mining

STANDARD INVESTMENT CO. C4102_1 77 6 6 Johnson Irrigation

"CYRIL WAGNER, JR., ETAL" C4103_1 186 32 32 Bosque Irrigation

PERRY R BASS INC C4104_1 3811 232 232 Bosque Irrigation

WESLEY RAY CARSON C4105_1 8 0 0 Johnson Irrigation

CREPE MYRTLE OF TEXAS INC C4105_2 4 0 0 Johnson Irrigation

CLEBURNE C4106_1 5760 3,722 2,888 Johnson Municipal

CLEBURNE C4106_3 240 140 76 Johnson Irrigation
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RIVERVIEW INC C4107_1 231 8 8 Johnson Irrigation

RIVERVIEW INC C4107_2 104.4 0 0 Johnson Irrigation

HARRY V DULICK C4108_1 27 1 1 Bosque Irrigation

HARRY V DULICK C4108_2 5 1 1 Bosque Manufacturing

LOUIS & VIRGINIA GREGORY C4109_1 10 6 6 Bosque Irrigation

LUCILLE C BUTLER C4110_1 20 1 1 Bosque Irrigation

"PAUL C. MURPHY, JR." C4111_1 6 3 3 Bosque Irrigation

LOUIS & VIRGINIA GREGORY C4112_1 12 2 2 Bosque Irrigation

JAMES M. WALKER C4113_1 43 43 43 Bosque Irrigation

THOMAS BROTHERS GRASS LTD C4114_1 300 38 38 Hood Irrigation

H & H FEEDLOT INC C4115_1 45 0 0 Nolan Manufacturing

MARJORIE HAMBRIGHT C4116_1 2 1 1 Fisher Irrigation

DR HELEN F YEATS C4117_1 1 0 0 Fisher Irrigation

ZANNA H ANDERSON C4118_1 8 0 0 Fisher Irrigation

ALFRED L. CAREY ET UX C4119_1 5 0 0 Fisher Irrigation

MAX D. CARRIKER ESTATE ETAL C4120_1 74 31 31 Fisher Irrigation

WILLARD L. BURK C4121_1 263 93 93 Fisher Irrigation

MAX D. CARRIKER ESTATE C4122_1 60 0 0 Fisher Irrigation

FREDDIE MAC STUART C4123_1 17 11 11 Fisher Irrigation

"ALFRED S. WALDROP, ETAL" C4124_1 55 24 24 Fisher Irrigation

BOYD H. LAKEY C4126_1 55 0 0 Fisher Irrigation

JAMES RANDOLPH SCOTT C4127_1 120 0 0 Jones Irrigation

SWEETWATER C4128_1 2000 90 90 Nolan Municipal

SWEETWATER C4128_2 7000 0 0 Nolan Municipal

"SWEETWATER COUNTRY CLUB, INC" C4129_1 40 40 40 Nolan Irrigation

SWEETWATER C4130_1 2730 173 173 Nolan Municipal

CITY OF SWEETWATER C4130_2 960 0 0 Nolan Manufacturing

CITY OF SWEETWATER C4130_3 50 0 0 Nolan Irrigation

HARRY C. REAUGH & WIFE C4132_1 212 0 0 Jones Irrigation

JAMES FARRINGTON ET AL C4133_1 225 0 0 Jones Irrigation

BILLY DOAN C4134_1 45 0 0 Taylor Irrigation

HUGH T. LILLY C4135_1 28 0 0 Taylor Irrigation

NELSON PUETT C4136_1 338 0 0 Jones Mining

NELSON PUETT C4136_2 7 0 0 Jones Manufacturing

ROSS S BRADFORD ET UX C4137_1 54 24 24 Jones Irrigation

THOMAS J MARSHALL & WIFE C4138_1 2 0 0 Jones Irrigation

RALPH BRIDWELL ET UX C4140_1 165 0 0 Jones Irrigation

DOLLY KEESEE C4141_1 69 0 0 Jones Irrigation

ABILENE C4142_1 1675 515 515 Taylor Municipal

BILL JAY ET AL C4144_1 73 0 0 Taylor Manufacturing

"BILL JAY, ET AL" C4145_1 168 0 0 Taylor Manufacturing

J H TAYLOR GAS COMPANY C4146_1 4 0 0 Taylor Irrigation

LEE ARTHUR PRESSWOOD C4147_1 14 0 0 Taylor Irrigation

RILEY G MAXWELL CO ET AL C4148_1 5 0 0 Taylor Irrigation

NOEL W. PETRE C4149_1 42 0 0 Jones Irrigation

ABILENE C4150_1 3765 215 215 Taylor Municipal

ABILENE C4150_2 115 0 0 Taylor Irrigation

CLYDE C4151_1 2500 952 952 Jones Steam-Electric

COUNTY-OTHER, TAYLOR C4152_1 230 0 230 Taylor Municipal

RAYMOND MCNUTT C4155_1 6 0 0 Taylor Irrigation

ROY ELTON ROBBINS & WIFE C4156_1 5 0 0 Taylor Irrigation

H C WELCH C4157_1 70 0 0 Taylor Irrigation

ROY J. GRIFFITH C4158_1 75 0 0 Taylor Irrigation

J. C. GRIFFITH C4159_1 42 0 0 Taylor Irrigation

ABILENE C4161_1 25690 258 258 Jones Municipal

ABILENE C4161_2 7640.98 0 0 Jones Municipal

ABILENE C4161_3 5331.4 0 0 Jones Irrigation

JAMES H. ICE C4162_1 179 0 0 Jones Irrigation

BILLY MAC COOK C4163_1 44 0 0 Jones Irrigation

J. N. MONTGOMERY & WIFE C4164_1 32 0 0 Jones Irrigation

ABILENE C4165_1 2023.06 0 0 Jones Municipal

IRLENE M SMITH ET AL C4166_1 32 0 0 Jones Irrigation

GEOCHEMICAL SURVEYS C4167_1 40 0 0 Jones Mining

ZOHN MILAM C4168_1 15 0 0 Young Irrigation

RICHARD SCHKADE C4169_1 62 0 0 ShackelfordIrrigation

RICHARD SCHKADE C4169_2 5 0 0 ShackelfordMining

J M ALEXANDER RANCH CO LTD C4170_1 200 0 0 Jones Irrigation

MARY LOIS WILSON C4171_1 310 136 136 Jones Irrigation
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Supply Reliability
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VIOLET H FRAZIER C4172_1 92 0 0 Jones Irrigation

VIOLET H FRAZIER C4173_1 40 0 0 Jones Irrigation

H R STASNEY & SONS LTD C4175_1 21 12 12 ShackelfordD&L

H R STASNEY & SONS LTD C4175_2 1.83 0 0 ShackelfordD&L

H R STASNEY & SONS LTD C4175_3 63 36 36 ShackelfordMining

H R STASNEY & SONS LTD C4175_4 5.48 0 0 ShackelfordMining

JOSEPH ELMER COX C4176_1 120 0 0 Haskell Irrigation

W. B. GRIFFITH ETAL C4177_1 95 0 0 Haskell Irrigation

EMILEE G. GOFF ETAL C4178_1 78 0 0 Haskell Irrigation

STAMFORD C4179_1 10000 2,822 1,505 Haskell Municipal

HAMLIN C4180_1 300 0 0 Jones Municipal

ANSON C4181_1 542 0 0 Jones Municipal

HASKELL COUNTY COUNTRY CLUB C4184_1 7 0 0 Haskell Irrigation

ERNEST D. FINCHER C4185_1 10 0 0 ShackelfordIrrigation

RAYMOND C TAYLOR ET AL C4186_1 20 0 0 ShackelfordIrrigation

RAYMOND C TAYLOR ET AL C4186_2 8.98 0 0 ShackelfordIrrigation

BRECKENRIDGE PARTNERSHIP LTD C4187_1 300 0 0 Stephens Irrigation

T C HARRIS JR C4188_1 40 18 18 Stephens Irrigation

BRECKENRIDGE PARTNERSHIP LTD C4189_1 69 0 0 Stephens Irrigation

BRECKENRIDGE PARTNERSHIP LTD C4190_1 70 0 0 Stephens Irrigation

M RAY PUCKETT EST ET AL C4191_1 98.59 0 0 Stephens Irrigation

M RAY PUCKETT EST ET AL C4191_2 96.41 0 0 Stephens Irrigation

MRS. W. R. POWERS ESTATE C4192_1 30 13 13 Stephens Irrigation

COUNTY-OTHER, THROCKMORTON C4194_1 60 0 0 ThrockmortonMunicipal

GILBERT E BRANDENBERGER ET UX C4195_1 22 0 0 Stephens Irrigation

JOE DAVIS C4196_1 18 0 0 Stephens Irrigation

J W SULLIVAN C4197_1 20 0 0 Stephens Irrigation

OWEN D WOODWARD C4199_1 98 15 15 Stephens Irrigation

OWEN D WOODWARD C4199_2 70.49 18 18 Stephens Irrigation

BAIRD C4202_1 550 0 0 Callahan Municipal

"A. E. DYER, JR." C4203_1 24 0 0 Callahan Irrigation

KENNETH M GEORGE & WIFE C4204_1 16 0 0 Callahan Irrigation

EUGENE LEE FINLEY C4205_1 50 0 0 Callahan Irrigation

TERRY T POSEY ET UX C4206_1 40 20 20 Fisher Irrigation

COUNTY-OTHER, SHACKELFORD C4207_1 90 90 90 ShackelfordMunicipal

ALBANY C4208_1 600 1 1 ShackelfordMunicipal

DAMSON OIL CORP ET AL C4209_1 50 50 50 ShackelfordManufacturing

JAMES R. GREEN C4210_1 35 0 0 ShackelfordIrrigation

CISCO C4211_1 1971 165 165 Eastland Municipal

CITY OF CISCO C4211_3 56 0 0 Eastland Manufacturing

CISCO C4212_1 1000 0 0 Eastland Municipal

WEST CENTRAL TEXAS MWD C4213_1 21008 2,924 2,869 Stephens Municipal

WEST CENTRAL TEXAS MWD C4213_2 17362 0 0 Stephens Municipal

WEST CENTRAL TEXAS MWD C4213_3 1882 0 0 Stephens Municipal

WEST CENTRAL TEXAS MWD C4213_4 2061 0 0 Stephens Municipal

WEST CENTRAL TEXAS MWD C4213_5 2487 0 0 Stephens Municipal

WEST CENTRAL TEXAS MWD C4213_6 2000 0 0 Stephens Municipal

WEST CENTRAL TEXAS MWD C4213_7 1200 0 0 Stephens Municipal

WEST CENTRAL TEXAS MWD C4213_8 6000 0 0 Stephens Municipal

WEST CENTRAL TEXAS MWD C4213_9 2000 0 0 Stephens Municipal

BRECKENRIDGE C4214_1 2100 0 0 Stephens Municipal

T. C. FAMBRO & SONS C4215_1 6 0 0 Stephens Irrigation

SARAH SATTERWHITE C4216_1 30 0 0 Stephens Irrigation

SWANSON MULESHOE RANCH LTD C4217_1 218 0 0 Stephens Mining

JACK T ROBERTSON JR C4218_1 32 0 0 Stephens Irrigation

ELLA PEARL ROBERTSON C4219_1 22 0 0 Stephens Irrigation

ELLA PEARL ROBERTSON C4220_1 39 0 0 Stephens Irrigation

ELLA PEARL ROBERTSON C4221_1 42 0 0 Stephens Irrigation

ELLA PEARL ROBERTSON C4222_1 45 0 0 Stephens Irrigation

BRECKENRIDGE GASOLINE CO C4223_1 97 61 58 Stephens Manufacturing

E E RILEY C4225_1 30 0 0 Young Irrigation

SAMUEL JOHN ROACH C4226_1 628 0 0 Young Irrigation

"C. R. BALDWIN, JR." C4227_1 181 0 0 Young Irrigation

CHESLEY J AUTEN C4315_1 30 3 4 Hill Irrigation

B W & SARA J. BOWERS C4316_1 75 8 8 Hill Irrigation

MARY ANN JENKINS ET AL C4317_1 243 19 19 Bosque Irrigation

JOHN MCPHERSON ET AL C4318_1 647 462 323 Bosque Irrigation

ED HUDDLESTON & JOHN MCPHERSON ET AL C4318_2 2820 1,685 1,685 Bosque Irrigation
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Owner Water_Right

Authorized 
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Annual Diversion / 

Supply Reliability

2070 Minimum 

Annual Diversion / 
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BIRCH WILFONG C4319_1 34 2 2 Hill Irrigation

HERMAN L HORN C4320_1 84 3 3 Hill Irrigation

WALTON K BALLEW C4321_1 337 36 36 Hill Irrigation

ALTHIA B G BURNETTE C4322_1 175 6 6 Hill Irrigation

DOCK L BURNETTE C4323_1 173 22 22 Hill Irrigation

VANESSA A GILPIN C4324_1 305 11 11 Hill Irrigation

NELDA KATHRYN CARGILL C4325_1 48 2 2 McLennan Irrigation

DAN WELDON WILLIAMS C4326_1 6 1 1 McLennan Irrigation

DAN WELDON WILLIAMS C4327_1 4 1 1 McLennan Irrigation

GEORGE L MOORE C4328_1 40 1 1 McLennan Irrigation

THOMAS BOTHERS GRASS LTD C4329_1 74 16 16 McLennan Manufacturing

THOMAS BOTHERS GRASS LTD C4329_2 856 31 31 McLennan Irrigation

KARL LEE & ELSIE MAE REDDELL C4330_1 16 4 4 McLennan Irrigation

DIANA M WELLBORN ET AL C4331_1 44 10 10 McLennan Irrigation

KARL LEE REDDELL ET AL C4332_1 32 7 7 McLennan Irrigation

HILLSBORO COUNTRY CLUB C4333_1 8 8 8 Hill Irrigation

"GEORGE W. MCNIEL, ET AL" C4334_1 1 1 1 Hill Irrigation

ALPHONS D URBANOVSKY C4335_1 40 1 1 Hill Irrigation

FAYE SMITH ROMINE C4336_1 55 3 3 McLennan Irrigation

KAYE SMITH BOYD C4336_2 55 3 3 McLennan Irrigation

DONALD RISINGER PENSION PLAN C4337_1 58 2 2 McLennan Irrigation

"JIM G DOLLINS, SR" C4338_1 130 14 14 McLennan Irrigation

B.T. GEORGE, C. WALKER, & J&B ENGLISH C4339_1 100 9 9 McLennan Irrigation

WACO C4340_1 5600 5,600 5,600 McLennan Municipal

TEXAS UTILITIES ELECTRIC CO C4342_1 12000 8,463 7,960 McLennan Steam-Electric

TEXAS UTILITIES ELECTRIC CO C4342_2 15000 972 972 McLennan Steam-Electric

LOLA ROBINSON C4344_1 400 299 400 McLennan Irrigation

LOLA ROBINSON C4344_2 660 116 116 McLennan Irrigation

TEXAS UTILITIES ELECTRIC CO C4345_1 10000 8,650 8,677 McLennan Steam-Electric

TEXAS UTILITIES ELECTRIC CO C4345_2 22.47 0 0 McLennan Steam-Electric

W J DUBE C4346_1 200 139 139 Falls Irrigation

VANCE DUNNAM JR C4347_1 12 12 12 McLennan Irrigation

"JOE RAY HATTER, SR" C4348_1 70 51 51 McLennan Irrigation

RDS LAND CO LLC C4349_1 199 13 13 McLennan Irrigation

RDS LAND CO LLC C4349_2 76.1 0 0 McLennan Irrigation

RDS LAND CO LLC C4349_3 24.19 0 0 McLennan Irrigation

JOHN P ESTES ESTATE TRUST ETAL C4350_1 20 20 20 McLennan Irrigation

MONT HAMM C4351_1 160 12 12 Falls Irrigation

DENNIS L BIRKES ETAL C4353_1 40 40 40 Falls Irrigation

JEAN W EPPERSON C4354_1 50 50 50 Falls Irrigation

MARLIN C4355_1 1500 971 971 Falls Municipal

MARLIN C4355_2 2000 1,339 1,377 Falls Municipal

MARLIN C4355_3 1500 856 712 Falls Municipal

CITY OF MARLIN C4355_4 2000 1,429 1,429 Falls Manufacturing

MARLIN C4355_7 1000 561 561 Falls Municipal

DAVID L. ROBERTS & WIFE C4356_1 84 84 84 Falls Irrigation

JOHN C ISAACS ET AL C4358_1 991 20 20 Falls Irrigation

JOHN C ISAACS ET AL C4359_1 496 345 345 Falls Irrigation

JOHN C ISAACS ET AL C4359_2 495 10 10 Falls Irrigation

ROSEBUD C4360_1 124 54 54 Falls Municipal

ROSEBUD C4360_2 14.23 0 0 Falls Municipal

ROSEBUD C4360_3 100 39 39 Falls Municipal

AGNES FIELD ELIOT C4361_1 184 17 17 Robertson Irrigation

DOUGLAS A MCCRARY C4362_1 363 36 36 Robertson Irrigation

JOE REISTINO ESTATE C4363_1 384 59 59 Robertson Irrigation

JOE REISTINO ESTATE C4363_2 1068 21 21 Robertson Irrigation

JOE REISTINO ESTATE C4363_3 48 7 7 Robertson Irrigation

CLIFF A SKILES JR C4364_1 724 72 72 Robertson Irrigation

CLIFF A SKILES JR C4364_2 193.64 0 0 Robertson Irrigation

WESLEY E ANDERSON ET AL C4365_1 976 149 149 Robertson Irrigation

ELLEN WIESE BRIEN ET AL C4366_1 275 28 28 Robertson Irrigation

ELLEN WIESE BRIEN ET AL C4366_2 125 3 3 Robertson Irrigation

GERTRUD PAPP ETAL C4367_1 145 22 20 Robertson Irrigation

GLORIA ELY HOLDEN C4368_1 76 8 8 Milam Irrigation

GENE W BONORDEN C4369_1 4 2 2 Milam Irrigation

ONAH B PENN ETAL C4370_1 297 30 30 Robertson Irrigation

SAM F DESTEFANO C4371_1 410 41 41 Robertson Irrigation

SAM F DESTEFANO C4371_2 290 6 6 Robertson Irrigation
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Diversion

2020 Minimum 
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Supply Reliability
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Annual Diversion / 

Supply Reliability
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FORBIN INVESTMENTS N V C4372_1 235 5 5 Brazos Irrigation

FORBIN INVESTMENTS N V C4372_2 626.7 85 105 Brazos Irrigation

FLOYD KEMPENSKI C4375_1 4 3 3 Robertson Irrigation

NELSON FAMILY FARMING TRUST C4376_1 74 7 7 Robertson Irrigation

GEORGE C GASSEN C4377_1 20 20 20 Robertson Irrigation

FIRST NATL BK ABILENE ET AL C4767_1 60 0 0 Jones Irrigation

OOR C5171_3 19500 13,558 13,558 Limestone Steam-Electric

OOR C5171_4 33750 23,467 22,169 Limestone Municipal

TEXAS UTILITIES ELECTRIC CO C5268_1 85 85 85 Brazos Steam-Electric

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY C5271_1 500 77 77 Brazos Irrigation

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY C5271_2 80.51 0 0 Brazos Irrigation

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY C5271_3 700 58 58 Burleson Irrigation

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY C5271_4 178.76 0 0 Burleson Irrigation

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY C5271_5 420 95 95 Burleson Manufacturing

ALUMINUM CO OF AMERICA C5272_1 14000 14,000 14,000 Milam Steam-Electric

ROCKDALE COUNTRY CLUB C5273_1 1 0 0 Milam Irrigation

GEORGE W SPRANKLE C5276_1 2.3 0 0 WashingtonIrrigation

SEALY & ROBERT HUTCHINGS C5284_1 30 15 15 Burleson Irrigation

WILLIAM J TERRELL ET AL C5285_1 752 17 17 WashingtonIrrigation

JOYCE ANN FREDE C5286_1 218 33 33 Grimes Irrigation

JOYCE ANN FREDE C5286_2 232 4 4 Grimes Irrigation

JOYCE ANN FREDE C5286_3 259 5 5 Brazos Irrigation

WILLIE BALDOBINO ET UX C5286_4 258.5 5 5 Brazos Irrigation

BISTONE MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY DISTRICTC5287_1 2165 1,219 861 Limestone Municipal

BISTONE MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY DISTRICTC5287_2 722 405 228 Limestone Municipal

BISTONE MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY DISTRICTC5287_3 65 44 24 Limestone Manufacturing

TEXAS PARKS & WILDLIFE DEPT C5288_1 6 6 6 Limestone Irrigation

GROESBECK C5289_1 2500 1,142 1,142 Limestone Municipal

ERNI LUNA ET AL C5290_1 8 8 8 Limestone Irrigation

TEXAS UTILITIES ELECTRIC CO C5298_1 13200 222 222 Robertson Steam-Electric

BRIARCREST COUNTRY CLUB INC C5308_1 12 0 1 Brazos Irrigation

TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY C5311_1 9740 9,740 9,740 Grimes Steam-Electric

TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY C5312_1 200 85 85 Grimes Mining

CLIFFORD A SKILES JR ET UX C5470_1 514 471 384 Robertson Irrigation

ROBERT W NORRIS P3761_1 400 6 3 Milam Irrigation

ELLIS G & JEAN M MARSHALL P3762_1 100 2 1 Bell Irrigation

PAUL J MEYER ET AL P3763_1 361 21 21 Bell Irrigation

WALNUT CR FARMS OF GRANBURY P3851_1 17 0 0 Hood Irrigation

HOLY LAND & CATTLE P3936_1 2600 52 52 McLennan Irrigation

KENNETH & BETTY YVON LESLEY P3939_1 98 98 98 Erath Irrigation

THOMAS E LOVELACE ET AL P4000_1 40 1 0 Palo Pinto Irrigation

MIKE & ITHA LYNNE BERRY P4003_1 29.7 0 0 Palo Pinto Irrigation

ROBERT HARRY MOORE P4011_1 905 20 20 WashingtonIrrigation

MELANIE MOORE KOLBY ET AL P4011_2 498 11 11 WashingtonIrrigation

BILLY G. CURRY ET AL P4012_1 440 6 0 Bell Irrigation

ROBERT L MACHA ET AL P4013_1 1200 24 24 Falls Irrigation

MARY D WALSH P4014_1 1851 37 37 Falls Irrigation

CALVIN KRAEMER ET AL P4015_1 350 5 3 Milam Irrigation

CHAMBERLIN FAMILY TRUST P4015_2 350 5 3 Milam Irrigation

TOM J. MOORE FARMS P4016_2 4450 98 98 Brazos Irrigation

TOM J. MOORE FARMS P4016_3 990 22 22 Brazos Irrigation

ROBERT T & GERALDINE MOORE P4017_1 962 19 19 Brazos Irrigation

DON WEINACHT ET AL P4023_1 600 12 12 Eastland Irrigation

BELTON P4024_1 300 0 0 Bell Irrigation

T W WHALEY JR P4042_1 700 14 14 Falls Irrigation

N S WATERMAN JR ET UX P4063_1 270 2 2 Falls Irrigation

N S WATERMAN JR ET UX P4063_2 195.37 0 0 Falls Irrigation

JAMES H JONES ET UX P4076_1 250 5 5 Hood Irrigation

JOHN R WOODALL ET AL P4078_1 825 17 17 Hood Irrigation

GATHAN REISTINO P4080_1 1500 30 30 Robertson Irrigation

SIDNEY KACIR P4095_1 240 4 2 Bell Irrigation

SIDNEY KACIR P4095_2 308 0 0 Bell Irrigation

BETTY KACIR WHEELER P4109_1 400 6 3 Milam Irrigation

BRUCE E TODD P4124_1 225 0 0 Erath Irrigation

BRUCE E TODD P4124_2 49.8 0 0 Erath Irrigation

FLOYD GUNN P4128_1 102 2 2 Nolan Irrigation

CRAWFORD P4135_1 55 0 0 McLennan Municipal

JOHN W & JANIE NIGLIAZZO P4145_1 448 9 9 Taylor Irrigation
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SAMUEL W & MARGARET JONES P4166_1 120 2 1 WilliamsonIrrigation

CARL MOODY ET AL P4212_1 300 5 2 Eastland Irrigation

THE SILVER QUAIL COMPANY P4218_1 172 2 0 Bell Irrigation

CLEBURNE P4258_1 720 0 0 Johnson Municipal

ABILENE P4266_1 4330 0 0 Jones Irrigation

HILLIARD RANCHES INC P4279_1 600 9 5 Milam Irrigation

WARRENS TURF NURSERY INC P4279_2 150 2 2 Milam Irrigation

MART P5000_1 500 0 0 McLennan Municipal

HAYNES CORPORATION P5076_1 25 0 0 Bell Irrigation

DAVID B & AUDREY HATCHER P5077_1 600 12 12 Milam Irrigation

ROBINSON P5085_1 6021 5,437 4,421 McLennan Municipal

WACO P5094_1 20082 13,025 11,401 McLennan Municipal

WACO P5094_2 688 388 388 McLennan Municipal

TEXAS-NEW MEXICO POWER CO P5148_1 458 1 0 Robertson Steam-Electric

ASPERMONT P5162_1 8 0 1 Stonewall Irrigation

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO P5242_1 1552 0 0 Stonewall Mining

CITATION 1994 INVEST LTD PART P5282_1 235 0 0 Stonewall Mining

TEXAS DEPT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE P5290_1 250 0 0 Grimes Irrigation

TEXAS DEPT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE P5290_2 598 0 0 Grimes Irrigation

PEBBLE CREEK COUNTRY CLUB INC P5329_1 325 0 0 Brazos Irrigation

PEBBLE CREEK COUNTRY CLUB INC P5329_2 270.05 0 0 Brazos Irrigation

CITY OF TEMPLE P5330_1 187 4 0 Bell Irrigation

TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY P5354_1 200 8 8 Grimes Manufacturing

NANTUCKET LTD P5385_1 140 85 85 Brazos D&L

PLAINS PETROLEUM OPERATING CO P5435_1 235 0 0 Knox Mining

TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY P5458_1 100 100 100 Grimes Manufacturing

TEXAS MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY P5473_1 10 2 2 Grimes Manufacturing

DEL WEBB TEXAS L P P5533_2 26.1 0 0 WilliamsonIrrigation

CLIFTON P5551_4 2004 964 863 Bosque Municipal

STEWART & MARY THOMPSON &TRUST P5566_1 250 3 3 Grimes Irrigation

DAVID MOODY TRUSTEE ET AL P5570_1 365 0 0 Brazos Irrigation

WALTER EXPLORATION INC P5692_1 67 0 0 Stonewall Mining

SOMERVELL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT P5744_1 7533.47 88 88 Somervell Municipal

SOMERVELL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT P5744_2 2000 1,810 1,810 Somervell Municipal

ALCOA P5803_1 650 650 650 Milam Steam-Electric

MERIDIAN P5899_2 1336 522 443 Bosque Municipal
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Executive Summary 

Evaluating the social and economic impacts of not meeting identified water needs is a required 
analysis in the regional water planning process. The Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) 
estimates these impacts for regional water planning groups (RWPGs) and summarizes the impacts 
in the state water plan. The analysis presented is for the Brazos G Regional Water Planning Group 
(Region G). 

Based on projected water demands and existing water supplies, Region G identified water needs 
(potential shortages) that could occur within its region under a repeat of the drought of record for 
six water use categories (irrigation, livestock, manufacturing, mining, municipal and steam-electric 
power). The TWDB then estimated the annual socioeconomic impacts of those needs—if they are 
not met—for each water use category and as an aggregate for the region. 

This analysis was performed using an economic impact modeling software package, IMPLAN 
(Impact for Planning Analysis), as well as other economic analysis techniques, and represents a 
snapshot of socioeconomic impacts that may occur during a single year repeat of the drought of 
record with the further caveat that no mitigation strategies are implemented.  Decade specific 
impact estimates assume that growth occurs, and future shocks are imposed on an economy at 10-
year intervals. The estimates presented are not cumulative (i.e., summing up expected impacts from 
today up to the decade noted), but are simply snapshots of the estimated annual socioeconomic 
impacts should a drought of record occur in each particular decade based on anticipated water 
supplies and demands for that same decade. 

For regional economic impacts, income losses and job losses are estimated within each planning 
decade (2020 through 2070). The income losses represent an approximation of gross domestic 
product (GDP) that would be foregone if water needs are not met.  

The analysis also provides estimates of financial transfer impacts, which include tax losses (state, 
local, and utility tax collections); water trucking costs; and utility revenue losses. In addition, social 
impacts are estimated, encompassing lost consumer surplus (a welfare economics measure of 
consumer wellbeing); as well as population and school enrollment losses. 

IMPLAN data reported that Region G generated close to $99 billion in gross domestic product (GDP) 
(2018 dollars) and supported roughly 1.2 million jobs in 2016. The Region G estimated total 
population was approximately 2.2 million in 2016. 

It is estimated that not meeting the identified water needs in Region G would result in an annually 
combined lost income impact of approximately $13.3 billion in 2020, and $12 billion in 2070 (Table 
ES-1). In 2020, the region would lose approximately 65,000 jobs, and by 2070 job losses would 
increase to approximately 98,000 if anticipated needs are not mitigated.  

All impact estimates are in year 2018 dollars and were calculated using a variety of data sources 
and tools including the use of a region-specific IMPLAN model, data from TWDB annual water use 
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estimates, the U.S. Census Bureau, Texas Agricultural Statistics Service, and the Texas Municipal 
League.   

Table ES-1 Region G socioeconomic impact summary 

Regional Economic Impacts 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

Income losses  
($ millions)* 

 $13,299   $15,465   $13,353   $12,695   $12,154   $12,080  

Job losses  65,131   86,060   80,693   86,373   91,113   98,141  

Financial Transfer Impacts 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

Tax losses on production 
and imports ($ millions)* 

 $967   $1,152   $932   $836   $749   $712  

Water trucking costs 
($ millions)* 

 $68   $87   $108   $137   $186   $532  

Utility revenue losses 
($ millions)* 

 $171   $299   $446   $624   $839   $1,074  

Utility tax revenue losses  
($ millions)* 

 $3   $5   $8   $12   $16   $20  

Social Impacts 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

Consumer surplus losses  
($ millions)* 

 $352   $510   $729   $1,290   $2,816   $3,883  

Population losses  11,958   15,801   14,815   15,858   16,728   18,019  

School enrollment losses  2,287   3,022   2,834   3,033   3,200   3,447  

* Year 2018 dollars, rounded. Entries denoted by a dash (-) indicate no estimated economic 
impact. Entries denoted by a zero ($0) indicate estimated income losses less than $500,000. 
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1 Introduction 

Water shortages during a repeat of the drought of record would likely curtail or eliminate certain 
economic activity in businesses and industries that rely heavily on water. Insufficient water 
supplies could not only have an immediate and real impact on the regional economy in the short 
term, but they could also adversely and chronically affect economic development in Texas. From a 
social perspective, water supply reliability is critical as well. Shortages could disrupt activity in 
homes, schools and government, and could adversely affect public health and safety. For these 
reasons, it is important to evaluate and understand how water supply shortages during drought 
could impact communities throughout the state.   

As part of the regional water planning process, RWPGs must evaluate the social and economic 
impacts of not meeting water needs (31 Texas Administrative Code §357.33 (c)). Due to the 
complexity of the analysis and limited resources of the planning groups, the TWDB has historically 
performed this analysis for the RWPGs upon their request. Staff of the TWDB’s Water Use, 
Projections, & Planning Division designed and conducted this analysis in support of Region G, and 
those efforts for this region as well as the other 15 regions allow consistency and a degree of 
comparability in the approach.  

This document summarizes the results of the analysis and discusses the methodology used to 
generate the results. Section 1 provides a snapshot of the region’s economy and summarizes the 
identified water needs in each water use category, which were calculated based on the RWPG’s 
water supply and demand established during the regional water planning process. Section 2 defines 
each of ten impact assessment measures used in this analysis. Section 3 describes the methodology 
for the impact assessment and the approaches and assumptions specific to each water use category 
(i.e., irrigation, livestock, manufacturing, mining, municipal, and steam-electric power). Section 4 
presents the impact estimates for each water use category with results summarized for the region 
as a whole. Appendix A presents a further breakdown of the socioeconomic impacts by county. 

1.1 Regional Economic Summary 

The Region G Regional Water Planning Area generated close to $99 billion in gross domestic 
product (2018 dollars) and supported roughly 1.2 million jobs in 2016, according to the IMPLAN 
dataset utilized in this socioeconomic analysis. This activity accounted for 5.7 percent of the state’s 
total gross domestic product of 1.73 trillion dollars for the year based on IMPLAN. Table 1-1 lists all 
economic sectors ranked by the total value-added to the economy in Region G. The manufacturing 
and mining sectors generated more than 16 percent of the region’s total value-added and were also 
significant sources of tax revenue. The top employers in the region were in the public 
administration, retail trade, and health care sectors. Region G’s estimated total population was 
approximately 2.2 million in 2016, close to 8 percent of the state’s total.  

This represents a snapshot of the regional economy as a whole, and it is important to note that not 
all economic sectors were included in the TWDB socioeconomic impact analysis. Data 
considerations prompted use of only the more water-intensive sectors within the economy because 
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damage estimates could only be calculated for those economic sectors which had both reliable 
income and water use estimates.  

Table 1-1 Region G regional economy by economic sector* 

Economic sector Value-added 
($ millions) 

Tax 
($ millions) Jobs 

Public Administration  $19,346.7   $(151.3)  215,290  
Manufacturing  $12,157.9   $268.7   71,960  
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing  $10,614.3   $1,623.5   43,661  
Wholesale Trade  $6,948.9   $1,147.5   39,025  
Health Care and Social Assistance  $6,377.0   $95.4   104,479  
Retail Trade  $6,273.5   $1,607.6   116,667  
Construction  $5,873.5   $88.1   79,659  
Professional, Scientific, and Technical 
Services 

 $4,790.4   $168.9   65,140  

Mining, Quarrying, and Oil and Gas 
Extraction 

 $3,916.7   $1,035.6   31,093  

Finance and Insurance  $3,711.9   $339.8   54,254  
Utilities  $3,452.8   $579.3   6,194  
Accommodation and Food Services  $3,316.9   $541.0   90,398  
Other Services (except Public 
Administration) 

 $3,042.0   $296.2   76,445  

Transportation and Warehousing  $2,368.5   $77.5   32,541  
Administrative and Support and Waste 
Management and Remediation Services 

 $2,199.7   $75.7   53,988  

Information  $1,735.9   $511.5   11,286  
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting  $1,117.0   $42.8   56,319  
Educational Services  $781.0   $33.9   20,554  
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation  $441.2   $104.3   17,418  
Management of Companies and 
Enterprises 

 $404.6   $15.8   5,597  

Grand Total  $98,870.4   $8,501.7   1,191,969  
*Source: 2016 IMPLAN for 536 sectors aggregated by 2-digit NAICS (North American Industry Classification 
System)   

Figure 1-1 illustrates Region G’s breakdown of the 2016 water use estimates by TWDB water use 
category. The categories with the highest use in Region G in 2016 were municipal (42 percent) and 
irrigated agriculture (32 percent). Notably, 33 percent of the state’s water use for steam-electric 
power generation occurred within Region G.  
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Figure 1-1 Region G 2016 water use estimates by water use category (in acre-feet) 

 
Source: TWDB Annual Water Use Estimates (all values in acre-feet) 

 

1.2 Identified Regional Water Needs (Potential Shortages) 

As part of the regional water planning process, the TWDB adopted water demand projections for 
water user groups (WUG) in Region G with input from the planning group. WUG-level demand 
projections were established for utilities that provide more than 100 acre-feet of annual water 
supply, combined rural areas (designated as county-other), and county-wide water demand 
projections for five non-municipal categories (irrigation, livestock, manufacturing, mining and 
steam-electric power). The RWPG then compared demands to the existing water supplies of each 
WUG to determine potential shortages, or needs, by decade.  

Table 1-2 summarizes the region’s identified water needs in the event of a repeat of the drought of 
record. Demand management, such as conservation, or the development of new infrastructure to 
increase supplies, are water management strategies that may be recommended by the planning 
group to address those needs. This analysis assumes that no strategies are implemented, and that 
the identified needs correspond to future water shortages. Note that projected water needs 
generally increase over time, primarily due to anticipated population growth, economic growth, or 
declining supplies. To provide a general sense of proportion, total projected needs as an overall 
percentage of total demand by water use category are also presented in aggregate in Table 1-2. 
Projected needs for individual water user groups within the aggregate can vary greatly and may 
reach 100% for a given WUG and water use category. A detailed summary of water needs by WUG 
and county appears in Chapter 4 of the 2021 Region G Regional Water Plan.   
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Table 1-2 Regional water needs summary by water use category  

Water Use Category 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

Irrigation 

water needs  
(acre-feet per year)  74,577   80,605   75,617   74,289   75,095   77,574  

% of the category’s 
total water demand 21% 22% 21% 21% 21% 22% 

Livestock 

water needs  
(acre-feet per year)  2,569   2,491   2,491   2,491   2,491   2,491  

% of the category’s 
total water demand 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

Manufacturing 

water needs  
(acre-feet per year)  1,028   3,462   3,092   2,722   2,383   1,920  

% of the category’s 
total water demand 8% 21% 19% 17% 15% 12% 

Mining 

water needs  
(acre-feet per year)  29,652   30,954   28,303   29,215   30,420   32,776  

% of the category’s 
total water demand 48% 47% 48% 50% 52% 54% 

Municipal* 

water needs  
(acre-feet per year)  52,802   93,789   140,348   195,044   256,044   324,141  

% of the category’s 
total water demand 13% 21% 28% 34% 40% 46% 

Steam-electric 
power 

water needs  
(acre-feet per year)  98,671   102,915   107,157   111,400   115,645   119,887  

% of the category’s 
total water demand 42% 44% 46% 48% 50% 51% 

Total water needs  
(acre-feet per year)  259,299   314,216   357,008   415,161   482,078   558,789  

* Municipal category consists of residential and non-residential (commercial and institutional) 
subcategories. 
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2 Impact Assessment Measures 

A required component of the regional and state water plans is to estimate the potential economic 
and social impacts of potential water shortages during a repeat of the drought of record. Consistent 
with previous water plans, ten impact measures were estimated and are described in Table 2-1.   

Table 2-1 Socioeconomic impact analysis measures  

Regional economic impacts Description 

Income losses - value-added The value of output less the value of intermediate consumption; 
it is a measure of the contribution to gross domestic product 
(GDP) made by an individual producer, industry, sector, or group 
of sectors within a year. Value-added measures used in this 
report have been adjusted to include the direct, indirect, and 
induced monetary impacts on the region. 

Income losses - electrical 
power purchase costs 

Proxy for income loss in the form of additional costs of power as 
a result of impacts of water shortages. 

Job losses  Number of part-time and full-time jobs lost due to the shortage. 
These values have been adjusted to include the direct, indirect, 
and induced employment impacts on the region. 

Financial transfer impacts Description 

Tax losses on production and 
imports  

Sales and excise taxes not collected due to the shortage, in 
addition to customs duties, property taxes, motor vehicle 
licenses, severance taxes, other taxes, and special assessments 
less subsidies. These values have been adjusted to include the 
direct, indirect and induced tax impacts on the region. 

Water trucking costs Estimated cost of shipping potable water. 

Utility revenue losses Foregone utility income due to not selling as much water. 

Utility tax revenue losses Foregone miscellaneous gross receipts tax collections. 

Social impacts Description 

Consumer surplus losses A welfare measure of the lost value to consumers accompanying 
restricted water use. 

Population losses Population losses accompanying job losses. 

School enrollment losses School enrollment losses (K-12) accompanying job losses. 
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2.1 Regional Economic Impacts 

The two key measures used to assess regional economic impacts are income losses and job losses. 
The income losses presented consist of the sum of value-added losses and the additional purchase 
costs of electrical power.  

Income Losses - Value-added Losses 

Value-added is the value of total output less the value of the intermediate inputs also used in the 
production of the final product. Value-added is similar to GDP, a familiar measure of the 
productivity of an economy. The loss of value-added due to water shortages is estimated by input-
output analysis using the IMPLAN software package, and includes the direct, indirect, and induced 
monetary impacts on the region. The indirect and induced effects are measures of reduced income 
as well as reduced employee spending for those input sectors which provide resources to the water 
shortage impacted production sectors. 

Income Losses - Electric Power Purchase Costs 

The electrical power grid and market within the state is a complex interconnected system. The 
industry response to water shortages, and the resulting impact on the region, are not easily 
modeled using traditional input/output impact analysis and the IMPLAN model. Adverse impacts 
on the region will occur and are represented in this analysis by estimated additional costs 
associated with power purchases from other generating plants within the region or state. 
Consequently, the analysis employs additional power purchase costs as a proxy for the value-added 
impacts for the steam-electric power water use category, and these are included as a portion of the 
overall income impact for completeness.   

For the purpose of this analysis, it is assumed that power companies with insufficient water will be 
forced to purchase power on the electrical market at a projected higher rate of 5.60 cents per 
kilowatt hour. This rate is based upon the average day-ahead market purchase price of electricity in 
Texas that occurred during the recent drought period in 2011. This price is assumed to be 
comparable to those prices which would prevail in the event of another drought of record. 

Job Losses 

The number of jobs lost due to the economic impact is estimated using IMPLAN output associated 
with each TWDB water use category. Because of the difficulty in predicting outcomes and a lack of 
relevant data, job loss estimates are not calculated for the steam-electric power category. 

2.2 Financial Transfer Impacts 

Several impact measures evaluated in this analysis are presented to provide additional detail 
concerning potential impacts on a portion of the economy or government. These financial transfer 
impact measures include lost tax collections (on production and imports), trucking costs for 
imported water, declines in utility revenues, and declines in utility tax revenue collected by the 
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state. These measures are not solely adverse, with some having both positive and negative impacts. 
For example, cities and residents would suffer if forced to pay large costs for trucking in potable 
water. Trucking firms, conversely, would benefit from the transaction. Additional detail for each of 
these measures follows. 

Tax Losses on Production and Imports 

Reduced production of goods and services accompanying water shortages adversely impacts the 
collection of taxes by state and local government. The regional IMPLAN model is used to estimate 
reduced tax collections associated with the reduced output in the economy. Impact estimates for 
this measure include the direct, indirect, and induced impacts for the affected sectors. 

Water Trucking Costs  

In instances where water shortages for a municipal water user group are estimated by RWPGs to 
exceed 80 percent of water demands, it is assumed that water would need to be trucked in to 
support basic consumption and sanitation needs. For water shortages of 80 percent or greater, a 
fixed, maximum of $35,0001 per acre-foot of water applied as an economic cost. This water trucking 
cost was utilized for both the residential and non-residential portions of municipal water needs. 

Utility Revenue Losses 

Lost utility income is calculated as the price of water service multiplied by the quantity of water not 
sold during a drought shortage. Such estimates are obtained from utility-specific pricing data 
provided by the Texas Municipal League, where available, for both water and wastewater. These 
water rates are applied to the potential water shortage to estimate forgone utility revenue as water 
providers sold less water during the drought due to restricted supplies.   

Utility Tax Losses 

Foregone utility tax losses include estimates of forgone miscellaneous gross receipts taxes. Reduced 
water sales reduce the amount of utility tax that would be collected by the State of Texas for water and 
wastewater service sales.   

2.3 Social Impacts 

Consumer Surplus Losses for Municipal Water Users 

Consumer surplus loss is a measure of impact to the wellbeing of municipal water users when their 
water use is restricted. Consumer surplus is the difference between how much a consumer is 

                                                      

1 Based on staff survey of water hauling firms and historical data concerning transport costs for potable water 
in the recent drought in California for this estimate. There are many factors and variables that would 
determine actual water trucking costs including distance to, cost of water, and length of that drought.  
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willing and able to pay for a commodity (i.e., water) and how much they actually have to pay. The 
difference is a benefit to the consumer’s wellbeing since they do not have to pay as much for the 
commodity as they would be willing to pay. Consumer surplus may also be viewed as an estimate of 
how much consumers would be willing to pay to keep the original quantity of water which they 
used prior to the drought. Lost consumer surplus estimates within this analysis only apply to the 
residential portion of municipal demand, with estimates being made for reduced outdoor and 
indoor residential use. Lost consumer surplus estimates varied widely by location and degree of 
water shortage.  

Population and School Enrollment Losses 

Population loss due to water shortages, as well as the associated decline in school enrollment, are 
based upon the job loss estimates discussed in Section 2.1. A simplified ratio of job and net 
population losses are calculated for the state as a whole based on a recent study of how job layoffs 
impact the labor market population.2 For every 100 jobs lost, 18 people were assumed to move out 
of the area.  School enrollment losses are estimated as a proportion of the population lost based 
upon public school enrollment data from the Texas Education Agency concerning the age K-12 
population within the state (approximately 19%). 

  

                                                      

2 Foote, Andrew, Grosz, Michel, Stevens, Ann.  “Locate Your Nearest Exit: Mass Layoffs and Local Labor Market 
Response.” University of California, Davis. April 2015, http://paa2015.princeton.edu/papers/150194. The 
study utilized Bureau of Labor Statistics data regarding layoffs between 1996 and 2013, as well as Internal 
Revenue Service data regarding migration, to model the change in the population as the result of a job layoff 
event. The study found that layoffs impact both out-migration and in-migration into a region, and that a 
majority of those who did move following a layoff moved to another labor market rather than an adjacent 
county. 

http://paa2015.princeton.edu/papers/150194
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3 Socioeconomic Impact Assessment Methodology  

This portion of the report provides a summary of the methodology used to estimate the potential 
economic impacts of future water shortages. The general approach employed in the analysis was to 
obtain estimates for income and job losses on the smallest geographic level that the available data 
would support, tie those values to their accompanying historic water use estimate, and thereby 
determine a maximum impact per acre-foot of shortage for each of the socioeconomic measures. 
The calculations of economic impacts are based on the overall composition of the economy divided 
into many underlying economic sectors. Sectors in this analysis refer to one or more of the 536 
specific production sectors of the economy designated within IMPLAN, the economic impact 
modeling software used for this assessment. Economic impacts within this report are estimated for 
approximately 330 of these sectors, with the focus on the more water-intensive production 
sectors. The economic impacts for a single water use category consist of an aggregation of impacts 
to multiple, related IMPLAN economic sectors.  

3.1 Analysis Context 

The context of this socioeconomic impact analysis involves situations where there are physical 
shortages of groundwater or surface water due to a recurrence of drought of record conditions. 
Anticipated shortages for specific water users may be nonexistent in earlier decades of the planning 
horizon, yet population growth or greater industrial, agricultural or other sector demands in later 
decades may result in greater overall demand, exceeding the existing supplies. Estimated 
socioeconomic impacts measure what would happen if water user groups experience water 
shortages for a period of one year. Actual socioeconomic impacts would likely become larger as 
drought of record conditions persist for periods greater than a single year.   

3.2 IMPLAN Model and Data 

Input-Output analysis using the IMPLAN software package was the primary means of estimating the 
value-added, jobs, and tax related impact measures. This analysis employed regional level models 
to determine key economic impacts. IMPLAN is an economic impact model, originally developed by 
the U.S. Forestry Service in the 1970’s to model economic activity at varying geographic levels. The 
model is currently maintained by the Minnesota IMPLAN Group (MIG Inc.) which collects and sells 
county and state specific data and software. The year 2016 version of IMPLAN, employing data for 
all 254 Texas counties, was used to provide estimates of value-added, jobs, and taxes on production 
for the economic sectors associated with the water user groups examined in the study. IMPLAN 
uses 536 sector-specific Industry Codes, and those that rely on water as a primary input were 
assigned to their appropriate planning water user categories (irrigation, livestock, manufacturing, 
mining, and municipal). Estimates of value-added for a water use category were obtained by 
summing value-added estimates across the relevant IMPLAN sectors associated with that water use 
category. These calculations were also performed for job losses as well as tax losses on production 
and imports. 
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The adjusted value-added estimates used as an income measure in this analysis, as well as the job 
and tax estimates from IMPLAN, include three components: 

• Direct effects representing the initial change in the industry analyzed; 
• Indirect effects that are changes in inter-industry transactions as supplying industries 

respond to reduced demands from the directly affected industries; and, 
• Induced effects that reflect changes in local spending that result from reduced household 

income among employees in the directly and indirectly affected industry sectors. 

Input-output models such as IMPLAN only capture backward linkages and do not include forward 
linkages in the economy. 

3.3 Elasticity of Economic Impacts 

The economic impact of a water need is based on the size of the water need relative to the total 
water demand for each water user group. Smaller water shortages, for example, less than 5 percent, 
are generally anticipated to result in no initial negative economic impact because water users are 
assumed to have a certain amount of flexibility in dealing with small shortages. As a water shortage 
intensifies, however, such flexibility lessens and results in actual and increasing economic losses, 
eventually reaching a representative maximum impact estimate per unit volume of water. To 
account for these characteristics, an elasticity adjustment function is used to estimate impacts for 
the income, tax and job loss measures. Figure 3-1 illustrates this general relationship for the 
adjustment functions. Negative impacts are assumed to begin accruing when the shortage reaches 
the lower bound ‘b1’ (5 percent in Figure 3-1), with impacts then increasing linearly up to the 100 
percent impact level (per unit volume) once the upper bound reaches the ‘b2’ level shortage (40 
percent in Figure 3-1).   

To illustrate this, if the total annual value-added for manufacturing in the region was $2 million and 
the reported annual volume of water used in that industry is 10,000 acre-feet, the estimated 
economic measure of the water shortage would be $200 per acre-foot. The economic impact of the 
shortage would then be estimated using this value-added amount as the maximum impact estimate 
($200 per acre-foot) applied to the anticipated shortage volume and then adjusted by the elasticity 
function. Using the sample elasticity function shown in Figure 3-1, an approximately 22 percent 
shortage in the livestock category would indicate an economic impact estimate of 50% of the 
original $200 per acre-foot impact value (i.e., $100 per acre-foot).   

Such adjustments are not required in estimating consumer surplus, utility revenue losses, or utility 
tax losses. Estimates of lost consumer surplus rely on utility-specific demand curves with the lost 
consumer surplus estimate calculated based on the relative percentage of the utility’s water 
shortage. Estimated changes in population and school enrollment are indirectly related to the 
elasticity of job losses.  

Assumed values for the lower and upper bounds ‘b1’ and ‘b2’ vary by water use category and are 
presented in Table 3-1.   
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Figure 3-1 Example economic impact elasticity function (as applied to a single water user’s 
shortage)  

 

Table 3-1 Economic impact elasticity function lower and upper bounds 

Water use category Lower bound (b1) Upper bound (b2) 

Irrigation 5% 40% 

Livestock 5% 10% 

Manufacturing 5% 40% 

Mining 5% 40% 

Municipal (non-residential water 
intensive subcategory) 5% 40% 

Steam-electric power  N/A   N/A 

3.4 Analysis Assumptions and Limitations 

The modeling of complex systems requires making many assumptions and acknowledging the 
model’s uncertainty and limitations. This is particularly true when attempting to estimate a wide 
range of socioeconomic impacts over a large geographic area and into future decades. Some of the 
key assumptions and limitations of this methodology include: 

1. The foundation for estimating the socioeconomic impacts of water shortages resulting from a 
drought are the water needs (potential shortages) that were identified by RWPGs as part of the 
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regional water planning process. These needs have some uncertainty associated with them but 
serve as a reasonable basis for evaluating the potential impacts of a drought of record event.  

 
2. All estimated socioeconomic impacts are snapshots for years in which water needs were 

identified (i.e., 2020, 2030, 2040, 2050, 2060, and 2070). The estimates are independent and 
distinct “what if” scenarios for each particular year, and water shortages are assumed to be 
temporary events resulting from a single year recurrence of drought of record conditions. The 
evaluation assumed that no recommended water management strategies are implemented. In 
other words, growth occurs and future shocks are imposed on an economy at 10-year 
intervals, and the resulting impacts are estimated. Note that the estimates presented are not 
cumulative (i.e., summing up expected impacts from today up to the decade noted), but are 
simply snapshots of the estimated annual socioeconomic impacts should a drought of record 
occur in each particular decade based on anticipated water supplies and demands for that 
same decade. 

 
3. Input-output models such as IMPLAN rely on a static profile of the structure of the economy as 

it appears today. This presumes that the relative contributions of all sectors of the economy 
would remain the same, regardless of changes in technology, availability of limited resources, 
and other structural changes to the economy that may occur in the future. Changes in water 
use efficiency will undoubtedly take place in the future as supplies become more stressed. Use 
of the static IMPLAN structure was a significant assumption and simplification considering the 
50-year time period examined in this analysis. To presume an alternative future economic 
makeup, however, would entail positing many other major assumptions that would very likely 
generate as much or more error. 

 
4. This is not a form of cost-benefit analysis. That approach to evaluating the economic feasibility 

of a specific policy or project employs discounting future benefits and costs to their present 
value dollars using some assumed discount rate. The methodology employed in this effort to 
estimate the economic impacts of future water shortages did not use any discounting methods 
to weigh future costs differently through time.  

 
5. All monetary values originally based upon year 2016 IMPLAN and other sources are reported 

in constant year 2018 dollars to be consistent with the water management strategy 
requirements in the State Water Plan. 

 
6. IMPLAN based loss estimates (income-value-added, jobs, and taxes on production and 

imports) are calculated only for those IMPLAN sectors for which the TWDB’s Water Use Survey 
(WUS) data was available and deemed reliable. Every effort is made in the annual WUS effort 
to capture all relevant firms who are significant water users. Lack of response to the WUS, or 
omission of relevant firms, impacts the loss estimates.   
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7. Impacts are annual estimates. The socioeconomic analysis does not reflect the full extent of 
impacts that might occur as a result of persistent water shortages occurring over an extended 
duration. The drought of record in most regions of Texas lasted several years.   

 
8. Value-added estimates are the primary estimate of the economic impacts within this report. 

One may be tempted to add consumer surplus impacts to obtain an estimate of total adverse 
economic impacts to the region, but the consumer surplus measure represents the change to 
the wellbeing of households (and other water users), not an actual change in the flow of dollars 
through the economy. The two measures (value-added and consumer surplus) are both valid 
impacts but ideally should not be summed. 

 
9. The value-added, jobs, and taxes on production and import impacts include the direct, indirect 

and induced effects to capture backward linkages in the economy described in Section 2.1. 
Population and school enrollment losses also indirectly include such effects as they are based 
on the associated losses in employment. The remaining measures (consumer surplus, utility 
revenue, utility taxes, additional electrical power purchase costs, and potable water trucking 
costs), however, do not include any induced or indirect effects. 

 
10. The majority of impacts estimated in this analysis may be more conservative (i.e., smaller) 

than those that might actually occur under drought of record conditions due to not including 
impacts in the forward linkages in the economy. Input-output models such as IMPLAN only 
capture backward linkages on suppliers (including households that supply labor to directly 
affected industries). While this is a common limitation in this type of economic modeling effort, 
it is important to note that forward linkages on the industries that use the outputs of the 
directly affected industries can also be very important. A good example is impacts on livestock 
operators. Livestock producers tend to suffer substantially during droughts, not because there 
is not enough water for their stock, but because reductions in available pasture and higher 
prices for purchased hay have significant economic effects on their operations. Food 
processors could be in a similar situation if they cannot get the grains or other inputs that they 
need. These effects are not captured in IMPLAN, resulting in conservative impact estimates. 

 
11. The model does not reflect dynamic economic responses to water shortages as they might 

occur, nor does the model reflect economic impacts associated with a recovery from a drought 
of record including:   
a. The likely significant economic rebound to some industries immediately following a 

drought, such as landscaping; 
b. The cost and time to rebuild liquidated livestock herds (a major capital investment in that 

industry); 
c. Direct impacts on recreational sectors (i.e., stranded docks and reduced tourism); or,  
d. Impacts of negative publicity on Texas’ ability to attract population and business in the 

event that it was not able to provide adequate water supplies for the existing economy.   
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12. Estimates for job losses and the associated population and school enrollment changes may 
exceed what would actually occur. In practice, firms may be hesitant to lay off employees, even 
in difficult economic times. Estimates of population and school enrollment changes are based 
on regional evaluations and therefore do not necessarily reflect what might occur on a 
statewide basis. 

 
13. The results must be interpreted carefully. It is the general and relative magnitudes of 

impacts as well as the changes of these impacts over time that should be the focus rather 
than the absolute numbers. Analyses of this type are much better at predicting relative 
percent differences brought about by a shock to a complex system (i.e., a water shortage) than 
the precise size of an impact. To illustrate, assuming that the estimated economic impacts of a 
drought of record on the manufacturing and mining water user categories are $2 and $1 
million, respectively, one should be more confident that the economic impacts on 
manufacturing are twice as large as those on mining and that these impacts will likely be in the 
millions of dollars. But one should have less confidence that the actual total economic impact 
experienced would be $3 million. 

 
14. The methodology does not capture “spillover” effects between regions – or the secondary 

impacts that occur outside of the region where the water shortage is projected to occur.  
 

15. The methodology that the TWDB has developed for estimating the economic impacts of unmet 
water needs, and the assumptions and models used in the analysis, are specifically designed to 
estimate potential economic effects at the regional and county levels. Although it may be 
tempting to add the regional impacts together in an effort to produce a statewide result, the 
TWDB cautions against that approach for a number of reasons. The IMPLAN modeling (and 
corresponding economic multipliers) are all derived from regional models – a statewide model 
of Texas would produce somewhat different multipliers. As noted in point 14 within this 
section, the regional modeling used by TWDB does not capture spillover losses that could 
result in other regions from unmet needs in the region analyzed, or potential spillover gains if 
decreased production in one region leads to increases in production elsewhere. The assumed 
drought of record may also not occur in every region of Texas at the same time, or to the same 
degree. 
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4 Analysis Results 

This section presents estimates of potential economic impacts that could reasonably be expected in 
the event of water shortages associated with a drought of record and if no recommended water 
management strategies were implemented. Projected economic impacts for the six water use 
categories (irrigation, livestock, manufacturing, mining, municipal, and steam-electric power) are 
reported by decade.  

4.1 Impacts for Irrigation Water Shortages 

Twenty-one of the 37 counties in the region are projected to experience water shortages in the 
irrigated agriculture water use category for one or more decades within the planning horizon. 
Estimated impacts to this water use category appear in Table 4-1. Note that tax collection impacts 
were not estimated for this water use category. IMPLAN data indicates a negative tax impact (i.e., 
increased tax collections) for the associated production sectors, primarily due to past subsidies 
from the federal government. However, it was not considered realistic to report increasing tax 
revenues during a drought of record. 

Table 4-1 Impacts of water shortages on irrigation in Region G 

Impact measure 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

Income losses ($ millions)*  $26   $28   $26   $25   $25   $26  

Job losses  672   729   667   651   653   683  

* Year 2018 dollars, rounded. Entries denoted by a dash (-) indicate no estimated economic 
impact. Entries denoted by a zero ($0) indicate estimated income losses less than $500,000. 

4.2 Impacts for Livestock Water Shortages 

Ten of the 37 counties in the region are projected to experience water shortages in the livestock 
water use category for one or more decades within the planning horizon. Estimated impacts to this 
water use category appear in Table 4-2.   
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Table 4-2 Impacts of water shortages on livestock in Region G 

Impact measure 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

Income losses ($ millions)*  $48   $47   $47   $47   $47   $47  

Jobs losses  2,475   2,395   2,395   2,395   2,395   2,395  

Tax losses on production and 
imports ($ millions)*  $3   $3   $3   $3   $3   $3  

* Year 2018 dollars, rounded. Entries denoted by a dash (-) indicate no estimated economic 
impact. Entries denoted by a zero ($0) indicate estimated income losses less than $500,000. 

4.3 Impacts of Manufacturing Water Shortages  

Manufacturing water shortages in the region are projected to occur in ten of the 37 counties in the 
region for at least one decade of the planning horizon. Estimated impacts to this water use category 
appear in Table 4-3.   

Table 4-3 Impacts of water shortages on manufacturing in Region G 

Impacts measure 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

Income losses ($ millions)*  $1,027   $2,541   $2,202   $1,906   $1,683   $1,448  

Job losses  11,354   26,150   22,898   20,073   17,926   15,679  

Tax losses on production and 
Imports ($ millions)*  $51   $160   $134   $111   $94   $76  

* Year 2018 dollars, rounded. Entries denoted by a dash (-) indicate no estimated economic 
impact. Entries denoted by a zero ($0) indicate estimated income losses less than $500,000. 

4.4 Impacts of Mining Water Shortages 

Mining water shortages in the region are projected to occur in 30 of the 37 counties in the region 
for one or more decades within the planning horizon. Estimated impacts to this water use type 
appear in Table 4-4. 
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Table 4-4 Impacts of water shortages on mining in Region G 

Impacts measure 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

Income losses ($ millions)*  $9,032   $9,211   $6,867   $5,740   $4,788   $4,294  

Job losses  43,972   43,422   32,722   29,014   26,143   25,256  

Tax losses on production and 
Imports ($ millions)*  $877   $917   $677   $537   $415   $341  

* Year 2018 dollars, rounded. Entries denoted by a dash (-) indicate no estimated economic 
impact. Entries denoted by a zero ($0) indicate estimated income losses less than $500,000. 

4.5 Impacts for Municipal Water Shortages 

Thirty-six of the 37 counties in the region are projected to experience water shortages in the 
municipal water use category for one or more decades within the planning horizon.  

Impact estimates were made for two sub-categories within municipal water use: residential and 
non-residential. Non-residential municipal water use includes commercial and institutional users, 
which are further divided into non-water-intensive and water-intensive subsectors including car 
wash, laundry, hospitality, health care, recreation, and education. Lost consumer surplus estimates 
were made only for needs in the residential portion of municipal water use. Available IMPLAN and 
TWDB Water Use Survey data for the non-residential, water-intensive portion of municipal demand 
allowed these sectors to be included in income, jobs, and tax loss impact estimate.  

Trucking cost estimates, calculated for shortages exceeding 80 percent, assumed a fixed, maximum 
cost of $35,000 per acre-foot to transport water for municipal use. The estimated impacts to this 
water use category appear in Table 4-5. 
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Table 4-5 Impacts of water shortages on municipal water users in Region G 

Impacts measure 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

Income losses1 ($ millions)*  $348   $699   $1,153   $1,796   $2,309   $2,842  

Job losses1  6,657   13,364   22,010   34,241   43,997   54,128  

Tax losses on production 
and imports1 ($ millions)*  $36   $72   $119   $184   $237   $292  

Trucking costs ($ millions)*  $68   $87   $108   $137   $186   $532  

Utility revenue losses 
($ millions)*  $171   $299   $446   $624   $839   $1,074  

Utility tax revenue losses 
($ millions)*  $3   $5   $8   $12   $16   $20  

1 Estimates apply to the water-intensive portion of non-residential municipal water use. 
* Year 2018 dollars, rounded. Entries denoted by a dash (-) indicate no estimated economic 
impact. Entries denoted by a zero ($0) indicate estimated income losses less than $500,000. 

4.6 Impacts of Steam-Electric Water Shortages 

Steam-electric water shortages in the region are projected to occur in nine of the 37 counties in the 
region for one or more decades within the planning horizon. Estimated impacts to this water use 
category appear in Table 4-6.   

Note that estimated economic impacts to steam-electric water users: 

• Are reflected as an income loss proxy in the form of estimated additional purchasing costs 
for power from the electrical grid to replace power that could not be generated due to a 
shortage; 

• Do not include estimates of impacts on jobs. Because of the unique conditions of power 
generators during drought conditions and lack of relevant data, it was assumed that the 
industry would retain, perhaps relocating or repurposing, their existing staff in order to 
manage their ongoing operations through a severe drought.   

• Do not presume a decline in tax collections. Associated tax collections, in fact, would likely 
increase under drought conditions since, historically, the demand for electricity increases 
during times of drought, thereby increasing taxes collected on the additional sales of power.   
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Table 4-6 Impacts of water shortages on steam-electric power in Region G 

Impacts measure 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

Income Losses ($ millions)*  $2,818   $2,939   $3,060   $3,181   $3,302   $3,423  

* Year 2018 dollars, rounded. Entries denoted by a dash (-) indicate no estimated economic 
impact. Entries denoted by a zero ($0) indicate estimated income losses less than $500,000. 

4.7 Regional Social Impacts 

Projected changes in population, based upon several factors (household size, population, and job 
loss estimates), as well as the accompanying change in school enrollment, were also estimated and 
are summarized in Table 4-7.   

Table 4-7 Region-wide social impacts of water shortages in Region G 

Impacts measure 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

Consumer surplus losses  
($ millions)*  $352   $510   $729   $1,290   $2,816   $3,883  

Population losses  11,958   15,801   14,815   15,858   16,728   18,019  

School enrollment losses  2,287   3,022   2,834   3,033   3,200   3,447  

* Year 2018 dollars, rounded. Entries denoted by a dash (-) indicate no estimated economic 
impact. Entries denoted by a zero ($0) indicate estimated income losses less than $500,000. 
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Appendix A - County Level Summary of Estimated Economic Impacts for Region G 

County level summary of estimated economic impacts of not meeting identified water needs by water use category and decade (in 2018 dollars, 
rounded). Values are presented only for counties with projected economic impacts for at least one decade.   
(* Entries denoted by a dash (-) indicate no estimated economic impact)  

     Income losses (Million $)*  Job losses 

County Water Use 
Category 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

BELL IRRIGATION $0.08  $0.08  $0.08  $0.08  $0.09  $0.09                 3                 3                 3                 3                 3                 3  
BELL MANUFACTURING $77.90  $131.78  $131.78  $131.78  $131.78  $131.78             711          1,202          1,202          1,202          1,202          1,202  
BELL MINING $162.79  $220.64  $269.15  $327.94  $387.19  $454.83          1,216          1,649          2,011          2,451          2,893          3,399  
BELL MUNICIPAL $136.17  $173.50  $236.56  $319.03  $412.44  $489.29          2,609          3,324          4,532          6,112          7,901          9,374  
BELL Total   $376.93  $526.00  $637.58  $778.83  $931.50  $1,075.99         4,539         6,178         7,748         9,768       12,000       13,978  
BOSQUE IRRIGATION $0.52  $0.52  $0.52  $0.52  $0.52  $0.52               17               17               17               17               17               17  
BOSQUE MINING $113.17  $127.07  $97.20  $92.66  $83.99  $81.38             724             813             622             593             537             521  
BOSQUE MUNICIPAL $0.33  $0.38  $0.41  $0.44  $0.48  $0.61                 6                 7                 8                 9                 9               12  
BOSQUE Total   $114.02  $127.97  $98.13  $93.62  $84.99  $82.51             748             837             647             619             564             550  
BRAZOS MUNICIPAL $4.48  $24.35  $146.46  $314.90  $434.51  $588.40               86             466          2,806          6,033          8,324       11,272  

BRAZOS STEAM ELECTRIC 
POWER $0.03  - - - - -               -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -    

BRAZOS Total   $4.51  $24.35  $146.46  $314.90  $434.51  $588.40               86             466         2,806         6,033         8,324       11,272  
BURLESON MANUFACTURING $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00                 0                 0                 0                 0                 0                 0  
BURLESON MUNICIPAL - $0.01  $0.03  $0.02  $0.03  $0.05                -                   0                 1                 0                 1                 1  
BURLESON Total $0.00  $0.01  $0.03  $0.03  $0.03  $0.05                 0                 0                 1                 0                 1                 1  
CALLAHAN LIVESTOCK $10.33  $10.33  $10.33  $10.33  $10.33  $10.33             558             558             558             558             558             558  
CALLAHAN MINING $43.18  $42.88  $39.09  $35.30  $32.09  $29.17             232             231             211             190             173             157  
CALLAHAN MUNICIPAL $1.00  $0.99  $0.98  $1.00  $1.03  $1.06               19               19               19               19               20               20  
CALLAHAN Total $54.51  $54.21  $50.40  $46.63  $43.45  $40.56             810             808             787             767             751             735  
COMANCHE IRRIGATION $6.87  $6.91  $6.91  $6.94  $6.94  $6.97             178             178             178             179             179             180  
COMANCHE MINING $18.18  $24.61  $11.84  $2.70  - -            136             184               88               20                -                  -    
COMANCHE MUNICIPAL $1.07  $1.06  $1.04  $1.06  $1.11  $1.15               21               20               20               20               21               22  
COMANCHE Total $26.13  $32.58  $19.78  $10.70  $8.05  $8.13             334             383             287             220             200             202  



                                                              Region G 
 

23 
 

     Income losses (Million $)*  Job losses 

County Water Use 
Category 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

CORYELL MINING $737.75  $492.02  $166.06  $94.25  $113.89  $135.77          4,080          2,721             918             521             630             751  
CORYELL MUNICIPAL $16.68  $40.63  $67.46  $86.99  $108.35  $129.59             320             778          1,292          1,667          2,076          2,483  
CORYELL Total   $754.43  $532.65  $233.52  $181.24  $222.23  $265.35         4,400         3,499         2,211         2,188         2,706         3,233  
EASTLAND MINING $72.19  $72.89  $53.77  $36.92  $21.55  $14.81             539             545             402             276             161             111  
EASTLAND Total $72.19  $72.89  $53.77  $36.92  $21.55  $14.81             539             545             402             276             161             111  
ERATH MANUFACTURING - $0.23  - - - -               -                   2                -                  -                  -                  -    
ERATH MUNICIPAL $0.07  $0.07  $0.07  $0.08  $0.08  $0.17                 1                 1                 1                 1                 1                 3  
ERATH Total   $0.07  $0.30  $0.07  $0.08  $0.08  $0.17                 1                 3                 1                 1                 1                 3  
FALLS MINING $13.29  $15.48  $16.84  $19.67  $21.86  $24.37               88             102             111             130             144             161  
FALLS Total   $13.29  $15.48  $16.84  $19.67  $21.86  $24.37               88             102             111             130             144             161  
FISHER MINING $140.97  $137.28  $105.04  $53.16  $19.09  $1.97             620             604             462             234               84                 9  
FISHER MUNICIPAL $0.64  $0.51  $0.54  $0.57  $0.60  $0.63               12               10               10               11               12               12  
FISHER Total   $141.61  $137.78  $105.58  $53.73  $19.69  $2.59             632             614             472             245               95               21  
GRIMES IRRIGATION $0.02  $0.02  $0.02  $0.02  $0.02  $0.02                 1                 1                 1                 1                 1                 1  
GRIMES LIVESTOCK $18.61  $18.61  $18.61  $18.61  $18.61  $18.61             903             903             903             903             903             903  
GRIMES MINING $125.63  $389.16  $265.42  $141.68  $11.10  -            468          1,449             988             527               41                -    
GRIMES MUNICIPAL $0.14  $0.13  $0.11  $0.10  $0.09  $0.07                 3                 2                 2                 2                 2                 1  

GRIMES STEAM ELECTRIC 
POWER $36.46  $36.46  $36.46  $36.46  $36.46  $36.46                -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -    

GRIMES Total   $180.87  $444.39  $320.63  $196.89  $66.29  $55.18         1,374         2,355         1,894         1,433             947             905  
HAMILTON MINING $9.16  - -                    68                -                  -          
HAMILTON MUNICIPAL $0.01  $0.03  $0.05  $0.07  $0.10  $0.12                 0                 1                 1                 1                 2                 2  
HAMILTON Total $9.17  $0.03  $0.05  $0.07  $0.10  $0.12               69                 1                 1                 1                 2                 2  
HASKELL IRRIGATION $3.40  $3.45  $2.60  $2.70  $3.04  $3.09               90               91               69               71               80               82  
HASKELL MINING $28.68  $28.37  $25.59  $22.82  $20.35  $18.19             159             158             142             127             113             101  
HASKELL MUNICIPAL $2.70  $2.68  $2.65  $2.67  $2.73  $2.82               52               51               51               51               52               54  
HASKELL Total   $34.78  $34.50  $30.84  $28.19  $26.13  $24.11             301             300             262             249             246             237  
HILL IRRIGATION $0.05  $0.05  $0.05  $0.05  $0.05  $0.05                 2                 2                 2                 2                 2                 2  
HILL MINING $4.99  - - - - -              37                -                  -                  -                  -                  -    
HILL MUNICIPAL $0.21  $0.24  $0.31  $0.54  $0.71  $1.04                 4                 5                 6               10               14               20  
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     Income losses (Million $)*  Job losses 

County Water Use 
Category 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

HILL STEAM ELECTRIC 
POWER $117.65  $117.65  $117.65  $117.65  $117.65  $117.65                -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -    

HILL Total   $122.90  $117.94  $118.01  $118.24  $118.41  $118.74               44                 7                 8               13               16               22  
HOOD MINING $81.96  $159.02  $115.14  $94.21  $74.47  $77.44             448             870             630             515             407             424  
HOOD MUNICIPAL $0.53  $0.32  $1.12  $2.25  $5.67  $9.06               10                 6               21               43             109             174  

HOOD STEAM ELECTRIC 
POWER $373.55  $388.86  $404.13  $419.44  $434.75  $450.02                -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -    

HOOD Total   $456.04  $548.20  $520.39  $515.89  $514.88  $536.52             458             876             651             558             516             597  
JOHNSON IRRIGATION $0.07  $0.07  $0.07  $0.07  $0.07  $0.07                 4                 4                 4                 4                 4                 4  
JOHNSON MINING $1,370.53  $688.08  - - - -         8,187          4,110                -                  -                  -                  -    
JOHNSON MUNICIPAL $8.15  $20.82  $41.11  $91.20  $156.01  $209.51             156             371             718          1,587          2,750          3,696  

JOHNSON STEAM ELECTRIC 
POWER $16.30  $16.30  $16.30  $16.30  $16.30  $16.30                -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -    

JOHNSON Total   $1,395.06  $725.27  $57.49  $107.58  $172.38  $225.89         8,346         4,485             721         1,591         2,753         3,700  
JONES IRRIGATION $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00                 0                 0                 0                 0                 0                 0  
JONES MINING $27.09  $26.24  $23.53  $20.32  $17.61  $15.24             163             158             141             122             106               92  
JONES MUNICIPAL $0.24  $4.86  $6.26  $7.94  $9.70  $11.43                 5               93             120             152             186             219  
JONES Total   $27.33  $31.11  $29.79  $28.26  $27.31  $26.67             167             251             261             274             292             311  
KENT MUNICIPAL $0.61  $0.59  $0.58  $0.57  $0.57  $0.57               12               11               11               11               11               11  
KENT Total   $0.61  $0.59  $0.58  $0.57  $0.57  $0.57               12               11               11               11               11               11  
KNOX IRRIGATION $4.57  $6.31  $4.21  $3.08  $2.70  $4.01               96             133               89               65               57               84  
KNOX MANUFACTURING $2.09  $2.09  $2.09  $2.09  $2.09  $2.09               19               19               19               19               19               19  
KNOX MINING $8.50  $9.45  $8.50  $8.50  $7.56  $7.56               32               35               32               32               28               28  
KNOX MUNICIPAL $3.65  $3.72  $3.78  $3.92  $4.02  $4.11               70               71               72               75               77               79  
KNOX Total   $18.82  $21.57  $18.58  $17.60  $16.37  $17.77             217             258             212             191             181             210  
LAMPASAS IRRIGATION $0.13  $0.13  $0.13  $0.13  $0.13  $0.13                 5                 5                 5                 5                 5                 5  
LAMPASAS LIVESTOCK $4.57  $4.57  $4.57  $4.57  $4.57  $4.57             222             222             222             222             222             222  
LAMPASAS MANUFACTURING $0.12  $1.19  $0.67  $0.42  $0.01  -                2               17                 9                 6                 0                -    
LAMPASAS MINING $7.37  $9.17  $10.74  $12.31  $14.26  $16.38               55               69               80               92             107             122  
LAMPASAS MUNICIPAL $1.64  $4.33  $7.37  $11.29  $15.78  $19.33               31               83             141             216             302             370  
LAMPASAS Total $13.82  $19.39  $23.48  $28.73  $34.75  $40.42             315             395             458             542             636             720  
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     Income losses (Million $)*  Job losses 

County Water Use 
Category 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 2020 2030 2040 2050 2060 2070 

LEE LIVESTOCK $3.76  $3.76  $3.76  $3.76  $3.76  $3.76             203             203             203             203             203             203  
LEE MINING $0.32  $0.02                         1                 0          
LEE MUNICIPAL - $0.00  $0.01  $0.01  $0.01  $0.02                -                   0                 0                 0                 0                 0  
LEE Total   $4.08  $3.78  $3.78  $3.77  $3.77  $3.78             205             203             204             203             204             204  
LIMESTONE MANUFACTURING $867.89  $1,052.19  $1,052.19  $1,052.19  $1,048.84  $1,048.84          9,878       11,975       11,975       11,975       11,937       11,937  
LIMESTONE MINING $586.06  $553.97  $549.06  $587.86  $626.01  $676.77          4,282          4,047          4,011          4,295          4,574          4,945  
LIMESTONE MUNICIPAL $8.32  $8.19  $8.07  $8.05  $8.09  $8.78             159             157             155             154             155             168  

LIMESTONE STEAM ELECTRIC 
POWER $11.08  $11.08  $11.08  $11.08  $11.08  $11.08                -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -    

LIMESTONE Total $1,473.36  $1,625.43  $1,620.40  $1,659.19  $1,694.03  $1,745.47       14,319       16,180       16,141       16,425       16,666       17,050  
MCLENNAN MANUFACTURING $49.02  $1,323.47  $984.28  $689.08  $469.19  $234.29             469       12,657          9,413          6,590          4,487          2,241  
MCLENNAN MINING $141.08  $177.29  $182.00  $217.11  $242.50  $272.60          1,054          1,325          1,360          1,622          1,812          2,037  
MCLENNAN MUNICIPAL $3.52  $7.49  $12.76  $19.58  $25.45  $33.55               67             144             244             375             488             643  
MCLENNAN Total $193.63  $1,508.25  $1,179.04  $925.77  $737.14  $540.44         1,591       14,126       11,018         8,588         6,787         4,921  
MILAM MUNICIPAL $0.04  $1.62  $6.38  $5.76  $5.86  $6.49                 1               31             122             110             112             124  

MILAM STEAM ELECTRIC 
POWER $384.00  $384.80  $385.57  $386.35  $387.14  $387.92                -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -    

MILAM Total   $384.04  $386.42  $391.95  $392.10  $393.00  $394.40                 1               31             122             110             112             124  
NOLAN IRRIGATION $3.52  $3.52  $3.52  $3.52  $3.52  $3.52               67               67               67               67               67               67  
NOLAN LIVESTOCK $2.29  $2.29  $2.29  $2.29  $2.29  $2.29             122             122             122             122             122             122  
NOLAN MANUFACTURING - $0.22  $0.33  $0.46  $0.46  $0.46                -                   2                 3                 4                 4                 4  
NOLAN MINING $62.45  $58.26  $30.75  $10.39  $0.58  -            232             217             114               39                 2                -    
NOLAN MUNICIPAL $26.41  $27.03  $27.31  $28.35  $29.28  $30.15             506             518             523             543             561             578  
NOLAN Total   $94.68  $91.32  $64.21  $45.01  $36.14  $36.42             927             926             830             775             756             771  
PALO PINTO IRRIGATION $4.98  $4.98  $4.98  $4.98  $4.98  $4.98             164             164             164             164             164             164  
PALO PINTO MUNICIPAL $16.18  $17.70  $18.90  $20.21  $21.51  $22.70             310             339             362             387             412             435  
PALO PINTO Total $21.16  $22.68  $23.87  $25.19  $26.49  $27.68             474             503             525             551             575             598  
ROBERTSON IRRIGATION $1.05  $1.82  $2.05  $2.21  $2.24  $2.27               24               41               46               50               51               51  
ROBERTSON MUNICIPAL $0.18  $0.67  $1.33  $1.88  $2.50  $3.10                 4               13               25               36               48               59  

ROBERTSON STEAM ELECTRIC 
POWER $621.06  $661.87  $702.65  $743.45  $784.25  $825.06                -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -    
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ROBERTSON Total $622.30  $664.36  $706.03  $747.54  $789.00  $830.43               27               54               72               86               99             111  
SHACKELFORD MINING $333.60  $508.43  $328.87  $219.25  $98.69  $7.65          1,241          1,892          1,224             816             367               28  
SHACKELFORD Total $333.60  $508.43  $328.87  $219.25  $98.69  $7.65         1,241         1,892         1,224             816             367               28  
SOMERVELL MINING $30.98  $46.09  $35.36  $24.63  $17.71  $14.95             231             344             264             184             132             112  
SOMERVELL MUNICIPAL - $0.08  $0.45  $0.92  $1.48  $2.02                -                   2                 9               18               28               39  

SOMERVELL STEAM ELECTRIC 
POWER $1,257.38  $1,321.68  $1,385.99  $1,450.26  $1,514.57  $1,578.85                -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -    

SOMERVELL Total $1,288.36  $1,367.85  $1,421.80  $1,475.82  $1,533.76  $1,595.81             231             346             273             202             161             150  
STEPHENS IRRIGATION $0.04  $0.04  $0.04  $0.04  $0.04  $0.04                 1                 1                 1                 1                 1                 1  
STEPHENS MINING $3,282.36  $3,355.09  $2,709.95  $2,112.04  $1,575.53  $1,118.36       12,219       12,490       10,089          7,863          5,865          4,163  
STEPHENS MUNICIPAL $0.00  $0.01  $0.02  $0.03  $0.04  $0.04                 0                 0                 0                 1                 1                 1  
STEPHENS Total $3,282.40  $3,355.14  $2,710.01  $2,112.11  $1,575.60  $1,118.44       12,221       12,492       10,090         7,865         5,867         4,165  
STONEWALL MANUFACTURING $30.33  $30.33  $30.33  $30.33  $30.33  $30.33             276             276             276             276             276             276  
STONEWALL MINING $368.38  $360.82  $300.37  $238.03  $183.25  $136.02          1,371          1,343          1,118             886             682             506  
STONEWALL MUNICIPAL $0.06  $0.06  $0.07  $0.11  $0.11  $0.12                 1                 1                 1                 2                 2                 2  
STONEWALL Total $398.76  $391.21  $330.76  $268.46  $213.69  $166.46         1,648         1,620         1,395         1,164             960             785  
TAYLOR IRRIGATION $0.27  $0.27  $0.27  $0.27  $0.27  $0.27               13               13               13               13               13               13  
TAYLOR LIVESTOCK $4.70  $4.70  $4.70  $4.70  $4.70  $4.70             252             252             252             252             252             252  
TAYLOR MINING $242.75  $242.75  $219.14  $200.25  $184.19  $170.97             904             904             816             745             686             636  
TAYLOR MUNICIPAL $4.97  $106.45  $136.09  $171.63  $208.26  $244.00               95          2,039          2,607          3,288          3,990          4,674  
TAYLOR Total   $252.70  $354.17  $360.20  $376.85  $397.42  $419.94         1,264         3,208         3,688         4,298         4,940         5,576  
THROCKMORTON IRRIGATION $0.02  $0.02  $0.02  $0.02  $0.02  $0.02                 1                 1                 1                 1                 1                 1  
THROCKMORTON MINING $85.01  $82.18  $61.81  $31.86  $12.25  $1.73             316             306             230             119               46                 6  
THROCKMORTON MUNICIPAL $0.76  $0.80  $0.83  $0.89  $0.95  $1.00               15               15               16               17               18               19  
THROCKMORTON Total $85.79  $82.99  $62.66  $32.77  $13.22  $2.75             332             322             247             136               64               26  
WASHINGTON MINING $463.78  $744.32  $590.35  $434.50  $278.65  $175.69          1,727          2,771          2,198          1,618          1,037             654  
WASHINGTON MUNICIPAL $3.23  $7.02  $10.16  $14.19  $18.05  $21.55               62             135             195             272             346             413  
WASHINGTON Total $467.01  $751.34  $600.51  $448.69  $296.70  $197.24         1,788         2,906         2,392         1,889         1,383         1,067  
WILLIAMSON IRRIGATION $0.14  $0.14  $0.14  $0.14  $0.14  $0.14                 5                 5                 5                 5                 5                 5  
WILLIAMSON MINING $370.11  $455.07  $542.62  $635.97  $732.14  $842.18          2,766          3,400          4,055          4,752          5,471          6,293  
WILLIAMSON MUNICIPAL $95.50  $231.08  $400.27  $664.76  $817.18  $981.50          1,830          4,427          7,668       12,735       15,655       18,803  
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WILLIAMSON Total $465.75  $686.29  $943.03  $1,300.87  $1,549.46  $1,823.83         4,600         7,832       11,728       17,492       21,131       25,101  
YOUNG IRRIGATION $0.06  $0.06  $0.06  $0.06  $0.06  $0.06                 3                 3                 3                 3                 3                 3  
YOUNG LIVESTOCK $4.04  $2.52  $2.52  $2.52  $2.52  $2.52             214             134             134             134             134             134  
YOUNG MINING $100.12  $184.19  $108.62  $66.12  $11.57  -            373             686             404             246               43                -    
YOUNG MUNICIPAL $10.03  $11.66  $13.04  $14.61  $16.29  $17.98             192             223             250             280             312             344  
YOUNG Total   $114.25  $198.43  $124.25  $83.31  $30.44  $20.56             782         1,046             791             663             492             481  

 REGION G Total   $13,298.95  $15,465.32  $13,353.37  $12,695.08  $12,153.68  $12,080.23       65,131       86,060       80,693       86,373       91,113       98,141  
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